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Honorable Mayor and

Members of the City Council
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Plantation, Florida 33317

Subject: Utility Rate Study

GovRates, Inc. ("GovRates") has completed our review of the water and wastewater utility rates

for the City of Plantation (the "City") and has prepared this report which summarizes our

analyses, findings, and recommendations. This utility rate study involved preparing a financial

forecast through the Fiscal Year 2032.

Developing a financial and rate plan for the City’s water and wastewater system (the "System")

involved multiple considerations:

 The financial and rate plan should consider utility best management practices and should

promote financial sustainability and creditworthiness.

 The proposed monthly user rates should be considered equitable, affordable, and

competitive.

 The proposed rate plan should not cause "rate shock" to customers. From a best financial

management practices standpoint, smaller incremental increases over time can help avoid

future rate shock and large "catch up" rate increases.

 The proposed rates should enable the utility to perform the necessary capital improvements

and operational enhancements to remain compliant with the regulatory requirements of the

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, the Florida Department of Health, and the

Environmental Protection Agency. The rates should also provide sufficient margins for capital

reinvestment in the aging System.

 The proposed user rates should provide the System with an adequate level of revenue

stability given the seasonality and cyclicality of water sales and corresponding billable

wastewater flow.
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 The water user rate structure should encourage conservation of water resources consistent

with the requirements of the utility's water consumptive use permit from the South Florida

Water Management District.

 The utility's capacity charges should be calculated based on industry standards and the

requirements of statutory and case law.

 The utility's miscellaneous service charges, which reduce the level of expenditures (revenue

requirements) that must be recovered from monthly user rates, should be cost‐based and

competitive with those of other jurisdictions.

GovRates believes that the financial and rate plan presented in this report reflects a reasonable

balance of the aforementioned considerations. Following this letter is an executive summary that

provides an overview of our analyses and conclusions. The other sections of the report provide

additional details regarding the financial forecast and rate development.

We greatly appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the City and would like to thank the

management and staff for their tremendous assistance and cooperation during the course of the

utility rate study.

Yours in government service,

GovRates, Inc.

Bryan A. Mantz, CMC, CGFM

President
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EXECUTIVE

SUMMARY
AND RECOMMENDATIONS
ES-1: General

The City of Plantation (the "City") owns a water and wastewater system (the "System" or the "Utility")

that provides an essential service on a continual basis and that operates in a highly‐regulated

environment. Regulatory agencies for the Utility include the Florida Department of Environmental

Protection (the "FDEP"), the South Florida Water Management District (the "SFWMD"), and the Florida

Department of Health. The System currently provides service to approximately 26,800 retail water

accounts and 22,000 wastewater customers.

The System is established as a utility enterprise fund and is essentially the City's largest "business."

According to the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, "Enterprise Funds should be used to account

for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises – where

the intent of the governing body is that costs of providing services to the general public on a continuing

basis should be financed or recovered primarily through user charges."

The installed cost of System assets under City management is over $255 million. Based on the age of the

assets and historical changes in the Engineering News‐Record (ENR) Construction Cost Index, a high‐level

replacement cost new of the assets is estimated to be $548 million.

The System should have revenues equal to the costs of the services provided by the Utility, and the City

should establish rates sufficient to cover the cost of operating, maintaining, repairing and financing the

System. There are also rate covenants associated with the System's outstanding debt that require the City

to establish the Utility's rates at certain levels to meet the debt obligations. To assist the City in reviewing

the sufficiency of its rates, GovRates, Inc. ("GovRates") was retained to perform a utility rate study.

ES-2: Summary of Recommenda ons

ES-2.1: Monthly Water and Wastewater User Rates – Retail

Although the City annually reviews the financial position of the System, the last formal rate study

presented to the City Council was completed in 2013. Based on the recommendations of the 2013 rate

study, a series of rate adjustments were adopted through the Fiscal Year 2018, after which the rates were

annually indexed by changes in the local Consumer Price Index as recognized in the City’s Code of

Ordinances. The City’s current water and wastewater user rates have been in effect since October 1, 2019,
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or over two years ago. As part of the current utility rate study, financial projections were prepared for the

System through the Fiscal Year 2032 (the "Forecast Period").

The costs associated with operating and maintaining a utility system, as well as the costs of financing the

renewals and replacements of existing facilities and the capital improvements for upgrades and

expansions, are generally considered to be the revenue requirements of public utilities such as the City's.

With respect to identifying revenue requirements for the Utility, the following Exhibit ES‐1 shows the

elements considered:

Exhibit ES-1: Revenue Requirement Components

The financial and rate plan should recognize the need tomaintain appropriate debt service coverage ratios
and adequate operating margins and reserves to fund ongoing capital needs and maintain the System's
financial condition or "creditworthiness."

Based on the assumptions relied upon in the development of the System revenue requirements, GovRates

has identified the need for rate adjustments for both the water system and wastewater system. The

primary reasons for the identified rate adjustments are:

1. The need to fund the Utility’s multi-year capital improvement program (the "CIP"). Utility

infrastructure is often "out of sight, out of mind." The Utility has identified capital needs of

approximately $166.5 million through the Fiscal Year 2028. These costs could be substantially higher

than estimated due to the current contractor’s market. Some utilities have received bids on projects

that are twice the planning estimates. A summary of the capital needs is shown in the following Exhibit

ES‐2:
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Sample Pictures of Plantation Utility System Renewal and Replacement Needs:

Severely Tuberculated Water Main Aging Membrane Treatment Skids

Aging Injec on Well Wellhead Aging Membrane Air Compressor System

The major capital projects that must be funded by the Utility include:

a. Upgrades to treatment and transmission utility infrastructure to continue providing reliable water

and wastewater service.

Project Amount

Water Plant Renewals, Replacements, and Improvements $40,859,997
Water Main Renewals, Replacements, and Expansions 35,936,001
Wastewater Main Renewals, Replacements, and Expansions 29,540,442
Lift Station Renewals, Replacements, and Improvements 26,052,385
Wastewater Plant Renewals, Replacements, and Improvements 18,182,046
Vehicles and Equipment 7,389,230
Advanced Metering Infrastructure 7,078,555
Administration Building Renewals, Replacements, and Improvements 1,100,000
Well Renewals, Replacements, and Improvements 324,378

Total 166,463,032$

Summary of Estimated Capital Improvements Through Fiscal Year 2028

Exhibit ES-2:
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b. Replacements or rehabilitations of utility assets reaching the end of their service lives (e.g., water

and wastewater mains), including projects to reduce inflow and infiltration.

c. Vehicles, equipment, and other departmental capital.

Most of these capital needs are anticipated to be funded from rate revenues and existing cash

reserves.

2. The need to fund the costs of future operations. From April 2021 to April 2022, the Miami‐Fort

Lauderdale‐West Palm Beach Consumer Price Index (CPI) increased by 9.6%. There are many factors

that affect the costs of operations over which the Utility has limited or no control. Factors such as cost

increases from electric power providers, changes in fuel and oil prices resulting from global market

changes, and competition for scarce resources such as concrete and building materials often result in

cost increases that are greater than change in the consumer price index (general inflation). The COVID‐

19 pandemic and the global unrest (e.g., the Russia‐Ukraine conflict) have caused the supply costs of

steel, PVC pipes, and other materials to increase substantially. Utility costs also typically increase at a

higher rate than general inflation due to regulatory requirements.

The Utility will also have increases in salaries due to the recent pay study. There are nationwide issues

with filling positions and keeping employees. The Utility also requires additional personnel to help

address capital needs efficiently.

It is important to recognize that these increased costs are usually permanent increases in the costs of

operations and, as such, must ultimately be passed through to customers through rates.

3. The need to maintain appropriate debt service coverage ratios and adequate operating margins and

reserves to fund ongoing capital needs and maintain the financial condition of the System. Over the

long‐term, a target all‐in net revenues debt service coverage ratio of 200% is recommended, and it is

proposed that the Utility target one year days cash on hand (essentially one year of operating expenses

excluding non‐cash expenses such as depreciation and amortization) for unrestricted cash balances.

These financial metrics have historically been used by rating agencies to determine whether a utility

is a strong credit. A stronger credit rating can position the Utility to secure lower interest rates when

debt financing high‐priority capital improvements for the betterment of the System. As discussed in

this report, it is recommended that the City adopt a financial management policy document for the

utility that formalizes financial targets.

4. The need to provide annual funding for ongoing or routine renewal, replacement, and improvement

needs. As previously mentioned, a high‐level replacement cost new of the System indicated that the

City is managing assets that may cost up to $548 million in today’s dollars. Assuming an average asset

service life of 30 years, the Utility should consider funding at least 3.33% (1/30) of the asset
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replacement cost each year. $548 million / 30 years = annual funding from user rates of about $18.3

million.

The City’s existing user rates for water and wastewater service are not anticipated to fully recover the

City’s projected utility revenue requirements during the Forecast Period. The following Exhibit ES‐3 shows

how the revenue requirements for the Utility (the bars) compare against projected System revenues (the

red line) through the Fiscal Year 2028. In the years in which the total revenue requirements exceed the

revenues, available cash reserves must be utilized to make up the difference.

If the user rates are not adjusted, user rates will be higher in the future than what is proposed. The capital

needs for the System will not go away but will be more expensive to address in the future. Inflation and

the costs of construction continue to affect System costs and, as previously mentioned, permanent cost

increases must ultimately be passed through to customers. Due to the time value of money, the City may

lose the ability to gradually phase‐in the rates over time to the levels needed to fund all revenue

requirements.

The following Exhibit ES‐4 further communicates that, without rate adjustments, the System may not

remain financially and operaƟonally sustainable.
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Exhibit ES-4: Financial Risks of Not Adjus ng Rates

The following Exhibit ES‐5 shows the proposed user rate revenue adjustments for the System through the

Fiscal Year 2028:

After Fiscal Year 2028, we have recognized the need for annual rate indexing adjustments. From a best

financial management practice perspective, smaller / incremental increases over time help to avoid future

"rate shock" and higher "catch up" rate increases. As previously mentioned, the user rates have not been

Existing 69.04$ 1.1%

2023 10/1/2022 3.5% 2.5% 6.0% 72.16 $3.12 1.4¢ 1.1%

2024 10/1/2023 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 76.49 4.33 1.5¢ 1.2%

2025 10/1/2024 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 81.08 4.59 1.6¢ 1.2%

2026 10/1/2025 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 85.94 4.86 1.7¢ 1.3%

2027 10/1/2026 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 91.10 5.16 1.8¢ 1.3%

2028 10/1/2027 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 96.57 5.47 1.9¢ 1.4%

[2] Based on proposed rates applied to single family residential ("SFR") customer with 5,000 gallons of

Exhibit ES-5:

[3] EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency. Assumes annual 2% cost of living salary increases

Summary of Proposed User Rate Revenue Adjustments

after Fiscal Year 2023.

monthly usage.

Fiscal

Year

Effective

Date

Index

Adj.

Already

in City

Code

Add'l

Adj.

Total

Adj.

Bill for

Average

SFR

Customer

Using 5,000

Gallons [1]

Increase

in SFR

Customer

Monthly

Bill [2]

Total Cost

Per Gallon

of Water

and Sewer

Service [2]

% of Median

Household

Income (< 4.5%

Considered

Affordable By

EPA) [3]

[1] Based on proposed rate design.
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increased for over two years. The proposed Fiscal Year 2023 adjustment is lower than the 9.6% change in

the Miami‐Fort Lauderdale‐West Palm Beach Consumer Price Index from April 2021 to April 2022.

The United States Environmental Protection Agency has historically used a 4.5% of median household

income (MHI) metric to measure affordability of water and wastewater rates. As shown in the preceding

Exhibit ES‐5, the monthly bill for the average single family residential customer is projected to be well

below 4.5% ofMHI. As such, the City’s rates under the rate and financial planwould remain very affordable

by national utility industry standards.

The costs per gallon of water and wastewater service (a few cents) compared with the costs per gallon of

other commodities communicate the value of the service.

With the recommended adjustments, the estimated amounts from annual revenue collections that are

available to reinvest in the System are shown in the following Exhibit ES‐6.

As shown in the preceding exhibit, the percent of replacement cost by Fiscal Year 2028 is projected to be

close to the target 3.33% assuming a weighted average asset life of 30 years.

A summary of the exisƟng and proposed monthly user rates is shown in Table ES‐1 at the end of this

execuƟve summary. The proposed rates produce bills that are compeƟƟve with those of other Broward

County uƟliƟes. At a usage level of 5,000 gallons, the average monthly usage level of a single‐family

residenƟal customer as discussed previously, the combinedwater andwastewater bill under the proposed

Fiscal Year 2023 rates would be lower than those of the City of Coconut Creek, the City of Cooper City, the

City of Fort Lauderdale, the Town of Hillsboro Beach, the City of North Lauderdale, the City of Miramar,

the City of Hollywood, the City of Wilton Manors, the City of Sunrise, the City of Dania Beach, the City of

Oakland Park, and the Town of Davie. As further discussed in SecƟon 2 of this report, bill comparisons

should not be considered a "report card" on how well a uƟlity is performing because there are many

Description

Fiscal Year

2023

Fiscal Year

2028

Gross Revenues with Adjustments 40,291,833$ 53,611,105$
Operating Expenses 24,324,612 30,273,042
Net Revenues $15,967,222 $23,338,063
Annual Debt Service 962,864 958,592
Transfer to General Fund 3,500,000 3,500,000

Amounts Available for Capital

Reinvestment $11,504,358 $18,879,471

Estimated Replacement Cost of

Depreciable Util ity System Assets 548,000,000 548,000,000

Percent of Replacement Cost 2.1% 3.4%

Exhibit ES‐6: Amounts Available for Capital Reinvestment
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reasons why rates differ among uƟliƟes. The majority of the surveyed uƟliƟes are planning to implement

a rate adjustment within the next 12 months or are currently involved in a rate study.

ES-2.2: Automa c Rate Indexing

SecƟon 26‐217 of the City’s Code of Ordinances is an annual price index adjustment clause which enables

the City to adjust the monthly water and wastewater customer billing charges, base facility charges and

consumpƟon charges to recover the effects of inflaƟonary increases in the cost of providing service. The

annual index adjustment is one‐hundred (100) percent of the percentage change in the consumer price

index (CPI) reported by the Bureau of Labor StaƟsƟcs (All Urban Consumers – Miami/Fort Lauderdale) as

of April of each year or 3.5%, whichever is less. EffecƟve January 2018, the United States Bureau of Labor

StaƟsƟcs (the "BLS") modified its regional index from the Miami‐Fort Lauderdale index to the Miami‐Fort

Lauderdale‐West Palm Beach index. As such, the CPI in the City Code is obsolete.

GovRates recommends that, in the absence of a formal rate study recommendaƟon, the City should

conƟnue to automaƟcally increase monthly rates for water and wastewater service – without a formal

rate hearing or analysis – for inflaƟonary effects on the costs of operaƟons. AutomaƟc rate indexing is

very common among uƟliƟes in the State of Florida and is looked upon favorably by credit raƟng agencies.

Based on discussions with City staff and the pracƟces of other uƟliƟes, GovRates recommends that the

annual index adjustment link to the Engineering New‐Record (ENR) ConstrucƟon Cost Index. Water and

wastewater uƟliƟes are considered some of the most capital‐intensive enƟƟes, meaning that substanƟal

capital investment is required per dollar of revenue. The ENR ConstrucƟon Cost Index links more closely

to uƟlity cost increases than other alternaƟves. We recommend that any adjustment above 3.5% would

be implemented only with City Council approval.

Rate indexing is allowed by the Florida Public Service Commission in its regulaƟon of private uƟliƟes in the

state. As shown in the following Exhibit ES‐7, many public uƟliƟes in Florida have rate indexing provisions.

Smaller, incremental adjustments over Ɵme are considered a uƟlity best management pracƟce, and

automaƟc rate indexing is looked upon favorably by credit raƟng agencies. A higher credit raƟng can

translate to lower interest rates and issuance costs when debt financing.
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Exhibit ES-7: Florida Public Utilities with Rate Indexing Provisions
(not a comprehensive list)

City of Apopka City of Boca Raton Charlotte County
City of Chipley Citrus County City of Clearwater
City of Coconut Creek City of Cooper City Town of Davie
City of Daytona Beach City of DeLand City of Deltona
City of Dunedin City of Eustis City of Fellsmere
Florida Governmental
Utility Authority

Florida Keys Aqueduct
Authority

City of Fort Lauderdale

City of Fort Myers Town of Fort Myers Beach City of Fruitland Park
Hillsborough County City of Homestead City of Jacksonville Beach
Town of Jupiter Town of Jupiter Island City of Lake City
Town of Lantana City of Maitland Town of Mangonia Park
City of Marco Island City of Margate City of Miami
City of Miami Beach City of Mount Dora City of Naples
City of New Port Richey City of North Port City of Oakland
City of Oakland Park City of Ocoee City of Oldsmar
City of Orange City City of Palatka City of Palm Bay
City of Palmetto City of Pembroke Pines City of Plant City
City of Plantation City of Port St. Lucie City of St. Augustine
Seminole County City of South Daytona City of Stuart
City of Tallahassee City of Tamarac City of Tarpon Springs
Village of Tequesta Volusia County City of West Palm Beach
City of Winter Garden City of Winter Haven City of Winter Park

ES-2.3: Water and Wastewater Capacity Charges

Water and wastewater capacity charges or impact fees are charged to development to "buy‐in" to a

proportionate share of System capacity and support a policy of "growth paying for growth." Such fees

reduce cost burdens on monthly user rates (help to reduce need for user rate increases). The City's water

and wastewater capacity charges were last reviewed in 2013.

Based on our analysis, GovRates recommends that the capacity charges be increased to the amounts

shown in the following Exhibit ES‐8:
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The City now has a higher cost per unit of capacity than what was previously calculated due to inflation,

new treatment technology, increased government regulations, and changing capital needs. As discussed

in Section 3 of this report, the proposed capacity charges are competitive with those of other utilities.

Similar to user rates, the calculated capacity charges should not be considered a "report card" on how

well a utility is performing, as there are many reasons why capacity charges differ among utilities. The

costs per gallon of capacity shown in the preceding Exhibit ES‐8 are lower than those ofmany other Florida

utilities. The increases in the capacity charges are close to the historical changes in the ENR Construction

Costs Index (35%) since the last capacity charge review.

ES-2.4: Fire Protec on Charges

Fire protecƟon fees are common in the uƟlity industry and, in Broward County, are currently charged by

the ciƟes of Coconut Creek, Dania Beach, Hallandale Beach, and Hollywood. These service fees are

generally charged to customers that have fire lines or standpipes located within the premises of the

building or privately‐owned hydrants maintained by the City. Fire protecƟon fees are readiness‐to‐serve

charges that recover the costs of maintaining infrastructure for fire protecƟon – standby capacity that

may or may not be used.

GovRates recommends that the City follow the guidelines set forth by the Florida Public Service

Commission’s Rule 25‐30.465, which suggests a fire protection rate equal to one‐twelfth of the base

facility charge of the utility’s meter sizes. If there is no meter, the size of the service line would apply. The

proposed fire protection charges would be billed annually and would be equal to onemonthly base charge

for the applicable meter or service line size.

ES-2.5: Other / Miscellaneous Water and Wastewater Rates, Fees, and Charges

The City staff is currently working onmodernizing parts of the City’s Code of Ordinances that are applicable

to the uƟliƟes. Certain other rates, fees, and charges are being right‐sized based on the esƟmated costs

of providing service, City policies, and charges for similar service that are currently imposed by other

Florida uƟliƟes. GovRates is reviewing all of the changes and recommends that the revisions to the Code

of Ordinances be adopted once finalized.

Level of Calculated Cost

Description Existing Proposed Difference Service (gpd) [1] per Gallon [2]

Water $1,745 $2,349 $604 317 $7.41

Wastewater 1,315 1,942 627 254 7.65
Combined $3,060 $4,291 $1,231

ERC = Equivalent Residential Connection

gpd = gallons per day

[1] Level of service is consistent with water master plan assumptions.

[2] Proposed fee divided by assumed level of service assumption.

Exhibit ES-8: Existing and Proposed
Water and Wastewater Capacity Charges Per ERC
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ES-2.6: Financial Management Policy Document

The appendix of this report contains a financial management policy document that is recommended to be

adopted. A utility best management practice is to formally adopt industry‐recognized best practices for

utility financial management. This document helps guide financial and rate decisions for the Utility

enterprise fund (keeps rate lower over the long‐term) and provides a framework for the enterprise fund

to achieve and maintain a strong credit rating. During bond financings, credit rating agencies will ask

whether the Utility has an adopted financial management policy document. Utilities without formalized

policies have received lower financial management score from credit rating agencies. A lower score and

translate to a lower credit rating and higher interest rates when debt financing.

Highlights of the financial management policy document in the appendix of this report include:

 All‐In debt service target: Minimum 200%.

 Overall cash reserves target: 365 days cash on hand. Separate operating reserves and

renewal/replacement reserves targets.

 If financial targets not met, would develop plan to meet targets within three (3) years.

 Transfer to General Fund limited to greater of $3,500,000 or 5% of user rate revenues.

 Policies reviewed and updated at least every five (5) years.

ES-3: Projected Financial Posi on

Tables ES‐2 and ES‐3 following this executive summary provide a financial overview of forecasted System

operations through the Fiscal Year 2032. Assuming the implementation of the rate study

recommendations, the System should meet the recognized debt service coverage and cash financial

targets throughout the Forecast Period. Moreover, the rates should remain very affordable and

competitive.

ES-4: Financial Models Provided to City

Copies of the financial models for this rate study analysis have been provided to the City for internal use.

Detail on the analysis that may not be specifically menƟoned in this report can be found by reviewing the

financial models.



Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly User Rates [1]

Line Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
No. 2021 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

WATER RATES
Base Rate:

1 Individually Metered Residential Service Per Account 14.24$     15.09$     16.00$     16.96$     17.98$     19.06$     20.20$

2 Multiple-Family (Master-Metered) Residential Service Per Dwelling Unit 7.34$ 7.78$ 8.24$ 8.73$ 9.25$ 9.81$ 10.40$

Commercial Service and Sprinkler Service Per Meter
Meter Size

3 3/4" and Smaller 14.24$     15.09$     16.00$     16.96$     17.98$     19.06$     20.20$
4 1" 32.30 34.23 36.28 38.46 40.77 43.22 45.81
5 1-1/2" 62.42 66.15 70.11 74.32 78.78 83.51 88.52
6 2" 98.55 104.43 110.70 117.34 124.38 131.84 139.75
7 3" 194.92 206.55 218.95 232.09 246.02 260.78 276.43
8 4" 303.35 321.46 340.74 361.18 382.85 405.82 430.17
9 6" 604.47 640.55 678.98 719.72 762.90 808.67 857.19

10 8" 965.85 1,023.50 1,084.91 1,150.00 1,219.00 1,292.14 1,369.67
11 10" 1,387.45 1,470.27 1,558.48 1,651.99 1,751.11 1,856.18 1,967.55
12 12" 1,869.27 1,980.85 2,099.70 2,225.68 2,359.22 2,500.77 2,650.82

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly User Rates [1]

Line Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
No. 2021 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Consumption Charge:
Individually Metered Residential Service Per Account

Per 1,000
Water Consumption Usage Range Per Account - Existing Gallons

13 0 to 6,000 Gallons 2.02$
14 6,001 to 12,000 Gallons 4.05
15 12,001 to 20,000 Gallons 6.07
16 20,001 to 30,000 Gallons 8.08
17 30,001 to 50,000 Gallons 10.11
18 Above 50,000 Gallons 12.13

Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000
Water Consumption Usage Range Per Account - Proposed Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons

19 0 to 6,000 Gallons 1.94$ 2.06$       2.18$       2.31$       2.45$       2.60$
20 6,001 to 12,000 Gallons 4.85 5.14 5.45 5.78 6.13 6.50
21 12,001 to 20,000 Gallons 7.76 8.23 8.72 9.24 9.79 10.38
22 Above 20,000 Gallons 9.70 10.28 10.90 11.55 12.24 12.97

ES-13



Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly User Rates [1]

Line Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
No. 2021 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Multiple-Family (Master-Metered) Residential Service Per Dwelling Unit
Per 1,000

Water Consumption Usage Range Per Unit - Existing Gallons
23 0 to 4,000 Gallons 2.02$
24 4,001 to 8,000 Gallons 4.05
25 8,001 to 12,000 Gallons 6.07
26 12,001 to 18,000 Gallons 8.08
27 18,001 to 30,000 Gallons 10.11
28 Above 30,000 Gallons 12.13

Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000
Water Consumption Usage Range Per Unit - Proposed Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons

29 0 to 4,000 Gallons 1.94$ 2.06$       2.18$       2.31$       2.45$       2.60$
30 4,001 to 8,000 Gallons 4.85 5.14 5.45 5.78 6.13 6.50
31 8,001 to 12,000 Gallons 7.76 8.23 8.72 9.24 9.79 10.38
32 Above 12,000 Gallons 9.70 10.28 10.90 11.55 12.24 12.97
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly User Rates [1]

Line Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
No. 2021 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Commercial Service (Per Meter Equivalent) - Existing [2]
Per 1,000

Water Consumption Usage Range Gallons
33 First Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 2.02$
34 Second Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 4.05
35 Third Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 6.07
36 Fourth Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 8.08
37 Fifth Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 10.11
38 Sixth Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 12.13

Commercial Service (Per Meter Equivalent) - Proposed [2]
Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000

Water Consumption Usage Range Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
39 First Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 1.94$       2.06$       2.18$       2.31$       2.45$       2.60$
40 Second Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 4.85 5.14 5.45 5.78 6.13 6.50
41 Third Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 7.76 8.23 8.72 9.24 9.79 10.38
42 Fourth Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 9.70 10.28 10.90 11.55 12.24 12.97
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly User Rates [1]

Line Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
No. 2021 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Sprinkler Service (Per Meter Equivalent) - Existing [2]
Per 1,000

Water Consumption Usage Range Gallons
43 First Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 4.05$
44 Second Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 6.07
45 Third Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 8.08
46 Fourth Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 10.11
47 Fifth Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 12.13

Sprinkler Service (Per Meter Equivalent) - Proposed [2]
Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000

Water Consumption Usage Range Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
48 First Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 4.85$       5.14$       5.45$       5.78$       6.13$       6.50$
49 Second Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 7.76 8.23 8.72 9.24 9.79 10.38
50 Third Consumption Usage Range (gallons) 9.70 10.28 10.90 11.55 12.24 12.97
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly User Rates [1]

Line Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
No. 2021 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

WASTEWATER SERVICE
Base Rate:

51 Individually Metered Residential Service (Per Account) 18.65$     19.77$     20.96$     22.22$     23.55$     24.96$     26.46$

52 Multiple-Family (Master-Metered) Residential Service (Per Dwelling Unit) 9.70$ 10.28$     10.90$     11.55$     12.24$     12.97$     13.75$

Commercial Service (Per Meter)
Meter Size

53 5/8" and 3/4" 18.65$     19.77$     20.96$     22.22$     23.55$     24.96$     26.46$
54 1" 42.64 45.20 47.91 50.78 53.83 57.06 60.48
55 1-1/2" 82.62 87.58 92.83 98.40 104.30 110.56 117.19
56 2" 130.59 138.43 146.74 155.54 164.87 174.76 185.25
57 3" 258.54 274.05 290.49 307.92 326.40 345.98 366.74
58 4" 402.48 426.63 452.23 479.36 508.12 538.61 570.93
59 6" 802.33 850.47 901.50 955.59 1,012.93 1,073.71 1,138.13
60 8" 1,282.12 1,359.05 1,440.59 1,527.03 1,618.65 1,715.77 1,818.72
61 10" 1,841.89 1,952.40 2,069.54 2,193.71 2,325.33 2,464.85 2,612.74
62 12" 2,481.61 2,630.51 2,788.34 2,955.64 3,132.98 3,320.96 3,520.22

Consumption Charge: Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000 Per 1,000
Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons

63 All Service Classes 5.21$       5.52$       5.85$       6.20$       6.57$       6.96$       7.38$
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly Water and Wastewater User Rates

[1] The financial forecast assumes an October 1, 2022 effective date for the first rate adjustments, but it is recommended that these rates be implemented as soon as practical by the City.

[2] Existing and proposed consumption ranges for commercial and sprinkler customers are shown as follows:

COMMERCIAL CONSUMPTION RANGES - EXISTING:

Meter
Equivalent

Meter Size Factor Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 Block 5 Block 6
3/4" and Smaller 1.0 0 - 6,000 6,001 - 12,000 12,001 - 20,000 20,001 - 30,000 30,001 - 50,000 Above 50,000
1" 2.5 0 - 15,000 15,001 - 30,000 30,001 - 50,000 50,001 - 75,000 75,001 -125,000 Above 125,000
1-1/2" 5.0 0 - 30,000 30,001 - 60,000 60,001 - 100,000 100,001 - 150,000 150,001 - 250,000 Above 250,000
2" 8.0 0 - 48,000 48,001 - 96,000 96,001 - 160,000 160,001 - 240,000 240,001 - 400,000 Above 400,000
3" 16.0 0 - 96,000 96,001 - 192,000 192,001 - 320,000 320,001 - 480,000 480,001 - 800,000 Above 800,000
4" 25.0 0 - 150,000 150,001 - 300,000 300,001 - 500,000 500,001 - 750,000 750,001 - 1,250,000 Above 1,250,000
6" 50.0 0 - 300,000 300,001 - 600,000 600,001 - 1,000,000 1,000,001 - 1,500,000 1,500,001 - 2,500,000 Above 2,500,000
8" 80.0 0 - 480,000 480,001 - 960,000 960,001 - 1,600,000 1,600,001 - 2,400,000 2,400,001 - 4,000,000 Above 4,000,000
10" 115.0 0 - 690,000 690,001 - 1,380,000 1,380,001 - 2,300,000 2,300,001 - 3,450,000 3,450,001 - 5,750,000 Above 5,750,000
12" 155.0 0 - 930,000 930,001 - 1,860,000 1,860,001 - 3,100,000 3,100,001 - 4,650,000 4,650,001 - 7,750,000 Above 7,750,000

COMMERCIAL CONSUMPTION RANGES - PROPOSED:

Meter
Equivalent

Meter Size Factor Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4
3/4" and Smaller 1.0 0 - 6,000 6,001 - 12,000 12,001 - 20,000 Above 20,000
1" 2.5 0 - 15,000 15,001 - 30,000 30,001 - 50,000 Above 50,000
1-1/2" 5.0 0 - 30,000 30,001 - 60,000 60,001 - 100,000 Above 100,000
2" 8.0 0 - 48,000 48,001 - 96,000 96,001 - 160,000 Above 160,000
3" 16.0 0 - 96,000 96,001 - 192,000 192,001 - 320,000 Above 320,000
4" 25.0 0 - 150,000 150,001 - 300,000 300,001 - 500,000 Above 500,000
6" 50.0 0 - 300,000 300,001 - 600,000 600,001 - 1,000,000 Above 1,000,000
8" 80.0 0 - 480,000 480,001 - 960,000 960,001 - 1,600,000 Above 1,600,000
10" 115.0 0 - 690,000 690,001 - 1,380,000 1,380,001 - 2,300,000 Above 2,300,000
12" 155.0 0 - 930,000 930,001 - 1,860,000 1,860,001 - 3,100,000 Above 3,100,000

Water Consumption Usage Range (gallons)

Water Consumption Usage Range (gallons)

Commercial Service Consumption Water Usage Range - Proposed

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

Footnotes:

Commercial Service Consumption Water Usage Range - Existing
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Monthly Water and Wastewater User Rates

Table ES-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Utility Rate Study

SPRINKLER CONSUMPTION RANGES - EXISTING:

Meter
Equivalent

Meter Size Factor Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 Block 5
3/4" and Smaller 1.0 0 - 12,000 12,001 - 20,000 20,001 - 30,000 30,001 - 50,000 Above 50,000
1" 2.5 0 - 30,000 30,001 - 50,000 50,001 - 75,000 75,001 - 125,000 Above 125,000
1-1/2" 5.0 0 - 60,000 60,001 - 100,000 100,001 - 150,000 150,001 - 250,000 Above 250,000
2" 8.0 0 - 96,000 96,001 - 160,000 160,001 - 240,000 240,001 - 400,000 Above 400,000
3" 16.0 0 - 192,000 192,001 - 320,000 320,001 - 480,000 480,001 - 800,000 Above 800,000
4" 25.0 0 - 300,000 300,001 - 500,000 500,001 - 750,000 750,001 - 1,250,000 Above 1,250,000
6" 50.0 0 - 600,000 600,001 - 1,000,000 1,000,001 - 1,500,000 1,500,001 - 2,500,000 Above 2,500,000
8" 80.0 0 - 960,000 960,001 - 1,600,000 1,600,001 - 2,400,000 2,400,001 - 4,000,000 Above 4,000,000
10" 115.0 0 - 1,380,000 1,380,001 - 2,300,000 2,300,001 - 3,450,000 3,450,001 - 5,750,000 Above 5,750,000
12" 155.0 0 - 1,860,000 1,860,001 - 3,100,000 3,100,001 - 4,650,000 4,650,001 - 7,750,000 Above 7,750,000

SPRINKLER CONSUMPTION RANGES - PROPOSED:

Meter
Equivalent

Meter Size Factor Block 1 Block 2 Block 3
3/4" and Smaller 1.0 0 - 12,000 12,001 - 20,000 Above 20,000
1" 2.5 0 - 30,000 30,001 - 50,000 Above 50,000
1-1/2" 5.0 0 - 60,000 60,001 - 100,000 Above 100,000
2" 8.0 0 - 96,000 96,001 - 160,000 Above 160,000
3" 16.0 0 - 192,000 192,001 - 320,000 Above 320,000
4" 25.0 0 - 300,000 300,001 - 500,000 Above 500,000
6" 50.0 0 - 600,000 600,001 - 1,000,000 Above 1,000,000
8" 80.0 0 - 960,000 960,001 - 1,600,000 Above 1,600,000
10" 115.0 0 - 1,380,000 1,380,001 - 2,300,000 Above 2,300,000
12" 155.0 0 - 1,860,000 1,860,001 - 3,100,000 Above 3,100,000

Water Consumption Usage Range (gallons)

Sprinkler Service Consumption Water Usage Range - Proposed

Sprinkler Service Consumption Water Usage Range - Existing

Water Consumption Usage Range (gallons)

Footnotes (cont.):

ES-19



High-Level Summary 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Identified Revenue Adjustments

Water System 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Wastewater System 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Combined System 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Effective Months 12 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

Unrestricted Cash Balance ($ 000's) 61,238$      54,888$ 44,452$ 34,851$ 31,300$ 29,514$ 29,287$ 31,045$ 32,707$ 34,255$ 35,675$ 36,954$
365 Days Cash on Hand 20,246 22,385 24,325 25,861 26,999 28,048 29,140 30,273 31,451 32,677 33,949 35,272

All-In Net Revenues Debt Coverage 1900% 1601% 1658% 1754% 1893% 2062% 2235% 2435% 2474% 2514% 2555% 2609%
Revenue Surplus / (Deficiency) ($ 000's):

Water System 3,545$ (1,779)$ (7,498)$ (7,788)$ (2,666)$ (1,937)$ (1,306)$ (408)$          (1,394)$ (1,521)$ (1,658)$ (1,804)$
Wastewater System 6,383 (1,835) (3,142) (2,023) (1,100) (72) 849 1,931 2,812 2,819 2,820 2,817
Combined System 9,927 (3,613) (10,640) (9,811) (3,767) (2,008) (457) 1,523 1,418 1,298 1,162 1,013

Monthly Bill @ 5,000 Gallons 69.04$        69.04$ 72.16$ 76.49$ 81.08$ 85.94$ 91.10$ 96.57$ 99.46$ 102.45$ 105.52$ 108.69$
Increase - 3.12 4.33 4.59 4.86 5.16 5.47 2.90 2.98 3.07 3.17
Cost Per Gallon of Total Bill 0.014$ 0.014$ 0.014$ 0.015$ 0.016$ 0.017$ 0.018$ 0.019$ 0.020$ 0.020$ 0.021$ 0.022$
Percent of MHI (Target < 2%) 1.09% 1.07% 1.10% 1.14% 1.19% 1.23% 1.28% 1.33% 1.34% 1.36% 1.37% 1.38%

Table ES-2

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Water and Wastewater System Financial Overview
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1) Summarized Revenue Requirements Analysis - Combined Systems

Deposits to Working Capital-Additional Capital Funding Transfer to General Fund

Capital Funded from Rates Transfer to Capital Replacement and Improvement Funds

Net Debt Service Operating Expenses

Projected Revenues Under Proposed Rates Projected Revenues Under Existing Rates
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2) Unrestricted Cash Balances

Capital Replacement and Improvement Funds Operating and Maintenance Fund (Working Capital)

365 Days Cash on Hand
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Table ES-2

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System Financial Overview
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3) All-In Debt Service Coverage - Net Revenues Only

Calculated Debt Service Coverage Target Debt Service Coverage (200%)

Required Debt Service Coverage (115%)

93.0%

4.6% 2.4%

6) Capital Improvement Program Funding ($240.2 M)

Rate Revenues and Cash Reserves ($223.4
M)

Previously Issued Debt ($11.1 M)

Capacity / Impact Fees ($5.7 M)
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5) Existing and Anticipated Debt Outstanding - Beginning
Principal Balance

Proposed Debt Existing Debt Total Debt Service Payments
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4) Outstanding Debt Principal to Net Capital Assets

Outstanding Debt to Net Utility Fixed Assets

Not-to-Exceed Percentage (50%); Fitch Medians by Rating: AAA = 24%, AA = 46%, A = 55%
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Table ES-2

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System Financial Overview
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8) Available Year-End Working Capital Cash Balance

Ending Cash Balance - Operating and Maintenance Fund; Rate Stabilization Fund (Working Capital)

Target Balance - 120 Days of Rate Revenue
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9) Available Year-End Capital Replacement and R&R Fund Cash
Balances

Ending Cash Balance - Capital Replacement and Improvement Fund Wastewater

Ending Cash Balance - Capital Replacement and Improvement Fund Water

Annual Depreciation Expense
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7) Funding of Capital Improvement Program by Fiscal Year ($234.5 M)

Previously Issued Debt ($11.1 M) Rate Revenues and Cash Reserves ($223.4 M)
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10) Free Cash as a % of Depreciation

Free Cash as a % of Depreciation Target Minimum (100%)

Working capital is a component of overall unrestricted cash balances.
Please see preceding graph entitled "2) Unrestricted Cash Balances."
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Table ES-2

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System Financial Overview
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13) Revenue Requirements Analysis - Water System

Deposits to Working Capital-Additional Capital Funding
Transfer to General Fund
Capital Funded from Rates
Transfer to Capital Replacement and Improvement / R&R Funds
Net Debt Service
Operating Expenses
Projected Revenues Under Proposed Rates

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

11) Calculated Operating Ratio

Calculated Operating Ratio Moody's Median (65.5%) $0
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14) Revenue Requirements Analysis - Wastewater System

Deposits to Working Capital-Additional Capital Funding Transfer to General Fund

Capital Funded from Rates Transfer to Capital Replacement and Improvement / R&R Funds

Net Debt Service Operating Expenses

Projected Revenues Under Proposed Rates Projected Revenues Under Existing Rates
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12) Ending Cash Balance - Capacity Charge and Construction Funds

Wastewater Connection Fee Fund
Water Connection Fee Fund
Construction Fund
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16) Projected Wastewater System Customers

26,989
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823
26,823

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 30,000

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032

F
is

ca
l

Y
ea

r

15) Projected Water System Accounts

Water Customers
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19) Water System Capacity Utilization

Water  Produced (MGD) * 1.4 Peaking Factor Water Plant Capacity (MGD-Peak Day)
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17) Projected Water System Equivalent Residential Connections

Water Equivalent Residential Connections
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18) Projected Wastewater System Equivalent Residential Connections
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20) Wastewater System Capacity Utilization

Wastewater Treated (MGD-ADF) Wastewater Plant Capacity (MGD-3MADF)
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21) Single Family Residential Bill @ Monthly Usage of 5,000 Gallons

Water Charge Wastewater Charge Total Bill

1.09% 1.07% 1.10% 1.14% 1.19% 1.23%
1.28% 1.33% 1.34% 1.36% 1.37% 1.38%
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22) Affordability of SFR Bill @ Monthly Usage of 5,000 Gallons

Single Family Residential Combined Bill as % of Median Household Income
Rating Agency Affordability Threshold (2% of Median Household Income)
Environmental Protection Agency Affordability Threshold (4.5% of Median Household Income)

61.3%11.8%

10.1%

7.0%
2.9%

6.8%

23) Water: 12-Year Summary of Projected Operating Expenses

Salaries and Benefits ($104.6 M)

Repairs and Maintenance ($20.2 M)

Payment to General Fund - Indirect
Cost Reimbusement ($17.3 M)

Electricity ($11.9 M)

Chemicals ($4.9 M)

Other Operating Expenses ($11.6 M)

56.3%

15.4%

10.2%

8.0%

2.6% 7.0%

24) Wastewater: 12-Year Summary of Projected Operating Expenses

Salaries and Benefits ($95.9 M)

Repairs and Maintenance ($26.0 M)

Payment to General Fund - Indirect Cost
Reimbusement ($17.3 M)

Electricity ($13.5 M)

Waste Disposal ($4.3 M)

Other Operating Expenses ($11.8 M)
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High-Level Summary 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Operating Revenue
User Rate Revenue - Retail

Water User Rate Revenue Before Current Year Adjustment 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 17,842,327$ 18,912,927$ 20,047,727$ 21,250,527$ 22,525,627$ 23,877,127$ 24,593,427$ 25,331,227$    26,091,127$
Additional User Rate Increase - Water 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Total Water User Rate Revenue 16,955,850$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 17,842,327$ 18,912,827$ 20,047,727$ 21,250,627$ 22,525,527$ 23,877,127$ 24,593,427$ 25,331,227$ 26,091,127$ 26,873,827$

Wastewater User Rate Revenue Before Current Year Adjustment 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 21,284,779$ 22,561,879$ 23,915,579$ 25,350,479$ 26,871,579$ 28,483,879$ 29,338,379$ 30,218,479$    31,125,079$
Additional User Rate Increase - Wastewater 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Total Wastewater User Rate Revenue 19,968,336$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 21,284,779$ 22,561,879$ 23,915,579$ 25,350,479$ 26,871,479$ 28,483,879$ 29,338,379$ 30,218,579$ 31,125,079$ 32,058,879$

Total User Rate Revenue - Retail 36,924,186$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 39,127,106$ 41,474,706$ 43,963,306$ 46,601,106$ 49,397,006$ 52,361,006$ 53,931,806$ 55,549,806$ 57,216,206$ 58,932,706$

Other Operating Revenue 41,362,212$ 746,499$ 696,152$ 888,574$ 900,119$ 912,357$ 925,330$ 939,080$ 953,656$ 961,381$ 969,338$ 977,534$ 985,975$

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 78,286,398$ 37,658,905$ 37,608,558$ 40,015,680$ 42,374,826$ 44,875,664$ 47,526,436$ 50,336,087$ 53,314,662$ 54,893,187$ 56,519,144$ 58,193,740$ 59,918,681$

Operating Expenses
Water Operating Expenses 10,187,000$ 11,201,702$ 12,171,547$ 12,939,437$ 13,508,060$ 14,032,426$ 14,577,734$ 15,143,785$ 15,732,430$ 16,344,592$ 16,980,080$    17,641,011$
Wastewater Operating Expenses 10,058,654 11,182,931 12,153,064 12,921,492 13,490,792 14,015,996 14,562,216 15,129,258 15,718,977 16,332,302 16,969,044 17,631,329

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES [1] 19,347,891$ 20,245,654$ 22,384,633$ 24,324,612$ 25,860,929$ 26,998,851$ 28,048,422$ 29,139,950$ 30,273,042$ 31,451,407$ 32,676,893$ 33,949,124$ 35,272,340$
Percent Change 4.6% 10.6% 8.7% 6.3% 4.4% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9%

Operating Revenues Less Operating Expenses 58,938,507$ 17,413,251$ 15,223,925$ 15,691,069$ 16,513,897$ 17,876,812$ 19,478,014$ 21,196,137$ 23,041,620$ 23,441,780$ 23,842,251$ 24,244,616$ 24,646,341$

Non-Operating Revenue
Unrestricted Interest Income 226,751$ 207,756$ 150,275$ 276,153$ 335,976$ 351,994$ 316,514$ 298,693$ 296,443$ 314,071$ 330,726$ 346,248$ 360,477$

Net Revenue Available for Debt Service 59,165,258$ 17,621,007$ 15,374,200$ 15,967,222$ 16,849,873$ 18,228,807$ 19,794,528$ 21,494,830$ 23,338,063$ 23,755,852$ 24,172,977$ 24,590,864$ 25,006,818$

City Debt Service
Existing Debt Service - Principal and Interest 927,360$ 960,110$ 962,864$ 960,384$ 962,748$ 959,878$ 961,852$ 958,592$ 960,176$ 961,526$ 962,642$        958,524$
New Debt Service - Principal and Interest - - - - - - - - - - - -
Less Connection / Impact Fees Used for Town Growth-Related Debt Service - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET DEBT SERVICE 927,360$ 960,110$ 962,864$ 960,384$ 962,748$ 959,878$ 961,852$ 958,592$ 960,176$ 961,526$ 962,642$        958,524$

Transfers to General Fund 3,074,034$ 3,166,256$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$ 3,500,000$     3,500,000$

Grant Reimbursements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$                    -$

Total Revenue Available for Capital Rehabilitations / Improvements 13,619,613$ 11,247,834$ 11,504,358$ 12,389,489$ 13,766,059$ 15,334,650$ 17,032,978$ 18,879,471$ 19,295,676$ 19,711,451$ 20,128,222$    20,548,294$

Capital Expenditures
Capital Program as Scheduled

Capital Projects - Water 19,873,592$ 9,160,775$ 11,657,500$ 12,287,500$ 7,748,500$ 7,692,500$ 7,792,500$ 7,692,500$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$     9,634,693$
Capital Projects - Wastewater 12,940,054 11,739,011 10,283,100 9,703,100 9,568,100 9,428,100 9,468,100 9,428,100 8,817,109 9,081,622 9,354,071 9,634,693
Departmental Capital - Water - - - - - - - - - - - -
Departmental Capital - Wastewater - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Capital Program as Scheduled 32,813,646$ 20,899,786$ 21,940,600$ 21,990,600$ 17,316,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,260,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,634,218$ 18,163,245$ 18,708,142$    19,269,386$

Adjustments
Capital Projects - Water -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$                    -$
Capital Projects - Wastewater - - - - - - - - - - - -
Departmental Capital - Water - - - - - - - - - - - -
Departmental Capital - Wastewater - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Adjustments -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Table ES-3

City of Plantation, Florida
Water and Wastewater System

Multi-Year Financial Projections
Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Table ES-3

City of Plantation, Florida
Water and Wastewater System

Multi-Year Financial Projections
Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Capital Projects as Adjusted
Capital Projects - Water 19,873,592$ 9,160,775$ 11,657,500$ 12,287,500$ 7,748,500$ 7,692,500$ 7,792,500$ 7,692,500$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$     9,634,693$
Capital Projects - Wastewater 12,940,054 11,739,011 10,283,100 9,703,100 9,568,100 9,428,100 9,468,100 9,428,100 8,817,109 9,081,622 9,354,071 9,634,693
Departmental Capital - Water - - - - - - - - - - - -
Departmental Capital - Wastewater - - - - - - - - - - - -

ADJUSTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 32,813,646$ 20,899,786$ 21,940,600$ 21,990,600$ 17,316,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,260,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,634,218$ 18,163,245$ 18,708,142$    19,269,386$

Cash Surplus / (Deficiency)
Base Surplus / (Deficiency) (19,194,033)$ (9,651,952)$ (10,436,242)$ (9,601,111)$ (3,550,541)$ (1,785,950)$ (227,622)$ 1,758,871$ 1,661,458$ 1,548,206$ 1,420,080$     1,278,908$
Less Projects to Be Funded Through Surtax - - - - - - - - - - - -
Less Projects to Be Funded by Developers - - - - - - - - - - - -
Less Projects to Be Funded Through Connection / Impact Fees 2,436,698 3,301,775 - - - - - - - - - -
Less Projects to Be Funded Through Proceeds from Existing and Proposed Debt 11,052,796 - - - - - - - - - - -

INCREASE / DECREASE IN UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCES (5,704,539)$ (6,350,177)$ (10,436,242)$ (9,601,111)$ (3,550,541)$ (1,785,950)$ (227,622)$ 1,758,871$ 1,661,458$ 1,548,206$ 1,420,080$     1,278,908$

Debt Service Coverage
Net Revenue Available for Debt Service 17,621,007$ 15,374,200$ 15,967,222$ 16,849,873$ 18,228,807$ 19,794,528$ 21,494,830$ 23,338,063$ 23,755,852$ 24,172,977$ 24,590,864$    25,006,818$
Total Debt Service 927,360 960,110 962,864 960,384 962,748 959,878 961,852 958,592 960,176 961,526 962,642 958,524

ALL-IN DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE - 1.50x MIN TARGET 19.00 16.01 16.58 17.54 18.93 20.62 22.35 24.35 24.74 25.14 25.55 26.09

Cash Balances
Beginning of Year Cash Balances 95,612,069$

Less Construction / Loan Fund Balance (12,383,041)
Less Customer Deposits (2,905,509)
Less Debt Service Reserve Account -
Less Connection / Impact Fees (13,380,722)
Less Carryforward Projects -

Beginning of Year Fund Balance - Net Cash 66,942,797$ 61,238,258$ 54,888,081$ 44,451,838$ 34,850,727$ 31,300,186$ 29,514,236$ 29,286,614$ 31,045,486$ 32,706,943$ 34,255,149$    35,675,229$
Operating/Capital Reserve (Increase/Decrease) (5,704,539) (6,350,177) (10,436,242) (9,601,111) (3,550,541) (1,785,950) (227,622) 1,758,871 1,661,458 1,548,206 1,420,080 1,278,908

ENDING CASH RESERVES - $ 61,238,258$ 54,888,081$ 44,451,838$ 34,850,727$ 31,300,186$ 29,514,236$ 29,286,614$ 31,045,486$ 32,706,943$ 34,255,149$ 35,675,229$    36,954,137$
Target Minimum Cash Reserves - One Year of Operating Expenses - $ [2] 20,245,654$ 22,384,633$ 24,324,612$ 25,860,929$ 26,998,851$ 28,048,422$ 29,139,950$ 30,273,042$ 31,451,407$ 32,676,893$ 33,949,124$    35,272,340$
Cash Reserves Balance - % of Operating Expenses [2] 303% 245% 183% 135% 116% 105% 101% 103% 104% 105% 105% 105%
Cash Reserves Balance - Days Cash on Hand [2] 1,104 895 667 492 423 384 367 374 380 383 384 382
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Table ES-3

City of Plantation, Florida
Water and Wastewater System

Multi-Year Financial Projections
Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Monthly Bill and Rate Affordability
Average Monthly Residential Water Bill (5,000 Gallons) 24.34$ 24.34$ 24.79$ 26.28$ 27.85$ 29.53$ 31.30$ 33.17$ 34.17$ 35.19$ 36.25$            37.34$
Average Monthly Residential Wastewater Bill (5,000 Gallons) 44.70 44.70 47.37 50.21 53.22 56.42 59.80 63.39 65.29 67.25 69.27 71.35
Total Monthly Residential Bill (5,000 Gallons) 69.04$ 69.04$ 72.16$ 76.49$ 81.08$ 85.94$ 91.10$ 96.57$ 99.46$ 102.45$ 105.52$          108.69$
Amount Increase -$ 3.12$ 4.33$ 4.59$ 4.86$ 5.16$ 5.47$ 2.90$ 2.98$ 3.07$ 3.17$
Percent Increase 0.0% 4.5% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Cumulative Increase - % 0.0% 4.5% 10.8% 17.4% 24.5% 32.0% 39.9% 44.1% 48.4% 52.8% 50.6%

Median Household Income in City of Plantation (Monthly) [3] 6,315$ 6,441$ 6,570$ 6,702$ 6,836$ 6,972$ 7,112$ 7,254$ 7,399$ 7,547$ 7,698$            7,852$
Percent of Median Household Income (Target < 2.0%) 1.09% 1.07% 1.10% 1.14% 1.19% 1.23% 1.28% 1.33% 1.34% 1.36% 1.37% 1.38%

Footnotes:
[1] Historical Operating Expenses excluding depreciation are shown as follows:

Compound
Expenses Summary 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Annual

Total Operating Expenses 17,854,051$ 18,358,668$ 17,858,404$ 18,590,238$ 19,347,891$ Growth Rate

Percent Change 2.8% -2.7% 4.1% 4.1% 2.0%

[2] Fitch Ratings considers that utilities with the strongest financial profiles would have cash reserve balances equal to at least 100% of annual Operating Expenses.

[3] $75,780 median household income per United States Census Bureau (www.census.gov) divided by 12 months. Assumed to increase by 2.0% per year after Fiscal Year 2021.

Additional Personnel 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Additional Full Time Employees (FTE) per Year 0.00 0.00 10.00 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cumulative Additional FTE 0.00 0.00 10.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Section 1: Financial Forecast / 1-1

Utility Rate StudyCity of Plantation, Florida

SECTION 1:

FINANCIAL FORECAST
1-1: Exis ng Water and Wastewater Monthly User Rates

The City’s current water and wastewater user rates have been in effect since October 1, 2019 and include

i) a monthly service availability or readiness‐to‐serve charge which varies by meter size and/or customer

class; ii) for customers of the water system, a usage charge consisting of inclining blocked rates to promote

water conservation; and iii) for customers of the wastewater system, a volumetric charge based on 100%

of the metered water consumption to such accounts. The existing rates are shown in Table ES‐1 of this

report.

1-2: Water and Wastewater System Customer Sta s cs

During the Fiscal Year 2021, it is esƟmated that the City’s uƟlity service requirements included providing

water service to an average of 26,823 retail water accounts and 50,839 water equivalent residenƟal

connecƟons ("ERCs") based on meter equivalency factors as shown in Exhibit 1‐1 of this secƟon. An ERC

represents the annual average use of an individually metered residenƟal (single‐family) customer. For the

determinaƟon of the esƟmated number of ERCs served, such esƟmates were based on the use of meter

equivalent factors applied to the meters in service. The meter equivalent factors were based on

informaƟon published by the American Water Works AssociaƟon (AWWA), which documents the

capaciƟes of the various meter sizes typically used by Florida uƟliƟes in the establishment of monthly base

facility charges, including the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) and the City. The meter equivalent

factors are based on the equivalent hydraulic throughput capacity of the meters and are shown in the

following Exhibit 1‐1 by meter size:
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Exhibit 1-1: Meter Equivalent Factors
Meter Size Meter Equivalent

(Inches) (ERC Factor)

5/8" and 3/4" 1

1" 2.5

1‐1/2" 5

2" 8

3" 16

4" 25

6" 50

8" 80

10" 115

12" 155

Multifamily Unit 0.6

During the Fiscal Year 2021, it is esƟmated that the City’s uƟlity service requirements included providing

wastewater service to an average of 22,019 retail water accounts and 40,864 wastewater ERCs.

Based on discussions with the City staff, minimal customer growth was assumed during the Forecast

Period. Table 1‐1 at the end of this secƟon shows the historical and projected water and wastewater

customer staƟsƟcs.

1-3: Revenues Under Exis ng Monthly User Rates

The forecast of revenues from exisƟng water and wastewater rates was based on i) the projecƟon of

System accounts and corresponding water and wastewater consumpƟon as shown in Table 1‐1; and ii) the

exisƟng rates for monthly water and wastewater service. A summary of the esƟmated water and

wastewater user rate revenues derived under exisƟng rates is included in Table 1‐2 at the end of this

secƟon.

1-4: Revenue Requirements – Principal Assump ons and Considera ons

The costs associated with operaƟng and maintaining a uƟlity system, as well as the costs of financing the

renewals and replacements of exisƟng faciliƟes and the capital improvements for upgrades and

expansions, are generally considered as the revenue requirements of a public uƟlity such as the City’s

System. The sum of these costs, aŌer adjusƟng for other operaƟng and non‐operaƟng (e.g., interest

income, capacity charges available to pay expansion‐related debt service) revenues available to the uƟlity,

represents the net revenue requirements of a uƟlity system that must be funded from the monthly user

charges or rates. The following is a summary of the net revenue requirements derivaƟon:
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+ Cost of OperaƟon and Maintenance

+ Debt Service Payments (Senior and Subordinate)

+ Transfers and AdministraƟon Payments

+ Capital Project Financing

+ Working Capital Reserves / Financial Compliance

‐ Other OperaƟng Revenue and Other Funding Sources

‐ Interest Income

= Net Revenue Requirements (Funded from User Rates)

Net revenue requirements signify the expenditure levels required to be recovered frommonthly user fees

or rates. The development of the net revenue requirements of the System is a criƟcal component of the

analysis since uƟlity rates should be designed to fully recover the cost of providing service.

The financial evaluaƟon contained in this uƟlity rate study covered projecƟons through the Fiscal Year

ending September 30, 2032 (previously defined as the "Forecast Period"). A forecast of System operaƟons

was prepared to i) assess the adequacy of uƟlity rates in the near future; ii) recognize potenƟal cost

recovery strategies based on the phase‐in of any required rate adjustments tomeet the projected revenue

requirements and finance idenƟfied capital expenditure requirements; and iii) examine the financial

implicaƟons of alternaƟves to funding the System’s mulƟ‐year capital improvement program.

The projected revenue requirements are shown in Tables 1‐3 and 1‐4 at the end of this secƟon for the

water system and wastewater system, respecƟvely, while the combined System revenue requirements

are shown in Table 1‐5. In the preparaƟon of the financial projecƟons contained in this report and the

conclusions that follow, GovRates has made certain assumpƟons with respect to condiƟons that may

occur in the future. While we believe the assumpƟons are reasonable and based on the best available

informaƟon for the purpose of this report, they are dependent upon future events, and actual condiƟons

may differ from those assumed. We recommend that the City conƟnue to compare actual results with the

projecƟons contained in this report to ensure that the uƟlity's rates conƟnue to be sufficient.

For the purposes of the financial projecƟons, the principal consideraƟons and assumpƟons were either

made by us or provided to us by others. These consideraƟons and assumpƟons include the following:

1. Projected revenues from current rates and charges for the City’s water system and wastewater

system have been based on the schedule of rates and charges currently in effect. Such rates were

applied to the customer and sales usage forecast discussed previously.

2. Minimal water and wastewater capacity charges were assumed to be collected by the City during the

projecƟon period. To the extent that the City receives such revenues, they can be uƟlized for funding

growth‐related capital projects or growth‐related debt service.
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3. The adopted and proposed OperaƟng and Capital Budgets as provided by the City served as the

baseline for the expenditure projecƟons for the remainder of the Forecast Period, and the underlying

assumpƟons contained in these budgets were considered reasonable and to reflect anƟcipated

operaƟons. The budgeted operaƟng expenses were compared with actual historical results and

trends in operaƟng expenses.

4. Table 1‐6 at the end of this secƟon summarizes i) the budgeted operaƟons andmaintenance expenses

for the System; ii) the adjustments made to the forecast for known operaƟonal and ratemaking

consideraƟons; and iii) the allocaƟon of such expenses between the water and wastewater systems.

These allocaƟons of costs between the two uƟlity systems served as the basis for the projecƟon of

respecƟve uƟlity system costs for the Forecast Period.

The projected operaƟon and maintenance expenses for the water and wastewater systems are

displayed on Tables 1‐7 and 1‐8, respecƟvely, at of this secƟon. Table 1‐9 shows the projected

operaƟon andmaintenance expenses on a combined basis. Table 1‐10 indicates the escalaƟon factors

uƟlized in the analysis that were based on the nature of the expense and informaƟon provided by the

City staff. Major cost escalaƟon factors assumed for the Fiscal Year 2024 and beyond were based on

discussions with City staff and include:

 Salaries and Wages: 4.0% per year

 Health Insurance: 5.0% per year

 Repair and Maintenance Expenses: 4.0% per year

 Property / General Insurance: 4.0% per year

 Electricity Commodity Cost: 4.0% per year

 Chemicals Commodity Cost: 4.0% per year

 Fuel Commodity Cost: 5.0% per year

It is assumed that prices will stabilize during the Forecast Period. To the extent that the UƟlity’s overall

operaƟng expenses increase at a higher rate than what has been recognized during the Forecast

Period, the financial and rate plan may need to be adjusted.

5. Based on discussions with City staff, it has been assumed that 17 addiƟonal personnel will be hired

from Fiscal Year 2022 through the end of the Forecast Period, primarily to help address the UƟlity’s

capital needs efficiently. The salaries and benefits of the new hires was assumed to total

approximately $1.8 million by Fiscal Year 2032. The addiƟonal personnel include four Plant Operators

Class A, one Plan Reviewer, two AdministraƟve Assistants II, three Licensed Field Technicians Class I,

five UƟliƟes Mechanics Class III, one UƟliƟes Master Electrician, and one InstrumentaƟon Technician.

6. The projecƟon of variable costs for water and wastewater systems operaƟons, which would include

such expenses as chemicals and uƟlity services (electricity), was based on the projected growth in

water and wastewater flow, respecƟvely, plus an allowance for inflaƟonary cost increases.
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7. In the projecƟon of the esƟmated expenditure requirements, a conƟngency allowance has been

included for Fiscal Years 2023 through 2032. The conƟngency allowance assumed for the

development of the projected revenue requirements represents approximately 0.5% of the total

combined water and wastewater operaƟng expenses and for the Fiscal Years 2023 and 2024, and 1%

for subsequent fiscal years. The conƟngency allowance amounts range from about $121,000 for Fiscal

Year 2023 to about $349,000 by Fiscal Year 2032. This annual allowance has been included as an

operaƟng expense to have addiƟonal funds to meet unknown or unplanned expenses throughout the

fiscal year and to recognize potenƟal changes in revenues that may result due to weather,

conservaƟon, and other factors. To the extent the conƟngency allowance is not required to meet

annual operaƟng expenses or provide funds for ongoing System operaƟons, such monies would

accrue to the benefit of the System and could be used for other purposes such as funding renewals,

replacements, and upgrades to the System over Ɵme.

8. For the purposes of this analysis, amounts associated with depreciaƟon and amorƟzaƟon expenses

have not been recognized. These expenditures are non‐cash in nature and are also not considered as

operaƟng expenses for ratemaking purposes under the flow of funds provision of the City's bond

resoluƟon. Therefore, such amounts have not been recognized as a revenue requirement to be

recovered from rates for the Forecast Period. It should be noted that an allowance for the funding of

capital projects, renewals and replacements, and/or reserves has been recognized that essenƟally

provides for the cash funding of these expenses.

9. The UƟlity currently has one debt issue outstanding – the Series 2020 UƟlity Revenue Note – that was

used to finance the System’s advancedmetering infrastructure. This Series 2020 UƟlity Revenue Note

was issued in the principal amount of $12,000,000 and has annual debt service payments of about

$960,000 through Fiscal Year 2034.

No addiƟonal debt was assumed during the Forecast Period. If a major capital expenditure emerges

for which cash resources are insufficient, the System has addiƟonal debt capacity under the proposed

rate and financial plan.

10. The projected capital expenditures through the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2032 for the water

and wastewater system were based on discussions with the City staff. Table 1‐11 at the end of this

secƟon provides a detailed lisƟng of the capital projects for the water and wastewater system as well

as projected funding sources for such projects within the analysis period. The majority of the capital

needs are anƟcipated to be funded through annual user rate revenues and cash reserves.

11. Interest income has been recognized as an available revenue source to fund the expenditure needs

of the System. For the Forecast Period, interest income was based on esƟmated balances in

unrestricted funds as defined in the bond resoluƟon. Thus, for the determinaƟon of the revenue

requirements from rates, no earnings have been reflected on balances in the capacity charge funds

or in the ConstrucƟon Fund established from proceeds derived from the issuance of senior lien

obligaƟons to fund capital projects. Although the restricted earnings are available for capital project
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funding, the earnings are not being considered as being available to fund uƟlity operaƟng expenses

since such earnings are restricted to the account pursuant to the bond resoluƟon. As such, the

earnings in the restricted funds are not included in the development of the revenue requirements of

the City's uƟlity system.

In the development of the estimated interest earnings, an average interest rate of 0.25% was

assumed to be earned on the estimated average fund balances in Fiscal Year 2022, 0.50% was

assumed for Fiscal Year 2023, 0.75% for Fiscal Year 2024, and 1.00% for subsequent fiscal years. This

interest rate is based on recent earning performance results of the utility, discussions with the City

staff, and a review of earnings performance of available investment vehicles to the City (e.g., State

Board of Administration).

Table 1‐12 at the end of this section contains the projection of fund balances and interest income.

12. The City receives other operaƟng revenues from miscellaneous charges for specific customer service

requests or needs which serve to reduce rate revenue requirements. Examples of such revenues

include turn‐on and turn‐off charges, iniƟaƟon of service charges, meter installaƟon and tap‐in

charges, late payment fees, returned payment charges, uƟlity inspecƟon fees, and the proposed fire

protecƟon charges. Such amounts were projected through the Forecast Period based on a review of

historical trends, the projected growth in customers to be served and rate revenues, and discussions

with City staff. The offseƫng costs of new meters and other parts uƟlized to perform meter

installaƟons are currently treated as operaƟng expenses by the City instead of capital expenses.

Table 1‐13 at the end of this section contains the projection of other operating revenues.

1-5: Summary of Water and Wastewater Revenue Requirements

As shown in Tables 1‐3 and 1‐4 at the end of this secƟon as well as in the financial overview and graphical

presentaƟon in the execuƟve summary of this report, 6.00% annual rate increases have been recognized

for Fiscal Years 2023 through 2028, followed by annual indexing adjustments thereaŌer (assumed to be

3% per year). The enƟre rate and financial plan is recommended to be adopted at this Ɵme. The City should

proacƟvely monitor the System’s financial posiƟon and make adjustments to the plan as needed.

1-6: Debt Service Coverage and Rate Covenants

The all‐in debt service coverage (senior and subordinate lien combined) is projected to remain above the

target 200% during the Forecast Period. With a 200% all‐in coverage target, the System will meet the

lower required coverage of specific bonds or loans.



Section 1: Financial Forecast / 1-7

Utility Rate StudyCity of Plantation, Florida

1-7: Projected Sources and Uses of Funds

To provide addiƟonal informaƟon to the City, a summary of the projected sources and uses of funds for

each of the UƟlity's major funds is shown in Table 1‐14 at the end of this secƟon. The projected sources

equal the projected uses.
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Line
No. Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

WATER SYSTEM

Individually-Metered Residential
1 Average Monthly Meters 22,776 22,870 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813 22,813
2 Change in Average Monthly Meters 95 (58) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Average Monthly ERCs 28,160 28,288 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224 28,224
4 Annual Metered Water Sales (kgal) 1,494,472 1,539,862 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412 1,473,412
5 Average Monthly Usage Per Meter (gal) 5,468 5,611 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382 5,382
6 Average Monthly Usage Per ERC (gal) 4,423 4,536 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350

Multifamily Residential
7 Average Monthly Meters 661 661 658 658 658 658 658 658 658 658 658 658 658 658
8 Change in Average Monthly Meters 0 (3) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Average Monthly Units 20,153 20,241 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053 20,053

10 Average Monthly Units Per Meter 30.5 30.6 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5
11 Average Monthly ERCs 12,092 12,145 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032 12,032
12 Annual Metered Water Sales (kgal) 650,154 679,824 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570 649,570
13 Average Monthly Usage Per Meter (gal) 82,007 85,717 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255 82,255
14 Average Monthly Usage Per Unit (gal) 2,688 2,799 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699 2,699
15 Average Monthly Usage Per ERC (gal) 4,481 4,665 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499 4,499

Commercial
16 Average Monthly Meters 1,447 1,418 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413 1,413
17 Change in Average Monthly Meters (30) (5) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Average Monthly ERCs 6,032 5,988 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010 6,010
19 Annual Metered Water Sales (kgal) 589,973 508,406 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452 591,452
20 Average Monthly Usage Per Meter (gal) 33,973 29,885 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882 34,882
21 Average Monthly Usage Per ERC (gal) 8,150 7,075 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201 8,201

Sprinkler
22 Average Monthly Meters 2,099 2,040 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939 1,939
23 Change in Average Monthly Meters (59) (101) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Average Monthly ERCs 4,473 4,345 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124 4,124
25 Annual Metered Water Sales (kgal) 432,700 401,340 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450 359,450
26 Average Monthly Usage Per Meter (gal) 17,182 16,399 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449 15,449
27 Average Monthly Usage Per ERC (gal) 8,062 7,697 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264 7,264

Summary of Historical and Projected Water and Wastewater Customer Statistics

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,Historical
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Line
No. Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Summary of Historical and Projected Water and Wastewater Customer Statistics

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,Historical

TOTAL WATER SYSTEM
28 Average Monthly Meters 26,982 26,989 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823 26,823
29 Change in Average Monthly Meters 6 (166) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Average Monthly ERCs 50,757 50,767 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389 50,389
31 Annual Metered Water Sales (kgal) 3,167,299 3,129,432 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884 3,073,884
32 Average Monthly Usage Per Meter (gal) 9,782 9,663 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550 9,550
33 Average Monthly Usage Per ERC (gal) 5,200 5,137 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084

34 Total Finished Water Pumped (kgal) 3,853,528 3,699,162 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385 3,659,385
35 Total Finished Water Pumped (MGD) 10.56 10.13 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03 10.03
36 Non-Revenue Water Percentage 17.8% 15.4% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%

WASTEWATER SYSTEM

Individually-Metered Residential
37 Average Monthly Meters 20,032 20,113 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060 20,060
38 Change in Average Monthly Meters 81 (53) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
39 Average Monthly ERCs 23,253 23,351 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287 23,287
40 Annual Metered Wastewater Flow (kgal) 1,205,174 1,244,804 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891 1,193,891
41 Average Monthly Flow Per Meter (gal) 5,014 5,158 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960 4,960
42 Average Monthly Flow Per ERC (gal) 4,319 4,442 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272 4,272

Multifamily Residential
43 Average Monthly Meters 657 658 656 656 656 656 656 656 656 656 656 656 656 656
44 Change in Average Monthly Meters 1 (3) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
45 Average Monthly Units 20,006 20,164 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982 19,982
46 Average Monthly Units Per Meter 30.5 30.6 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5
47 Average Monthly ERCs 12,003 12,098 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989 11,989
48 Annual Metered Wastewater Flow (kgal) 647,220 676,968 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826 647,826
49 Average Monthly Flow Per Meter (gal) 82,114 85,703 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347 82,347
50 Average Monthly Flow Per Unit (gal) 2,696 2,798 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702 2,702
51 Average Monthly Flow Per ERC (gal) 4,493 4,663 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503 4,503

Commercial
52 Average Monthly Meters 1,330 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304
53 Change in Average Monthly Meters (25) (0) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
54 Average Monthly ERCs 5,490 5,470 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588 5,588
55 Annual Metered Wastewater Flow (kgal) 512,089 436,559 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409 540,409
56 Average Monthly Flow Per Meter (gal) 32,098 27,897 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546 34,546
57 Average Monthly Flow Per ERC (gal) 7,774 6,651 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060 8,060

1-9



Table 1-1

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Line
No. Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Summary of Historical and Projected Water and Wastewater Customer Statistics

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,Historical

TOTAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM
58 Average Monthly Meters 22,018 22,075 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019 22,019
59 Change in Average Monthly Meters 57 (56) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
60 Average Monthly ERCs 40,746 40,919 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864 40,864
61 Annual Metered Wastewater Flow (kgal) 2,364,483 2,358,332 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126 2,382,126
62 Average Monthly Flow Per Meter (gal) 8,949 8,903 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015 9,015
63 Average Monthly Flow Per ERC (gal) 4,836 4,803 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858 4,858

64 Wastewater Flow Treated By City (kgal) 4,331,660 4,342,870 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137 4,331,137
65 Wastewater Treated By City (MGD) 11.87 11.90 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87
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Projected Water and Wastewater User Rate Revenue Under Existing Rates

Line Historical
No. Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

WATER USER RATE REVENUE
Individually-Metered Residential

1 Base Charges 3,753,245$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$ 3,727,547$
2 Usage / Volume Charge 4,298,872 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555 4,095,555
3 Total Charges 8,052,118$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$ 7,823,102$

Multifamily Residential
4 Base Charges 1,712,221$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$ 1,688,968$
5 Usage / Volume Charge 1,552,676 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156 1,477,156
6 Total Charges 3,264,897$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$ 3,166,123$

Commercial
7 Base Charges 867,070$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$ 866,206$
8 Usage / Volume Charge 2,172,813 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791 2,516,791
9 Total Charges 3,039,884$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$ 3,382,997$

Sprinkler
10 Base Charges 681,685$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$ 647,020$
11 Usage / Volume Charge 2,024,495 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185 1,813,185
12 Total Charges 2,706,180$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$ 2,460,205$

Total Water User Rate Revenue
13 Base Charges 7,014,222$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$ 6,929,740$
14 Usage / Volume Charge 10,048,857 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687 9,902,687
15 Total 17,063,078$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Table 1-2

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Projected Water and Wastewater User Rate Revenue Under Existing Rates

Line Historical
No. Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

WASTEWATER USER RATE REVENUE
Individually-Metered Residential

16 Base Charges 4,443,752$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$ 4,432,000$
17 Usage / Volume Charge 6,402,636 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629 6,140,629
18 Total Charges 10,846,388$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$ 10,572,628$

Multifamily Residential
19 Base Charges 2,317,098$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$ 2,296,190$
20 Usage / Volume Charge 3,481,979 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010 3,332,010
21 Total Charges 5,799,077$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$ 5,628,200$

Commercial
22 Base Charges 1,077,433$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$ 1,099,623$
23 Usage / Volume Charge 2,245,438 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528 2,779,528
24 Total Charges 3,322,871$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$ 3,879,151$

Total Wastewater User Rate Revenue
25 Base Charges 7,838,282$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$ 7,827,813$
26 Usage / Volume Charge 12,130,053 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167 12,252,167
27 Total 19,968,336$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$

28
TOTAL USER RATE REVENUE
RECOGNIZED 37,031,414$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$
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Table 1-3

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water System

Development of Net Revenue Requirements from User Rates and Projected Revenue Adjustments - Water System

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Operating Expenses
1 Water Services (440-0100) 10,187,000$ 11,201,702$ 12,110,992$ 12,875,062$ 13,374,316$ 13,893,491$ 14,433,400$ 14,993,846$ 15,576,663$ 16,182,764$ 16,811,960$ 17,466,348$
2 Contingency Allowance - - 60,555 64,375 133,743 138,935 144,334 149,938 155,767 161,828 168,120 174,663
3 Total Operating Expenses 10,187,000$ 11,201,702$ 12,171,547$ 12,939,437$ 13,508,060$ 14,032,426$ 14,577,734$ 15,143,785$ 15,732,430$ 16,344,592$ 16,980,080$ 17,641,011$

Debt Service
4 Series 2020 Utility Revenue System Note 463,680$ 480,055$ 481,432$ 480,192$ 481,374$ 479,939$ 480,926$ 479,296$ 480,088$ 480,763$ 481,321$ 479,262$
5 Total Debt Service 463,680$ 480,055$ 481,432$ 480,192$ 481,374$ 479,939$ 480,926$ 479,296$ 480,088$ 480,763$ 481,321$ 479,262$

Other Revenue Requirements
6 Transfer to Capital Replacement and Improvement Fun 1,695,585$ 5,902,459$ 11,759,320$ 12,392,375$ 7,856,521$ 7,803,762$ 7,907,099$ 7,810,537$ 8,938,688$ 9,206,848$ 9,483,054$ 9,767,545$
7 Capital Funded from Rates - - - - - - - - - - - -
8 Transfer to Rate Stabilization Fund - - - - - - - - - - - -
9 Transfer to General Fund 1,411,618 1,443,844 1,596,035 1,596,033 1,596,030 1,596,037 1,596,039 1,596,035 1,596,034 1,596,034 1,596,032 1,596,033

10 Total Other Revenue Requirements 3,107,203$ 7,346,303$ 13,355,355$ 13,988,407$ 9,452,551$ 9,399,798$ 9,503,139$ 9,406,572$ 10,534,721$ 10,802,882$ 11,079,086$ 11,363,578$

11 Gross Revenue Requirements 13,757,883$ 19,028,060$ 26,008,334$ 27,408,037$ 23,441,985$ 23,912,163$ 24,561,799$ 25,029,653$ 26,747,239$ 27,628,237$ 28,540,487$ 29,483,851$

Less Income and Funds from Other Sources
12 Other Operating Revenue 373,250$ 348,076$ 540,498$ 552,043$ 564,281$ 577,254$ 591,004$ 605,580$ 613,305$ 621,262$ 629,458$ 637,899$
13 Unrestricted Interest Income 96,723 68,935 127,497 155,629 163,834 147,751 139,724 138,800 146,944 154,647 161,838 168,441

14 Net Revenue Requirements 13,287,911$ 18,611,049$ 25,340,340$ 26,700,365$ 22,713,869$ 23,187,158$ 23,831,070$ 24,285,273$ 25,986,990$ 26,852,328$ 27,749,191$ 28,677,512$

Revenue from Existing Rates
15 Water System Rate Revenue 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$
16 Prior Year Rate Adjustment - - - 1,009,900 2,080,500 3,215,300 4,418,100 5,693,200 7,044,700 7,761,000 8,498,800 9,258,700
17 Total Applicable Rate Revenue 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 17,842,327$ 18,912,927$ 20,047,727$ 21,250,527$ 22,525,627$ 23,877,127$ 24,593,427$ 25,331,227$ 26,091,127$

18 Rate Adjustments 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
19 Effective Months 12 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
20 Percent of Current Year Effective 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
21 Revenue from Current Rate Adjustment -$ -$                    1,009,900$ 1,070,500$ 1,134,800$ 1,202,900$ 1,275,000$ 1,351,500$ 716,300$ 737,800$ 759,900$ 782,700$

22 Total Rate Revenue 16,832,427$ 16,832,427$ 17,842,327$ 18,912,827$ 20,047,727$ 21,250,627$ 22,525,527$ 23,877,127$ 24,593,427$ 25,331,227$ 26,091,127$ 26,873,827$

23 Revenue Surplus/(Deficiency) Under Proposed Rates 3,544,517$ (1,778,622)$ (7,498,013)$ (7,787,538)$ (2,666,142)$ (1,936,531)$ (1,305,543)$ (408,146)$ (1,393,563)$ (1,521,101)$ (1,658,064)$ (1,803,685)$

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Table 1-4

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Wastewater System

Development of Net Revenue Requirements from User Rates and Projected Revenue Adjustments - Wastewater System

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Operating Expenses
1 Wastewater Services (440-0200) 10,058,654$ 11,182,931$ 12,092,601$ 12,857,206$ 13,357,219$ 13,877,223$ 14,418,035$ 14,979,463$ 15,563,344$ 16,170,596$ 16,801,034$ 17,456,761$
2 Contingency Allowance - - 60,463 64,286 133,572 138,772 144,180 149,795 155,633 161,706 168,010 174,568
3 Total Operating Expenses 10,058,654$ 11,182,931$ 12,153,064$ 12,921,492$ 13,490,792$ 14,015,996$ 14,562,216$ 15,129,258$ 15,718,977$ 16,332,302$ 16,969,044$ 17,631,329$

Debt Service
4 Series 2020 Utility Revenue System Note 463,680$ 480,055$ 481,432$ 480,192$ 481,374$ 479,939$ 480,926$ 479,296$ 480,088$ 480,763$ 481,321$ 479,262$
5 Total Debt Service 463,680$ 480,055$ 481,432$ 480,192$ 481,374$ 479,939$ 480,926$ 479,296$ 480,088$ 480,763$ 481,321$ 479,262$

Other Revenue Requirements
6 Transfer to Capital Replacement and Improvement Fund 1,996,834$     8,958,622$ 10,384,920$ 9,807,975$ 9,676,121$ 9,539,362$ 9,582,699$ 9,546,137$ 8,938,688$ 9,206,848$ 9,483,054$ 9,767,545$
7 Transfer to General Fund 1,662,416 1,722,412 1,903,965 1,903,967 1,903,970 1,903,963 1,903,961 1,903,965 1,903,966 1,903,966 1,903,968 1,903,967
8 Total Other Revenue Requirements 3,659,249$ 10,681,033$ 12,288,885$ 11,711,942$ 11,580,090$ 11,443,325$ 11,486,660$ 11,450,103$ 10,842,654$ 11,110,814$ 11,387,021$ 11,671,512$

9 Gross Revenue Requirements 14,181,583$ 22,344,019$ 24,923,381$ 25,113,625$ 25,552,256$ 25,939,260$ 26,529,802$ 27,058,656$ 27,041,719$ 27,923,879$ 28,837,386$ 29,782,103$

Less Income and Funds from Other Sources
10 Other Operating Revenue 373,250$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$
11 Unrestricted Interest Income 111,032 81,339 148,656 180,347 188,160 168,763 158,969 157,643 167,127 176,078 184,410 192,036

12 Net Revenue Requirements 13,697,301$ 21,914,604$ 24,426,649$ 24,585,202$ 25,016,020$ 25,422,421$ 26,022,757$ 26,552,937$ 26,526,516$ 27,399,724$ 28,304,900$ 29,241,991$

Revenue from Existing Rates
13 Wastewater System Rate Revenue 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$
14 Prior Year Rate Adjustment - - - 1,204,800 2,481,900 3,835,600 5,270,500 6,791,600 8,403,900 9,258,400 10,138,500 11,045,100
15 Total Applicable Rate Revenue 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 21,284,779$ 22,561,879$ 23,915,579$ 25,350,479$ 26,871,579$ 28,483,879$ 29,338,379$ 30,218,479$ 31,125,079$

16 Rate Adjustments 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
17 Effective Months 12 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
18 Percent of Current Year Effective 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
19 Revenue from Current Rate Adjustment -$ -$                    1,204,800$ 1,277,100$ 1,353,700$ 1,434,900$ 1,521,000$ 1,612,300$ 854,500$ 880,200$ 906,600$ 933,800$

20 Total Rate Revenue 20,079,979$ 20,079,979$ 21,284,779$ 22,561,879$ 23,915,579$ 25,350,479$ 26,871,479$ 28,483,879$ 29,338,379$ 30,218,579$ 31,125,079$ 32,058,879$

21 Revenue Surplus/(Deficiency) Under Proposed Rates 6,382,678$ (1,834,625)$ (3,141,870)$ (2,023,323)$ (1,100,441)$ (71,941)$ 848,722$ 1,930,942$ 2,811,864$ 2,818,855$ 2,820,179$ 2,816,888$

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Table 1-5

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Combined Water and Wastewater System

Projected Net Revenue Requirements - Combined Water and Wastewater System

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Operating Expenses
1 Water Services (440-0100) 10,187,000$ 11,201,702$ 12,110,992$ 12,875,062$ 13,374,316$ 13,893,491$ 14,433,400$ 14,993,846$ 15,576,663$ 16,182,764$ 16,811,960$ 17,466,348$
2 Wastewater Services (440-0200) 10,058,654 11,182,931 12,092,601 12,857,206 13,357,219 13,877,223 14,418,035 14,979,463 15,563,344 16,170,596 16,801,034 17,456,761
3 Contingency Allowance 0 0 121,018 128,661 267,315 277,707 288,514 299,733 311,400 323,534 336,130 349,231
4 Total Operating Expenses 20,245,654$ 22,384,633$ 24,324,612$ 25,860,929$ 26,998,851$ 28,048,422$ 29,139,950$ 30,273,042$ 31,451,407$ 32,676,893$ 33,949,124$ 35,272,340$

Debt Service
5 Series 2020 Utility Revenue System Note 927,360$ 960,110$ 962,864$ 960,384$ 962,748$ 959,878$ 961,852$ 958,592$ 960,176$ 961,526$ 962,642$ 958,524$
6 Total Debt Service 927,360$ 960,110$ 962,864$ 960,384$ 962,748$ 959,878$ 961,852$ 958,592$ 960,176$ 961,526$ 962,642$ 958,524$

Other Revenue Requirements
7 Transfer to Capital Replacement Fund 3,692,419$ 14,861,080$ 22,144,240$ 22,200,349$ 17,532,642$ 17,343,123$ 17,489,799$ 17,356,675$ 17,877,375$ 18,413,696$ 18,966,107$ 19,535,090$
8 Transfer to General Fund 3,074,034 3,166,256 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
9 Total Other Revenue Requirements 6,766,453$ 18,027,336$ 25,644,240$ 25,700,349$ 21,032,642$ 20,843,123$ 20,989,799$ 20,856,675$ 21,377,375$ 21,913,696$ 22,466,107$ 23,035,090$

10 Gross Revenue Requirements 27,939,467$ 41,372,079$ 50,931,716$ 52,521,662$ 48,994,241$ 49,851,423$ 51,091,600$ 52,088,309$ 53,788,958$ 55,552,116$ 57,377,873$ 59,265,955$

Less Income and Funds from Other Sources
11 Other Operating Revenue 746,499$ 696,152$ 888,574$ 900,119$ 912,357$ 925,330$ 939,080$ 953,656$ 961,381$ 969,338$ 977,534$ 985,975$
12 Unrestricted Interest Income 207,756 150,275 276,153 335,976 351,994 316,514 298,693 296,443 314,071 330,726 346,248 360,477

13 Net Revenue Requirements 26,985,212$ 40,525,653$ 49,766,989$ 51,285,567$ 47,729,890$ 48,609,579$ 49,853,827$ 50,838,210$ 52,513,506$ 54,252,052$ 56,054,092$ 57,919,503$

Revenue from Existing Rates
14 System Rate Revenue 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$
15 Prior Year Rate Adjustment - - - 2,214,700 4,562,400 7,050,900 9,688,600 12,484,800 15,448,600 17,019,400 18,637,300 20,303,800
16 Total Applicable Rate Revenue 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 39,127,106$ 41,474,806$ 43,963,306$ 46,601,006$ 49,397,206$ 52,361,006$ 53,931,806$ 55,549,706$ 57,216,206$

17 Effective Months 12 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
18 Percent of Current Year Effective 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
19 Revenue from Current Rate Adjustment w/ Effective Months -$ -$                  2,214,700$ 2,347,600$ 2,488,500$ 2,637,800$ 2,796,000$ 2,963,800$ 1,570,800$ 1,618,000$ 1,666,500$ 1,716,500$
20 Revenue from Current Rate Adjustment w/ Full Year Implementatio -$ -$ 2,214,700$ 2,347,600$ 2,488,500$ 2,637,800$ 2,796,000$ 2,963,800$ 1,570,800$ 1,618,000$ 1,666,500$ 1,716,500$

21 Total Revenue w/ Effective Months 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 39,127,106$ 41,474,706$ 43,963,306$ 46,601,106$ 49,397,006$ 52,361,006$ 53,931,806$ 55,549,806$ 57,216,206$ 58,932,706$
22 Total Revenue w/ Full Year Implementation 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 39,127,106$ 41,474,706$ 43,963,306$ 46,601,106$ 49,397,006$ 52,361,006$ 53,931,806$ 55,549,806$ 57,216,206$ 58,932,706$

23 Revenue Adjustment w/ Effective Months 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
24 Revenue Adjustment w/ Full Year Implementation 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Adjusted Budgeted Adjusted
Line Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Percent Allocation Fiscal Year 2022
No. Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Adjustments 2022 Basis Water Wastewater Water Wastewater

WATER SERVICES (440-0100)
Salaries and Wages

1 Payroll-Pension Qualified 2,611,693$ 2,714,891$ 2,690,392$ 2,787,246$ 2,783,809$ 3,086,228$ 3,275,431$ -$                    3,275,431$ Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 3,275,431$ -$
2 Payroll Non-Pension Qualified 180,975 254,949 229,488 167,904 215,852 320,166 311,651 - 311,651 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 311,651 -
3 Payroll-Wellness Incentive Cash - - - - 150 - - - - Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% - -
4 Payroll-Overtime 94,490 151,784 106,694 109,219 158,190 140,425 140,425 - 140,425 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 140,425 -
5 Payroll-Allocation 137,260 144,168 135,762 149,507 122,356 - - - - Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% - -
6 Pay Study - Increases in Salaries and Benefits - - - - - - - 250,000 250,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 250,000 -
7 Additional Personnel Salaries - - - - - - - - - Input 0.00% 0.00% - -
8 Total Salaries and Wages 3,024,417$ 3,265,793$ 3,162,336$ 3,213,876$ 3,280,358$ 3,546,819$ 3,727,507$ 250,000$ 3,977,507$ 3,977,507$ -$

Employee Benefits
9 FICA 216,137$ 232,256$ 224,621$ 228,003$ 235,260$ 271,332$ 285,154$ -$                    285,154$ Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 285,154$ -$

10 Retirement Expense - GASB 68 128,469 29,356 (936) (10,561) 175,953 50,000 70,000 - 70,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 70,000 -
11 Retirement  -Required Employer Contribution 579,565 557,759 528,931 541,050 586,466 710,102 703,546 - 703,546 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 703,546 -
12 Life Insurance Benefit 4,783 5,299 4,412 4,938 5,301 5,555 5,941 - 5,941 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 5,941 -
13 Long Term Disability Benefit 4,865 5,989 5,233 5,485 5,686 8,333 8,911 - 8,911 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 8,911 -
14 Health Benefits 1,054,174 1,108,578 857,035 1,110,928 1,079,522 1,201,700 1,250,359 - 1,250,359 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 1,250,359 -
15 Worker's Compensation 41,630 28,731 147,618 62,904 34,620 86,367 81,277 - 81,277 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 81,277 -
16 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) - - (39,214) - 106,136 70,000 70,000 - 70,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 70,000 -
17 Additional Personnel Benefits - - - - - - - - - Input 0.00% 0.00% - -
18 Total Employee Benefits 2,029,623$ 1,967,969$ 1,727,700$ 1,942,747$ 2,228,943$ 2,403,389$ 2,475,188$ -$                    2,475,188$ 2,475,188$ -$

Services
19 Employment Testing Services 567$ 782$ 865$ 1,860$ 760$ 1,000$ 1,000$ -$ 1,000$ Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 1,000$ -$
20 Engineering 155,527 122,379 172,762 60,265 26,626 100,000 125,000 - 125,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 125,000 -
21 Chemical Analysis 15,767 18,980 16,572 19,666 22,393 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 20,000 -
22 Legal-Allocation/Litigation 5,994 7,501 1,797 29,333 9,603 25,000 25,000 - 25,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 25,000 -
23 Audit Services 27,064 23,750 24,125 25,375 25,375 32,550 32,550 - 32,550 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 32,550 -
24 Bank Service Fees 19,427 25,972 28,135 28,221 29,099 30,850 30,850 - 30,850 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 30,850 -
25 Misc Contractual Services 16,669 17,466 17,335 16,795 16,617 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 20,000 -
26 Food and Shelter - 1,211 236 1,821 278 1,500 1,500 - 1,500 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 1,500 -
27 Transportation Costs 2,283 1,501 1,419 1,822 2,004 3,000 3,000 - 3,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 3,000 -
28 Postage/Shipping Charges 63,780 63,771 64,654 66,127 68,047 66,000 66,000 - 66,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 66,000 -
29 Communications 19,221 23,190 25,185 25,251 22,275 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 30,000 -
30 Electricity 816,300 794,932 826,575 843,509 763,229 920,010 812,800 - 812,800 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 812,800 -
31 Water/Wastewater 6,268 6,568 7,091 7,166 6,880 8,000 8,200 - 8,200 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 8,200 -
32 Waste Disposal 1,053 5,365 3,226 2,929 2,727 3,000 3,000 - 3,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 3,000 -
33 Rentals 31,321 31,150 33,950 30,762 36,117 34,150 36,650 - 36,650 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 36,650 -
34 R/M-Equipment 351,189 246,510 289,915 166,553 170,507 250,000 250,000 - 250,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 250,000 -
35 R/M-Tires 9,567 7,167 12,703 12,556 7,930 10,000 10,000 - 10,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 10,000 -
36 R/M-Vehicles 48,507 37,944 52,307 61,133 57,207 50,000 50,000 - 50,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 50,000 -
37 R/M-Grounds 144,840 148,444 150,268 171,789 156,474 150,000 150,000 - 150,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 150,000 -
38 R/M-Structures 21,691 17,841 21,411 12,141 13,039 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 20,000 -
39 R/M-Maintenance Contract 161,908 94,810 83,051 122,176 87,688 152,000 152,000 - 152,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 152,000 -
40 R/M-Wells 38,961 103,482 16,975 32,095 69,788 50,000 50,000 - 50,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 50,000 -
41 R/M-Mains 11,662 19,410 21,849 65,743 18,594 75,000 500,000 - 500,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 500,000 -
42 R/M-Meters 196,431 163,746 189,689 284,161 185,324 50,000 50,000 - 50,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 50,000 -
43 R/M-Hydrants 9,012 15,774 14,643 17,990 236,102 75,000 200,000 - 200,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 200,000 -
44 Printing and Binding 16,057 15,136 15,626 18,234 15,536 15,000 15,000 - 15,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 15,000 -
45 Advertising 1,194 618 1,660 837 1,001 2,000 2,000 - 2,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 2,000 -
46 Allocated Operating Costs 1,089,753 1,144,241 1,201,453 1,261,526 1,324,603 1,390,832 1,432,557 - 1,432,557 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 1,432,557 -
47 Total Services 3,282,011$ 3,159,641$ 3,295,478$ 3,387,836$ 3,375,823$ 3,584,892$ 4,097,107$ -$                    4,097,107$ 4,097,107$ -$

Materials and Supplies
48 Supplies-Office 6,255$ 4,664$ 3,856$ 4,595$ 4,898$ 5,000$ 5,000$ -$ 5,000$ Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 5,000$ -$
49 Tools/Under Threshold Furn/Equip 26,270 36,172 27,893 38,849 41,406 30,400 30,400 - 30,400 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 30,400 -
50 Supplies/Materials-Expendable 26,234 19,285 31,166 52,810 57,168 25,000 25,000 - 25,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 25,000 -

Allocation Amounts

Table 1-6

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System

Allocation of Utility Operating Expenses to Individual Systems
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Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Adjusted Budgeted Adjusted
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Table 1-6

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System

Allocation of Utility Operating Expenses to Individual Systems

51 Supplies-Fuel/Lubricants 67,384 69,806 79,570 79,043 66,369 80,000 80,000 - 80,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 80,000 -
52 Supplies-Janitorial 874 633 871 537 954 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 1,000 -
53 Supplies-Uniforms/Protective Gear 20,544 20,620 19,457 18,497 20,823 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 20,000 -
54 Permits/Application Fees 18,993 19,885 19,287 15,267 15,210 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 20,000 -
55 Supplies-Chemicals 377,083 313,254 353,492 383,118 350,348 340,000 340,000 - 340,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 340,000 -
56 Materials Consumed - New Meters 25,201 21,751 27,816 16,311 46,981 24,000 24,000 - 24,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 24,000 -
57 Supplies/Equipment - Laboratory 27,787 29,395 30,565 31,180 47,028 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 30,000 -
58 General Collection Books 85 - 94 484 371 500 500 - 500 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 500 -
59 Memberships/Schools 48,005 63,622 55,077 70,796 46,139 50,000 50,000 - 50,000 Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 50,000 -
60 Depreciation-Buildings 610,146 610,146 610,146 609,967 599,998 - 635,000 (635,000) - Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% - -
61 Depreciation-Improvements 2,135,637 2,114,040 2,082,782 1,989,593 1,953,500 - 2,128,501 (2,128,501) - Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% - -
62 Depreciation-Infrastructure 76,844 74,285 71,811 69,420 67,108 - 80,400 (80,400) - Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% - -
63 Depreciation-Furniture and Equipment 519,877 537,967 534,137 294,816 285,107 - 500,000 (500,000) - Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% - -
64 Total Materials and Supplies 3,987,219$ 3,935,524$ 3,948,022$ 3,675,283$ 3,603,411$ 625,900$ 3,969,801$ (3,343,901)$ 625,900$ 625,900$ -$

Capital
65 Machinery and Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$                    796,000$ (796,000)$ -$                    Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% -$ -$
66 Improvements - - - - - - 590,000 (590,000) - Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% - -
67 Total Capital -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$                    1,386,000$ (1,386,000)$ -$ -$ -$

Non-Operating
68 Provision for Uncollectible Accounts 14,985$ 26,349$ (7,048)$ 22,192$ (19,643)$ 26,000$ 26,000$ -$                    26,000$ Direct-W 100.00% 0.00% 26,000$ -$
69 Total Non-Operating 14,985$ 26,349$ (7,048)$ 22,192$ (19,643)$ 26,000$ 26,000$ -$                    26,000$ 26,000$ -$

70 TOTAL WATER SERVICES (440-0100) EXPENSES 12,338,255$ 12,355,276$ 12,126,488$ 12,241,933$ 12,468,892$ 10,187,000$ 15,681,603$ (4,479,901)$ 11,201,702$ 11,201,702$ -$

WASTEWATER SERVICES (440-0200)
Salaries and Wages

71 Payroll-Pension Qualified 1,986,748$ 2,171,186$ 2,251,207$ 2,419,391$ 2,477,599$ 2,748,885$ 2,949,896$ -$                    2,949,896$ Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% -$                    2,949,896$
72 Payroll Non-Pension Qualified 135,811 171,815 156,793 109,527 151,043 171,193 166,864 - 166,864 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 166,864
73 Payroll-Wellness Incentive Cash - - - - 75 - - - - Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - -
74 Payroll-Overtime 93,233 159,947 125,461 130,010 169,630 148,884 148,884 - 148,884 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 148,884
75 Payroll-Allocation 137,260 144,168 135,762 149,507 122,356 - - - - Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - -
76 Pay Study - Increases in Salaries and Benefits - - - - - - - 250,000 250,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 250,000
77 Additional Personnel Salaries - - - - - - - - - Input 0.00% 0.00% - -
78 Total Salaries and Wages 2,353,052$ 2,647,116$ 2,669,223$ 2,808,436$ 2,920,703$ 3,068,962$ 3,265,644$ 250,000$ 3,515,644$ -$                    3,515,644$

Employee Benefits
79 FICA 165,054$ 185,497$ 187,317$ 196,864$ 207,423$ 234,776$ 249,822$ -$                    249,822$ Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% -$                    249,822$
80 Retirement Expense - GASB 68 113,570 25,952 (934) (11,202) 146,425 50,000 70,000 - 70,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 70,000
81 Retirement  -Required Employer Contribution 499,390 493,073 496,124 539,635 568,207 665,075 659,328 - 659,328 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 659,328
82 Life Insurance Benefit 4,062 4,618 3,842 4,240 4,603 4,948 5,355 - 5,355 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 5,355
83 Long Term Disability Benefit 4,018 5,071 4,558 4,719 4,953 7,422 8,032 - 8,032 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 8,032
84 Health Benefits 951,453 1,004,969 834,304 1,041,654 1,041,182 1,180,875 1,208,470 - 1,208,470 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 1,208,470
85 Worker's Compensation 28,740 18,506 103,159 37,869 11,000 65,554 66,023 - 66,023 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 66,023
86 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) - - (39,214) - 106,136 70,000 70,000 - 70,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 70,000
87 Additional Personnel Benefits - - - - - - - - - Input 0.00% 0.00% - -
88 Total Employee Benefits 1,766,287$ 1,737,686$ 1,589,155$ 1,813,779$ 2,089,928$ 2,278,650$ 2,337,030$ -$                    2,337,030$ -$                    2,337,030$

Services
89 Employment Testing Services 617$ 648$ 746$ 1,446$ 680$ 1,000$ 1,000$ -$ 1,000$ Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% -$                    1,000$
90 Engineering 197,671 145,158 92,576 38,001 10,244 150,000 150,000 - 150,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 150,000
91 Chemical Analysis 7,498 7,271 6,444 6,223 19,174 7,500 7,500 - 7,500 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 7,500
92 Legal-Allocation/Litigation 5,049 7,501 1,797 8,546 3,093 25,000 25,000 - 25,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 25,000
93 Audit Services 27,064 23,750 24,125 25,375 25,375 32,550 32,550 - 32,550 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 32,550
94 Bank Service Fees 19,427 25,925 28,134 28,221 29,099 31,000 31,000 - 31,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 31,000
95 Misc Contractual Services 16,669 17,466 17,335 20,790 16,617 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 20,000
96 Food and Shelter - - 236 1,777 627 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 1,000
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97 Transportation Costs 2,114 2,120 983 987 1,808 2,500 2,500 - 2,500 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 2,500
98 Postage/Shipping Charges 63,417 63,745 63,878 67,594 65,423 65,000 65,000 - 65,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 65,000
99 Communications 18,576 21,203 23,420 26,277 33,280 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 30,000

100 Electricity 989,916 1,047,100 982,172 903,839 842,444 793,010 943,000 - 943,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 943,000
101 Waste Disposal 386,746 435,728 413,841 326,543 358,772 300,000 300,000 - 300,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 300,000
102 Rentals 34,140 31,719 32,173 40,504 32,334 34,150 36,650 - 36,650 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 36,650
103 R/M-Equipment 347,871 341,866 323,684 224,500 270,711 350,000 350,000 - 350,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 350,000
104 R/M-Tires 9,454 8,208 15,791 11,255 11,921 10,000 10,000 - 10,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 10,000
105 R/M-Vehicles 43,300 44,921 57,571 82,184 69,449 55,000 55,000 - 55,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 55,000
106 R/M-Grounds 140,323 138,141 140,239 142,349 140,117 150,000 150,000 - 150,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 150,000
107 R/M-Structures 13,281 10,088 21,926 13,642 12,500 15,000 15,000 - 15,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 15,000
108 R/M-Maintenance Contract 88,070 54,175 44,644 75,695 48,577 97,000 97,000 - 97,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 97,000
109 R/M-Mains 19,383 16,613 20,378 19,856 45,229 75,000 500,000 - 500,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 500,000
110 R/M-Maintenance Contracts-Lift Stations 188,616 188,580 189,450 193,800 193,800 50,000 50,000 - 50,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 50,000
111 R/M-Lift Station Labor 379,315 415,201 411,144 541,746 586,779 325,000 325,000 - 325,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 325,000
112 R/M-Lift Station-Materials 279,762 364,088 272,566 180,671 214,583 275,000 275,000 - 275,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 275,000
113 Printing and Binding 14,030 15,323 15,350 15,658 14,929 16,000 16,000 - 16,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 16,000
114 Advertising 1,790 428 1,769 757 1,546 2,000 2,000 - 2,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 2,000
115 Allocated Operating Costs 1,089,753 1,144,241 1,201,453 1,261,526 1,324,606 1,390,832 1,432,557 - 1,432,557 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 1,432,557
116 Total Services 4,383,853$ 4,571,206$ 4,403,824$ 4,259,762$ 4,373,715$ 4,303,542$ 4,922,757$ -$                    4,922,757$ -$                    4,922,757$

Materials and Supplies
117 Supplies-Office 5,759$ 3,902$ 2,892$ 4,194$ 3,440$ 5,000$ 5,000$ -$ 5,000$ Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% -$                    5,000$
118 Tools/Under Threshold Furn/Equip 23,179 26,186 26,706 35,003 30,522 34,000 34,000 - 34,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 34,000
119 Supplies/Materials-Expendable 22,218 20,825 22,310 26,696 27,487 23,000 23,000 - 23,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 23,000
120 Supplies-Fuel/Lubricants 67,561 70,058 79,642 79,113 66,425 80,000 80,000 - 80,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 80,000
121 Supplies-Janitorial 1,085 949 444 452 1,078 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 1,000
122 Supplies-Uniforms/Protective Gear 15,228 14,983 14,711 19,000 20,823 16,000 16,000 - 16,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 16,000
123 Permits/Application Fees 10,742 24,469 12,910 14,218 14,235 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 20,000
124 Supplies-Chemicals 124,982 132,173 151,135 147,749 175,544 150,000 150,000 - 150,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 150,000
125 Supplies/Equipment - Laboratory 30,460 28,337 34,684 41,107 47,226 32,000 32,000 - 32,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 32,000
126 General Collection Books 85 - - 547 371 500 500 - 500 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 500
127 Memberships/Schools 7,103 9,913 8,343 22,253 13,220 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - 20,000
128 Depreciation-Buildings 169,565 169,566 169,566 94,570 84,984 - 185,977 (185,977) - Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - -
129 Depreciation-Improvements 2,769,049 2,889,441 1,996,460 1,926,222 2,054,619 - 2,759,921 (2,759,921) - Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - -
130 Depreciation-Infrastructure 197,834 188,688 180,508 173,136 175,589 - 190,805 (190,805) - Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - -
131 Depreciation-Furniture and Equipment 629,363 605,369 658,639 435,135 471,100 - 698,135 (698,135) - Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - -
132 Total Materials and Supplies 4,074,214$ 4,184,859$ 3,358,951$ 3,019,394$ 3,186,663$ 381,500$ 4,216,338$ (3,834,838)$ 381,500$ -$                    381,500$

Capital
133 Machinery and Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$                    1,580,000$ (1,580,000)$ -$                    Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% -$ -$
134 Improvements - - - - - - 375,000 (375,000) - Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% - -
135 Total Capital -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$                    1,955,000$ (1,955,000)$ -$ -$ -$

Non-Operating
136 Provision for Uncollectible Accounts 14,985$ 26,349$ (7,048)$ 22,192$ (19,643)$ 26,000$ 26,000$ -$                    26,000$ Direct-S 0.00% 100.00% -$                    26,000$
137 Total Non-Operating 14,985$ 26,349$ (7,048)$ 22,192$ (19,643)$ 26,000$ 26,000$ -$                    26,000$ -$                    26,000$

138 TOTAL WASTEWATER SERVICES (440-0200) EXPENSES 12,592,391$ 13,167,215$ 12,014,105$ 11,923,563$ 12,551,366$ 10,058,654$ 16,722,769$ (5,539,838)$ 11,182,931$ -$ 11,182,931$

139 Contingency Allowance -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ Calculated -$ -$

140 TOTAL WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES 24,930,646$ 25,522,491$ 24,140,593$ 24,165,496$ 25,020,258$ 20,245,654$ 32,404,372$ (10,019,739)$ 22,384,633$ 11,201,702$   11,182,931$

141 Actual Operating Expenses 17,822,330$ 18,332,989$ 17,836,544$ 18,572,638$ 19,328,252$ 20,245,654$ 21,884,633$ 22,384,633$ 11,201,702$ 11,182,931$

1-18



Table 1-7

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water System

Projected Operating Expenses - Water System

Line Escalation
No. Description Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

WATER SERVICES (440-0100)
Salaries and Wages

1 Payroll-Pension Qualified Labor 3,086,228$ 3,275,431$ 3,406,448$ 3,542,706$ 3,684,414$ 3,831,791$ 3,985,063$ 4,144,465$ 4,310,244$ 4,482,653$ 4,661,960$    4,848,438$
2 Payroll Non-Pension Qualified Labor 320,166 311,651 324,117 337,082 350,565 364,588 379,171 394,338 410,111 426,516 443,577 461,320
3 Payroll-Overtime Labor 140,425 140,425 146,042 151,884 157,959 164,277 170,848 177,682 184,790 192,181 199,869 207,863
4 Pay Study - Increases in Salaries and Benefits PayStudy - 250,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656
5 Additional Personnel Salaries Input - - 244,173 410,558 420,412 430,501 440,833 451,413 462,247 473,341 484,702 496,334
6 Total Salaries and Wages 3,546,819$ 3,977,507$ 4,620,780$ 4,962,230$ 5,154,150$ 5,353,589$ 5,560,845$ 5,776,225$ 6,000,052$ 6,232,658$ 6,474,391$ 6,725,611$

Employee Benefits
7 FICA Labor 271,332$ 285,154$ 296,560$ 308,423$ 320,759$ 333,590$ 346,933$ 360,811$ 375,243$ 390,253$ 405,863$       422,098$
8 Retirement Expense - GASB 68 Labor 50,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
9 Retirement  -Required Employer Contribution Labor 710,102 703,546 731,688 760,955 791,394 823,049 855,971 890,210 925,819 962,851 1,001,365 1,041,420

10 Life Insurance Benefit Insurance 5,555 5,941 6,179 6,426 6,683 6,950 7,228 7,517 7,818 8,131 8,456 8,794
11 Long Term Disability Benefit HealthIns 8,333 8,911 9,357 9,824 10,316 10,831 11,373 11,942 12,539 13,166 13,824 14,515
12 Health Benefits HealthIns 1,201,700 1,250,359 1,312,877 1,378,521 1,447,447 1,519,819 1,595,810 1,675,601 1,759,381 1,847,350 1,939,717 2,036,703
13 Worker's Compensation Labor 86,367 81,277 84,528 87,909 91,426 95,083 98,886 102,841 106,955 111,233 115,683 120,310
14 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Labor 70,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
15 Additional Personnel Benefits Input - - 196,852 330,992 338,936 347,070 355,400 363,930 372,664 381,608 390,766 400,145
16 Total Employee Benefits 2,403,389$ 2,475,188$ 2,783,640$ 3,034,474$ 3,164,441$ 3,300,173$ 3,441,933$ 3,589,996$ 3,744,648$ 3,906,191$ 4,074,938$ 4,251,219$

Services
17 Employment Testing Services Inflation 1,000$ 1,000$ 1,023$ 1,047$ 1,072$ 1,097$ 1,124$ 1,151$ 1,178$ 1,207$ 1,236$ 1,265$
18 Engineering Labor 100,000 125,000 130,000 135,200 140,608 146,232 152,082 158,165 164,491 171,071 177,914 185,031
19 Chemical Analysis ChemicalW 20,000 20,000 20,800 21,632 22,497 23,397 24,333 25,306 26,319 27,371 28,466 29,605
20 Legal-Allocation/Litigation Labor 25,000 25,000 26,000 27,040 28,122 29,246 30,416 31,633 32,898 34,214 35,583 37,006
21 Audit Services Labor 32,550 32,550 33,852 35,206 36,614 38,079 39,602 41,186 42,834 44,547 46,329 48,182
22 Bank Service Fees Inflation 30,850 30,850 31,560 32,285 33,060 33,854 34,666 35,498 36,350 37,223 38,116 39,031
23 Misc Contractual Services Inflation 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
24 Food and Shelter Inflation 1,500 1,500 1,535 1,570 1,607 1,646 1,686 1,726 1,767 1,810 1,853 1,898
25 Transportation Costs Fuel 3,000 3,000 3,150 3,308 3,473 3,647 3,829 4,020 4,221 4,432 4,654 4,887
26 Postage/Shipping Charges Cust-Water 66,000 66,000 67,518 69,071 70,729 72,426 74,164 75,944 77,767 79,633 81,545 83,502
27 Communications Inflation 30,000 30,000 30,690 31,396 32,149 32,921 33,711 34,520 35,349 36,197 37,066 37,955
28 Electricity ElectricW 920,010 812,800 845,312 879,124 914,289 950,861 988,895 1,028,451 1,069,589 1,112,373 1,156,868 1,203,143
29 Water/Wastewater ElectricW 8,000 8,200 8,528 8,869 9,224 9,593 9,977 10,376 10,791 11,222 11,671 12,138
30 Waste Disposal Labor 3,000 3,000 3,120 3,245 3,375 3,510 3,650 3,796 3,948 4,106 4,270 4,441
31 Rentals Labor 34,150 36,650 38,116 39,641 41,226 42,875 44,590 46,374 48,229 50,158 52,164 54,251
32 R/M-Equipment Repair 250,000 250,000 260,000 270,400 281,216 292,465 304,163 316,330 328,983 342,142 355,828 370,061
33 R/M-Tires Repair 10,000 10,000 10,400 10,816 11,249 11,699 12,167 12,653 13,159 13,686 14,233 14,802
34 R/M-Vehicles Repair 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012
35 R/M-Grounds Repair 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
36 R/M-Structures Repair 20,000 20,000 20,800 21,632 22,497 23,397 24,333 25,306 26,319 27,371 28,466 29,605
37 R/M-Maintenance Contract Repair 152,000 152,000 158,080 164,403 170,979 177,819 184,931 192,328 200,022 208,022 216,343 224,997
38 R/M-Wells Repair 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012
39 R/M-Mains Repair 75,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656 740,122
40 R/M-Meters Repair 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012
41 R/M-Hydrants Repair 75,000 200,000 208,000 216,320 224,973 233,972 243,331 253,064 263,186 273,714 284,662 296,049
42 Printing and Binding Inflation 15,000 15,000 15,345 15,698 16,075 16,460 16,856 17,260 17,674 18,098 18,533 18,978
43 Advertising Inflation 2,000 2,000 2,046 2,093 2,143 2,195 2,247 2,301 2,357 2,413 2,471 2,530
44 Allocated Operating Costs 3%Annually 1,390,832 1,432,557 1,260,751 1,298,574 1,337,531 1,377,657 1,418,986 1,461,556 1,505,403 1,550,565 1,597,082 1,644,994
45 Total Services 3,584,892$ 4,097,107$ 4,029,085$ 4,174,779$ 4,326,033$ 4,482,881$ 4,645,535$ 4,814,214$ 4,989,145$ 5,170,563$ 5,358,713$ 5,553,848$

Materials and Supplies
46 Supplies-Office Inflation 5,000$ 5,000$ 5,115$ 5,233$ 5,358$ 5,487$ 5,619$ 5,753$ 5,891$ 6,033$ 6,178$ 6,326$
47 Tools/Under Threshold Furn/Equip Inflation 30,400 30,400 31,099 31,814 32,578 33,360 34,161 34,980 35,820 36,680 37,560 38,461
48 Supplies/Materials-Expendable Inflation 25,000 25,000 25,575 26,163 26,791 27,434 28,093 28,767 29,457 30,164 30,888 31,629

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Projected Operating Expenses - Water System

Line Escalation
No. Description Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

49 Supplies-Fuel/Lubricants Fuel 80,000 80,000 84,000 88,200 92,610 97,241 102,103 107,208 112,568 118,196 124,106 130,312
50 Supplies-Janitorial Inflation 1,000 1,000 1,023 1,047 1,072 1,097 1,124 1,151 1,178 1,207 1,236 1,265
51 Supplies-Uniforms/Protective Gear Inf/Emp 20,000 20,000 22,151 23,871 24,444 25,031 25,632 26,247 26,877 27,522 28,182 28,859
52 Permits/Application Fees Inflation 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
53 Supplies-Chemicals ChemicalW 340,000 340,000 353,600 367,744 382,454 397,752 413,662 430,208 447,417 465,313 483,926 503,283
54 Materials Consumed - New Meters Inflation 24,000 24,000 24,552 25,117 25,719 26,337 26,969 27,616 28,279 28,958 29,653 30,364
55 Supplies/Equipment - Laboratory Inflation 30,000 30,000 30,690 31,396 32,149 32,921 33,711 34,520 35,349 36,197 37,066 37,955
56 General Collection Books Inflation 500 500 512 523 536 549 562 575 589 603 618 633
57 Memberships/Schools Inflation 50,000 50,000 51,150 52,326 53,582 54,868 56,185 57,534 58,914 60,328 61,776 63,259
58 Total Materials and Supplies 625,900$ 625,900$ 649,927$ 674,365$ 698,727$ 724,023$ 750,292$ 777,573$ 805,905$ 835,332$ 865,898$ 897,649$

Non-Operating
59 Provision for Uncollectible Accounts WRevenue 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,213$ 30,966$ 32,825$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$
60 Total Non-Operating 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,213$ 30,966$ 32,825$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$

61 TOTAL WATER SERVICES (440-0100) EXPENSES 10,187,000$ 11,201,702$ 12,110,992$ 12,875,062$ 13,374,316$ 13,893,491$ 14,433,400$ 14,993,846$ 15,576,663$ 16,182,764$ 16,811,960$ 17,466,348$

62 Contingency Allowance -$ -$                  60,555$ 64,375$ 133,743$ 138,935$ 144,334$ 149,938$ 155,767$ 161,828$ 168,120$ 174,663$

63 TOTAL WATER SYSTEM OPERATING EXPENSES 10,187,000$ 11,201,702$ 12,171,547$ 12,939,437$ 13,508,060$ 14,032,426$ 14,577,734$ 15,143,785$ 15,732,430$ 16,344,592$ 16,980,080$ 17,641,011$
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Table 1-8

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Wastewater System

Projected Operating Expenses - Wastewater System

Line Escalation
No. Description Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

WASTEWATER SERVICES (440-0200)
Salaries and Wages

1 Payroll-Pension Qualified Labor 2,748,885$ 2,949,896$ 3,067,892$ 3,190,608$ 3,318,232$ 3,450,961$ 3,589,000$ 3,732,560$ 3,881,862$ 4,037,136$ 4,198,622$    4,366,567$
2 Payroll Non-Pension Qualified Labor 171,193 166,864 173,539 180,480 187,699 195,207 203,016 211,136 219,582 228,365 237,500 246,999
3 Payroll-Overtime Labor 148,884 148,884 154,839 161,033 167,474 174,173 181,140 188,386 195,921 203,758 211,908 220,385
4 Pay Study - Increases in Salaries and Benefits PayStudy - 250,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656
5 Additional Personnel Salaries Input - - 244,173 410,558 420,412 430,501 440,833 451,413 462,247 473,341 484,702 496,334
6 Total Salaries and Wages 3,068,962$ 3,515,644$ 4,140,443$ 4,462,679$ 4,634,617$ 4,813,275$ 4,998,918$ 5,191,821$ 5,392,272$ 5,600,567$ 5,817,016$ 6,041,941$

Employee Benefits
7 FICA Labor 234,776$ 249,822$ 259,815$ 270,207$ 281,016$ 292,256$ 303,947$ 316,105$ 328,749$ 341,899$ 355,575$       369,798$
8 Retirement Expense - GASB 68 Labor 50,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
9 Retirement  -Required Employer Contribution Labor 665,075 659,328 685,701 713,129 741,654 771,321 802,173 834,260 867,631 902,336 938,429 975,967

10 Life Insurance Benefit Labor 4,948 5,355 5,569 5,792 6,024 6,265 6,515 6,776 7,047 7,329 7,622 7,927
11 Long Term Disability Benefit Insurance 7,422 8,032 8,353 8,687 9,035 9,396 9,772 10,163 10,570 10,992 11,432 11,889
12 Health Benefits HealthIns 1,180,875 1,208,470 1,268,894 1,332,338 1,398,955 1,468,903 1,542,348 1,619,465 1,700,439 1,785,461 1,874,734 1,968,470
13 Worker's Compensation HealthIns 65,554 66,023 69,324 72,790 76,430 80,251 84,264 88,477 92,901 97,546 102,423 107,545
14 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Labor 70,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
15 Additional Personnel Benefits Input - - 196,852 330,992 338,936 347,070 355,400 363,930 372,664 381,608 390,766 400,145
16 Total Employee Benefits 2,278,650$ 2,337,030$ 2,640,108$ 2,885,361$ 3,009,530$ 3,139,242$ 3,274,751$ 3,416,320$ 3,564,230$ 3,718,770$ 3,880,245$ 4,048,974$

Services
17 Employment Testing Services Inflation 1,000$ 1,000$ 1,023$ 1,047$ 1,072$ 1,097$ 1,124$ 1,151$ 1,178$ 1,207$ 1,236$ 1,265$
18 Engineering Labor 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
19 Chemical Analysis ChemicalS 7,500 7,500 7,800 8,112 8,436 8,774 9,125 9,490 9,869 10,264 10,675 11,102
20 Legal-Allocation/Litigation Labor 25,000 25,000 26,000 27,040 28,122 29,246 30,416 31,633 32,898 34,214 35,583 37,006
21 Audit Services Labor 32,550 32,550 33,852 35,206 36,614 38,079 39,602 41,186 42,834 44,547 46,329 48,182
22 Bank Service Fees Inflation 31,000 31,000 31,713 32,442 33,221 34,018 34,835 35,671 36,527 37,404 38,301 39,220
23 Misc Contractual Services Inflation 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
24 Food and Shelter Inflation 1,000 1,000 1,023 1,047 1,072 1,097 1,124 1,151 1,178 1,207 1,236 1,265
25 Transportation Costs Fuel 2,500 2,500 2,625 2,756 2,894 3,039 3,191 3,350 3,518 3,694 3,878 4,072
26 Postage/Shipping Charges Cust-Sewer 65,000 65,000 66,495 68,024 69,657 71,329 73,041 74,794 76,589 78,427 80,309 82,236
27 Communications Inflation 30,000 30,000 30,690 31,396 32,149 32,921 33,711 34,520 35,349 36,197 37,066 37,955
28 Electricity ElectricS 793,010 943,000 980,720 1,019,949 1,060,747 1,103,177 1,147,304 1,193,196 1,240,924 1,290,561 1,342,183 1,395,870
29 Waste Disposal ElectricS 300,000 300,000 312,000 324,480 337,459 350,958 364,996 379,596 394,780 410,571 426,994 444,073
30 Rentals Labor 34,150 36,650 38,116 39,641 41,226 42,875 44,590 46,374 48,229 50,158 52,164 54,251
31 R/M-Equipment Repair 350,000 350,000 364,000 378,560 393,702 409,450 425,829 442,862 460,576 478,999 498,159 518,085
32 R/M-Tires Repair 10,000 10,000 10,400 10,816 11,249 11,699 12,167 12,653 13,159 13,686 14,233 14,802
33 R/M-Vehicles Repair 55,000 55,000 57,200 59,488 61,868 64,342 66,916 69,593 72,376 75,271 78,282 81,413
34 R/M-Grounds Repair 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
35 R/M-Structures Repair 15,000 15,000 15,600 16,224 16,873 17,548 18,250 18,980 19,739 20,529 21,350 22,204
36 R/M-Maintenance Contract Repair 97,000 97,000 100,880 104,915 109,112 113,476 118,015 122,736 127,645 132,751 138,061 143,584
37 R/M-Mains Repair 75,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656 740,122
38 R/M-Maintenance Contracts-Lift Stations Repair 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012
39 R/M-Lift Station Labor Repair 325,000 325,000 338,000 351,520 365,581 380,204 395,412 411,229 427,678 444,785 462,576 481,079
40 R/M-Lift Station-Materials Repair 275,000 275,000 286,000 297,440 309,338 321,711 334,580 347,963 361,881 376,356 391,411 407,067
41 Printing and Binding Inflation 16,000 16,000 16,368 16,744 17,146 17,558 17,979 18,411 18,853 19,305 19,768 20,243
42 Advertising Inflation 2,000 2,000 2,046 2,093 2,143 2,195 2,247 2,301 2,357 2,413 2,471 2,530
43 Allocated Operating Costs 3%Annually 1,390,832 1,432,557 1,260,751 1,298,574 1,337,531 1,377,657 1,418,986 1,461,556 1,505,403 1,550,565 1,597,082 1,644,994
44 Total Services 4,303,542$ 4,922,757$ 4,887,762$ 5,067,804$ 5,254,779$ 5,448,777$ 5,650,068$ 5,858,928$ 6,075,647$ 6,300,524$ 6,533,872$ 6,776,013$

Materials and Supplies
45 Supplies-Office Inflation 5,000$ 5,000$ 5,115$ 5,233$ 5,358$ 5,487$ 5,619$ 5,753$ 5,891$ 6,033$ 6,178$ 6,326$
46 Tools/Under Threshold Furn/Equip Inflation 34,000 34,000 34,782 35,582 36,436 37,310 38,206 39,123 40,062 41,023 42,008 43,016
47 Supplies/Materials-Expendable Labor 23,000 23,000 23,920 24,877 25,872 26,907 27,983 29,102 30,266 31,477 32,736 34,046
48 Supplies-Fuel/Lubricants Fuel 80,000 80,000 84,000 88,200 92,610 97,241 102,103 107,208 112,568 118,196 124,106 130,312

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Table 1-8

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Wastewater System

Projected Operating Expenses - Wastewater System

Line Escalation
No. Description Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

49 Supplies-Janitorial Inflation 1,000 1,000 1,023 1,047 1,072 1,097 1,124 1,151 1,178 1,207 1,236 1,265
50 Supplies-Uniforms/Protective Gear Inf/Emp 16,000 16,000 17,721 19,097 19,555 20,025 20,505 20,997 21,501 22,017 22,546 23,087
51 Permits/Application Fees Inflation 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
52 Supplies-Chemicals ChemicalS 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
53 Supplies/Equipment - Laboratory Inflation 32,000 32,000 32,736 33,489 34,293 35,116 35,958 36,821 37,705 38,610 39,537 40,486
54 General Collection Books Inflation 500 500 512 523 536 549 562 575 589 603 618 633
55 Memberships/Schools Inflation 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
56 Total Materials and Supplies 381,500$ 381,500$ 396,728$ 412,148$ 427,327$ 443,104$ 459,505$ 476,556$ 494,283$ 512,715$ 531,881$ 551,813$

Non-Operating
57 Provision for Uncollectible Accounts SRevenue 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,214$ 30,966$ 32,824$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$
58 Total Non-Operating 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,214$ 30,966$ 32,824$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$

59 TOTAL WASTEWATER SERVICES (440-0200) EXPENSES 10,058,654$ 11,182,931$ 12,092,601$ 12,857,206$ 13,357,219$ 13,877,223$ 14,418,035$ 14,979,463$ 15,563,344$ 16,170,596$ 16,801,034$ 17,456,761$

60 Contingency Allowance -$ -$                  60,463$ 64,286$ 133,572$ 138,772$ 144,180$ 149,795$ 155,633$ 161,706$ 168,010$ 174,568$

61 TOTAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM OPERATING EXPENSES 10,058,654$ 11,182,931$ 12,153,064$ 12,921,492$ 13,490,792$ 14,015,996$ 14,562,216$ 15,129,258$ 15,718,977$ 16,332,302$ 16,969,044$ 17,631,329$
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Table 1-9

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study
Combined System

Projected Operating Expenses - Combined System

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

WATER SERVICES (440-0100)
Salaries and Wages

1 Payroll-Pension Qualified 3,086,228$ 3,275,431$ 3,406,448$ 3,542,706$ 3,684,414$ 3,831,791$ 3,985,063$ 4,144,465$ 4,310,244$ 4,482,653$ 4,661,960$ 4,848,438$
2 Payroll Non-Pension Qualified 320,166 311,651 324,117 337,082 350,565 364,588 379,171 394,338 410,111 426,516 443,577 461,320
3 Payroll-Overtime 140,425 140,425 146,042 151,884 157,959 164,277 170,848 177,682 184,790 192,181 199,869 207,863
4 Pay Study - Increases in Salaries and Benefits - 250,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656
5 Additional Personnel Salaries - - 244,173 410,558 420,412 430,501 440,833 451,413 462,247 473,341 484,702 496,334
6 Total Salaries and Wages 3,546,819$ 3,977,507$ 4,620,780$ 4,962,230$ 5,154,150$ 5,353,589$ 5,560,845$ 5,776,225$ 6,000,052$ 6,232,658$ 6,474,391$ 6,725,611$

Employee Benefits
7 FICA 271,332$ 285,154$ 296,560$ 308,423$ 320,759$ 333,590$ 346,933$ 360,811$ 375,243$ 390,253$ 405,863$ 422,098$
8 Retirement Expense - GASB 68 50,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
9 Retirement  -Required Employer Contribution 710,102 703,546 731,688 760,955 791,394 823,049 855,971 890,210 925,819 962,851 1,001,365 1,041,420

10 Life Insurance Benefit 5,555 5,941 6,179 6,426 6,683 6,950 7,228 7,517 7,818 8,131 8,456 8,794
11 Long Term Disability Benefit 8,333 8,911 9,357 9,824 10,316 10,831 11,373 11,942 12,539 13,166 13,824 14,515
12 Health Benefits 1,201,700 1,250,359 1,312,877 1,378,521 1,447,447 1,519,819 1,595,810 1,675,601 1,759,381 1,847,350 1,939,717 2,036,703
13 Worker's Compensation 86,367 81,277 84,528 87,909 91,426 95,083 98,886 102,841 106,955 111,233 115,683 120,310
14 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) 70,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
15 Additional Personnel Benefits - - 196,852 330,992 338,936 347,070 355,400 363,930 372,664 381,608 390,766 400,145
16 Total Employee Benefits 2,403,389$ 2,475,188$ 2,783,640$ 3,034,474$ 3,164,441$ 3,300,173$ 3,441,933$ 3,589,996$ 3,744,648$ 3,906,191$ 4,074,938$ 4,251,219$

Services
17 Employment Testing Services 1,000$ 1,000$ 1,023$ 1,047$ 1,072$ 1,097$ 1,124$ 1,151$ 1,178$ 1,207$ 1,236$ 1,265$
18 Engineering 100,000 125,000 130,000 135,200 140,608 146,232 152,082 158,165 164,491 171,071 177,914 185,031
19 Chemical Analysis 20,000 20,000 20,800 21,632 22,497 23,397 24,333 25,306 26,319 27,371 28,466 29,605
20 Legal-Allocation/Litigation 25,000 25,000 26,000 27,040 28,122 29,246 30,416 31,633 32,898 34,214 35,583 37,006
21 Audit Services 32,550 32,550 33,852 35,206 36,614 38,079 39,602 41,186 42,834 44,547 46,329 48,182
22 Bank Service Fees 30,850 30,850 31,560 32,285 33,060 33,854 34,666 35,498 36,350 37,223 38,116 39,031
23 Misc Contractual Services 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
24 Food and Shelter 1,500 1,500 1,535 1,570 1,607 1,646 1,686 1,726 1,767 1,810 1,853 1,898
25 Transportation Costs 3,000 3,000 3,150 3,308 3,473 3,647 3,829 4,020 4,221 4,432 4,654 4,887
26 Postage/Shipping Charges 66,000 66,000 67,518 69,071 70,729 72,426 74,164 75,944 77,767 79,633 81,545 83,502
27 Communications 30,000 30,000 30,690 31,396 32,149 32,921 33,711 34,520 35,349 36,197 37,066 37,955
28 Electricity 920,010 812,800 845,312 879,124 914,289 950,861 988,895 1,028,451 1,069,589 1,112,373 1,156,868 1,203,143
29 Water/Wastewater 8,000 8,200 8,528 8,869 9,224 9,593 9,977 10,376 10,791 11,222 11,671 12,138
30 Waste Disposal 3,000 3,000 3,120 3,245 3,375 3,510 3,650 3,796 3,948 4,106 4,270 4,441
31 Rentals 34,150 36,650 38,116 39,641 41,226 42,875 44,590 46,374 48,229 50,158 52,164 54,251
32 R/M-Equipment 250,000 250,000 260,000 270,400 281,216 292,465 304,163 316,330 328,983 342,142 355,828 370,061
33 R/M-Tires 10,000 10,000 10,400 10,816 11,249 11,699 12,167 12,653 13,159 13,686 14,233 14,802
34 R/M-Vehicles 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012
35 R/M-Grounds 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
36 R/M-Structures 20,000 20,000 20,800 21,632 22,497 23,397 24,333 25,306 26,319 27,371 28,466 29,605
37 R/M-Maintenance Contract 152,000 152,000 158,080 164,403 170,979 177,819 184,931 192,328 200,022 208,022 216,343 224,997
38 R/M-Wells 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012
39 R/M-Mains 75,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656 740,122
40 R/M-Meters 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012
41 R/M-Hydrants 75,000 200,000 208,000 216,320 224,973 233,972 243,331 253,064 263,186 273,714 284,662 296,049
42 Printing and Binding 15,000 15,000 15,345 15,698 16,075 16,460 16,856 17,260 17,674 18,098 18,533 18,978

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Table 1-9

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study
Combined System

Projected Operating Expenses - Combined System

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

43 Advertising 2,000 2,000 2,046 2,093 2,143 2,195 2,247 2,301 2,357 2,413 2,471 2,530
44 Allocated Operating Costs 1,390,832 1,432,557 1,260,751 1,298,574 1,337,531 1,377,657 1,418,986 1,461,556 1,505,403 1,550,565 1,597,082 1,644,994
45 Total Services 3,584,892$ 4,097,107$ 4,029,085$ 4,174,779$ 4,326,033$ 4,482,881$ 4,645,535$ 4,814,214$ 4,989,145$ 5,170,563$ 5,358,713$ 5,553,848$

Materials and Supplies
46 Supplies-Office 5,000$ 5,000$ 5,115$ 5,233$ 5,358$ 5,487$ 5,619$ 5,753$ 5,891$ 6,033$ 6,178$ 6,326$
47 Tools/Under Threshold Furn/Equip 30,400 30,400 31,099 31,814 32,578 33,360 34,161 34,980 35,820 36,680 37,560 38,461
48 Supplies/Materials-Expendable 25,000 25,000 25,575 26,163 26,791 27,434 28,093 28,767 29,457 30,164 30,888 31,629
49 Supplies-Fuel/Lubricants 80,000 80,000 84,000 88,200 92,610 97,241 102,103 107,208 112,568 118,196 124,106 130,312
50 Supplies-Janitorial 1,000 1,000 1,023 1,047 1,072 1,097 1,124 1,151 1,178 1,207 1,236 1,265
51 Supplies-Uniforms/Protective Gear 20,000 20,000 22,151 23,871 24,444 25,031 25,632 26,247 26,877 27,522 28,182 28,859
52 Permits/Application Fees 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
53 Supplies-Chemicals 340,000 340,000 353,600 367,744 382,454 397,752 413,662 430,208 447,417 465,313 483,926 503,283
54 Materials Consumed - New Meters 24,000 24,000 24,552 25,117 25,719 26,337 26,969 27,616 28,279 28,958 29,653 30,364
55 Supplies/Equipment - Laboratory 30,000 30,000 30,690 31,396 32,149 32,921 33,711 34,520 35,349 36,197 37,066 37,955
56 General Collection Books 500 500 512 523 536 549 562 575 589 603 618 633
57 Memberships/Schools 50,000 50,000 51,150 52,326 53,582 54,868 56,185 57,534 58,914 60,328 61,776 63,259
58 Total Materials and Supplies 625,900$ 625,900$ 649,927$ 674,365$ 698,727$ 724,023$ 750,292$ 777,573$ 805,905$ 835,332$ 865,898$ 897,649$

Non-Operating
59 Provision for Uncollectible Accounts 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,213$ 30,966$ 32,825$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$
60 Total Non-Operating 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,213$ 30,966$ 32,825$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$

61 TOTAL WATER SERVICES (440-0100) EXPENSES 10,187,000$ 11,201,702$ 12,110,992$ 12,875,062$ 13,374,316$ 13,893,491$ 14,433,400$ 14,993,846$ 15,576,663$ 16,182,764$ 16,811,960$ 17,466,348$

WASTEWATER SERVICES (440-0200)
Salaries and Wages

62 Payroll-Pension Qualified 2,748,885$ 2,949,896$ 3,067,892$ 3,190,608$ 3,318,232$ 3,450,961$ 3,589,000$ 3,732,560$ 3,881,862$ 4,037,136$ 4,198,622$ 4,366,567$
63 Payroll Non-Pension Qualified 171,193 166,864 173,539 180,480 187,699 195,207 203,016 211,136 219,582 228,365 237,500 246,999
64 Payroll-Overtime 148,884 148,884 154,839 161,033 167,474 174,173 181,140 188,386 195,921 203,758 211,908 220,385
65 Pay Study - Increases in Salaries and Benefits - 250,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656
66 Additional Personnel Salaries - - 244,173 410,558 420,412 430,501 440,833 451,413 462,247 473,341 484,702 496,334
67 Total Salaries and Wages 3,068,962$ 3,515,644$ 4,140,443$ 4,462,679$ 4,634,617$ 4,813,275$ 4,998,918$ 5,191,821$ 5,392,272$ 5,600,567$ 5,817,016$ 6,041,941$

Employee Benefits
68 FICA 234,776$ 249,822$ 259,815$ 270,207$ 281,016$ 292,256$ 303,947$ 316,105$ 328,749$ 341,899$ 355,575$ 369,798$
69 Retirement Expense - GASB 68 50,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
70 Retirement  -Required Employer Contribution 665,075 659,328 685,701 713,129 741,654 771,321 802,173 834,260 867,631 902,336 938,429 975,967
71 Life Insurance Benefit 4,948 5,355 5,569 5,792 6,024 6,265 6,515 6,776 7,047 7,329 7,622 7,927
72 Long Term Disability Benefit 7,422 8,032 8,353 8,687 9,035 9,396 9,772 10,163 10,570 10,992 11,432 11,889
73 Health Benefits 1,180,875 1,208,470 1,268,894 1,332,338 1,398,955 1,468,903 1,542,348 1,619,465 1,700,439 1,785,461 1,874,734 1,968,470
74 Worker's Compensation 65,554 66,023 69,324 72,790 76,430 80,251 84,264 88,477 92,901 97,546 102,423 107,545
75 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) 70,000 70,000 72,800 75,712 78,740 81,890 85,166 88,572 92,115 95,800 99,632 103,617
76 Additional Personnel Benefits - - 196,852 330,992 338,936 347,070 355,400 363,930 372,664 381,608 390,766 400,145
77 Total Employee Benefits 2,278,650$ 2,337,030$ 2,640,108$ 2,885,361$ 3,009,530$ 3,139,242$ 3,274,751$ 3,416,320$ 3,564,230$ 3,718,770$ 3,880,245$ 4,048,974$

Services
78 Employment Testing Services 1,000$ 1,000$ 1,023$ 1,047$ 1,072$ 1,097$ 1,124$ 1,151$ 1,178$ 1,207$ 1,236$ 1,265$
79 Engineering 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
80 Chemical Analysis 7,500 7,500 7,800 8,112 8,436 8,774 9,125 9,490 9,869 10,264 10,675 11,102
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Table 1-9

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study
Combined System

Projected Operating Expenses - Combined System

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

81 Legal-Allocation/Litigation 25,000 25,000 26,000 27,040 28,122 29,246 30,416 31,633 32,898 34,214 35,583 37,006
82 Audit Services 32,550 32,550 33,852 35,206 36,614 38,079 39,602 41,186 42,834 44,547 46,329 48,182
83 Bank Service Fees 31,000 31,000 31,713 32,442 33,221 34,018 34,835 35,671 36,527 37,404 38,301 39,220
84 Misc Contractual Services 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
85 Food and Shelter 1,000 1,000 1,023 1,047 1,072 1,097 1,124 1,151 1,178 1,207 1,236 1,265
86 Transportation Costs 2,500 2,500 2,625 2,756 2,894 3,039 3,191 3,350 3,518 3,694 3,878 4,072
87 Postage/Shipping Charges 65,000 65,000 66,495 68,024 69,657 71,329 73,041 74,794 76,589 78,427 80,309 82,236
88 Communications 30,000 30,000 30,690 31,396 32,149 32,921 33,711 34,520 35,349 36,197 37,066 37,955
89 Electricity 793,010 943,000 980,720 1,019,949 1,060,747 1,103,177 1,147,304 1,193,196 1,240,924 1,290,561 1,342,183 1,395,870
90 Waste Disposal 300,000 300,000 312,000 324,480 337,459 350,958 364,996 379,596 394,780 410,571 426,994 444,073
91 Rentals 34,150 36,650 38,116 39,641 41,226 42,875 44,590 46,374 48,229 50,158 52,164 54,251
92 R/M-Equipment 350,000 350,000 364,000 378,560 393,702 409,450 425,829 442,862 460,576 478,999 498,159 518,085
93 R/M-Tires 10,000 10,000 10,400 10,816 11,249 11,699 12,167 12,653 13,159 13,686 14,233 14,802
94 R/M-Vehicles 55,000 55,000 57,200 59,488 61,868 64,342 66,916 69,593 72,376 75,271 78,282 81,413
95 R/M-Grounds 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
96 R/M-Structures 15,000 15,000 15,600 16,224 16,873 17,548 18,250 18,980 19,739 20,529 21,350 22,204
97 R/M-Maintenance Contract 97,000 97,000 100,880 104,915 109,112 113,476 118,015 122,736 127,645 132,751 138,061 143,584
98 R/M-Mains 75,000 500,000 520,000 540,800 562,432 584,929 608,326 632,660 657,966 684,285 711,656 740,122
99 R/M-Maintenance Contracts-Lift Stations 50,000 50,000 52,000 54,080 56,243 58,493 60,833 63,266 65,797 68,428 71,166 74,012

100 R/M-Lift Station Labor 325,000 325,000 338,000 351,520 365,581 380,204 395,412 411,229 427,678 444,785 462,576 481,079
101 R/M-Lift Station-Materials 275,000 275,000 286,000 297,440 309,338 321,711 334,580 347,963 361,881 376,356 391,411 407,067
102 Printing and Binding 16,000 16,000 16,368 16,744 17,146 17,558 17,979 18,411 18,853 19,305 19,768 20,243
103 Advertising 2,000 2,000 2,046 2,093 2,143 2,195 2,247 2,301 2,357 2,413 2,471 2,530
104 Allocated Operating Costs 1,390,832 1,432,557 1,260,751 1,298,574 1,337,531 1,377,657 1,418,986 1,461,556 1,505,403 1,550,565 1,597,082 1,644,994
105 Total Services 4,303,542$ 4,922,757$ 4,887,762$ 5,067,804$ 5,254,779$ 5,448,777$ 5,650,068$ 5,858,928$ 6,075,647$ 6,300,524$ 6,533,872$ 6,776,013$

Materials and Supplies
106 Supplies-Office 5,000$ 5,000$ 5,115$ 5,233$ 5,358$ 5,487$ 5,619$ 5,753$ 5,891$ 6,033$ 6,178$ 6,326$
107 Tools/Under Threshold Furn/Equip 34,000 34,000 34,782 35,582 36,436 37,310 38,206 39,123 40,062 41,023 42,008 43,016
108 Supplies/Materials-Expendable 23,000 23,000 23,920 24,877 25,872 26,907 27,983 29,102 30,266 31,477 32,736 34,046
109 Supplies-Fuel/Lubricants 80,000 80,000 84,000 88,200 92,610 97,241 102,103 107,208 112,568 118,196 124,106 130,312
110 Supplies-Janitorial 1,000 1,000 1,023 1,047 1,072 1,097 1,124 1,151 1,178 1,207 1,236 1,265
111 Supplies-Uniforms/Protective Gear 16,000 16,000 17,721 19,097 19,555 20,025 20,505 20,997 21,501 22,017 22,546 23,087
112 Permits/Application Fees 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
113 Supplies-Chemicals 150,000 150,000 156,000 162,240 168,730 175,479 182,498 189,798 197,390 205,285 213,497 222,037
114 Supplies/Equipment - Laboratory 32,000 32,000 32,736 33,489 34,293 35,116 35,958 36,821 37,705 38,610 39,537 40,486
115 General Collection Books 500 500 512 523 536 549 562 575 589 603 618 633
116 Memberships/Schools 20,000 20,000 20,460 20,931 21,433 21,947 22,474 23,013 23,566 24,131 24,710 25,304
117 Total Materials and Supplies 381,500$ 381,500$ 396,728$ 412,148$ 427,327$ 443,104$ 459,505$ 476,556$ 494,283$ 512,715$ 531,881$ 551,813$

Non-Operating
118 Provision for Uncollectible Accounts 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,214$ 30,966$ 32,824$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$
119 Total Non-Operating 26,000$ 26,000$ 27,560$ 29,214$ 30,966$ 32,824$ 34,794$ 35,838$ 36,913$ 38,020$ 38,020$ 38,020$

120 TOTAL WASTEWATER SERVICES (440-0200) EXPENSES 10,058,654$  11,182,931$ 12,092,601$ 12,857,206$ 13,357,219$ 13,877,223$ 14,418,035$ 14,979,463$ 15,563,344$ 16,170,596$ 16,801,034$ 17,456,761$

121 Contingency Allowance -$ -$                  121,018$ 128,661$ 267,315$ 277,707$ 288,514$ 299,733$ 311,400$ 323,534$ 336,130$ 349,231$

122 TOTAL COMBINED SYSTEM OPERATING EXPENSES 20,245,654$ 22,384,633$ 24,324,612$ 25,860,929$ 26,998,851$ 28,048,422$ 29,139,950$ 30,273,042$ 31,451,407$ 32,676,893$ 33,949,124$ 35,272,340$
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Line
No. Description Reference 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

1 Constant Factor Constant 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
2 General Inflation (CPI Price Index) [1] Inflation 1.0230 1.0230 1.0230 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
3 Labor Labor 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
4 3% Per Year 3%Annually 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300
5 Pay Study PayStudy 1.0000 2.0000 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
6 Health Insurance HealthIns 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500
7 Customer Growth + Inflation - Water Cust-Water 1.0230 1.0230 1.0230 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
8 Customer Growth + Inflation - Sewer Cust-Sewer 1.0230 1.0230 1.0230 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
9 Water Rate Revenue WRevenue 1.0000 1.0600 1.0600 1.0600 1.0600 1.0600 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0000 1.0000

10 Wastewater Rate Revenue SRevenue 1.0000 1.0600 1.0600 1.0600 1.0600 1.0600 1.0300 1.0300 1.0300 1.0000 1.0000
11 Repair and Maintenance Repair 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
12 Water Billed + Inflation Bill-W 1.0230 1.0230 1.0230 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
13 Wastewater Billed + Inflation Bill-S 1.0230 1.0230 1.0230 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
14 Water Produced + Inflation Prod-W 1.0230 1.0230 1.0230 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
15 Wastewater Treated + Inflation Treat-S 1.0230 1.0230 1.0230 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
16 Electricity - Commodity ElectricCommod 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
17 Electricity - Water ElectricW 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
18 Electricity - Wastewater ElectricS 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
19 Chemicals - Commodity ChemicalCommod 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
20 Chemicals - Water ChemicalW 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
21 Chemicals - Wastewater ChemicalS 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
22 Fuel Fuel 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500 1.0500
23 Inflation/Employee Growth Inf/Emp 1.0230 1.1075 1.0777 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240 1.0240
24 Property/General Insurance Liability Insurance 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
25 Marginal Escalator Marginal 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100 1.0100
26 Elimination Factor Eliminate 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
27 Payment to General Fund GenFund 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400
28 Late Fees LateFees 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
29 Additional Item 1 Add1 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
30 Additional Item 2 Add2 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000

Footnotes:
[1] Estimates based on projections contained in "An Update to the Budget and Economic Outlook: 2021 to 2031" published by the Congressional Budget Office in July 2021.

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Table 1-10

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System

Escalation References
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Line Funding Adjusted
No. Description Source 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

WATER SYSTEM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Capital Needs

1 Computer Equipment CRF 48,180$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$                   258,180$
2 F-350 Utility Service Trucks (3-NB) _(1-BM) CRF 78,535 80,000 60,000 20,000 - - - - - - - - 238,535

3
F-250 4X4 XLT (NB) Budgeted FY21 but moved over in budget to
FY2022 CRF - 40,000 - - - - - - - - - - 40,000

4 F-150 Super Cab (2-JA) CRF - 31,000 - - - - - - - - - - 31,000
5 Ford Explorer XLT (1-JA)_(1-JJ) CRF - 38,000 - - - - - - - - - - 38,000
6 Ford Escape (1-JA)_ (1-JJ) CRF - 30,000 - - - - - - - - - - 30,000
7 Hansen / Infor Upgrade CRF - 10,000 - - - - - - - - - - 10,000
8 Combination Loader Backhoe (NB) CRF - 75,000 - 75,000 - - - - - - - - 150,000
9 Golf Carts (2-JJ)_(2-JD)_(1-TS) CRF - 5,000 - - - - - - - - - - 5,000

10 Forklift - CWTP (TS) CRF - 18,000 - - - - - - - - - - 18,000
11 Hydro-excavator (NB) Vacuum Truck CRF - 200,000 - - - - - - - - - - 200,000
12 Portable Welder (BM) CRF - 5,000 - - - - - - - - - - 5,000
13 Power Data Logger (BM) CRF - 4,000 - - - - - - - - - - 4,000
14 SINGLE AXLE DUMP TRUCK (NB) CRF - - 35,000 - - - - - - - - - 35,000
15 Portable Generators (BM) CRF - - 112,500 112,500 112,500 112,500 112,500 112,500 - - - - 675,000
16 Replacement Vehicles CRF - - 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 - - - - 1,500,000
17 TOWABLE TOWER LIGHT (NB) CRF 4,000 4,000 - - - - - - - - - - 8,000
18 Identified Capital Projects (N.O.S.) CRF - - 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 - - - - 7,500,000
19 Portable Generator Building CWTP (Engineering) PID 1,755,463 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,755,463
20 AMI - Advanced Metering Infrastructure PID 3,539,278 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,539,278
21 CCTV Systems Upgrade Central and East Plant (JD) CRF 900,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 900,000
22 R&R Rehab Mains (Combined Water & Sewer) CRF 551,043 250,000 - - - - - - - - - - 801,043
23 ARV (Air Relief Valve) 30"  and Smart Ball CRF 125,000 300,000 - - - - - - - - - - 425,000
24 Replace two transfer pumps at Central (BM) CRF 55,000 55,000 - - - - - - - - - - 110,000
25 Breaker testing and repair (BM) CRF 50,000 - 50,000 - 50,000 - - - - - - - 150,000
26 Replace central high service generator (BM) CRF - - - 500,000 - - - - - - - - 500,000
27 Replace two transfer pumps at Central (BM) CRF 55,000 55,000 - - - - - - - - - - 110,000
28 4" centrifical pump with hoses and cam lock fittings (NB) CRF - - - - 6,000 - - - - - - - 6,000
29 high service mag meters (BM) CRF 30,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 30,000
30 central kitchen /electrical upgrades (BM) CRF - 35,000 - - - - - - - - - - 35,000
31 east plant actuator replacement (BM) CRF 75,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 75,000
32 east plant H.S flow meter(BM) CRF - - 20,000 - - - - - - - - - 20,000
33 CWTP (4) Replacement Transmitters (BM) CRF - 80,000 - - - - - - - - - - 80,000
34 Storage tank fall protection equpment(BM) CRF 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 150,000
35 Water plant pumps and equipment(BM) CRF 54,356 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 - - - - 1,054,356
36 Well field blow off line box(BM) CRF - 35,000 - - - - - - - - - - 35,000
37 CWTP/EWTP Membrane Replacement CRF 205,883 200,000 400,000 200,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 - - - - 2,605,883
38 EWTP Chemical Storage Facility Upgrade-Phase II (BM) WCF 2,436,698 700,000 - - - - - - - - - - 3,136,698
39 Broward Blvd Water Main Expansion by Replacement WCF - 1,601,775 - - - - - - - - - - 1,601,775
40 EWTP Gen Syncro Unit & Transfer Switch CRF 985,164 - - - - - - - - - - - 985,164
41 Well #1, #2 & #3 MCC Replacement CRF 289,378 - - - - - - - - - - - 289,378
42 CWTP Injection Well MIT CRF 77,145 - - - - - 100,000 - - - - - 177,145
43 EWTP Fuel Tank Replacement CRF 294,068 - - - - - - - - - - - 294,068
44 Breezswept B - Design/Construction (JA) PID 2,218,778 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,218,778
45 Breezswept C Design/Permitting (JA) CRF 2,155,405 300,000 - - - - - - - - - - 2,455,405
46 Breezswept C Bidding/ Construction (JA) CRF 2,000,000 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - 2,150,000
47 Breezswept D Design/Permitting (JA) CRF 155,000 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - 305,000
48 Breezswept D Bidding/ Construction (JA) CRF - 2,579,000 - - - - - - - - - - 2,579,000
49 Breezswept E Bidding/ Construction (JA) CRF - - 2,500,000 - - - - - - - - - 2,500,000
50 Breezswept F Bidding/ Construction (JA) CRF - - - 2,500,000 - - - - - - - - 2,500,000
51 PROJECTS- Current & Upcoming CRF - - - - 2,500,000 - - - - - - - 2,500,000
52 PROJECTS- Current & Upcoming CRF - - - - - 2,500,000 - - - - - - 2,500,000

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Table 1-11

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Estimated Multi-Year Capital Improvement Program and Funding Sources
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Line Funding Adjusted
No. Description Source 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Table 1-11

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Estimated Multi-Year Capital Improvement Program and Funding Sources

53 PROJECTS- Current & Upcoming CRF - - - - - - 2,500,000 - - - - - 2,500,000
54 PROJECTS- Current & Upcoming CRF - - - - - - - 2,500,000 - - - - 2,500,000
55 Central Water Treatment Plant CRF - - 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 - - - - 9,000,000
56 East Water Treatment Plant CRF - - 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 - - - - 9,000,000
57 EWTP&CWTP Tank Interior Cleaning and Recoating (JD) CRF 572,020 - - - - - - - - - - - 572,020
58 CWTP Well #1 Wire Replacement CRF 13,200 - - - - - - - - - - - 13,200
59 SCADA Upgrade at East & Central Plant CRF 1,000,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 - - - - - - - - - 4,500,000
60 CWTP Hyhochloride Storage Upgrade CRF - - 2,300,000 - - - - - - - - - 2,300,000
61 CWTP Chemical  Storage Facility Upgrade CRF - - - 4,200,000 - - - - - - - - 4,200,000
62 Annual Renewal and Replacement Projects CRF - - - - - - - - 8,817,109 9,081,622 9,354,071 9,634,693 36,887,495
63 Adjustments CRF - - - - - - - - - - - - -

64 Subtotal - Capital Needs 19,873,592$ 9,160,775$ 11,657,500$ 12,287,500$ 7,748,500$ 7,692,500$ 7,792,500$ 7,692,500$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 120,792,863$

65 TOTAL WATER SYSTEM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 19,873,592$ 9,160,775$ 11,657,500$ 12,287,500$ 7,748,500$ 7,692,500$ 7,792,500$ 7,692,500$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 120,792,863$

WASTEWATER SYSTEM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Capital Needs

66 Computer Equipment CRF 48,180$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$                   258,180$
67 F-350 Utility Service Trucks (3-NB) _(1-BM) CRF 78,535 80,000 60,000 20,000 - - - - - - - - 238,535

68
F-250 4X4 XLT (NB) Budgeted FY21 but moved over in budget to
FY2022 CRF - 40,000 - - - - - - - - - - 40,000

69 F-150 Super Cab (2-JA) CRF - 31,000 - - - - - - - - - - 31,000
70 Ford Explorer XLT (1-JA)_(1-JJ) CRF - 38,000 - - - - - - - - - - 38,000
71 Ford Escape (1-JA)_ (1-JJ) CRF - 30,000 - - - - - - - - - - 30,000
72 Hansen / Infor Upgrade CRF - 10,000 - - - - - - - - - - 10,000
73 Combination Loader Backhoe (NB) CRF - 75,000 - 75,000 - - - - - - - - 150,000
74 Golf Carts (2-JJ)_(2-JD)_(1-TS) CRF - 5,000 - - - - - - - - - - 5,000
75 Forklift - CWTP (TS) CRF - 18,000 - - - - - - - - - - 18,000
76 Hydro-excavator (NB) Vacuum Truck CRF - 200,000 - - - - - - - - - - 200,000
77 Portable Welder (BM) CRF - 5,000 - - - - - - - - - - 5,000
78 Power Data Logger (BM) CRF - 4,000 - - - - - - - - - - 4,000
79 SINGLE AXLE DUMP TRUCK (NB) CRF - - 35,000 - - - - - - - - - 35,000
80 Portable Generators (BM) CRF - - 112,500 112,500 112,500 112,500 112,500 112,500 - - - - 675,000
81 Replacement Vehicles CRF - - 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 - - - - 1,500,000
82 TOWABLE TOWER LIGHT (NB) CRF 4,000 4,000 - - - - - - - - - - 8,000
83 Identified Capital Projects (N.O.S.) CRF - - 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 - - - - 7,500,000
84 Portable Generator Building CWTP (Engineering) CRF - - - - - - - - - - - - -
85 AMI - Advanced Metering Infrastructure PID 3,539,278 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,539,278
86 CCTV Systems Upgrade Central and East Plant (JD) CRF - - - - - - - - - - - - -
87 R&R Rehab Mains (Combined Water & Sewer) CRF 551,043 250,000 - - - - - - - - - - 801,043
88 ARV (Air Relief Valve) 30"  and Smart Ball CRF 125,000 300,000 - - - - - - - - - - 425,000
89 breaker testing and repair (BM) CRF 40,000 - 40,000 - 40,000 - 40,000 - - - - - 160,000
90 Replace clarifier drives (BM) CRF 75,000 75,000 150,000 - - - - - - - - - 300,000
91 TV Truck (NB) CRF - 300,000 - - - - - - - - - - 300,000
92 Root Cutter (NB) CRF 15,000 - - - 15,000 - - - - - - - 30,000
93 deep well vfd replacement (BM) CRF 100,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 100,000
94 belt press control panels (BM) CRF 200,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 200,000
95 gas burner ( BM) CRF 85,000 - 85,000 - - - - - - - - - 170,000
96 Primary clarifier interior wall repairs and coating (BM) CRF - 500,000 - - - - - - - - - - 500,000
97 Digester cover reparis and coatings (BM) CRF - - 400,000 - - - - - - - - - 400,000
98 Pressure Washer (JJA) CRF 2,800 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,800
99 Influent Venturi Meters and installation (JJA) CRF 5,600 - - - - - - - - - - - 5,600

100 Forklift Replacement RWWTP (JJA) CRF - 100,000 - - 85,000 - - - - - - - 185,000
101 secondary clarifier safety railing project(BM) CRF 200,000 314,883 - - - - - - - - - - 514,883
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Line Funding Adjusted
No. Description Source 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

Table 1-11

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Estimated Multi-Year Capital Improvement Program and Funding Sources

102 Regional WWTP pumps and equipment(BM) CRF 27,540 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 - - - - 1,027,540
103 Digester swivel joints and piping (BM) CRF 55,008 - - - - - - - - - - - 55,008
104 Lift station pumps and equipment(BM) CRF 63,392 200,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 - - - - 1,763,392
105 boiler gas flow meters (BM) CRF 2,596 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,596
106 Inline grinders (BM) CRF 75,000 8,260 - - - - - - - - - - 83,260
107 4X4 Crane  Truck/ Collection Crew (NB) CRF - 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - 150,000
108 F-350 4X4 Service Truck (NB) CRF - 65,000 - - - - - - - - - - 65,000
109 By-Pass Pump 6" (NB) CRF 3,118 70,000 - - - - - - - - - - 73,118
110 Conveyor belt replacement (BM) CRF - - 85,000 - - - - - - - - - 85,000
111 Belt press rehab (3) (BM) CRF - - - 180,000 - - - - - - - - 180,000
112 Deep well generator controler (BM) CRF - 50,000 - - - - - - - - - - 50,000
113 Gas compressor (BM) CRF - 60,000 - - - - - - - - - - 60,000
114 Sanitary Sewer Rehab CRF 389,399 2,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 - - - - 20,389,399
115 Rehab Lift Stations CRF 892,510 535,000 535,600 535,600 535,600 535,600 535,600 535,600 - - - - 4,641,110
116 Rehab Lift Station # 71 CRF 806,119 - - - - - - - - - - - 806,119
117 Rehab Lift Station # 103 CRF 313,163 - - - - - - - - - - - 313,163
118 Rehab Lift Station # 3 CRF 972,074 - - - - - - - - - - - 972,074
119 Rehab Lift Station # 73 CRF 1,100,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,100,000
120 Rehab Lift Station #75 CRF 850,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 850,000
121 RWWTP Poly & Tanks & Piping SCF - 1,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - 1,000,000
122 Lift Stations Panels CRF 100,000 - 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 - - - - 2,200,000
123 RWWTP-Main MCC Swtchgear Upgrades CRF - 1,493,631 - - - - - - - - - - 1,493,631
124 Lift Stations Telemetry Study/ Construction CRF 981,527 - - - - - - - - - - - 981,527
125 RWWTP - Reuse Filter Rehab CRF - 18,217 - - - - - - - - - - 18,217
126 RWWTP Headworks Valve Replacement CRF - 389,420 - - - - - - - - - - 389,420
127 RWWTP Headworks Refurbishment CRF - 625,000 - - - - - - - - - - 625,000
128 RWWTP Secondary Clarifier Manhole Aluminum Access Hatches CRF 4,290 - - - - - - - - - - - 4,290
129 Sludge Conveyor Belt Replacement & Frame work  (JJA) CRF 34,883 - - - - - - - - - - - 34,883
130 RWWTP 36" Primary Clarifier Effulent & Bypass Piping Replacement CRF 950,000 550,000 - - - - - - - - - - 1,500,000
131 Administration Bldg  Roof Replacement & Building Rehab CRF - 1,100,000 - - - - - - - - - - 1,100,000
132 RWWTP Solids Building Roof Replacement(Engineering Project) CRF - 314,600 - - - - - - - - - - 314,600
133 30" Force Mains ARV (Air Relief Valve) CRF 125,000 300,000 - - - - - - - - - - 425,000
134 Smart Ball CRF 125,000 300,000 - - - - - - - - - - 425,000
135 Lift Station (Full Replacement) (N.O.S) CRF - - 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 - - - - 12,000,000
136 Regioanl Waste Water Treatment Plant CRF - - 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 - - - - 9,000,000
137 Annual Renewal and Replacement Projects CRF - - - - - - - - 8,817,109 9,081,622 9,354,071 9,634,693 36,887,495
138 Adjustments CRF - - - - - - - - - - - - -

139 Subtotal - Capital Needs 12,940,054$ 11,739,011$ 10,283,100$ 9,703,100$ 9,568,100$ 9,428,100$ 9,468,100$ 9,428,100$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 119,445,160$

140 TOTAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 12,940,054$ 11,739,011$ 10,283,100$ 9,703,100$ 9,568,100$ 9,428,100$ 9,468,100$ 9,428,100$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 119,445,160$

141

TOTAL WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEM CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 32,813,646$ 20,899,786$ 21,940,600$ 21,990,600$ 17,316,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,260,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,634,218$ 18,163,245$ 18,708,142$ 19,269,386$ 240,238,023$

FUNDING SOURCES
WATER SYSTEM

142 Capital Replacement and Improvement Fund Deposits CRF 9,923,376$ 6,859,000$ 11,657,500$ 12,287,500$ 7,748,500$ 7,692,500$ 7,792,500$ 7,692,500$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 108,540,871$
143 Water System Capacity Fees WCF 2,436,698 2,301,775 - - - - - - - - - - 4,738,473
144 Previously Issued Debt PID 7,513,519 - - - - - - - - - - - 7,513,519
145 TOTAL WATER SYSTEM FUNDING SOURCES 19,873,592$ 9,160,775$ 11,657,500$ 12,287,500$ 7,748,500$ 7,692,500$ 7,792,500$ 7,692,500$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 120,792,863$
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Table 1-11

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Estimated Multi-Year Capital Improvement Program and Funding Sources

WASTEWATER SYSTEM
146 Capital Replacement and Improvement Fund Deposits CRF 9,400,776$ 10,739,011$ 10,283,100$ 9,703,100$ 9,568,100$ 9,428,100$ 9,468,100$ 9,428,100$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 114,905,883$
147 Wastewater System Capacity Fees SCF - 1,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - 1,000,000
148 Previously Issued Debt PID 3,539,278 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,539,278
149 TOTAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM FUNDING SOURCES 12,940,054$ 11,739,011$ 10,283,100$ 9,703,100$ 9,568,100$ 9,428,100$ 9,468,100$ 9,428,100$ 8,817,109$ 9,081,622$ 9,354,071$ 9,634,693$ 119,445,160$

WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEM
150 Capital Replacement and Improvement Fund Deposits CRF 19,324,152$ 17,598,011$ 21,940,600$ 21,990,600$ 17,316,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,260,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,634,218$ 18,163,245$ 18,708,142$ 19,269,386$ 223,446,754$
151 Water System Capacity Fees WCF 2,436,698 2,301,775 - - - - - - - - - - 4,738,473
152 Wastewater System Capacity Fees SCF - 1,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - 1,000,000
153 Previously Issued Debt PID 11,052,796 - - - - - - - - - - - 11,052,796

154 TOTAL WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEM FUNDING SOURCES 32,813,646$ 20,899,786$ 21,940,600$ 21,990,600$ 17,316,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,260,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,634,218$ 18,163,245$ 18,708,142$ 19,269,386$ 240,238,023$
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Table 1-12

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System

Projection of Fund Cash Balances and Interest Income

Line
No. Description [1] 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FUND
1 Beginning Balance 41,786,126$
2 Adjustments for Open Purchase Orders and Other -
3 Adjusted Beginning Balance 41,786,126$ 51,713,321$ 48,100,074$ 37,460,192$ 27,649,331$ 23,882,748$ 21,874,275$ 21,417,455$ 22,940,251$ 24,358,552$ 25,656,306$ 26,818,421$
4 Transfers In - Grant Reimbursement - - - - - - - - - - - -
5 Transfers Out - Capital Improvement Program - Water - - - - - - - - - - - -
6 Transfers Out - Capital Improvement Program - Wastewater - - - - - - - - - - - -
7 Transfers Out - Renewal and Replacement Fund - Water - - - - - - - - - - - -
8 Transfers Out - Renewal and Replacement Fund - Wastewater - - - - - - - - - - - -
9 Transfers In / (Out) - Surplus / (Deficiency) - Water 3,544,517 (1,778,622) (7,498,013) (7,787,538) (2,666,142) (1,936,531) (1,305,543) (408,146) (1,393,563) (1,521,101) (1,658,064) (1,803,685)

10 Transfers In / (Out) - Surplus / (Deficiency) - Wastewater 6,382,678 (1,834,625) (3,141,870) (2,023,323) (1,100,441) (71,941) 848,722 1,930,942 2,811,864 2,818,855 2,820,179 2,816,888

11 Interest Rate (S) 0.35% 0.25% 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
12 Interest Income 146,251 129,283 240,500 280,951 276,493 238,827 218,743 214,175 229,403 243,586 256,563 268,184

Recognition of Interest Earnings
13 in Revenue Requirements 146,251 129,283 240,500 280,951 276,493 238,827 218,743 214,175 229,403 243,586 256,563 268,184
14 Ending Balance 51,713,321$ 48,100,074$ 37,460,192$ 27,649,331$ 23,882,748$ 21,874,275$ 21,417,455$ 22,940,251$ 24,358,552$ 25,656,306$ 26,818,421$ 27,831,624$

15 Percent Allocable to Water System 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60% 45.60%

16 Interest Income Allocable to Water System UW 66,692$ 58,954$ 109,670$ 128,116$ 126,084$ 108,908$ 99,749$ 97,666$ 104,610$ 111,077$ 116,995$ 122,294$
17 Interest Income Allocable to Wastewater System US 79,559 70,329 130,830 152,835 150,409 129,919 118,994 116,509 124,793 132,508 139,568 145,890

RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND - WATER
18 Beginning Balance 12,578,335$
19 Adjustment For Open Purchase Orders -
20 Adjusted Beginning Balance 12,578,335$ 4,350,544$ 3,394,003$ 3,495,823$ 3,600,698$ 3,708,719$ 3,819,980$ 3,934,580$ 4,052,617$ 4,174,196$ 4,299,422$ 4,428,404$
21 Transfers In 1,695,585 5,902,459 11,759,320 12,392,375 7,856,521 7,803,762 7,907,099 7,810,537 8,938,688 9,206,848 9,483,054 9,767,545
22 Transfers Out - Capital Improvement Program 9,923,376 6,859,000 11,657,500 12,287,500 7,748,500 7,692,500 7,792,500 7,692,500 8,817,109 9,081,622 9,354,071 9,634,693
23 Interest Rate (S) 0.35% 0.25% 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
24 Interest Income 29,626 9,681 17,225 26,612 36,547 37,643 38,773 39,936 41,134 42,368 43,639 44,948

Recognition of Interest Earnings
25 in Revenue Requirements 29,626 9,681 17,225 26,612 36,547 37,643 38,773 39,936 41,134 42,368 43,639 44,948
26 Ending Balance 4,350,544$ 3,394,003$ 3,495,823$ 3,600,698$ 3,708,719$ 3,819,980$ 3,934,580$ 4,052,617$ 4,174,196$ 4,299,422$ 4,428,404$ 4,561,256$
27 Percent Allocable to Water System 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

28 Interest Income Allocable to Water System UW 29,626$ 9,681$ 17,225$ 26,612$ 36,547$ 37,643$ 38,773$ 39,936$ 41,134$ 42,368$ 43,639$ 44,948$
29 Interest Income Allocable to Wastewater System US 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND - WASTEWATER
30 Beginning Balance 12,578,335$
31 Adjustment For Open Purchase Orders -
32 Adjusted Beginning Balance 12,578,335$ 5,174,393$ 3,394,003$ 3,495,823$ 3,600,698$ 3,708,719$ 3,819,980$ 3,934,580$ 4,052,617$ 4,174,196$ 4,299,422$ 4,428,404$
33 Transfers In 1,996,834 8,958,622 10,384,920 9,807,975 9,676,121 9,539,362 9,582,699 9,546,137 8,938,688 9,206,848 9,483,054 9,767,545
34 Transfers Out - Capital Improvement Program 9,400,776 10,739,011 10,283,100 9,703,100 9,568,100 9,428,100 9,468,100 9,428,100 8,817,109 9,081,622 9,354,071 9,634,693
35 Interest Rate (S) 0.35% 0.25% 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
36 Interest Income 31,067 10,710 17,225 26,612 36,547 37,643 38,773 39,936 41,134 42,368 43,639 44,948

Recognition of Interest Earnings
37 in Revenue Requirements 31,067 10,710 17,225 26,612 36,547 37,643 38,773 39,936 41,134 42,368 43,639 44,948
38 Ending Balance $5,174,393 $3,394,003 $3,495,823 $3,600,698 $3,708,719 $3,819,980 $3,934,580 $4,052,617 $4,174,196 $4,299,422 $4,428,404 $4,561,256
39 Percent Allocable to Water System 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

40 Interest Income Allocable to Water System UW -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
41 Interest Income Allocable to Wastewater System US 31,067 10,710 17,225 26,612 36,547 37,643 38,773 39,936 41,134 42,368 43,639 44,948

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Table 1-12

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System

Projection of Fund Cash Balances and Interest Income

Line
No. Description [1] 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
42 Beginning Balance 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$ 2,905,509$
43 Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
44 Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
45 Interest Rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
46 Interest Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Recognition of Interest Earnings
47 in Revenue Requirements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
48 Ending Balance 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509 2,905,509
49 Percent Allocable to Water System 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92% 54.92%

50 Interest Income Allocable to Water System RW -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
51 Interest Income Allocable to Wastewater System RS - - - - - - - - - - - -

SINKING FUND
52 Sinking Fund Deposit 927,360$ 960,110$ 962,864$ 960,384$ 962,748$ 959,878$ 961,852$ 958,592$ 960,176$ 961,526$ 962,642$ 958,524$
53 Average Balance 231,840 240,028 240,716 240,096 240,687 239,970 240,463 239,648 240,044 240,382 240,661 239,631
54 Interest Rate (S) 0.35% 0.25% 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
55 Interest Income 811 600 1,204 1,801 2,407 2,400 2,405 2,396 2,400 2,404 2,407 2,396

Recognition of Interest Earnings
56 in Revenue Requirements 811 600 1,204 1,801 2,407 2,400 2,405 2,396 2,400 2,404 2,407 2,396
57 Percent Allocable to Water System 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00%

58 Interest Income Allocable to Water System UW 406$ 300$ 602$ 900$ 1,203$ 1,200$ 1,202$ 1,198$ 1,200$ 1,202$ 1,203$ 1,198$
59 Interest Income Allocable to Wastewater System US 406 300 602 900 1,203 1,200 1,202 1,198 1,200 1,202 1,203 1,198

WATER CAPACITY CHARGE FUND
60 Beginning Balance 7,151,718$
61 Adjustment For Open Purchase Orders -
62 Adjusted Beginning Balance 7,151,718$ 4,715,020$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$
63 Transfers In - - - - - - - - - - - -
64 Transfers In - Grant Funding - - - - - - - - - - - -
65 Transfers Out - Capital Improvement Program 2,436,698 2,301,775 - - - - - - - - - -
66 Transfers Out - Payment of City Debt Service - - - - - - - - - - - -
67 Transfers Out - Developer Reimbursement - - - - - - - - - - - -
68 Interest Rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
69 Interest Income - - - - - - - - - - - -

Recognition of Interest Earnings
70 in Revenue Requirements - - - - - - - - - - - -
71 Ending Balance 4,715,020$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$
72 Percent Allocable to Water System 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

73 Interest Income Allocable to Water System RW -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
74 Interest Income Allocable to Wastewater System RS - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1-12

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System

Projection of Fund Cash Balances and Interest Income

Line
No. Description [1] 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

WASTEWATER CAPACITY CHARGE FUND
75 Beginning Balance 6,229,004$
76 Adjustment For Open Purchase Orders -
77 Adjusted Beginning Balance 6,229,004$ 6,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$
78 Transfers In - - - - - - - - - - - -
79 Transfers Out - Capital Improvement Program - 1,000,000 - - - - - - - - - -
80 Transfers Out - Payment of City Debt Service - - - - - - - - - - - -
81 Transfers Out - Developer Reimbursement - - - - - - - - - - - -
82 Interest Rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
83 Interest Income - - - - - - - - - - - -

Recognition of Interest Earnings
84 in Revenue Requirements - - - - - - - - - - - -
85 Ending Balance 6,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$
86 Percent Allocable to Water System 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

87 Interest Income Allocable to Water System RW -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
88 Interest Income Allocable to Wastewater System RS - - - - - - - - - - - -

INTEREST INCOME

Unrestricted

89 Water System UW 96,723$ 68,935$ 127,497$ 155,629$ 163,834$ 147,751$ 139,724$ 138,800$ 146,944$ 154,647$ 161,838$ 168,441$

90 Wastewater System US 111,032 81,339 148,656 180,347 188,160 168,763 158,969 157,643 167,127 176,078 184,410 192,036
91 Total 207,756$ 150,275$ 276,153$ 335,976$ 351,994$ 316,514$ 298,693$ 296,443$ 314,071$ 330,726$ 346,248$ 360,477$

Restricted

92 Water System RW -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

93 Wastewater System RS - - - - - - - - - - - -
94 Total -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME

95 Water System 96,723$ 68,935$ 127,497$ 155,629$ 163,834$ 147,751$ 139,724$ 138,800$ 146,944$ 154,647$ 161,838$ 168,441$

96 Wastewater System 111,032 81,339 148,656 180,347 188,160 168,763 158,969 157,643 167,127 176,078 184,410 192,036
97 Total 207,756$ 150,275$ 276,153$ 335,976$ 351,994$ 316,514$ 298,693$ 296,443$ 314,071$ 330,726$ 346,248$ 360,477$

Footnotes:
[1] UW or US = Interest earnings unrestricted and assumed to be available to meet system expenditure requirements.

RW or RS = Interest earnings restricted and assumed to not be available to meet system expenditure requirements.
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Table 1-13

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Water and Wastewater System

Projected Other Operating Revenues

Line Escalation
No. Description Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

WATER SYSTEM
Permits, Fees, and Special Assessments

1 Westgate Lake Assessment - Interest / Penalties Constant 6,890$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$         6,750$
Total Permits, Fees, and Special Assessments 6,890$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$         6,750$

Charges for Service
2 Accela Trust Constant 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$         3,500$
3 Other Water Utility Revenue Constant 64,249 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500
4 Fire Protection Fees Calculated - - 192,422 203,967 216,205 229,178 242,928 257,504 265,229 273,186 281,382 289,823
5 Meter Installation Constant 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
6 Meter Hookup Constant 5,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
7 Fees Other Constant 169,286 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000
8 Billing Charges Constant 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
9 O-Insurance Premiums-Dependent/Retirees Constant 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326

10 Total Charges for Service 366,360$ 341,326$ 533,748$ 545,293$ 557,531$ 570,504$ 584,254$ 598,830$ 606,555$ 614,512$ 622,708$      631,149$

11 Total Other Water Operating Revenue 373,250$ 348,076$ 540,498$ 552,043$ 564,281$ 577,254$ 591,004$ 605,580$ 613,305$ 621,262$ 629,458$      637,899$

WASTEWATER SYSTEM
Permits, Fees, and Special Assessments

12 Westgate Lake Assessment - Interest / Penalties Constant 6,890$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$         6,750$
13 Total Permits, Fees, and Special Assessments 6,890$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$ 6,750$         6,750$

Charges for Service
14 Accela Trust Constant 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$ 3,500$         3,500$
15 Other Water Utility Revenue Constant 64,249 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500
16 Meter Installation Constant 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
17 Meter Hookup Constant 5,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
18 Fees Other Constant 169,286 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000
19 Billing Charges Constant 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
20 O-Insurance Premiums-Dependent/Retirees Constant 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326 69,326
21 Total Charges for Service 366,360$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$ 341,326$      341,326$

22 Total Other Wastewater Operating Revenue 373,250$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$ 348,076$      348,076$

23 Total Other Operating Revenue 746,499$ 696,152$ 888,574$ 900,119$ 912,357$ 925,330$ 939,080$ 953,656$ 961,381$ 969,338$ 977,534$      985,975$

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Summary of Projected Sources and Uses of Funds

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

1 Unrestricted Cash Balances from Below 61,238,258$ 54,888,081$ 44,451,838$ 34,850,727$ 31,300,186$ 29,514,236$ 29,286,614$ 31,045,486$ 32,706,943$ 34,255,149$ 35,675,229$ 36,954,137$

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FUND AND RATE STABILIZATION FUND

Sources of Funds
2 Water and Wastewater User Rate Revenue 36,912,406$ 36,912,406$ 39,127,106$ 41,474,706$ 43,963,306$ 46,601,106$ 49,397,006$ 52,361,006$ 53,931,806$ 55,549,806$ 57,216,206$ 58,932,706$
3 Other Operating Revenue 746,499 696,152 888,574 900,119 912,357 925,330 939,080 953,656 961,381 969,338 977,534 985,975
4 Unrestricted Interest Income 207,756 150,275 276,153 335,976 351,994 316,514 298,693 296,443 314,071 330,726 346,248 360,477
5 Capacity Charges Used to Pay City Debt Service - - - - - - - - - - - -
6 Grant Reimbursement - - - - - - - - - - - -
7 Available Cash Balances 41,786,126 51,713,321 48,100,074 37,460,192 27,649,331 23,882,748 21,874,275 21,417,455 22,940,251 24,358,552 25,656,306 26,818,421
8 Total Sources of Funds 79,652,787$ 89,472,154$ 88,391,908$ 80,170,993$ 72,876,989$ 71,725,698$ 72,509,055$ 75,028,560$ 78,147,510$ 81,208,421$ 84,196,294$ 87,097,579$

Uses of Funds
9 Operating Expenses: 20,245,654$ 22,384,633$ 24,324,612$ 25,860,929$ 26,998,851$ 28,048,422$ 29,139,950$ 30,273,042$ 31,451,407$ 32,676,893$ 33,949,124$ 35,272,340$

10 City Debt Service 927,360 960,110 962,864 960,384 962,748 959,878 961,852 958,592 960,176 961,526 962,642 958,524
11 Capital Funded from Rates - - - - - - - - - - - -
12 Transfers to Capital Replacement Funds 3,692,419 14,861,080 22,144,240 22,200,349 17,532,642 17,343,123 17,489,799 17,356,675 17,877,375 18,413,696 18,966,107 19,535,090
13 Transfers to General Fund 3,074,034 3,166,256 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
14 Total Uses of Funds 27,939,467$ 41,372,079$ 50,931,716$ 52,521,662$ 48,994,241$ 49,851,423$ 51,091,600$ 52,088,309$ 53,788,958$ 55,552,116$ 57,377,873$ 59,265,955$

15 Ending Cash Balances 51,713,321$ 48,100,074$ 37,460,192$ 27,649,331$ 23,882,748$ 21,874,275$ 21,417,455$ 22,940,251$ 24,358,552$ 25,656,306$ 26,818,421$ 27,831,624$

16 Total Uses of Funds and Ending Cash Balances 79,652,787$ 89,472,154$ 88,391,908$ 80,170,993$ 72,876,989$ 71,725,698$ 72,509,055$ 75,028,560$ 78,147,510$ 81,208,421$ 84,196,294$ 87,097,579$

CAPITAL REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (COMBINED WATER AND WASTEWATER)

Sources of Funds
17 Available Cash Balances 25,156,671$ 9,524,937$ 6,788,006$ 6,991,647$ 7,201,396$ 7,417,438$ 7,639,961$ 7,869,160$ 8,105,235$ 8,348,392$ 8,598,843$ 8,856,809$
18 Transfers In - Operations 3,692,419 14,861,080 22,144,240 22,200,349 17,532,642 17,343,123 17,489,799 17,356,675 17,877,375 18,413,696 18,966,107 19,535,090
19 Interest Income 60,693 20,391 34,449 53,224 73,094 75,287 77,546 79,872 82,268 84,736 87,278 89,897

20 Total Sources of Funds 28,909,782$ 24,406,409$ 28,966,696$ 29,245,220$ 24,807,132$ 24,835,848$ 25,207,305$ 25,305,707$ 26,064,878$ 26,846,824$ 27,652,229$ 28,481,796$

Uses of Funds
21 Capital Projects 19,324,152$ 17,598,011$ 21,940,600$ 21,990,600$ 17,316,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,260,600$ 17,120,600$ 17,634,218$ 18,163,245$ 18,708,142$ 19,269,386$
22 Interest Income to Fund Operations 60,693 20,391 34,449 53,224 73,094 75,287 77,546 79,872 82,268 84,736 87,278 89,897
23 Total Uses of Funds 19,384,845$ 17,618,402$ 21,975,049$ 22,043,824$ 17,389,694$ 17,195,887$ 17,338,146$ 17,200,472$ 17,716,486$ 18,247,981$ 18,795,420$ 19,359,283$

24 Ending Cash Balances 9,524,937$ 6,788,006$ 6,991,647$ 7,201,396$ 7,417,438$ 7,639,961$ 7,869,160$ 8,105,235$ 8,348,392$ 8,598,843$ 8,856,809$ 9,122,513$

25 Total Uses of Funds and Ending Cash Balances 28,909,782$ 24,406,409$ 28,966,696$ 29,245,220$ 24,807,132$ 24,835,848$ 25,207,305$ 25,305,707$ 26,064,878$ 26,846,824$ 27,652,229$ 28,481,796$

Table 1-14

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
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Summary of Projected Sources and Uses of Funds

Line
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Table 1-14

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Study

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

WATER CAPACITY CHARGE FUND

Sources of Funds
26 Available Cash Balances 7,151,718$ 4,715,020$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$
27 Transfers In - Water Capacity Charge Collections - - - - - - - - - - - -
28 Interest Income - - - - - - - - - - - -

29 Total Sources of Funds 7,151,718$ 4,715,020$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$

Uses of Funds
30 Capital Projects 2,436,698$ 2,301,775$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
31 Payment of City Debt Service - - - - - - - - - - - -
32 Total Uses of Funds 2,436,698$ 2,301,775$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

33 Ending Cash Balances 4,715,020$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$

34 Total Uses of Funds and Ending Cash Balances 7,151,718$ 4,715,020$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$ 2,413,245$

WASTEWATER CAPACITY CHARGE FUND

Sources of Funds
35 Available Cash Balances 6,229,004$ 6,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$
36 Transfers In - Wastewater Capacity Charge - - - - - - - - - - - -
37 Interest Income - - - - - - - - - - - -
38 Total Sources of Funds 6,229,004$ 6,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$

Uses of Funds
39 Capital Projects -$                    1,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
40 Payment of Debt Service - - - - - - - - - - - -
41 Transfers Out - Developer Reimbursement - - - - - - - - - - - -
42 Total Uses of Funds -$                    1,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

43 Ending Cash Balances 6,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$

44 Total Uses of Funds and Ending Cash Balances 6,229,004$ 6,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$ 5,229,004$
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Utility Rate StudyCity of Plantation, Florida

SECTION 2:

USER RATE DESIGN
2-1: User Rate Design - General

User rate design involves the calculaƟon of monthly rates and charges for each customer classificaƟon

(e.g., residenƟal, commercial, etc.). As noted in the transmiƩal leƩer of this report, developing a financial

and rate plan for the System involves mulƟple consideraƟons:

 The financial and rate plan should consider utility best management practices and should promote

financial sustainability and creditworthiness.

 The proposed monthly user rates should be considered equitable, affordable, and competitive.

 The proposed rate plan should not cause "rate shock" to customers. From a best financial management

practices standpoint, smaller incremental increases over time can help avoid future rate shock and

large "catch up" rate increases.

 The proposed rates should enable the utility to perform the necessary capital improvements and

operational changes to remain compliant with the regulatory requirements of the Florida Department

of Environmental Protection, the Florida Department of Health, and the Environmental Protection

Agency. The rates should also provide sufficient margins for capital reinvestment in the aging System.

 The proposed user rates should provide the System with an adequate level of revenue stability given

the seasonality and cyclicality of water sales and corresponding billable wastewater flow.

 The water user rate structure should encourage conservation of water resources consistent with the

requirements of the utility's water consumptive use permit from the South Florida Water

Management District.

The City provided GovRates with detailed customer and sales informaƟon by customer classificaƟon and

service type on a monthly basis over the past few years. The billing informaƟon was used to develop a bill

frequency analysis for the water and wastewater system. This bill frequency analysis is used to develop a

projecƟon of detailed billing determinants for each customer class (i.e., water usage by rate block) which,

along with the customer and sales forecast, provides the basis for esƟmaƟng uƟlity rate revenues and

projecƟng the effects of proposed rate changes.
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2-2: Proposed Monthly Water User Rate Design

In accordance with the rate design guidelines, customer forecast, projected net revenue requirements,

and discussions with City staff, GovRates developed the proposed water user rates shown in Table ES-1 of

the execuƟve summary of this report. GovRates recommends that the City simplify the water volumetric

rate structure from six (6) price blocks to four (4). The water management districts (e.g., the SFWMD)

consider that only three or four price blocks are necessary (indoor/essenƟal use, discreƟonary use, and

excessive use blocks). The proposed Fiscal Year 2023 water rates reflect the revised rate structure, and

water user rate increases for future fiscal years are assumed to be implemented uniformly or across-the-

board.

2-3: Proposed Monthly Wastewater Rate Design

In accordance with the rate design guidelines, customer forecast, projected net revenue requirements,

and discussions with City staff, GovRates developed the proposed wastewater rates shown in Table ES-1

of the execuƟve summary of this report. The proposed Fiscal Year 2023 wastewater rates represent 6.0%

uniform / across-the-board rate adjustments above the current rates. Wastewater rate increases for

future fiscal years are also assumed to be implemented uniformly or across-the-board.

2-4: Bill Comparisons – Neighboring U li es

In order to provide the City with addiƟonal informaƟon regarding the current rates charged for service, a

comparison of the City’s exisƟng and proposed rates for customers served by a 5/8-inch or 3/4-inch meter

(representaƟve of the single-family residenƟal class and a large porƟon of the commercial class) with

charges for similar service by 20 other Broward County uƟliƟes has been made.

It should be noted that a bill comparison is not a "report card" on how well a uƟlity is performing, as there

are several factors that have an effect on the level of rates charged. These factors may include, but are

not limited to, the following:

1. Source of water supply and level of treatment required before the distribuƟon of water to the ulƟmate

customer, including how much of water supply is purchased from other uƟliƟes.

2. Plant capacity uƟlizaƟon, age and assistance in the funding of such plant capacity by federal grants,

connecƟon fees, etc.

3. Overall size of the customer base (economies of scale) served as well as the type of customer served

(certain customers may have higher usage requirements which may dampen per unit rates which is

common for high commercial or industrialized customer bases for uƟliƟes).
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4. Geographic density of the customer base (uƟliƟes with many high-density mulƟfamily customers may

have lower unit costs).

5. General fund and administraƟve fee transfers made by municipal and county systems which may

account for differences in level of rates charged.

6. Bond covenants and funding requirements of the rates.

7. Level of capital improvements required to meet service area needs, including the construcƟon of

growth-related assets in relaƟon to service area expansion.

For the uƟliƟes included in the rate comparisons on Tables 2-1 through 2-3 at the end of this secƟon, no

analysis has been made of the above-menƟoned factors as they relate to the reported water and

wastewater rates currently being charged by the other uƟliƟes surveyed for the purposes of this analysis.

However, the proposed water and wastewater rates of the City produce bills that are comparable with

those of neighboring uƟliƟes.

Figure 2-1 at the end of this secƟon shows graphical comparisons of how bills under the proposed Fiscal

Year 2023 rates compare with those of other Broward County uƟliƟes for a single family residenƟal

customer with a monthly usage of 5,000 gallons – the historical average monthly usage for a 5/8" or 3/4"

meter customer in this class. As indicated in Figure 2-1, at the 5,000-gallon usage level, 12 uƟliƟes – the

City of Coconut Creek, the City of Cooper City, the City of Fort Lauderdale, the Town of Hillsboro Beach,

the City of North Lauderdale, the City of Miramar, the City of Hollywood, the City of Wilton Manors, the

City of Sunrise, the City of Dania Beach, the City of Oakland Park, and the Town of Davie – currently charge

more for combined water and wastewater service than what the City would charge under the Fiscal Year

2023 proposed rates. Moreover, it is important to note that the majority of the surveyed uƟliƟes are

currently evaluaƟng the sufficiency of their water and wastewater rates or have already scheduled future

rate adjustments.



Table 2-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Comparison of Typical Monthly Residential Bills for Water Service

Line 0 2,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 15,000 20,000
No. Description Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons [2] Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons

City of Plantation, Florida

1 Existing Water Rates - Effective October 1, 2019 14.24$ 18.28$ 22.32$ 24.34$ 26.36$ 34.46$ 42.56$ 68.87$ 99.22$
2 Proposed Water Rates - Effective October 1, 2022 15.09 18.97 22.85 24.79 26.73 36.43 46.13 79.11 117.91
3 Difference - Amount 0.85 0.69 0.53 0.45 0.37 1.97 3.57 10.24 18.69
4 Difference - Percent 6.0% 3.8% 2.4% 1.8% 1.4% 5.7% 8.4% 14.9% 18.8%

Other Broward County Utilities:

5 Broward County [3] 17.91$ 21.17$ 25.76$ 28.72$ 31.68$ 45.74$ 59.80$ 99.24$ 141.54$
6 City of Coconut Creek 17.33 25.91 36.05 41.90 47.75 61.25 76.55 140.90 205.25
7 City of Cooper City [3] 13.47 20.15 26.83 30.17 34.03 41.75 49.47 73.92 98.37
8 City of Coral Springs [3] 14.44 18.06 21.68 24.46 27.24 32.80 41.14 68.23 99.48
9 City of Dania Beach 14.55 22.73 30.91 35.00 41.54 54.62 67.70 102.03 142.88

10 Town of Davie [3] 23.01 30.61 38.21 42.01 47.67 58.99 70.31 108.11 145.91
11 City of Deerfield Beach 15.00 20.30 25.60 28.25 30.90 38.24 45.58 65.01 85.16
12 City of Fort Lauderdale [3] 7.61 13.13 21.97 28.05 34.13 46.29 61.51 107.54 158.89
13 City of Hallandale Beach [3] 21.59 23.91 26.41 27.66 29.29 32.55 35.81 48.56 61.31
14 Town of Hillsboro Beach 24.00 24.00 30.94 34.41 37.88 44.82 52.56 73.91 97.36
15 City of Hollywood [3] 7.91 14.67 22.32 29.08 35.85 49.38 62.91 122.25 189.83
16 City of Margate [3] 12.58 20.10 27.62 31.38 35.14 44.54 53.94 77.44 105.69
17 City of Miramar [3] 16.41 24.21 32.01 35.91 40.69 50.25 59.81 83.71 113.71
18 City of North Lauderdale 14.60 21.68 28.76 32.30 35.84 42.92 50.00 80.05 110.10
19 City of Oakland Park [3] 15.32 28.92 43.33 50.94 58.55 73.77 91.15 135.64 184.29
20 City of Pembroke Pines [3] 18.45 18.45 25.62 32.79 39.96 54.30 68.64 104.49 140.34
21 City of Pompano Beach [3] 15.87 21.39 26.91 29.67 32.43 37.95 43.47 62.37 88.67
22 City of Sunrise [3] 20.87 29.05 37.23 41.32 45.41 53.59 61.77 82.22 102.67
23 City of Tamarac 11.77 15.31 19.44 21.80 24.16 31.28 38.40 64.21 95.36
24 City of Wilton Manors [3] 29.03 38.55 48.07 52.83 57.59 67.11 76.63 100.43 129.48

25 Other Broward County Utilities Average 16.59$ 22.62$ 29.78$ 33.93$ 38.39$ 48.11$ 58.36$ 90.01$ 124.81$
26 Minimum 7.61 13.13 19.44 21.80 24.16 31.28 35.81 48.56 61.31
27 Maximum 29.03 38.55 48.07 52.83 58.55 73.77 91.15 140.90 205.25

Footnotes:

[1] Amounts reflect bills under single family residential user rates in effect June 2022 and do not include any taxes, franchise fees, or water restriction surcharges, if any. These bills also reflect rates
charged to customers within the municipal borders (e.g., no outside-municipality surcharges, if applied, are included in the bill comparison).

[2] Reflects historical average usage of a typical single family residential customer with both water and wastewater service within the service area of the City of Plantation utility system.

[3] Utility is currently involved in a rate study, is planning to conduct a rate study, or plans to implement a rate revision or price index / pass-through adjustment within the next twelve months following
the comparison preparation date.

Residential Service for a 5/8" or 3/4" Meter [1]
WATER USAGE
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Residential Service for a 5/8" or 3/4" Meter [1]

Line 0 2,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 15,000 20,000
No. Description Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons [2] Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons

City of Plantation, Florida

1 Existing Wastewater Rates - Effective October 1, 2019 18.65$         29.07$ 39.49$ 44.70$ 49.91$ 60.33$ 70.75$ 96.80$ 122.85$
2 Proposed Wastewater Rates - Effective October 1, 2022 19.77 30.81 41.85 47.37 52.89 63.93 74.97 102.57 130.17
3 Difference - Amount 1.12 1.74 2.36 2.67 2.98 3.60 4.22 5.77 7.32
4 Difference - Percent 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Other Broward County Utilities:

5 Broward County [3] 21.20$ 29.94$ 38.68$ 43.05$ 47.42$ 56.16$ 64.90$ 86.75$ 86.75$
6 City of Coconut Creek 12.99 19.57 27.55 32.24 36.93 46.31 55.69 55.69 55.69
7 City of Cooper City [3] 29.14 35.80 42.46 45.79 49.12 55.78 62.44 62.44 62.44
8 City of Coral Springs [3] 23.85 32.93 42.01 46.55 51.09 60.17 69.25 91.95 114.65
9 City of Dania Beach 21.52 36.44 51.36 58.82 66.28 81.20 96.12 133.42 170.72

10 Town of Davie [3] 41.22 56.06 70.90 78.32 85.74 100.58 115.42 152.52 152.52
11 City of Deerfield Beach 10.98 16.40 21.82 24.53 27.24 32.66 38.08 43.50 43.50
12 City of Fort Lauderdale [3] 12.98 22.50 37.78 48.30 58.82 79.86 100.90 153.50 206.10
13 City of Hallandale Beach [3] 21.02 29.60 38.50 42.95 47.59 56.87 66.15 91.90 117.65
14 Town of Hillsboro Beach 21.20 29.94 38.68 43.05 47.42 56.16 64.90 86.75 86.75
15 City of Hollywood [3] 7.92 27.55 47.17 56.98 66.80 86.42 106.05 118.02 118.02
16 City of Margate [3] 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94
17 City of Miramar [3] 19.21 30.07 40.93 46.36 51.79 62.65 73.51 100.66 127.81
18 City of North Lauderdale 26.45 34.77 43.09 47.25 51.41 59.73 68.05 88.85 109.65
19 City of Oakland Park [3] 18.15 32.03 45.91 52.85 59.79 73.67 87.55 122.25 122.25
20 City of Pembroke Pines [3] 23.61 23.61 30.78 37.95 45.12 59.46 73.80 109.65 145.50
21 City of Pompano Beach [3] 13.81 20.23 26.65 29.86 33.07 39.49 45.91 45.91 45.91
22 City of Sunrise [3] 29.68 38.00 46.32 50.48 54.64 62.96 71.28 92.08 96.24
23 City of Tamarac 18.75 28.35 37.95 42.75 47.55 57.15 66.75 76.35 76.35
24 City of Wilton Manors [3] 12.85 22.89 32.93 37.95 42.97 53.01 63.05 88.15 88.15

25 Other Broward County Utilities Average 20.92$ 29.93$ 39.67$ 44.90$ 50.14$ 60.61$ 71.09$ 91.61$ 102.93$
26 Minimum 7.92 16.40 21.82 24.53 27.24 31.94 31.94 31.94 31.94
27 Maximum 41.22 56.06 70.90 78.32 85.74 100.58 115.42 153.50 206.10

Footnotes:

[1] Amounts reflect bills under single family residential user rates in effect June 2022 and do not include any taxes, franchise fees, or water restriction surcharges, if any. These bills also reflect rates
charged to customers within the municipal borders (e.g., no outside-municipality surcharges, if applied, are included in the bill comparison).

[2] Reflects historical average usage of a typical single family residential customer with both water and wastewater service within the service area of the City of Plantation utility system.

[3] Utility is currently involved in a rate study, is planning to conduct a rate study, or plans to implement a rate revision or price index / pass-through adjustment within the next twelve months following
the comparison preparation date.

Table 2-2
City of Plantation, Florida

Comparison of Typical Monthly Residential Bills for Wastewater Service

METERED WATER USAGE
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Line 0 2,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 15,000 20,000
No. Description Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons [2] Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons

City of Plantation, Florida

1 Existing Combined Rates - October 1, 2019 32.89$ 47.35$ 61.81$ 69.04$ 76.27$ 94.79$ 113.31$ 165.67$ 222.07$
2 Proposed Combined Rates - Effective October 1, 2022 34.86 49.78 64.70 72.16 79.62 100.36 121.10 181.68 248.08
3 Difference - Amount 1.97 2.43 2.89 3.12 3.35 5.57 7.79 16.01 26.01
4 Difference - Percent 6.0% 5.1% 4.7% 4.5% 4.4% 5.9% 6.9% 9.7% 11.7%

Other Broward County Utilities:

5 Broward County [3] 39.11$ 51.11$ 64.44$ 71.77$ 79.10$ 101.90$ 124.70$ 185.99$ 228.29$
6 City of Coconut Creek 30.32 45.48 63.60 74.14 84.68 107.56 132.24 196.59 260.94
7 City of Cooper City [3] 42.61 55.95 69.29 75.96 83.15 97.53 111.91 136.36 160.81
8 City of Coral Springs [3] 38.29 50.99 63.69 71.01 78.33 92.97 110.39 160.18 214.13
9 City of Dania Beach 36.07 59.17 82.27 93.82 107.82 135.82 163.82 235.45 313.60

10 Town of Davie [3] 64.23 86.67 109.11 120.33 133.41 159.57 185.73 260.63 298.43
11 City of Deerfield Beach 25.98 36.70 47.42 52.78 58.14 70.90 83.66 108.51 128.66
12 City of Fort Lauderdale [3] 20.59 35.63 59.75 76.35 92.95 126.15 162.41 261.04 364.99
13 City of Hallandale Beach [3] 42.61 53.51 64.91 70.61 76.88 89.42 101.96 140.46 178.96
14 Town of Hillsboro Beach 45.20 53.94 69.62 77.46 85.30 100.98 117.46 160.66 184.11
15 City of Hollywood [3] 15.83 42.22 69.49 86.07 102.65 135.80 168.96 240.27 307.85
16 City of Margate [3] 44.52 52.04 59.56 63.32 67.08 76.48 85.88 109.38 137.63
17 City of Miramar [3] 35.62 54.28 72.94 82.27 92.48 112.90 133.32 184.37 241.52
18 City of North Lauderdale 41.05 56.45 71.85 79.55 87.25 102.65 118.05 168.90 219.75
19 City of Oakland Park [3] 33.47 60.95 89.24 103.79 118.34 147.44 178.70 257.89 306.54
20 City of Pembroke Pines [3] 42.06 42.06 56.40 70.74 85.08 113.76 142.44 214.14 285.84
21 City of Pompano Beach [3] 29.68 41.62 53.56 59.53 65.50 77.44 89.38 108.28 134.58
22 City of Sunrise [3] 50.55 67.05 83.55 91.80 100.05 116.55 133.05 174.30 198.91
23 City of Tamarac 30.52 43.66 57.39 64.55 71.71 88.43 105.15 140.56 171.71
24 City of Wilton Manors [3] 41.88 61.44 81.00 90.78 100.56 120.12 139.68 188.58 217.63

25 Other Broward County Utilities Average 37.51$ 52.55$ 69.45$ 78.83$ 88.52$ 108.72$ 129.44$ 181.63$ 227.74$
26 Minimum 15.83 35.63 47.42 52.78 58.14 70.90 83.66 108.28 128.66
27 Maximum 64.23 86.67 109.11 120.33 133.41 159.57 185.73 261.04 364.99

Footnotes:

[1] Amounts reflect bills under single family residential user rates in effect June 2022 and do not include any taxes, franchise fees, or water restriction surcharges, if any. These bills also reflect rates
charged to customers within the municipal borders (e.g., no outside-municipality surcharges, if applied, are included in the bill comparison).

[2] Reflects historical average usage of a typical single family residential customer with both water and wastewater service within the service area of the City of Plantation utility system.

[3] Utility is currently involved in a rate study, is planning to conduct a rate study, or plans to implement a rate revision or price index / pass-through adjustment within the next twelve months following
the comparison preparation date.

Table 2-3
City of Plantation, Florida

Comparison of Typical Monthly Residential Bills for Combined Water and Wastewater Service

Residential Service for a 5/8" or 3/4" Meter [1]
COMBINED WATER AND WASTEWATER
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Figure 2-1
City of Plantation, Florida

Comparison of Monthly Charges for
Combined Water and Wastewater Service for

Single Family Residential Customers Using 5,000 Gallons

[*]       Utility is currently involved in a rate study, is planning to conduct a rate study, or plans to implement a rate revision or price index / pass-
through adjustment within the next twelve months following the comparison preparation date
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SECTION 3:

CAPACITY CHARGE ANALYSIS
3-1: Background on Water and Wastewater Capacity Charges

The purpose of capacity charges, which are oŌen called "impact fees, " is to assign the proporƟonate share

of growth‐related capital costs to new customers benefiƟng from such addiƟonal costs. This pracƟce has

been referred to as "growth paying its own way" without exisƟng user cost burdens. For the purpose of

this report, the terms "Capacity Charges" and "Impact Fees" shall be used interchangeably.

The iniƟal precedent for Impact Fees in Florida was set in the Florida Supreme Court decision Contractors

and Builders AssociaƟon of Pinellas Authority v. The Authority of Dunedin, Florida. In this case, the Court's

ruling found that an equitable cost recovery mechanism, such as Impact Fees, could be levied for a specific

purpose by a Florida municipality as a capital charge for services. On June 14, 2006, new Impact Fee

legislaƟon became effecƟve as Chapter 2006‐218, Laws of Florida, and was later incorporated in

SecƟon 163.31801 of the Florida Statutes. These new Impact Fee laws, which were labeled as the "Florida

Impact Fee Act," recognize that Impact Fees are an important source of revenue for a local government

to use in funding the infrastructure necessitated by growth. The Florida Impact Fee Act has subsequently

been amended in May 2009 with Florida House Bill 227, in July 2019 with Florida House Bill 207, and in

June 2021 with Florida House Bill 337. The act, which is not applicable to water and wastewater impact

fees as will be discussed later in this secƟon, states that an Impact Fee adopted by ordinance of a county

or municipality, or by resoluƟon of a special district, must meet the following minimum requirements:

 The Impact Fee must be calculated based on the most recent and localized data.

 The local government must provide for accounting and reporting of Impact Fee collections and

expenditures in a separate accounting fund.

 The local government must limit administrative charges for the collection of Impact Fees to actual

costs.

 The local government must provide notice no less than 90 days before the effective date of an

ordinance or resolution imposing a new or amended Impact Fee. However, a county or municipality is

not required to wait 90 days to decrease, suspend, or eliminate an Impact Fee.

 The local government may not require payment of the Impact Fee before the date of issuance of the

building permit.

 The Impact Fee must be reasonably connected to, or have a rational nexus with, the need for

additional capital facilities and the increased impact generated by the construction.

 The Impact Fee must be reasonably connected to, or have a rational nexus with, the expenditures of

the revenues generated and the benefits accruing to the new construction.
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 The local government must specifically earmark revenues generated by the impact fees to acquire,

construct, or improve capital facilities to benefit new users.

 The local government may not use revenues generated by the Impact Fees to pay existing debt or for

previously approved projects unless the expenditures are reasonably connected to, or have a rational

nexus with, the increased impact generated by the new construction.

The Florida Impact Fee Act also states:

"In any acƟon challenging an impact fee, the government has the burden of proving by a preponderance

of the evidence that the imposiƟon or amount of the fee meets the requirements of state legal precedent

or this secƟon. The court may not use a deferenƟal standard."

Florida House Bill 337 added the following Impact Fee increase limitaƟons:

 An increase in the Impact Fee of not more than 25% must be implemented in two equal annual

increments.

 An increase in the Impact Fee greater than 25% but not more than 50% must be implemented in four

equal installments.

 An Impact Fee increase may not exceed 50% of the current fee.

 An Impact Fee may not be increased more than once every 4 years.

HOWEVER, a local government can increase impact fees beyond the phase‐in limitaƟons if:

 A demonstrated needs study has been completed within the past 12 months that expressly

demonstrates extraordinary circumstances necessitating the need to exceed the phase‐In limitations.

 The local government holds two publicly noticed workshops dedicated to the extraordinary

circumstances.

 The Impact Fee increases is approved by at least a two‐thirds vote of the governing body.

The Florida Impact Fee Act also states that "This sec on does not apply to water and sewer connec on

fees." Based on legal opinions that we have received, many provisions of the Florida Impact Fee Act –

including the increase limita ons – are not applicable to water and wastewater impact fees. According

to the legal opinions:

Impact Fees have been defined as "scheduled charges applied to new development to generate revenue

for the construcƟon or expansion of capital faciliƟes located outside the boundaries of the new

development (off‐site) that benefit the contribuƟng development." Ronald H. Rosenberg, The Changing

Culture Of American Land Use RegulaƟon: Paying For GrowthWith Impact Fees, 59 S.M.U. L.Rev. 177, 206

(Winter 2006) (ciƟng James C. Nicholas, Arthur C. Nelson & Julian C. Juergensmeyer, A PracƟƟoner's Guide

to Development Impact Fees 1–2 (1991)).
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"Impact fees, which include connecƟon fees, are the method by which a new user of a municipally‐owned

water or sewer system pays his or her fair share of the costs that the new use of the system involves." See

Contractors & Builders Ass'n v. City of Dunedin, 329 So.2d 314 (Fla.1976).

"A connecƟon fee is generally considered to be a type of impact fee charged by uƟlity companies for

iniƟaƟng new service." See, e.g., Save Our SepƟc Sys. Comm., Inc. v. Sarasota Cnty., 957 So.2d 671 (Fla. 2d

DCA 2007); City of Zephyrhills v. Wood, 831 So.2d 223, 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).

The Florida Impact Fee Act legislaƟon was apparently wriƩen based upon a parƟcular jurisdicƟon which

referred to their water and sewer "capacity charges" as "water and sewer connecƟon fees" but the intent

was to exempt water and sewer impact fees (or "capacity charges") regardless of what they are called.

Based on Florida statutory and case law, certain condiƟons are required to develop a valid Capacity

Charge:

1. The Capacity Charge must meet the "dual rational nexus" test. First, Capacity Charges are valid when

a reasonable impact or rationale exists between the anticipated need for capital facilities and the

growth in population. Second, Capacity Charges are valid when a reasonable association, or rational

nexus, exists between the expenditure of the Capacity Charge proceeds and the benefits accruing to

the development from use of those proceeds.

2. The system of Capacity Charges and related charges should be set up so that there is not an

intentional windfall to existing users.

3. The Capacity Charges should only cover the capital cost of construction and related costs

(engineering, legal, financing, administrative, etc.) for capital expansions or other capital

requirements to serve growth. Expenses for rehabilitation or replacement of a facility benefiting the

existing customers (e.g., replacement of a capital asset) or an increase in the level of service should be

borne by all users of the facility (i.e., existing and future users to the extent that capacity is available

in such facilities to serve growth). Similarly, increased expenses due to operation and maintenance of

that facility should be borne by the existing users of the utility and are not a cost component of the

derivation of the Capacity Charges.

4. A Capacity Charge resolution or ordinance should be maintained that explicitly restricts the use of

Capacity Charges collected and requires Impact Fee revenue to be set aside in a separate account.

Separate accounting must be made for those funds to ensure that they are used only for the lawful

purposes described above.

The courts, recent legislaƟon, and industry pracƟces have addressed three areas associated with the
development of Impact Fees. These areas include i) the "fair share" concept relaƟng to payment of the
fee by the affected property owners; ii) the "raƟonal nexus" concept, which focuses on the expenditure
or purpose of the fee; and iii) the consideraƟon of credits that recognize appropriate fee offsets (e.g.,
grant‐funded infrastructure).
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The fair share concept addresses the fact that the fee can only be used for capital expenditures
aƩributable to growth. The fee cannot be used to finance level of service deficiencies or the replacement
of exisƟng faciliƟes required to provide services to the exisƟng system users. Typical industry pracƟces
also allow for establishing different fees for different classes of customers and the ability for the payment
of a reduced impact fee if applicants can demonstrate that their development will have smaller impact
(or capacity need resulƟng in a lower allocated capital requirement) than assumed in the fee
determinaƟon. AddiƟonally, the fair share concept recognizes that the cost of faciliƟes used by both
exisƟng customers and new growth must be apporƟoned between the two user groups such that the
user groups are treated equally, and that one group does not intenƟonally subsidize the other.

The raƟonal nexus concept requires that there be a reasonable relaƟonship between the need for capital
faciliƟes and the benefits to be received by new development for which the fee will be expended or
applied. The City's exisƟng infrastructure and the corresponding financing and management of such
infrastructure is on a system‐wide basis. And as such, the Capacity Charges were calculated on a System‐
wide basis. The second nexus condiƟon recognizes that the property must receive a benefit from the
public services for which the fee is being applied. The water and wastewater faciliƟes are used by and
are constructed on behalf of all the property within the City's service area and benefit both residenƟal
and commercial customers. As such, all new growth requesƟng capacity from the uƟlity system is subject
to the applicaƟon of the Capacity Charges.

Credit or fee offsets recognize that credits should be applied to an Impact Fee if an agency has received
property in the form of cost‐free capital or if there is a specific revenue (e.g., taxes) that will be used for
the growth‐driven capital expenditures for which the impact fee was designed. Examples of cost‐free
capital include grants, property contribuƟons by developers, infrastructure funded from external sources
(assessments), and other sources that provide funds toward the capital expenditures for which the
impact fee was designed to recover. These credits allow for the recovery of costs to serve new
development through impact fees net of such cost‐free capital. The calculated water and wastewater
Capacity Charges recognize the above‐referenced issues.

3-2: Exis ng Capacity Charges

The City’s current water and wastewater Capacity Charges are based on the esƟmated equitable porƟon

of the cost of providing water and wastewater capacity of the System to new development or growth, and

are imposed on a per‐equivalent residenƟal connecƟon ("ERC") basis. An ERC is a unit of capacity demand

defined in the City Code. For the water system, one ERC is currently defined in SecƟon 20‐62 of the City’s

Code of Ordinances as 350 gallons per day (gpd) of usage expressed on an average annual basis. A level of

service (LOS) standard is commonly used in the establishment of a uƟlity Capacity Charge and is generally

considered to be the average daily demand of a typical single‐family residenƟal home. The wastewater

LOS standard for one ERC is currently defined as 275 gpd on an average annual basis. The current Capacity

Charges for an ERC served by the water and wastewater system are summarized in the following Exhibit

3‐1:
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Exhibit 3-1: Existing Capacity Charges
Description Inside-City

Water Capacity Charge Per Equivalent Residential Connection [*] $ 1,745

Wastewater Capacity Charge Per Equivalent Residential Connection [*] 1,315

Total $ 3,060

[*] An Equivalent Residential Connection ("ERC") is currently defined as 350 gpd of water
usage and 275 gpd of wastewater flow on an average annual basis.

3-3: Level of Service Requirements

In the evaluaƟon of the capital facility needs for providing water and wastewater uƟlity services, it is

criƟcal that a level of service ("LOS") standard be developed. Per SecƟon 163.3164(28) of the Florida

Statutes, the "level of service" means "an indicator of the extent or degrees of service provided by, or

proposed to be provided by a facility, based on and related to the operaƟonal characterisƟcs of the

facility." A level of service indicates the capacity per unit of demand for each public facility or service.

EssenƟally, the level of service standards are established in order to ensure that adequate facility capacity

will be provided for future development and for purposes of issuing development orders or permits

pursuant to SecƟon 163.3202(2)(g) of the Florida Statutes.

For water and wastewater service, the level of service that is commonly used in the industry is the amount

of capacity (service) allocable to an ERC expressed as the amount of usage (gallons) allocated on an

average daily basis. This allocaƟon of capacity would generally represent the amount of capacity allocable

to an ERC, whether or not such capacity is actually used (commonly referred to as "readiness to serve").

As previously menƟoned, an ERC – someƟmes known as an equivalent residenƟal unit (ERU) or equivalent

dwelling unit (EDU) – is representaƟve of the average capacity allocated to provide service to a typical

individually‐metered single‐family residenƟal account. This class of users is usually the largest number of

customers served by a public uƟlity such as the City's, and such customers generally have the lowest level

of usage requirements for a specifically‐metered account.

Based on a review of assumptions in the Utility’s recent master plan, GovRates recommends that the

capacity charges be developed assuming water and wastewater LOS standards of 317 gpd and 254 gpd

per ERC, respectively.

3-4: Exis ng U lity Assets in Service

In the determinaƟon of the Capacity Charges associated with serving future customers, any excess

capacity of the exisƟng uƟlity system available to serve such growth should be considered. Since this

capacity is available to serve the near‐term incremental growth of the uƟlity system, it would be

appropriate to evaluate the capacity availability of such faciliƟes. In order to evaluate the availability of

the exisƟng uƟlity assets to meet future capacity needs, the exisƟng uƟlity assets were reviewed and
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assigned to funcƟonal categories. The funcƟonalizaƟon of the exisƟng uƟlity assets is necessary to idenƟfy

those assets which should be included in the determinaƟon of the capacity charges.

The funcƟonal cost categories are based on the purpose of the assets and the service that such assets

provide. The following Exhibit 3‐2 contains a summary of the funcƟonal cost categories for the uƟlity

assets considered in the capacity charge analysis:

Exhibit 3-2: Utility Asset Categories
Water Service Wastewater Service Other Assets

Supply Treatment General Assets (equipment,
vehicles, etc.)

Treatment, Transmission,
and Storage

Effluent / Reclaimed Water

Distribution Transmission and Major
Pumping Stations

Fire Hydrants Collection (includes local
lift stations, manholes, and
laterals)

Meters and Services

Generally, the costs of onsite faciliƟes which serve a specific development or customer such as water

distribuƟon and wastewater collecƟon lines, meters and services, and fire hydrants are usually i) donated

by a developer as part of the City's uƟlity extension program (a contribuƟon of the plant); ii) recovered

from the individual properƟes through an assessment program based on those properƟes which receive

special benefit from such faciliƟes or from the applicaƟon of a main line extension fee to recover the

specific cost of such faciliƟes; or iii) funded from the customer directly (e.g., by a "front‐foot" charge

where the on‐site lineswere iniƟally financed by the uƟlity and then paid by the customer or an installaƟon

charge to recover the cost of a new service line and/or the meter).

The City provided GovRates with reported uƟlity asset informaƟon that served as the basis of the

funcƟonalizaƟon of the exisƟng uƟlity assets. The original costs of the assets (gross book value) were

adjusted based on historical changes in the ENR ConstrucƟon Cost Index to derive the current value. Table

3‐1 at the end of this secƟon provides a summary of the funcƟonalizaƟon of the exisƟng uƟlity plant‐in‐

service for the System. This informaƟon represents the most current informaƟon available relaƟve to the

assets‐in‐service that can serve the exisƟng and near‐term future customer base of each uƟlity system.

3-5: Addi onal Capital Investment

Since the Utility’s multi‐year capital improvement program is primarily renewals and replacements of

existing assets, no projects in the capital improvement program were included in the capacity charge

calculations.
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3-6: Water and Wastewater System Capacity Charge Calcula ons

The calculated Capacity Charges are shown in the following Exhibit 3‐3:

As shown in the preceding table, both the water and wastewater capacity charges are proposed to

increase. The City now has a higher cost per unit of capacity than what was previously calculated due to

inflation, new treatment technology, increased government regulations, and changing capital needs. The

costs per gallon of capacity shown in the preceding Exhibit 3‐3 are lower than those of many other Florida

utilities. The increases in the capacity charges are close to the historical changes in the ENR Construction

Costs Index (35%) since the last capacity charge review.

An overview of the capacity charge calculaƟons is shown in Table 3‐2 at the end of this secƟon.

A breakdown of the rounded treatment and transmission components of the fees is shown in the following

Exhibit 3‐4:

Level of Calculated Cost

Description Existing Proposed Difference Service (gpd) [1] per Gallon [2]

Water $1,745 $2,349 $604 317 $7.41

Wastewater 1,315 1,942 627 254 7.65
Combined $3,060 $4,291 $1,231

ERC = Equivalent Residential Connection

gpd = gallons per day

[1] Level of service is consistent with water master plan assumptions.

[2] Proposed fee divided by assumed level of service assumption.

Exhibit 3-3: Existing and Proposed
Water and Wastewater Capacity Charges Per ERC

Treatment Transmission

System Component Component Combined

Water $1,949 $400 $2,349

$6.15/gal $1.26/gal $7.41/gal

Wastewater $1,563 $379 $1,942

$6.15/gal $1.49/gal $7.65/gal

Total $3,512 $779 $4,291

Exhibit 3-4: Capacity Charge Treatment and

Transmission Components Per ERC
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3-7: Capacity Charge Comparisons

In order to provide addiƟonal informaƟon to the City regarding the exisƟng and calculated Capacity

Charges, a comparison of the exisƟng and calculated fees for the City with those of other Florida

jurisdicƟons was prepared. This comparison, summarized on Table 3‐3 and Figure 3‐1 at the end of this

secƟon, provides a comparison of the City’s exisƟng and proposed Capacity Charges charged to single‐

family residenƟal connecƟons (i.e., one ERC) with the fees or comparable charges currently imposed by

other municipal/governmental water and wastewater systems located in Broward County. Figure 3‐1

shows a graphical representaƟon of the comparison. It is important to note that the methods used in the

development of the water and wastewater Capacity Charges imposed may vary. Moreover, no analysis

has been performed to determine whether 100% of the proporƟonate cost of new faciliƟes is recovered

from system Capacity Charges, or some percentage less than 100% with the balance recovered through

the user charges. AddiƟonally, the types of capital faciliƟes currently in service or planned for the uƟlity

may have a material effect on the impact fee charged by a local government. For example, wastewater

effluent disposal uƟlizing a deep injecƟon well system generally has a higher capital cost per unit of

capacity than use of a surface water discharge such as an ouƞall to a bay or river. The capital costs

associated with construcƟng reverse osmosis water treatment faciliƟes, which treat brackish water, are

higher than those of lime soŌening faciliƟes, which treat freshwater.

Some reasons why Capacity Charges differ among uƟliƟes:

 Source and quality of raw water supply.

 Proximity to source of supply.

 Type and complexity of treatment process.

 Effluent disposal method.

 Density of service area.

 Availability of grant funding to finance capital assets / CIP.

 Age of system.

 Utility life cycle (e.g., growth‐oriented vs. mature).

 Level of service standards.

 Administrative policies.
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As shown on Table 3‐3, the average water and wastewater system Capacity Charges per ERC for the 16

Broward County governments in this comparison are $1,842 and $1,817 (combined = $3,659),

respectively, for a single‐family residences equaling one ERC. Of the surveyed utilities, the City of Miramar

has the highest combined water and wastewater fees at $7,526. The City of Pompano Beach with

combined fees of $1,530 has the lowest in the group. The calculated water system Capacity Charge of

$2,349 and the calculated wastewater system Capacity Charge of $1,942 (combined = $4,291) for the City

are comparable with the fees charged by the surveyed utilities. It should be noted thatmany of the utilities

in the comparison have not updated their fees since Plantation’s last capacity charge review in 2013. The

City of Pembroke Pines, the Town of Davie, and the City of Miramar are the utilities represented in the

comparison which charge higher combined water and wastewater Capacity Charges than those proposed

for the City.



City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Analysis

Index Estimated Adj.
Line Acquired at Acq. Acquisition Depreciation Book Replacement Recognized Recognized Collection General
No. Description Date Date Amount Amount Value Costs Amount Adjustments Amount Supply Treatment Transmission Distribution Fire Hydrants Meters Treatment Effl./Recl. Transmision & Direct Recl. Plant

Current Index Value: 12133
Fixed Assets as of September 30, 2020 [1]

1 LAND EAST WATER TREATMENT PLAN 4/23/1969 1269 77,764$ 0$ 77,764$ 77,764$ -$ 77,764$ -$ 77,764$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
2 LAND EAST WATER TREATMENT PL 11/30/1972 1753 11,239 0 11,239 11,239 - 11,239 - 11,239 - - - - - - - - -
3 LAND CENTRAL WATER PLANT 2/14/1985 4195 74,490 0 74,490 74,490 - 74,490 - 74,490 - - - - - - - - -
4 LAND RETENTION POND C PLANT 9/30/1991 4835 83,749 0 83,749 83,749 - 83,749 - 83,749 - - - - - - - - -
5 6711 NW 11 PL - Pltn Water Plant 12/22/2010 8802 2,497,596 0 2,497,596 2,497,596 - 2,497,596 - - 621,851 1,875,745 - - - - - - -
6 TREES 3/15/2006 7751 875 0 875 875 - 875 - - - - - - - - - - 875
7 WINDOWS-14 AWNING TYPE W/STORM 7/31/1979 3003 2,936 2,936 0 11,862 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 1,457,038 1,108,968 348,070 3,034,371 3,034,371 - 3,034,371 - 3,034,371 - - - - - - - - -
9 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 1,940 1,477 463 4,040 4,040 - 4,040 - 4,040 - - - - - - - - -

10 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 7,722,451 5,877,643 1,844,808 16,082,476 16,082,476 - 16,082,476 - 16,082,476 - - - - - - - - -
11 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 2,673 2,035 638 5,567 5,567 - 5,567 - 5,567 - - - - - - - - -
12 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 305 231 74 635 635 - 635 - 635 - - - - - - - - -
13 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 2,100 1,598 502 4,374 4,374 - 4,374 - 4,374 - - - - - - - - -
14 MOTOR OPERATED VALVE WIRING 11/30/1979 3003 550 550 0 2,222 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
15 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 1,300 989 311 2,707 2,707 - 2,707 - 2,707 - - - - - - - - -
16 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 10,000 7,611 2,389 20,826 20,826 - 20,826 - 20,826 - - - - - - - - -
17 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 190 145 45 396 396 - 396 - 396 - - - - - - - - -
18 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 1,006 767 240 2,096 2,096 - 2,096 - 2,096 - - - - - - - - -
19 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 2,500 1,902 598 5,206 5,206 - 5,206 - 5,206 - - - - - - - - -
20 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 408,950 311,256 97,694 851,664 851,664 - 851,664 - 851,664 - - - - - - - - -
21 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 549,819 418,474 131,345 1,145,032 1,145,032 - 1,145,032 - 1,145,032 - - - - - - - - -
22 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/15/1985 4195 208,063 208,063 0 601,770 601,770 - 601,770 - - 149,828 451,941 - - - - - - -
23 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 160 121 39 333 333 - 333 - 333 - - - - - - - - -
24 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 120 91 29 250 250 - 250 - 250 - - - - - - - - -
25 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 364 277 87 757 757 - 757 - 757 - - - - - - - - -
26 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 2,700 2,055 645 5,623 5,623 - 5,623 - 5,623 - - - - - - - - -
27 ENGINEERING FEES E WATER PLANT 6/1/2001 6343 423,579 273,660 149,919 810,229 810,229 - 810,229 - 810,229 - - - - - - - - -
28 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 300 228 72 625 625 - 625 - 625 - - - - - - - - -
29 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 68 52 16 141 141 - 141 - 141 - - - - - - - - -
30 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 607,620 462,466 145,154 1,265,406 1,265,406 - 1,265,406 - 1,265,406 - - - - - - - - -
31 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 80 61 19 167 167 - 167 - 167 - - - - - - - - -
32 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 120 91 29 250 250 - 250 - 250 - - - - - - - - -
33 MAINS-TRANSMISSION & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 390 390 0 1,127 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
34 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 1,422 1,082 340 2,960 2,960 - 2,960 - 2,960 - - - - - - - - -
35 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 55 42 13 115 115 - 115 - 115 - - - - - - - - -
36 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 565 430 135 1,177 1,177 - 1,177 - 1,177 - - - - - - - - -
37 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 171 131 40 357 357 - 357 - 357 - - - - - - - - -
38 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 13 10 3 28 28 - 28 - 28 - - - - - - - - -
39 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 16 11 4 32 32 - 32 - 32 - - - - - - - - -
40 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 2,601 1,980 621 5,417 5,417 - 5,417 - 5,417 - - - - - - - - -
41 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 56 43 13 117 117 - 117 - 117 - - - - - - - - -
42 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 20 16 4 42 42 - 42 - 42 - - - - - - - - -
43 BUILDING E WATER PLANT 6/1/2001 6343 5,427 3,498 1,929 10,381 10,381 - 10,381 - 10,381 - - - - - - - - -
44 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 7,255 5,521 1,733 15,108 15,108 - 15,108 - 15,108 - - - - - - - - -
45 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 906 690 216 1,888 1,888 - 1,888 - 1,888 - - - - - - - - -
46 EAST WATER PLANT CONSTRUCTION 12/20/1997 5826 39,230 29,858 9,372 81,699 81,699 - 81,699 - 81,699 - - - - - - - - -
47 BUILDING E WATER PLANT 6/1/2001 6343 3,191,170 2,090,216 1,100,954 6,104,125 6,104,125 - 6,104,125 - 6,104,125 - - - - - - - - -
48 FLOOR TILES 7/20/1990 4732 1,484 1,484 0 3,804 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
49 Building Repainting 11/9/2009 8570 66,640 66,640 0 94,346 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
50 ROOF - CHLORINE BLDG 6/23/2004 7115 5,800 4,737 1,063 9,891 9,891 - 9,891 - 9,891 - - - - - - - - -
51 GALVANIZED STEEL DOOR W/FRAME 6/16/2004 7115 1,200 653 547 2,046 2,046 - 2,046 - 2,046 - - - - - - - - -
52 GALVANIZED STEEL DOOR W/FRAME 6/16/2004 7115 1,200 653 547 2,046 2,046 - 2,046 - 2,046 - - - - - - - - -
53 5 DOORS UPGRADE FOR SECURITY 6/16/2004 7115 4,893 2,664 2,229 8,343 8,343 - 8,343 - 8,343 - - - - - - - - -
54 HURRICANE PROTECTION CORP 4/6/2005 7443 112,759 87,388 25,371 183,811 183,811 - 183,811 - 183,811 - - - - - - - - -
55 HURRICANE PROTECTION EWTP 4/6/2005 7443 37,716 29,230 8,486 61,482 61,482 - 61,482 - 61,482 - - - - - - - - -
56 Chlorine Bldg Roof 6/1/2009 8570 17,660 6,672 10,988 25,002 25,002 - 25,002 - 25,002 - - - - - - - - -
57 Lightning Protection Sys 6/26/2009 8570 1,950 1,950 0 2,761 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
58 Structure Painting 9/30/2009 8570 36,380 36,380 0 51,504 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
59 Materials-Inv Storage Area 9/30/2011 9070 6,848 2,093 4,756 9,161 9,161 - 9,161 - 9,161 - - - - - - - - -
60 Fencing - Inv Storage Area 9/30/2011 9070 2,907 888 2,019 3,889 3,889 - 3,889 - 3,889 - - - - - - - - -
61 ENGINEERING FEES 9/30/2008 8310 4,091 955 3,136 5,973 5,973 - 5,973 - 5,973 - - - - - - - - -
62 Engineering Fees 12/10/2008 8310 25,189 5,878 19,312 36,778 36,778 - 36,778 - 36,778 - - - - - - - - -
63 Engineering Fees 9/24/2010 8802 47,564 11,098 36,466 65,564 65,564 - 65,564 - 65,564 - - - - - - - - -
64 Legal 6/16/2010 8802 199 46 152 274 274 - 274 - 274 - - - - - - - - -
65 Electrical 7/7/2010 8802 2,219 777 1,442 3,058 3,058 - 3,058 - 3,058 - - - - - - - - -
66 Transaction Window 3/31/2010 8802 1,275 669 606 1,758 1,758 - 1,758 - 1,758 - - - - - - - - -
67 Materials 5/14/2010 8802 4,672 4,672 0 6,440 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
68 Professonal Svc 9/20/2010 8802 48,504 16,976 31,528 66,860 66,860 - 66,860 - 66,860 - - - - - - - - -
69 Architectural Services 9/30/2011 9070 130,097 30,356 99,741 174,031 174,031 - 174,031 - 174,031 - - - - - - - - -
70 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 29,162 6,804 22,357 39,010 39,010 - 39,010 - 39,010 - - - - - - - - -
71 Construction Services 9/30/2011 9070 266,015 62,070 203,945 355,851 355,851 - 355,851 - 355,851 - - - - - - - - -
72 Architect Fees-IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 43,251 10,092 33,159 56,378 56,378 - 56,378 - 56,378 - - - - - - - - -
73 Contractor Fees - IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 2,024,126 472,296 1,551,830 2,638,453 2,638,453 - 2,638,453 - 2,638,453 - - - - - - - - -
74 Prof Fees - IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 2,800 653 2,147 3,650 3,650 - 3,650 - 3,650 - - - - - - - - -
75 Phones Devices - Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 29,000 6,767 22,233 37,802 37,802 - 37,802 - 37,802 - - - - - - - - -
76 Fencing-IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 4,711 1,099 3,612 6,141 6,141 - 6,141 - 6,141 - - - - - - - - -
77 Telephone Install-IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 20,966 4,892 16,074 27,329 27,329 - 27,329 - 27,329 - - - - - - - - -
78 Materials-IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 3,581 836 2,746 4,668 4,668 - 4,668 - 4,668 - - - - - - - - -
79 Networking Equip-IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 3,798 886 2,911 4,950 4,950 - 4,950 - 4,950 - - - - - - - - -
80 Networking Equip-IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 3,798 886 2,911 4,950 4,950 - 4,950 - 4,950 - - - - - - - - -
81 Office Furniture-IT Bunker 9/30/2012 9308 36,603 8,541 28,062 47,712 47,712 - 47,712 - - - - - - - - - - 47,712
82 Materials 9/30/2013 9547 3,771 880 2,891 4,793 4,793 - 4,793 - 4,793 - - - - - - - - -
83 Architectural Fees 9/30/2013 9547 1,000 233 766 1,270 1,270 - 1,270 - 1,270 - - - - - - - - -
84 Asphalt Svcs 9/30/2013 9547 11,749 2,741 9,007 14,931 14,931 - 14,931 - 14,931 - - - - - - - - -
85 Contractors Fees 9/30/2013 9547 337,291 78,701 258,590 428,654 428,654 - 428,654 - 428,654 - - - - - - - - -

Table 3-1
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86 Flagpole 9/30/2013 9547 1,250 292 958 1,589 1,589 - 1,589 - 1,589 - - - - - - - - -
87 Asbestos Survey 9/30/2013 9547 2,825 659 2,166 3,590 3,590 - 3,590 - 3,590 - - - - - - - - -
88 Office Furniture 9/30/2013 9547 7,175 1,674 5,501 9,118 9,118 - 9,118 - 9,118 - - - - - - - - -
89 Video Intercom Station 9/30/2013 9547 7,249 1,692 5,558 9,213 9,213 - 9,213 - 9,213 - - - - - - - - -
90 Blinds/Windows Treatment 9/30/2013 9547 1,660 387 1,273 2,110 2,110 - 2,110 - 2,110 - - - - - - - - -
91 Plumbing Supply 9/30/2013 9547 2,688 627 2,061 3,417 3,417 - 3,417 - 3,417 - - - - - - - - -
92 UTILITY ACQUISITION COSTS 9/30/1985 4195 75,458 75,458 0 218,244 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
93 CIAC-PLANTATION PARK LAKESITES 8/30/1969 1269 192 192 0 1,836 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
94 CIAC-VISTA GARDENS 8/31/1970 1381 7,442 7,442 0 65,381 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
95 CIAC-LANDMARK SUBDIVISION 8/31/1970 1381 3,854 3,854 0 33,857 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
96 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE EST SEC 7 8/31/1970 1381 24,084 24,084 0 211,598 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
97 CIAC-LAKEVIEW EST NO. 1 2/28/1972 1753 22,180 22,180 0 153,514 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
98 CIAC-LAKESHORE TERRACE 2/28/1973 1895 5,172 5,172 0 33,111 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
99 CIAC-FRENCH QUARTER UNIT 1 2/28/1973 1895 8,305 8,305 0 53,172 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
100 CIAC-SALA DEL MAR;JOB 2405 2/28/1975 2212 19,299 19,299 0 105,858 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
101 CIAC-PLANTATION CLUB 9/30/1975 2212 10,825 10,825 0 59,378 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
102 CIAC SUNRISE PURCHASE-ALPHA DA 2/28/1978 2776 11,463 11,463 0 50,101 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
103 CIAC-FLORIDA AIR ACADEMY 7/31/1981 3535 17,272 17,272 0 59,283 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
104 MAINS-CENTRAL PLANT 9/30/1981 3535 7,129 7,129 0 24,467 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
105 MAINS-TWO 8" ;BROWARD BLVD 8/7/1984 4146 12,470 12,470 0 36,493 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
106 CIAC-EL DORADO EST SEC 3 7/30/1971 1581 2,800 2,800 0 21,488 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
107 CIAC-OMEGA CONDO 9/30/1981 3535 2,994 2,994 0 10,277 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
108 CIAC-PLANTATION PLACE 6/30/1982 3825 3,289 3,289 0 10,433 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
109 CIAC-ROYAL PALM @ PLANTATION 6/30/1982 3825 1,267 1,267 0 4,020 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
110 CIAC-PLANTATION INDUSRIAL PARK 9/30/1983 4066 5,107 5,107 0 15,241 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
111 CIAC-ATRIUM EXECUTIVE PLAZA 12/3/1984 4146 30,108 30,108 0 88,109 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
112 CIAC-LAKEVIEW 11/20/1985 4195 25,572 25,572 0 73,961 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
113 MAINS-TRANSNISSION/DISTRIBUTIO 2/14/1985 4195 160,162 160,162 0 463,228 463,228 - 463,228 - - 115,334 347,893 - - - - - - -
114 MAINS-TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTIO 2/14/1985 4195 924,436 924,436 0 2,673,703 2,673,703 - 2,673,703 - - 665,698 2,008,005 - - - - - - -
115 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 1,326 1,326 0 3,836 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
116 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 8,256 8,256 0 23,879 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
117 CIAC-SPANO TORCHWOOD 5/28/1987 4406 10,420 10,420 0 28,694 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
118 CIAC-JACARANDA LAKES SEC 13 1/22/1987 4406 78,654 78,654 0 216,592 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
119 CIAC-CHURCH OF JC LATER DAY 2/25/1987 4406 75,040 75,040 0 206,641 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
120 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS 3/5/1987 4406 16,330 16,330 0 44,968 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
121 CIAC-EXT OF THE CLUSTERS-5181B 8/26/1987 4406 37,238 37,238 0 102,543 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
122 CIAC-COVENANT VILLAGE-549 12/11/1987 4406 33,090 33,090 0 91,121 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
123 CIAC-HEBREW DAY SCHOOL-562 1/15/1988 4519 10,517 10,517 0 28,237 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
124 CIAC-MINTO PLANTAION 2 1/8/1990 4732 116,158 116,158 0 297,832 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
125 CIAC-BROOKS ESTATE 9/13/1990 4732 26,100 26,100 0 66,921 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
126 CIAC-BUCKHEAD PLAT 10/12/1990 4732 31,268 31,268 0 80,172 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
127 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 2,352,102 2,352,102 0 5,902,390 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
128 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 765,405 742,017 23,387 1,920,714 1,920,714 - 1,920,714 - 1,920,714 - - - - - - - - -
129 CIAC-MINTO PLANTATION POD E 9/9/1993 5210 65,111 58,782 6,329 151,631 151,631 - 151,631 - - - 151,631 - - - - - - -
130 CIAC THE CLAYTON PLAT 8/19/1993 5210 6,997 6,317 680 16,295 16,295 - 16,295 - - - 16,295 - - - - - - -
131 CIAC CORNERSTONE ADD'L PARKING 8/12/1993 5210 6,686 6,054 632 15,570 15,570 - 15,570 - - - 15,570 - - - - - - -
132 CIAC BOSTON CHICKEN 12/20/1994 5408 8,460 7,285 1,175 18,980 18,980 - 18,980 - - - 18,980 - - - - - - -
133 CIAC PLANTATION HANDY STORAGE 6/26/1995 5471 34,458 29,098 5,359 76,417 76,417 - 76,417 - - - 76,417 - - - - - - -
134 CIAC-LAGO LARGO 8/17/1995 5471 33,421 28,037 5,384 74,118 74,118 - 74,118 - - - 74,118 - - - - - - -
135 GENERATOR-CWTP ENG. FEES 8/1/1995 5471 1,438 1,438 0 3,189 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
136 CIAC TEMPLE KOL AMI 10/27/1995 5471 1,600 1,333 267 3,548 3,548 - 3,548 - - - 3,548 - - - - - - -
137 CIAC PLANTATION MEDICAL PARK 10/19/1995 5471 20,202 16,835 3,366 44,801 44,801 - 44,801 - - - 44,801 - - - - - - -
138 CIAC WESTPORT, 3RD SECTION 3/1/1996 5620 36,870 30,213 6,657 79,599 79,599 - 79,599 - - - 79,599 - - - - - - -
139 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 4/18/1996 5620 1,521 1,521 0 3,284 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
140 CIAC-KEMPER OFFICE CENT 4/25/1996 5620 40,709 33,133 7,576 87,887 87,887 - 87,887 - - - 87,887 - - - - - - -
141 ROOF CENT UTIL ADMIN BLDG 7/10/1996 5620 27,199 27,199 0 58,720 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
142 PETERS ROAD CONST 9/30/1996 5620 31,558 31,558 0 68,131 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
143 CIAC-HOPS BAR/GRILL 6/12/1997 5826 1,900 1,478 422 3,957 3,957 - 3,957 - - - 3,957 - - - - - - -
144 CIAC-KINKOS COPY CENTER 4/16/1997 5826 3,040 2,372 668 6,331 6,331 - 6,331 - - - 6,331 - - - - - - -
145 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 8,192 6,418 1,775 17,061 17,061 - 17,061 - - 17,061 - - - - - - - -
146 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 5,973 4,680 1,293 12,439 12,439 - 12,439 - - 12,439 - - - - - - - -
147 MAINS-WATER TRANS & DIST 9/30/1981 3535 80,696 80,696 0 276,969 276,969 - 276,969 - - 68,960 208,009 - - - - - - -
148 CIAC-MOTOROLA 6/19/1998 5920 95,900 71,392 24,508 196,546 196,546 - 196,546 - - - 196,546 - - - - - - -
149 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 206 151 55 422 422 - 422 - - 105 317 - - - - - - -
150 WATER LINES - BROWARD BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 369 282 87 768 768 - 768 - - 768 - - - - - - - -
151 CIAC-AMERICAN HERITAGE 11/3/1998 5920 102,750 75,065 27,685 210,585 210,585 - 210,585 - - - 210,585 - - - - - - -
152 CIAC-GSA BLDG SOUTHPOINTE 4/22/1999 6059 61,440 44,032 17,408 123,032 123,032 - 123,032 - - - 123,032 - - - - - - -
153 CENT WATER PLANT PERMEATED LIN 6/3/1999 6059 909 647 262 1,821 1,821 - 1,821 - 1,821 - - - - - - - - -
154 ROLL-OUT EXTENSION DECK 7/14/1999 6059 1,467 1,467 0 2,938 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
155 REPAIRS CENTRALS CLEARWELL 9/3/1999 6059 11,470 11,470 0 22,969 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
156 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 6,103 4,136 1,967 11,903 11,903 - 11,903 - - 11,903 - - - - - - - -
157 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 9,988 5,820 4,168 19,480 19,480 - 19,480 - - 19,480 - - - - - - - -
158 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 1,438 974 463 2,804 2,804 - 2,804 - - 2,804 - - - - - - - -
159 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 20,756 9,345 11,411 40,481 40,481 - 40,481 - - 40,481 - - - - - - - -
160 NO FLOW ALARM SYSTEM 8/9/2000 6221 456 456 0 889 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
161 CIAC-CENTEX ROONEY OFFICE BLDG 9/30/2000 6221 95,138 63,689 31,449 185,550 185,550 - 185,550 - - - 185,550 - - - - - - -
162 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 129,823 129,823 0 325,780 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
163 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 16,103 15,611 492 40,409 40,409 - 40,409 - 40,409 - - - - - - - - -
164 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 154,074 154,074 0 386,635 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
165 CIAC PLANT PROMENADE OUTPARCEL 6/6/2001 6343 25,000 16,111 8,889 47,820 47,820 - 47,820 - - - 47,820 - - - - - - -
166 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PAHSE 9 6/19/2001 6343 60,470 38,970 21,501 115,669 115,669 - 115,669 - - - 115,669 - - - - - - -
167 E WATER PLANT 6/1/2001 6343 17,125 11,036 6,089 32,757 32,757 - 32,757 - 32,757 - - - - - - - - -
168 WATER LINESJ-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 318 203 116 609 609 - 609 - - 609 - - - - - - - -
169 WATER LINESJ-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 370 235 135 708 708 - 708 - - 708 - - - - - - - -
170 WATER LINESJ-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 746 475 271 1,426 1,426 - 1,426 - - 1,426 - - - - - - - -
171 MEMBRANES-MAGNUM 4/11/2002 6538 48,495 48,495 0 89,995 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
172 CIAC-COLUMBIA WESTSIDE ICU 4/24/2002 6538 21,369 13,178 8,191 39,656 39,656 - 39,656 - - - 39,656 - - - - - - -
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173 CIAC-FIRST HISPANIC BAPTIST 5/1/2002 6538 37,755 23,177 14,578 70,064 70,064 - 70,064 - - - 70,064 - - - - - - -
174 CIAC-SARACENO EAST 8/29/2002 6538 44,786 26,996 17,790 83,112 83,112 - 83,112 - - - 83,112 - - - - - - -
175 MAINS-SUPPLY(PIPE GALLERY) 2/28/1975 2212 58,720 58,720 0 322,085 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
176 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST SEC 1 5/30/1970 1381 34,027 34,027 0 298,945 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
177 CIAC-CATHOLIC CHURCH NURSING 8/31/1970 1381 16,137 16,137 0 141,778 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
178 MAINS-PLANT. B4 PROPERTIES 6/30/1974 2020 16,887 16,887 0 101,432 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
179 CIAC SUNRISE PURCHASE-LAGO WES 2/28/1978 2776 11,102 11,102 0 48,523 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
180 CIAC SUNRISE PURCHASE-CHATEAU 2/28/1978 2776 11,818 11,818 0 51,653 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
181 CIAC-COVENANT VILLAGE 6/30/1982 3825 29,263 29,263 0 92,823 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
182 CIAC-CANTERBURY ESTATES 12/30/1982 3825 62,034 62,034 0 196,774 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
183 CIAC-RACAL MILGO 12/30/1982 3825 14,362 14,362 0 45,556 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
184 CIAC-AUTOMOTIVE GARAGE 9/30/1983 4066 1,832 1,832 0 5,466 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
185 CIAC-SHOPS AT BROWARD 7/27/1984 4146 37,239 37,239 0 108,978 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
186 CIAC-MELALEUCA EST 7/30/1984 4146 42,035 42,035 0 123,013 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
187 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST 7/31/1970 1381 2,100 2,100 0 18,450 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
188 CIAC-LANDMARK SUBDIVISION 8/31/1970 1381 700 700 0 6,150 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
189 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE EST 8/31/1970 1381 2,450 2,450 0 21,525 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
190 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST 8/28/1972 1753 1,400 1,400 0 9,690 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
191 CIAC-PLAZA @ CITY HALL 9/30/1981 3535 1,037 1,037 0 3,560 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
192 CIAC-SOUTHERN BELL 6/30/1982 3825 1,792 1,792 0 5,685 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
193 CIAC-COVENANT VILLAGE 6/30/1982 3825 6,032 6,032 0 19,133 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
194 CIAC-ST GREGORY'S CHURCH 6/30/1982 3825 3,947 3,947 0 12,522 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
195 CIAC MANOR HEALTH CARE 7/16/1985 4195 28,790 28,790 0 83,268 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
196 PARKING LOT 2/14/1985 4195 2,338 2,338 0 6,763 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
197 CIAC-MAXINE'S REST. 2/13/1986 4295 12,090 12,090 0 34,153 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
198 MAINS-TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION 2/14/1985 4195 103,976 103,976 0 300,724 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
199 CIAC-JACARANDA PAR 252 W. 1/3 2/4/1987 4406 1,704 1,704 0 4,692 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
200 CIAC-THE ENCLAVE @JAC. LAKES 10/17/1986 4295 49,380 49,380 0 139,494 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
201 CIAC-QUATRAINE @ JACARANDA 1/26/1987 4406 70,990 70,990 0 195,488 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
202 CIAC-DAHLIA PHASE II 5/13/1987 4406 20,852 20,852 0 57,420 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
203 CIAC-THE FOUNTAINS-569 2/29/1988 4519 251,971 251,971 0 676,513 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
204 CIAC-CROSS CREEK-588 4/12/1988 4519 72,991 72,991 0 195,972 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
205 CIAC-JACAR. PARCEL 834-#578 7/8/1988 4519 50,284 50,284 0 135,005 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
206 CIAC-JACARANDA LAKES SEC 16 1/16/1989 4615 16,619 16,619 0 43,691 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
207 CIAC-JACARANDA PARCEL 933 6/8/1989 4615 7,823 7,823 0 20,566 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
208 CIAC-PLANT. OAKS EAST & WEST 8/16/1989 4615 64,175 64,175 0 168,718 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
209 CIAC-THE OUTBACK PARCEL 7/2/1990 4732 113,392 113,392 0 290,741 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
210 CIAC-HUMANA BENNETT LAB ADDITI 10/10/1990 4732 95,612 95,612 0 245,152 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
211 CIAC-LAS ENTRADAS 11/23/1990 4732 28,490 28,411 79 73,049 73,049 - 73,049 - - - 73,049 - - - - - - -
212 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 9,476 9,423 53 24,297 24,297 - 24,297 - - 24,297 - - - - - - - -
213 CENTRAL WATER PLANT LANDSCAPIN 5/8/1991 4835 1,705 1,668 37 4,279 4,279 - 4,279 - - - - - - - - - - 4,279
214 CIAC-EXECUTIVE COURT AT JACARA 4/5/1991 4835 48,003 47,203 800 120,459 120,459 - 120,459 - - - 120,459 - - - - - - -
215 CIAC-PLANTATION XTRA STORAGE 1/31/1992 4985 5,400 5,175 225 13,143 13,143 - 13,143 - - - 13,143 - - - - - - -
216 CENTRAL WATER PLANT 9/30/1992 4985 89,992 89,992 0 219,031 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
217 CENTRAL WATER PLANT 9/30/1992 4985 135,007 126,381 8,625 328,593 328,593 - 328,593 - 328,593 - - - - - - - - -
218 CIAC-SUNRISE BLVD UTILITY EXT 9/29/1993 5210 173,366 156,511 16,855 403,733 403,733 - 403,733 - - - 403,733 - - - - - - -
219 UTIL. RELOC. PINE ISL/SR 84 /S 1/1/1993 5210 385,755 356,823 28,932 898,343 898,343 - 898,343 - - 898,343 - - - - - - - -
220 CIAC-THE SIGH PLAT 8/12/1994 5408 17,356 15,138 2,218 38,939 38,939 - 38,939 - - - 38,939 - - - - - - -
221 CIAC FAMILY BANK 10/11/1994 5408 20,018 17,350 2,668 44,911 44,911 - 44,911 - - - 44,911 - - - - - - -
222 CIAC PLANT XTRA STORAGE EAST 10/3/1994 5408 3,330 2,886 444 7,471 7,471 - 7,471 - - - 7,471 - - - - - - -
223 CIAC-DREXEL PARK 3/6/1995 5471 29,550 25,199 4,351 65,533 65,533 - 65,533 - - - 65,533 - - - - - - -
224 CIAC-W BRWD CHURCH OF CHRIST 6/8/1995 5471 5,125 4,328 797 11,366 11,366 - 11,366 - - - 11,366 - - - - - - -
225 GENERATOR-CWTP CONSTRUCTION 8/1/1995 5471 251,612 251,612 0 557,999 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
226 GENERATOR-CWTP MISC EXP 8/1/1995 5471 938 938 0 2,081 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
227 CIAC-HAWKS RUN 2/20/1996 5620 127,860 105,130 22,730 276,037 276,037 - 276,037 - - - 276,037 - - - - - - -
228 CIAC-SAWGRASS VILLAGE 3/11/1996 5620 26,800 21,960 4,840 57,858 57,858 - 57,858 - - - 57,858 - - - - - - -
229 CIAC-PINE ISLAND PLACE APTS 10/31/1996 5620 60,482 48,386 12,096 130,574 130,574 - 130,574 - - - 130,574 - - - - - - -
230 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PHASE IV 10/29/1996 5620 38,552 30,842 7,710 83,230 83,230 - 83,230 - - - 83,230 - - - - - - -
231 CIAC-DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS 4/6/1997 5826 850 666 184 1,770 1,770 - 1,770 - - - 1,770 - - - - - - -
232 CIAC-BRWD CNTY EMG OPR CENTR 4/28/1997 5826 35,510 27,718 7,792 73,952 73,952 - 73,952 - - - 73,952 - - - - - - -
233 CIAC-CIRCUIT CITY 5/8/1997 5826 29,489 23,017 6,472 61,413 61,413 - 61,413 - - - 61,413 - - - - - - -
234 CIP FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 3,922 3,072 850 8,167 8,167 - 8,167 - - 8,167 - - - - - - - -
235 CIP FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 144,725 113,369 31,357 301,400 301,400 - 301,400 - - 301,400 - - - - - - - -
236 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 12,282 9,621 2,660 25,577 25,577 - 25,577 - - 25,577 - - - - - - - -
237 CWTP DEEP WELL INJECTION 9/30/1997 5826 621 475 145 1,293 1,293 - 1,293 - 1,293 - - - - - - - - -
238 8 WATER WELLS W/DES CAP FUNDS 4/3/1989 4615 375,775 375,775 0 987,927 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
239 CENTRAL ACRES WATER ASSESSMENT 5/31/1992 4985 1,618,674 1,533,244 85,430 3,939,693 3,939,693 - 3,939,693 - - 980,904 2,958,790 - - - - - - -
240 MAINS-WATER/12" EXTENSION OF 10/30/1978 2776 215,769 215,769 0 943,057 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
241 CIAC-AARONS COVE 760-W 3/3/1998 5920 57,037 42,937 14,100 116,897 116,897 - 116,897 - - - 116,897 - - - - - - -
242 CONSTRUCTION/TESTING PERMIT 6/17/1998 5920 50 50 0 102 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
243 HYDROGEOLOGIC SERVICES 9/16/1998 5920 2,087 1,537 551 4,278 4,278 - 4,278 - - - - - - - - - - 4,278
244 TESTING @ CENTRAL WTP DEEPWELL 9/30/1998 5920 360 265 95 738 738 - 738 - 738 - - - - - - - - -
245 CIAC-FEDERATED NATL INS CO 8/12/1998 5920 12,425 9,180 3,245 25,465 25,465 - 25,465 - - - 25,465 - - - - - - -
246 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 4,375 3,220 1,155 8,967 8,967 - 8,967 - - 2,232 6,734 - - - - - - -
247 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 180 133 48 369 369 - 369 - - 92 277 - - - - - - -
248 WATER LINES - BROWARD BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 285,897 219,188 66,709 595,397 595,397 - 595,397 - - 595,397 - - - - - - - -
249 CIAC-WESTSIDE REG MED CTR 5/18/1999 6059 63,793 45,541 18,252 127,744 127,744 - 127,744 - - - 127,744 - - - - - - -
250 CIAC-HAWKS LANDING PHS VII 12/31/1999 6059 19,998 13,943 6,055 40,046 40,046 - 40,046 - - - 40,046 - - - - - - -
251 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 4,127 3,280 847 8,049 8,049 - 8,049 - - 8,049 - - - - - - - -
252 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 149,000 66,058 82,942 290,599 290,599 - 290,599 - - 290,599 - - - - - - - -
253 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 31 31 0 61 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
254 CIAC-POLO GLEN 6/9/2000 6221 120,000 81,333 38,667 234,040 234,040 - 234,040 - - - 234,040 - - - - - - -
255 HYDROTANK-VERTICAL 320 GALLON 9/30/2000 6221 2,875 1,925 950 5,607 5,607 - 5,607 - - - 5,607 - - - - - - -
256 WATER LINES STATE RD 7 9/30/2000 6221 1,755 1,175 580 3,423 3,423 - 3,423 - - 3,423 - - - - - - - -
257 WATER LINES STATE RD 7 9/30/2000 6221 27,437 18,368 9,069 53,510 53,510 - 53,510 - - 53,510 - - - - - - - -
258 CIAC AMERICAN HERITAGE PHSE 12 10/19/2000 6221 35,834 23,889 11,945 69,888 69,888 - 69,888 - - - 69,888 - - - - - - -
259 220GAL HIGH DENSITY POLY TANK 3/31/2001 6343 422 422 0 807 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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260 CIAC ROYAL PALM @ SOUTHPOINTE 1/26/2001 6343 56,975 37,350 19,625 108,983 108,983 - 108,983 - - - 108,983 - - - - - - -
261 CIAC WESTSIDE MEDICAL ARTS BLD 7/11/2001 6343 32,765 21,024 11,741 62,673 62,673 - 62,673 - - - 62,673 - - - - - - -
262 NEW ROOF EAST PLANT 9/30/2001 6343 13,000 13,000 0 24,867 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
263 WATER LINESJ-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 27,601 17,558 10,043 52,796 52,796 - 52,796 - - 52,796 - - - - - - - -
264 ROOF FOR N UTILITY PLANT 9/20/2002 6538 66,500 66,500 0 123,408 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
265 CIAC-WATERWAY EST SEC III 5/30/1970 1381 14,617 14,617 0 128,416 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
266 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE EST SEC 8 4/30/1971 1581 6,398 6,398 0 49,100 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
267 CIAC-PLANTATION LANDINGS 7/30/1971 1581 19,687 19,687 0 151,083 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
268 MAINS-WIDENING BROWARD BLVD 8/30/1973 1895 9,846 9,846 0 63,040 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
269 CIAC-HOWARD BOWL 8/30/1975 2212 12,450 12,450 0 68,289 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
270 CIAC-NEW ORLEANS VILLAS 1/30/1978 2776 1,239 1,239 0 5,415 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
271 MAINS-1978 TRANS & DIST. 3/30/1978 2776 64,372 64,372 0 281,351 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
272 MAINS-WATER/12" EXTENSION OF 11/30/1978 2776 17,547 17,547 0 76,692 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
273 CIAC-TIERA VERDE WATER LINE 6/30/1982 3825 58,134 58,134 0 184,402 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
274 CIAC-ALBERTSON'S PLAT 12/30/1982 3825 48,718 48,718 0 154,534 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
275 PLANT-INDUSTRIAL NORTH/WATER 9/30/1983 4066 36,614 36,614 0 109,258 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
276 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST SEC I 5/29/1970 1381 2,100 2,100 0 18,450 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
277 CIAC-JACQUELINE PLAT 6/30/1982 3825 611 611 0 1,939 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
278 CIAC-LANDMARK INDUSTRIAL PARK 12/30/1982 3825 6,607 6,607 0 20,958 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
279 CIAC-AUTOMOTIVE GARAGE 9/30/1983 4066 1,516 1,516 0 4,525 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
280 CIAC-PATIOS IN THE PARK 12/30/1983 4066 6,969 6,969 0 20,797 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
281 CIAC-SHELL STATION 4/30/1984 4146 1,622 1,622 0 4,745 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
282 CIAC-PINE ISLAND COMMONS 3/18/1985 4195 30,000 30,000 0 86,768 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
283 CIAC-PROFESSIONAL ARTS CENTER 5/16/1986 4295 29,600 29,600 0 83,617 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
284 CIAC-WESTREE OF PLANTATION 12/11/1985 4195 43,740 43,740 0 126,507 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
285 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 208,978 208,978 0 604,418 604,418 - 604,418 - - 150,488 453,930 - - - - - - -
286 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 7,759 7,759 0 22,442 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
287 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 19,876 19,876 0 57,487 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
288 TANK-STORAGE/1000 GAL. & 1/20/1987 4406 7,287 7,287 0 20,067 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
289 CIAC-CITY CENTER 9/30/1986 4295 36,905 36,905 0 104,253 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
290 CIAC-PARC COURT-573 11/5/1987 4406 69,844 69,844 0 192,332 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
291 CIAC-PLANT. PROMENADE-555II 12/14/1987 4406 30,990 30,990 0 85,339 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
292 CIAC-PLANT BUS PARK-547I 1/4/1988 4519 85,236 85,236 0 228,848 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
293 CIAC-SOUTHWEST 78TH AVENUE 10/6/1988 4519 14,448 14,448 0 38,791 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
294 CIAC-NCNB BANK 11/28/1988 4519 3,227 3,227 0 8,664 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
295 CIAC-HAMILTON HOUSE 12/8/1988 4519 68,709 68,709 0 184,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
296 CIAC-ZONE ONE AERIAL CROSSING 7/7/1989 4615 30,787 30,787 0 80,940 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
297 CIAC-QUATRAINE, V 9/19/1989 4615 97,424 97,424 0 256,131 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
298 CIAC-FOX RUN 2 (PARCEL 108) 12/29/1989 4615 82,727 82,727 0 217,491 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
299 CIAC-MELALEUCA ISLES PLAZA 11/19/1990 4732 35,370 35,271 98 90,689 90,689 - 90,689 - - - 90,689 - - - - - - -
300 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 9,400 9,348 52 24,102 24,102 - 24,102 - - 24,102 - - - - - - - -
301 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 2,438 2,424 14 6,251 6,251 - 6,251 - - 6,251 - - - - - - - -
302 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 40 40 0 103 103 - 103 - - 103 - - - - - - - -
303 CIAC-NOB HILL SHOPPES 10/10/1990 4732 43,375 43,375 0 111,215 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
304 SPRINKLER SYSTEM @ CENTRAL PLT 7/31/1991 4835 420 410 10 1,054 1,054 - 1,054 - - - - - - - - - - 1,054
305 GATE INSTALLATION @ E WATER PL 8/30/1991 4835 547 547 0 1,373 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
306 CENTRAL ACRES WATER ASSESSMENT 5/31/1992 4985 345,590 327,351 18,240 841,133 841,133 - 841,133 - - 209,425 631,708 - - - - - - -
307 CENTRAL ACRES WATER ASSESSMENT 5/31/1992 4985 242,669 229,861 12,808 590,632 590,632 - 590,632 - - 147,055 443,577 - - - - - - -
308 CIAC-PLANTATION GENERAL HOSP 1/28/1993 5210 21,305 19,707 1,598 49,615 49,615 - 49,615 - - - 49,615 - - - - - - -
309 PIRNIE/HARDAWAY/LA CLAIM 101 1 9/1/1993 5210 5,429 4,901 528 12,642 12,642 - 12,642 - - - 12,642 - - - - - - -
310 CIAC BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSTORE 12/4/1995 5471 62,091 51,398 10,693 137,699 137,699 - 137,699 - - - 137,699 - - - - - - -
311 CIAC ECKERD IN PLANTATION 1/25/1996 5620 32,675 26,956 5,719 70,542 70,542 - 70,542 - - - 70,542 - - - - - - -
312 CIAC WALGREENS NOB HILL/SUNRIS 3/20/1996 5620 2,038 1,670 368 4,400 4,400 - 4,400 - - - 4,400 - - - - - - -
313 CIAC-VILLAGE GATE 9/17/1996 5620 44,886 36,033 8,853 96,904 96,904 - 96,904 - - - 96,904 - - - - - - -
314 CIP FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 2,417 1,893 524 5,034 5,034 - 5,034 - - 5,034 - - - - - - - -
315 CIAC PETSMART SHOPPING CENTER 11/19/1997 5826 78,756 60,161 18,594 164,013 164,013 - 164,013 - - - 164,013 - - - - - - -
316 1991 CAPITALIZED INTEREST 9/30/1991 4835 118,747 114,965 3,782 297,986 297,986 - 297,986 - 297,986 - - - - - - - - -
317 CIAC-MERCEDE OFFICE PK 749-E 3/30/1998 5920 2,820 2,122 698 5,780 5,780 - 5,780 - - - 5,780 - - - - - - -
318 CIAC-MAR LAGO VILLAGE 6/25/1998 5920 95,326 70,964 24,362 195,370 195,370 - 195,370 - - - 195,370 - - - - - - -
319 PARS FOR 8" WATER MAIN LOOP 9/30/1998 5920 3,618 2,663 955 7,415 7,415 - 7,415 - - - 7,415 - - - - - - -
320 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 4,500 3,325 1,175 9,223 9,223 - 9,223 - - 9,223 - - - - - - - -
321 WATER MAIN SUNRISE BLVD 2/1/1998 5920 20,350 15,376 4,974 41,707 41,707 - 41,707 - - 41,707 - - - - - - - -
322 CWTP DEEP WELL INJECTION 11/23/1998 5920 1,988 1,452 536 4,073 4,073 - 4,073 - 4,073 - - - - - - - - -
323 CIAC-PLANT. HANDY STOR. PH II 12/8/1998 5920 15,775 11,481 4,294 32,331 32,331 - 32,331 - - - 32,331 - - - - - - -
324 CIAC-CROSSROADS BUS PRK #02 4/29/1999 6059 15,240 10,922 4,318 30,518 30,518 - 30,518 - - - 30,518 - - - - - - -
325 CENTRAL PLANT DEEP WELL 6/3/1999 6059 315 315 0 631 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
326 PIPING FOR CENTRAL WATER PLANT 7/14/1999 6059 36,908 26,143 10,765 73,907 73,907 - 73,907 - 73,907 - - - - - - - - -
327 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 9,365 5,550 3,815 18,264 18,264 - 18,264 - - 18,264 - - - - - - - -
328 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 15,207 6,941 8,266 29,659 29,659 - 29,659 - - 29,659 - - - - - - - -
329 CABINETS 1/24/2001 6343 1,503 990 513 2,875 2,875 - 2,875 - - - - - - - - - - 2,875
330 WATER-SOFTENING MEMBRANES 2/28/2001 6343 195,075 195,075 0 373,143 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
331 CIAC ANDOVER ACADEMY 8/14/2001 6343 34,158 21,823 12,335 65,338 65,338 - 65,338 - - - 65,338 - - - - - - -
332 DEEP WELL TUBING REPAIR 9/30/2001 6343 38,500 24,491 14,009 73,643 73,643 - 73,643 - 73,643 - - - - - - - - -
333 3" DEZURIK CARBON STEELE VALVS 6/26/2002 6538 12,605 7,703 4,902 23,393 23,393 - 23,393 - 23,393 - - - - - - - - -
334 CIAC-RENAISSANCE HOTEL@CORNSTN 7/18/2002 6538 31,113 18,928 12,186 57,739 57,739 - 57,739 - - - 57,739 - - - - - - -
335 CIAC-SWINDELL 8/30/1969 1269 3,313 3,313 0 31,671 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
336 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE SEC 9 7/31/1971 1581 5,371 5,371 0 41,219 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
337 CIAC-LAKEVIEW EST SEC II 2/28/1973 1895 30,600 30,600 0 195,921 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
338 MAINS-WATER MAIN ON SUNRISE 3/30/1975 2212 69 69 0 378 378 - 378 - - 378 - - - - - - - -
339 MAINS-12" TRANS. MAIN 9/30/1979 3003 441,491 441,491 0 1,783,755 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
340 CIAC-FTW INDUSTRIAL PARK 7/30/1982 3825 44,387 44,387 0 140,796 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
341 CIAC-OMEGA CONDO 9/30/1981 3535 38,099 38,099 0 130,764 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
342 CIAC-PATIOS IN THE PARK 12/30/1983 4066 41,074 41,074 0 122,564 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
343 CIAC-VISTA GARDENS 8/31/1970 1381 1,050 1,050 0 9,225 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
344 CIAC-CATHOLIC CHURCH NURSING H 8/31/1976 2401 4,550 4,550 0 22,993 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
345 CIAC LAKEVIEW EST SEC 1 2/28/1972 1753 1,750 1,750 0 12,112 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
346 CIAC-FRENCH QUARTER UNIT ONE 2/28/1973 1895 1,600 1,600 0 10,244 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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347 CIAC-LAKEVIEW EST SEC II 2/28/1973 1895 3,200 3,200 0 20,488 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
348 CIAC-FL AIR ACADEMY 7/30/1981 3535 3,497 3,497 0 12,002 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
349 CIAC-CENT PLANT IND PK 9/30/1981 3535 469 469 0 1,611 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
350 CIAC-1776 OFFICE BUILDING 6/30/1986 4295 27,000 27,000 0 76,273 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
351 CIAC-PLANTATION PLAZA 12/5/1985 4195 9,900 9,900 0 28,633 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
352 CIAC-PLANTATION RESEARCH CENTE 6/4/1986 4295 7,751 7,751 0 21,896 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
353 MAINS - TRANSMISSION & DISTRIB 2/14/1985 4195 632,312 632,312 0 1,828,806 1,828,806 - 1,828,806 - - 455,336 1,373,471 - - - - - - -
354 MAINS-TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUT 2/14/1985 4195 114,367 114,367 0 330,778 330,778 - 330,778 - - 82,357 248,421 - - - - - - -
355 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 9,653 9,653 0 27,919 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
356 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 223,507 223,507 0 646,440 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
357 CIAC-NOB HILL RD & CLEARY BLVD 1/22/1987 4406 203,395 203,395 0 560,098 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
358 CIAC-PLANT PROMENADE-555I 12/14/1987 4406 112,593 112,593 0 310,052 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
359 CIAC-JAC LAKES SEC 15-565 4/11/1988 4519 85,292 85,292 0 228,998 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
360 CIAC-PLANT HARBOR, 6 & 7 ADDIT 11/17/1988 4519 67,487 67,487 0 181,195 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
361 CIAC-MERIDIAN NURSING CENTER 12/6/1988 4519 4,934 4,934 0 13,246 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
362 CIAC-CENTRAL PARK PLACE 5/9/1989 4615 83,337 83,337 0 219,096 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
363 CIAC-PLANTATION POINT 11/20/1989 4615 84,538 84,538 0 222,253 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
364 CIAC-PLANTATION COLONNADES 1/4/1990 4732 90,593 90,593 0 232,283 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
365 CIAC-NW 106th AVENUE 1/3/1990 4732 69,036 69,036 0 177,011 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
366 CIAC-WEST BROW. CHURCH OF GOD 1/12/1990 4732 26,004 26,004 0 66,676 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
367 CIAC-NOB HILL RD. UTIL. EXT. 5/22/1990 4732 13,655 13,655 0 35,012 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
368 CIAC-PARCELS S & R 7/27/1990 4732 20,576 20,576 0 52,758 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
369 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 50 50 0 128 128 - 128 - - 128 - - - - - - - -
370 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 10 10 0 25 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
371 CIAC-MINTO PLANTATION POD "C" 8/7/1991 4835 55,424 53,885 1,539 139,082 139,082 - 139,082 - - - 139,082 - - - - - - -
372 CIAC-PLANTATION TOWNE MALL 8/23/1991 4835 45,000 43,750 1,250 112,923 112,923 - 112,923 - - - 112,923 - - - - - - -
373 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 47,538 46,085 1,452 119,292 119,292 - 119,292 - 119,292 - - - - - - - - -
374 CIAC SAWGRASS PLNT 8/17/1992 4985 222,227 208,647 13,580 540,877 540,877 - 540,877 - - - 540,877 - - - - - - -
375 CIAC-WESTPORT SECOND SECTION 2/2/1993 5210 73,690 67,960 5,731 171,609 171,609 - 171,609 - - - 171,609 - - - - - - -
376 CIAC MINTO PLANTATION 5/6/1993 5210 50,801 46,426 4,375 118,304 118,304 - 118,304 - - - 118,304 - - - - - - -
377 CIAC-LAKES OF NEWPORT 8/18/1995 5471 272,060 228,228 43,832 603,346 603,346 - 603,346 - - - 603,346 - - - - - - -
378 ASPHALT 1/15/1996 5620 5,443 5,443 0 11,750 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
379 CIAC PLANTATION AUTO CARE CENT 7/18/1996 5620 10,639 8,600 2,040 22,969 22,969 - 22,969 - - - 22,969 - - - - - - -
380 CIAC-PLANTATION COVE II 6/3/1997 5826 75,240 58,520 16,720 156,692 156,692 - 156,692 - - - 156,692 - - - - - - -
381 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 52 40 12 108 108 - 108 - - 108 - - - - - - - -
382 MAINS-WIDENING BROW BLVD 8/30/1973 1895 36,700 36,700 0 234,977 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
383 CIAC-PLANTATION CROSSINGS 6/9/1998 5920 60,668 45,163 15,504 124,338 124,338 - 124,338 - - - 124,338 - - - - - - -
384 CENTRAL WATER PLANT DEEP WELL 8/10/1998 5920 3,903 2,884 1,019 7,998 7,998 - 7,998 - 7,998 - - - - - - - - -
385 8" & 4" OFFSET WATER MAIN 9/2/1998 5920 7,000 5,152 1,848 14,346 14,346 - 14,346 - - - 14,346 - - - - - - -
386 CIAC-TEMPLE RAMAT SHALOM 7/20/1998 5920 10,638 7,890 2,748 21,803 21,803 - 21,803 - - - 21,803 - - - - - - -
387 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 6,761 4,977 1,784 13,857 13,857 - 13,857 - - 3,450 10,407 - - - - - - -
388 CENTRAL WATER DEEP WELL 5/14/1999 6059 210 150 60 421 421 - 421 - 421 - - - - - - - - -
389 CIAC-JACARANDA PROF PARK 5/4/1999 6059 58,384 41,680 16,704 116,912 116,912 - 116,912 - - - 116,912 - - - - - - -
390 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 675,802 294,339 381,463 1,318,036 1,318,036 - 1,318,036 - - 1,318,036 - - - - - - - -
391 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 18 18 0 35 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
392 WATER LINES STATE RD 7 9/30/2000 6221 220 148 72 429 429 - 429 - - 429 - - - - - - - -
393 FLOW METER 12/4/2000 6221 7,316 7,316 0 14,269 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
394 CIAC SOUTHSTAR STORAGE 5/14/2001 6343 17,816 11,531 6,285 34,079 34,079 - 34,079 - - - 34,079 - - - - - - -
395 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PHASE 9.1 6/19/2001 6343 55,615 35,841 19,774 106,381 106,381 - 106,381 - - - 106,381 - - - - - - -
396 WATER LINES-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 81,111 51,596 29,515 155,151 155,151 - 155,151 - - 155,151 - - - - - - - -
397 CIAC-CROSSROADS BLDG #4 1/3/2002 6538 74,000 46,250 27,750 137,327 137,327 - 137,327 - - - 137,327 - - - - - - -
398 FENCING 7/5/2002 6538 1,943 1,943 0 3,606 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
399 MAINS-SUPPLY JOB #2426 8/31/1976 2401 14,020 14,020 0 70,849 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
400 CIAC-ROYAL PALM SEC III 7/31/1970 1381 30,678 30,678 0 269,523 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
401 CIAC-ROBIN GEOFF ACRES 4/30/1971 1581 6,087 6,087 0 46,711 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
402 MAINS-NORTON TIRE 7/30/1971 1581 1,747 1,747 0 13,404 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
403 MAINS-ROYAL PALM EST 7/31/1971 1581 10,596 10,596 0 81,319 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
404 MAINS-ROYAL PALM EST SEC 2B 2/28/1972 1753 9,245 9,245 0 63,984 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
405 MAINS HIGH SCHOOL Q Q 8/30/1972 1753 13,694 13,694 0 94,778 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
406 MAINS-ROYAL PALM EST SEC II 4/30/1973 1895 32,380 32,380 0 207,314 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
407 MAINS-LEMON TREE JOB 6/30/1974 2020 23,266 23,266 0 139,743 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
408 MAINS-NEW ORLEANS VILLAS 9/30/1975 2212 76,024 76,024 0 416,997 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
409 SUNRISE PURCHASE 2/28/1978 2776 62,761 62,761 0 274,308 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
410 CIAC-MACALUSO CENTER 6/30/1981 3535 2,018 2,018 0 6,926 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
411 CIAC-TROPICAL ESTTES 6/30/1981 3535 31,369 31,369 0 107,667 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
412 TRANS & DISTRIB CONSTRUCTION 7/30/1982 3825 53,745 53,745 0 170,480 170,480 - 170,480 - - 42,446 128,034 - - - - - - -
413 CIAC-SO BELL BLDG 6/30/1982 3825 29,680 29,680 0 94,144 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
414 CIAC-JACQUELINE PLAT 6/30/1982 3825 5,139 5,139 0 16,302 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
415 CIAC-LANDMARK INDUSTRIAL PARK 12/30/1982 3825 47,353 47,353 0 150,206 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
416 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE 7/30/1971 1581 1,050 1,050 0 8,058 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
417 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST 2/28/1972 1753 1,750 1,750 0 12,112 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
418 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST 4/30/1973 1895 3,200 3,200 0 20,488 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
419 HYDRANTS 9/30/1975 2212 9,700 9,700 0 53,205 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
420 CIAC-FTW INDUSTRIAL PARK 9/30/1981 3535 4,697 4,697 0 16,123 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
421 CIAC-LAGO MAR COLONIES 9/30/1983 4066 15,278 15,278 0 45,588 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
422 CIAC-COVENANT VILLAGE 2/13/1986 4295 8,750 8,750 0 24,718 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
423 CIAC-LOS PRADOS I & II 6/23/1986 4295 131,933 131,933 0 372,698 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
424 CIAC-RICK CASE ACURA 2/7/1986 4295 32,340 32,340 0 91,358 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
425 CIAC-QUATRAINE SALES TRAILER 6/17/1986 4295 3,095 3,095 0 8,743 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
426 MAINS-TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION 2/14/1985 4195 344,409 344,409 0 996,117 996,117 - 996,117 - - 248,013 748,104 - - - - - - -
427 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 553,594 553,594 0 1,601,133 1,601,133 - 1,601,133 - - 398,649 1,202,483 - - - - - - -
428 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 6,632 6,632 0 19,180 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
429 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 5,728 5,728 0 16,565 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
430 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 3,736 3,736 0 10,806 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
431 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 20,004 20,004 0 57,855 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
432 CIAC-SUNRISE BLVD 1/22/1987 4406 39,279 39,279 0 108,163 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
433 CIAC-PLANT BUSINESS PARK-547II 8/28/1987 4406 13,063 13,063 0 35,972 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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434 CIAC-INGERSOLL-577 10/26/1987 4406 4,900 4,900 0 13,493 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
435 CIAC-JACAR. PARCEL 215-#559 1/26/1988 4519 46,930 46,930 0 126,002 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
436 CIAC-WATERFORD COURTYARDS-582 1/26/1988 4519 160,670 160,670 0 431,380 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
437 CIAC-JACARANDA PAR 101-#571 4/7/1988 4519 158,826 158,826 0 426,428 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
438 CIAC-WESTPORT FIRST SEC-#529 5/25/1988 4519 123,809 123,809 0 332,413 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
439 CIAC-HUMANA BENNET OR-#564 8/8/1988 4519 13,225 13,225 0 35,508 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
440 CIAC-NW 12TH STREET , PAR 101 1/3/1989 4615 54,207 54,207 0 142,513 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
441 CIAC-GROSVENOR SQUARE 4/24/1989 4615 20,068 20,068 0 52,758 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
442 CIAC-KIDS R US 3/12/1990 4732 17,750 17,750 0 45,512 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
443 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 4,350 4,325 25 11,154 11,154 - 11,154 - - 11,154 - - - - - - - -
444 CIAC-PARK PLACE THERAPEUTIC 9/16/1991 4835 33,601 32,575 1,026 84,319 84,319 - 84,319 - - - 84,319 - - - - - - -
445 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 3,507,987 3,400,799 107,188 8,802,979 8,802,979 - 8,802,979 - 8,802,979 - - - - - - - - -
446 1991 CAPITALIZED INTEREST 9/30/1991 4835 1,095,996 1,061,092 34,904 2,750,303 2,750,303 - 2,750,303 - 2,750,303 - - - - - - - - -
447 CIAC-PROJECT 678; REN MAR PLAT 3/24/1992 4985 11,276 10,774 502 27,445 27,445 - 27,445 - - - 27,445 - - - - - - -
448 C ACRES WATER ASSESS - DESIGN 5/31/1992 4985 2,046 1,938 109 4,981 4,981 - 4,981 - - 1,240 3,741 - - - - - - -
449 CIAC-BACK FORTY PLAT 12/31/1992 4985 9,988 9,266 722 24,309 24,309 - 24,309 - - - 24,309 - - - - - - -
450 CIAC-MOBIL GAS STAT JAC 521 2/26/1993 5210 16,556 15,269 1,287 38,555 38,555 - 38,555 - - - 38,555 - - - - - - -
451 CIAC-CHECKERS RESTAURANT 3/9/1993 5210 16,500 15,170 1,330 38,425 38,425 - 38,425 - - - 38,425 - - - - - - -
452 CIAC FPL TELEPHONE CENTER 9/20/1993 5210 11,025 9,954 1,071 25,675 25,675 - 25,675 - - - 25,675 - - - - - - -
453 CIAC MINTO PLANTATION POD F 9/9/1993 5210 115,353 104,139 11,214 268,633 268,633 - 268,633 - - - 268,633 - - - - - - -
454 FLOOR & CEILING TILES 11/18/1993 5210 348 348 0 810 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
455 CIAC TIFFANY LAKES 5/31/1994 5408 155,705 137,106 18,599 349,329 349,329 - 349,329 - - - 349,329 - - - - - - -
456 CIAC FOX RUN ESTATES 10/18/1994 5408 31,740 27,509 4,231 71,210 71,210 - 71,210 - - - 71,210 - - - - - - -
457 CIAC PEBBLES RESTAURANT 12/29/1994 5408 11,286 9,719 1,568 25,320 25,320 - 25,320 - - - 25,320 - - - - - - -
458 CIAC WESTPORT PHASE V 1/23/1995 5471 54,903 47,125 7,777 121,757 121,757 - 121,757 - - - 121,757 - - - - - - -
459 GENERATOR-CWTP ENG. FEES 8/1/1995 5471 67,436 67,436 0 149,552 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
460 REVERSE OSMOSIS MEMBRANES 9/11/1995 5471 71,500 71,500 0 158,565 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
461 CIAC VIZCAYA SQUARE 7/11/1996 5620 102,448 82,812 19,636 221,175 221,175 - 221,175 - - - 221,175 - - - - - - -
462 ACRES WATER PROJECT 3/15/1988 4519 297,888 297,888 0 799,796 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
463 CIAC HERITAGE PK ESTATES 10/10/1996 5620 26,000 20,800 5,200 56,131 56,131 - 56,131 - - - 56,131 - - - - - - -
464 CIP FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 108,213 84,767 23,446 225,360 225,360 - 225,360 - - 225,360 - - - - - - - -
465 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 60,000 47,000 13,000 124,954 124,954 - 124,954 - - 124,954 - - - - - - - -
466 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 7,701 6,032 1,669 16,038 16,038 - 16,038 - - 16,038 - - - - - - - -
467 CIAC POLO CLUB ESTATES 10/6/1997 5826 18,580 14,244 4,336 38,694 38,694 - 38,694 - - - 38,694 - - - - - - -
468 GENERATOR-CWTP CONSTRUCTION 8/1/1995 5471 257,603 257,603 0 571,285 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
469 CIAC PLT GEN HOSP, POWERHOUSE 9/1/1998 5920 30,250 22,268 7,982 61,997 61,997 - 61,997 - - - 61,997 - - - - - - -
470 CIAC LA QUINTA INN & SUITES 7/17/1998 5920 27,154 20,139 7,015 55,652 55,652 - 55,652 - - - 55,652 - - - - - - -
471 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 46,734 34,531 12,202 95,781 95,781 - 95,781 - - 95,781 - - - - - - - -
472 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 145 107 38 297 297 - 297 - - 297 - - - - - - - -
473 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 350 257 93 717 717 - 717 - - 179 539 - - - - - - -
474 WATER LINES - BROWARD BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 250 191 59 521 521 - 521 - - 521 - - - - - - - -
475 CWTP DEEP WELL-ENG & HYDROGELC 3/17/1999 6059 9,450 6,799 2,651 18,923 18,923 - 18,923 - 18,923 - - - - - - - - -
476 3000 GAL VERTICAL STORAGE TANK 4/6/1999 6059 2,565 1,839 726 5,136 5,136 - 5,136 - 5,136 - - - - - - - - -
477 165 GAL DRY TANK 4/6/1999 6059 252 181 71 505 505 - 505 - 505 - - - - - - - - -
478 24" DIAM. PERMEATE WATER LINE 7/14/1999 6059 25,744 18,235 7,509 51,552 51,552 - 51,552 - - 51,552 - - - - - - - -
479 GAS AMMONIATOR SYSTEM 9/1/1999 6059 4,003 2,813 1,189 8,015 8,015 - 8,015 - 8,015 - - - - - - - - -
480 24" PERMEATE LINE TO CENTRAL 9/1/1999 6059 5,514 5,514 0 11,041 11,041 - 11,041 - - 11,041 - - - - - - - -
481 TELEMETRY SYSTEM FOR CENTRAL 9/1/1999 6059 12,218 12,218 0 24,466 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
482 CIAC EXTENDED STAY AM HOTEL 3/9/2000 6221 74,400 51,047 23,353 145,105 145,105 - 145,105 - - - 145,105 - - - - - - -
483 CIAC FRANK,EFFMAN,WEINBERG 1/28/2000 6221 15,534 10,658 4,876 30,296 30,296 - 30,296 - - - 30,296 - - - - - - -
484 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 128 128 0 250 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
485 CIAC PLANTATION TOWNE SQUARE 6/2/2000 6221 108,300 73,403 34,897 211,221 211,221 - 211,221 - - - 211,221 - - - - - - -
486 CIAC CORNERSTONE SPINE ROAD 4/3/2000 6221 53,186 36,344 16,842 103,730 103,730 - 103,730 - - - 103,730 - - - - - - -
487 FIRE HYDRANT @ 441/SW 1 ST 10/11/2000 6221 1,780 1,186 594 3,472 3,472 - 3,472 - - - - 3,472 - - - - - -
488 CHLORINE GENERATOR AT CENTRAL 11/22/2000 6221 2,302 2,302 0 4,490 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
489 CIAC CROSSRAODS BUS PK #3 11/1/2000 6221 86,733 57,582 29,152 169,159 169,159 - 169,159 - - - 169,159 - - - - - - -
490 MANHOLE/GATE VALVES 8/30/1980 3237 4,200 4,200 0 15,743 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
491 CIAC-FORT LAUDERDALE BAPTIST 8/30/1969 1269 1,999 1,999 0 19,113 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
492 CIAC-WATERWAY EST. SEC IV 5/30/1970 1381 6,630 6,630 0 58,245 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
493 CIAC-EL DORADO EST SEC 3 7/30/1971 1581 25,683 25,683 0 197,097 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
494 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST SEC I 4/30/1973 1895 38,981 38,981 0 249,583 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
495 CIAC-DOT PETERS RD WIDENING 7/30/1979 3003 483,768 483,768 0 1,954,564 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
496 CIAC-MEDICAL 70 6/30/1981 3535 4,288 4,288 0 14,718 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
497 PLANT-CENTRAL 6/30/1982 3825 93,309 93,309 0 295,980 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
498 CIAC-DREXEL HERITAGE 6/30/1982 3825 8,527 8,527 0 27,049 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
499 CIAC-BROWARD MALL 12/30/1982 3825 219,433 219,433 0 696,047 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
500 MAINS-TRANS./HOLLOWAY CANAL 1/30/1983 4066 522,956 522,956 0 1,560,508 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
501 MAINS-WATER-SW 16TH ST #2551 4/20/1984 4146 19,259 19,259 0 56,361 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
502 CIAC-SHELL STATION 4/30/1984 4146 18,726 18,726 0 54,800 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
503 CIAC-ROBIN/GEOFF ACRES MACALUS 4/30/1971 1581 700 700 0 5,372 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
504 CIAC-LAKESHORE TER. PHASE III 2/28/1973 1895 433 433 0 2,772 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
505 CIAC-FLORIDA NATIONAL BANK 6/30/1982 3825 2,000 2,000 0 6,344 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
506 CIAC-ALBERTSON'S PLAT 12/30/1982 3825 1,833 1,833 0 5,814 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
507 CIAC-SYNAGOGUE RECONSTRUCTION 4/30/1983 4066 4,549 4,549 0 13,573 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
508 CIAC-FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH 6/24/1985 4195 6,380 6,380 0 18,453 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
509 CIAC-COUNTRY CLUB 2/7/1986 4295 82,257 82,257 0 232,367 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
510 CIAC-ROBINSON/HUMPHREY BLDG 2/13/1986 4295 81,143 81,143 0 229,222 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
511 CIAC-LAUDERDALE SQUARE 7/16/1986 4295 22,825 22,825 0 64,479 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
512 CIAC-FP&L CENT. DIST. OFFICE 1/22/1986 4295 13,500 13,500 0 38,136 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
513 CIAC-MERIDIAN SQUARE 5/29/1986 4295 17,836 17,836 0 50,385 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
514 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 440,268 440,268 0 1,273,366 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
515 CIAC-JACARANDA PAR. 608 1/22/1987 4406 11,375 11,375 0 31,324 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
516 CIAC-JACARANDA LAKES SEC 14 1/22/1987 4406 18,907 18,907 0 52,064 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
517 CIAC-MAYFAIR @ JACARANDA 11/18/1986 4295 85,555 85,555 0 241,685 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
518 CIAC-JAC. PAR. 252-A 12/3/1986 4295 69,632 69,632 0 196,705 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
519 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS-491IV 12/4/1987 4406 17,510 17,510 0 48,218 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
520 CIAC-CHELSEA THREE-585 2/4/1988 4519 42,927 42,927 0 115,255 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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521 CIAC-JCC-586 7/29/1988 4519 25,575 25,575 0 68,666 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
522 CIAC DEVELOPMENTAL PRE-SCH-592 8/1/1988 4519 3,000 3,000 0 8,055 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
523 ACRES WATER PROJECT 3/15/1988 4519 750,000 750,000 0 2,013,665 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
524 CIAC-CENTRAL PARK LAKE 3/24/1989 4615 134,513 134,513 0 353,638 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
525 CIAC-VININGS AT JACARANDA 4/6/1989 4615 110,420 110,420 0 290,298 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
526 CIAC-JAC POINT @ CENTRAL PARK 8/23/1989 4615 116,800 116,800 0 307,071 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
527 CIAC-SMS DEVELOPMENT 10/1/1988 4519 12,350 12,350 0 33,158 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
528 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 1,680 1,671 8 4,306 4,306 - 4,306 - - 4,306 - - - - - - - -
529 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 550 547 3 1,410 1,410 - 1,410 - - 1,410 - - - - - - - -
530 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 272 272 1 698 698 - 698 - - 698 - - - - - - - -
531 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 138 136 1 353 353 - 353 - - 353 - - - - - - - -
532 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 66 65 1 170 170 - 170 - - 170 - - - - - - - -
533 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 6,635,456 6,432,706 202,751 16,651,084 16,651,084 - 16,651,084 - 16,651,084 - - - - - - - - -
534 CENTRAL ACRES WATER ASSESSMENT 5/31/1992 4985 36,562 34,632 1,930 88,989 88,989 - 88,989 - - 22,157 66,833 - - - - - - -
535 CIAC-BROWARD CTY COURTHOUSE 12/2/1992 4985 66,625 61,813 4,812 162,159 162,159 - 162,159 - - - 162,159 - - - - - - -
536 FLOW METER TO DEEP WELL 9/21/1993 5210 7,098 6,408 690 16,530 16,530 - 16,530 - - - - - 16,530 - - - - -
537 CIAC WESTPORT PHASES III& IV 3/29/1994 5408 33,188 29,408 3,780 74,458 74,458 - 74,458 - - - 74,458 - - - - - - -
538 CIAC SOMERSET AT JACARANDA 1/24/1996 5620 104,888 86,532 18,356 226,441 226,441 - 226,441 - - - 226,441 - - - - - - -
539 CIAC RESIDENCE INN BY MARRIOTT 2/13/1996 5620 31,758 26,113 5,645 68,562 68,562 - 68,562 - - - 68,562 - - - - - - -
540 CIAC Q-SPORTS CLUB 10/1/1996 5620 28,000 22,400 5,600 60,449 60,449 - 60,449 - - - 60,449 - - - - - - -
541 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 250,641 196,335 54,306 521,974 521,974 - 521,974 - - 521,974 - - - - - - - -
542 CWTP DEEP WELL INJECTION 9/30/1997 5826 226,942 173,990 52,953 472,621 472,621 - 472,621 - 472,621 - - - - - - - - -
543 CENT W-TREATMENTDEEP-WELL INJC 11/30/1997 5826 88,770 67,810 20,960 184,869 184,869 - 184,869 - 184,869 - - - - - - - - -
544 CIAC-HAWKS LANDING PHASE VIII 4/22/1998 5920 53,086 39,667 13,419 108,799 108,799 - 108,799 - - - 108,799 - - - - - - -
545 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 200 148 52 410 410 - 410 - - 102 308 - - - - - - -
546 WATER MAIN SUNRISE BLVD 2/1/1998 5920 13,760 10,396 3,364 28,201 28,201 - 28,201 - - 28,201 - - - - - - - -
547 CIAC OUTPARCEL @ JAC CTR 12/4/1998 5920 11,050 8,041 3,009 22,647 22,647 - 22,647 - - - 22,647 - - - - - - -
548 CIAC-HAMPTON INN 6/17/1999 6059 47,400 33,707 13,693 94,917 94,917 - 94,917 - - - 94,917 - - - - - - -
549 CENTRAL PLANT DEEPWELL 9/8/1999 6059 3,017 2,385 632 6,041 6,041 - 6,041 - 6,041 - - - - - - - - -
550 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 13,737 7,444 6,293 26,791 26,791 - 26,791 - - 26,791 - - - - - - - -
551 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 202,328 89,167 113,161 394,606 394,606 - 394,606 - - 394,606 - - - - - - - -
552 FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN PROJ 6/7/2000 6221 495 495 0 965 965 - 965 - - 965 - - - - - - - -
553 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 8,080 3,852 4,227 15,758 15,758 - 15,758 - - 15,758 - - - - - - - -
554 CIAC-PELICAN PARK 9/30/2000 6221 40,865 27,357 13,508 79,700 79,700 - 79,700 - - - 79,700 - - - - - - -
555 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 4,295 4,152 142 10,777 10,777 - 10,777 - 10,777 - - - - - - - - -
556 CHLORINE GENERATOR UPGRADE 12/4/2000 6221 35 35 0 69 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
557 CIAC PUBLIX PLAZA @ PLANTATION 12/14/2000 6221 93,529 61,833 31,696 182,412 182,412 - 182,412 - - - 182,412 - - - - - - -
558 CIAC JYP RETAIL CENTER 4/20/2001 6343 22,893 14,880 8,013 43,790 43,790 - 43,790 - - - 43,790 - - - - - - -
559 LANDSCAPING @ E WATER PLANT 6/1/2001 6343 1,965 1,965 0 3,759 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
560 WATER LINES-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 677 430 246 1,294 1,294 - 1,294 - - 1,294 - - - - - - - -
561 WATER LINES-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 2,525 1,607 918 4,830 4,830 - 4,830 - - 4,830 - - - - - - - -
562 PAINTING CENTRAL WTP 9/30/2002 6538 13,104 13,104 0 24,318 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
563 VALVES-W BROW. BLVD,16TH ST & 2/28/1973 1895 1,888,319 1,888,319 0 12,090,227 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
564 CIAC-PLANTATION LANDINGS 2/28/1972 1753 19,679 19,679 0 136,204 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
565 MAINS-LEASEHOLD 8/30/1972 1753 1,143 1,143 0 7,911 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
566 MAINS-VISTA GARDENS PHASE II 2/28/1973 1895 8,575 8,575 0 54,903 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
567 CIAC-GUARD TRANS @ CANAL CROSS 8/30/1975 2212 539 539 0 2,956 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
568 MAINS-GULFSREAM 12" INTERCONNE 9/30/1975 2212 69,430 69,430 0 380,829 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
569 MAINS-NW 29TH ST & NW28 PLACE 1/30/1978 2776 2,261 2,261 0 9,880 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
570 CIAC SUNRISE PURCHASE-MAINS 2/28/1978 2776 84,633 84,633 0 369,904 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
571 MAINS-220L F 6" WATER 2/28/1981 3535 6,224 6,224 0 21,364 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
572 CIAC-MATE INDUSTRIAL PARK 6/30/1981 3535 7,530 7,530 0 25,846 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
573 CIAC-ST GREGORY'S CHURCH 6/30/1982 3825 9,790 9,790 0 31,054 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
574 MAINS-20" FOR WATER;CIP 2543 1/30/1983 4066 318,818 318,818 0 951,357 951,357 - 951,357 - - 951,357 - - - - - - - -
575 CIAC-PLANTATION LANDINGS 7/30/1971 1581 1,415 1,415 0 10,860 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
576 CIAC-PLANTATION LANDINGS 2/28/1972 1753 1,050 1,050 0 7,267 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
577 CIAC-HIGH SCHOOL QQ 8/28/1972 1753 2,100 2,100 0 14,535 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
578 HYDRANTS-IN PARK 11/30/1972 1753 474 474 0 3,279 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
579 CIAC-VISTA GARDENS PHASE II 2/28/1973 1895 2,000 2,000 0 12,805 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
580 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST SEC I 4/30/1973 1895 2,800 2,800 0 17,927 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
581 CIAC-DREXEL HERITAGE 6/30/1982 3825 1,478 1,478 0 4,688 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
582 CIAC-GENERAL CINEMA 6/30/1982 3825 1,108 1,108 0 3,515 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
583 CIAC-CANTERBURY EST 12/30/1982 3825 8,864 8,864 0 28,117 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
584 CIAC-COMMUNITY CHURCH 6/30/1982 3825 793 793 0 2,515 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
585 CIAC-WALGREEN CENTER 5/10/1985 4195 12,375 12,375 0 35,792 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
586 CIAC-COLONY COURT AT LAGO MAR 11/20/1984 4146 2,550 2,550 0 7,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
587 CIAC-PLANT. MERCHANDISE MART 3/5/1986 4295 15,100 15,100 0 42,656 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
588 CIAC-CHATHAM TOWNE 2/24/1986 4295 67,829 67,829 0 191,611 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
589 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 166,199 166,199 0 480,689 480,689 - 480,689 - - 119,682 361,007 - - - - - - -
590 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 116,625 116,625 0 337,308 337,308 - 337,308 - - 83,983 253,325 - - - - - - -
591 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 131,771 131,771 0 381,114 381,114 - 381,114 - - 94,890 286,224 - - - - - - -
592 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 72,397 72,397 0 209,391 209,391 - 209,391 - - 52,134 157,257 - - - - - - -
593 CIAC-CHELSEA II 4/1/1987 4406 65,000 65,000 0 178,993 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
594 CIAC-HERON RUN 3/5/1987 4406 108,481 108,481 0 298,729 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
595 CIAC-JACARANDA PARCEL 260/264 1/22/1987 4406 1,595 1,595 0 4,392 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
596 CIAC-PLANT. HARBOR TOWNHOUSES 1/20/1987 4406 12,522 12,522 0 34,482 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
597 CIAC-VENTANA PHASE I 10/13/1988 4519 43,716 43,716 0 117,372 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
598 CIAC-MINTO PLANT , PODS A,B,D 1/30/1989 4615 283,932 283,932 0 746,467 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
599 CIAC-CARRASSO PARCEL 2/17/1989 4615 6,600 6,600 0 17,352 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
600 CIAC-OUTPAT. SURG. SERVICES 6/6/1989 4615 3,633 3,633 0 9,551 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
601 CIAC-BRIDGEWATER PHASE II 9/5/1989 4615 126,086 126,086 0 331,483 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
602 8 WATER WELLS 4/3/1989 4615 1,625,205 1,625,205 0 4,272,723 4,272,723 - 4,272,723 4,272,723 - - - - - - - - - -
603 CIAC-PLANTATION GENERAL HOSP 12/21/1989 4615 37,880 37,880 0 99,588 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
604 CIAC-WELLESLEY INNS 6/25/1990 4732 64,650 64,650 0 165,765 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
605 CIAC-PLANTATION ACRES 8/24/1990 4732 22,995 22,995 0 58,960 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
606 CIAC-NOB HILL GAS AND WASH 10/10/1990 4732 500 500 0 1,282 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
607 CENTRAL WATER PLANT 9/30/1992 4985 3,488 3,265 223 8,490 8,490 - 8,490 - 8,490 - - - - - - - - -
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608 CIAC ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL 7/8/1993 5210 10,606 9,633 972 24,698 24,698 - 24,698 - - - 24,698 - - - - - - -
609 CENTRAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT 9/30/1993 5210 4,357 3,921 436 10,146 10,146 - 10,146 - 10,146 - - - - - - - - -
610 LA WATER / CWTP 9/30/1994 5408 28,606 28,606 0 64,178 64,178 - 64,178 - 64,178 - - - - - - - - -
611 CIAC FLAMINGO SUNRISE SHOPPING 5/17/1995 5471 55,005 46,448 8,557 121,984 121,984 - 121,984 - - - 121,984 - - - - - - -
612 GENERATOR-CWTP ELECT SUPPLIES 8/1/1995 5471 167,265 167,265 0 370,942 370,942 - 370,942 - 370,942 - - - - - - - - -
613 CIAC PLANT OFFICE RESTAURANTCT 3/4/1996 5620 44,929 36,816 8,113 96,997 96,997 - 96,997 - - - 96,997 - - - - - - -
614 CIAC CHURCH STREET PLAT 8/16/1996 5620 30,540 24,601 5,939 65,933 65,933 - 65,933 - - - 65,933 - - - - - - -
615 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PASE III 11/20/1996 5620 118,554 94,514 24,040 255,946 255,946 - 255,946 - - - 255,946 - - - - - - -
616 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 2,961 2,320 641 6,167 6,167 - 6,167 - - 6,167 - - - - - - - -
617 CWTP DEEP WELL INJECTION 9/30/1997 5826 67,875 52,037 15,838 141,354 141,354 - 141,354 - 141,354 - - - - - - - - -
618 CENTRAL WATER-DEEP WELL INJECT 12/22/1997 5826 15,390 11,714 3,677 32,051 32,051 - 32,051 - 32,051 - - - - - - - - -
619 CENTRAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT 3/2/1998 5920 218,120 164,196 53,924 447,035 447,035 - 447,035 - 447,035 - - - - - - - - -
620 CENT WATER TREATMENT DEEP WELL 5/16/1998 5920 47,233 42,417 4,816 96,803 96,803 - 96,803 - 96,803 - - - - - - - - -
621 CIAC AMER HERITAGE SCHOOL #13 8/31/1998 5920 6,950 5,136 1,814 14,244 14,244 - 14,244 - - - 14,244 - - - - - - -
622 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 159 117 41 325 325 - 325 - - 325 - - - - - - - -
623 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 8 6 2 16 16 - 16 - - 16 - - - - - - - -
624 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 60 45 15 123 123 - 123 - - 123 - - - - - - - -
625 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 275 203 72 564 564 - 564 - - 564 - - - - - - - -
626 WATER LINES - BROWARD BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 25,877 19,839 6,038 53,890 53,890 - 53,890 - - 53,890 - - - - - - - -
627 WATER LINES - BROWARD BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 75 58 17 156 156 - 156 - - 156 - - - - - - - -
628 MEMBRANES FOR CENTRAL PLANT 11/1/1999 6059 109,881 76,611 33,270 220,033 220,033 - 220,033 - 220,033 - - - - - - - - -
629 8" WATER MAIN LOOP ON 42 AVE 11/8/1999 6059 1,283 894 389 2,568 2,568 - 2,568 - - - 2,568 - - - - - - -
630 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 35,437 15,707 19,730 69,114 69,114 - 69,114 - - 69,114 - - - - - - - -
631 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 150 150 0 293 293 - 293 - - 293 - - - - - - - -
632 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 148,671 64,775 83,896 289,957 289,957 - 289,957 - - 289,957 - - - - - - - -
633 WATER LINES - STATE ROAD 7 6/7/2000 6221 218,842 95,182 123,659 426,813 426,813 - 426,813 - - 426,813 - - - - - - - -
634 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PAHSE 6 6/19/2001 6343 75,864 48,890 26,974 145,114 145,114 - 145,114 - - - 145,114 - - - - - - -
635 ALARM SYSTEM @ E WATER PLANT 6/1/2001 6343 120 120 0 230 230 - 230 - 230 - - - - - - - - -
636 WATER LINESJ-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 416 265 151 796 796 - 796 - - 796 - - - - - - - -
637 WATER LINESJ-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 2,751 1,751 1,000 5,262 5,262 - 5,262 - - 5,262 - - - - - - - -
638 WATER LINESJ-HIATUS & BROW BLV 9/30/2001 6343 1,051 669 382 2,010 2,010 - 2,010 - - 2,010 - - - - - - - -
639 CIAC-BLAKE SCHOOL 8/30/1969 1269 675 675 0 6,449 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
640 CIAC-PLANT PLAZA & GOLD TRIANG 5/30/1970 1381 25,344 25,344 0 222,662 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
641 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE EST SEC 10 8/30/1972 1753 12,135 12,135 0 83,990 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
642 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST SEC 4 8/30/1972 1753 15,784 15,784 0 109,245 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
643 CIAC-MALALUCA ISLES 2/28/1978 2776 27,793 27,793 0 121,474 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
644 CIAC SUNRISE PURCHASE-SUNSHINE 2/28/1978 2776 81,596 81,596 0 356,630 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
645 CIAC SUNRISE PURCHASE-LAGO MAR 2/28/1978 2776 15,320 15,320 0 66,959 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
646 CIAC-PLAZA @ CITY HALL 9/30/1981 3535 10,166 10,166 0 34,892 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
647 MAINS-WATER TRANS. & DIST. 9/30/1981 3535 217,686 217,686 0 747,153 747,153 - 747,153 - - 186,026 561,127 - - - - - - -
648 CIAC-GENERAL CINEMA 6/30/1982 3825 19,127 19,127 0 60,670 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
649 CIAC-COMMUNITY CHURCH 6/30/1982 3825 6,465 6,465 0 20,507 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
650 CIAC-FORD BLDG 6/30/1982 3825 4,355 4,355 0 13,814 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
651 CIAC-ROYAL PALMS AT PLANTATION 6/30/1982 3825 1,362 1,362 0 4,321 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
652 CIAC-SILLER CONTRACT 1/30/1983 4066 140,255 140,255 0 418,523 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
653 CIAC-FORT LAUD COUNTRY CLUB 9/30/1983 4066 39,467 39,467 0 117,769 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
654 CIAC-LAGO MAR COLONIES 9/30/1983 4066 157,378 157,378 0 469,619 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
655 CIAC-BURGER KING 4/30/1984 4146 6,552 6,552 0 19,174 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
656 CIAC-LEVITZ FURNITURE 5/30/1984 4146 27,713 27,713 0 81,099 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
657 CIAC-WATERWAY EST SEC IV 5/29/1970 1381 300 300 0 2,636 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
658 CIAC-ROYAL PALM EST SEC 2-2A 7/30/1971 1581 100 100 0 767 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
659 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE EST SEC 10 8/28/1972 1753 1,050 1,050 0 7,267 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
660 CIAC-MATE INDUSTRIAL PARK 6/30/1981 3535 2,025 2,025 0 6,950 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
661 CIAC-BURGER KING 4/30/1984 4146 6,541 6,541 0 19,143 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
662 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS PHASE II 8/21/1985 4195 11,395 11,395 0 32,957 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
663 CIAC-VINEYARDS 4/9/1985 4195 83,098 83,098 0 240,341 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
664 CIAC-TERRA BELLA 1/9/1985 4195 73,412 73,412 0 212,326 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
665 ROAD-PLANT 2/14/1985 4195 1,070 1,070 0 3,094 3,094 - 3,094 - 3,094 - - - - - - - - -
666 ROAD-PLANT 2/14/1985 4195 481 481 0 1,391 1,391 - 1,391 - 1,391 - - - - - - - - -
667 CIAC-QUATRAINE @ JAC/JV 6-68 1/27/1986 4295 37,525 37,525 0 106,003 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
668 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 33,065 33,065 0 95,633 95,633 - 95,633 - - 23,811 71,822 - - - - - - -
669 MAINS-TRANS. & DIST. 2/14/1985 4195 499,569 499,569 0 1,444,881 1,444,881 - 1,444,881 - - 359,746 1,085,135 - - - - - - -
670 HYDRANTS 2/14/1985 4195 42,286 42,286 0 122,301 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
671 CIAC-NOB HILL ROAD 5/7/1987 4406 19,585 19,585 0 53,932 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
672 CIAC-CLEARY BLVD 1/22/1987 4406 66,545 66,545 0 183,247 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
673 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS PROJ.491V 8/28/1987 4406 39,605 39,605 0 109,063 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
674 CIAC-QUATRAINE-518III 12/30/1987 4406 85,557 85,557 0 235,603 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
675 CIAC-ARBOR COURTS-581 1/20/1988 4519 67,510 67,510 0 181,257 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
676 CIAC-KENSINGTON PARK-589 8/19/1988 4519 25,360 25,360 0 68,089 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
677 CIAC-FASHION MALL-568 8/10/1988 4519 165,000 165,000 0 443,006 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
678 CIAC-LAKES OF JACARANDA 12/5/1988 4519 103,050 103,050 0 276,678 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
679 CIAC-PLANTATION PALMS 1/16/1989 4615 97,408 97,408 0 256,089 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
680 CIAC-BRIDGEWATER AT PLANTATION 1/27/1989 4615 146,265 146,265 0 384,535 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
681 CIAC-PLANT. ARTIF. KIDNEY CEN. 6/6/1989 4615 10,879 10,879 0 28,601 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
682 CIAC-KINDER CARE @ SUNRISE BLV 6/5/1989 4615 10,282 10,282 0 27,032 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
683 CIAC-SHOPPES OF JACARANDA 12/15/1989 4615 42,375 42,375 0 111,405 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
684 12" INTERCONNECT TO SUNRISE 12/1/1990 4732 5,746 5,714 32 14,732 14,732 - 14,732 - - 14,732 - - - - - - - -
685 CIAC-CORNERSTONE PHASE I 3/5/1991 4835 54,146 53,395 751 135,875 135,875 - 135,875 - - - 135,875 - - - - - - -
686 CENTRAL WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/26/1991 4835 2,574,457 2,495,793 78,664 6,460,370 6,460,370 - 6,460,370 - 6,460,370 - - - - - - - - -
687 CIAC-WALGREENS @ CENTRAL PK PL 10/2/1991 4835 14,000 13,534 466 35,132 35,132 - 35,132 - - - 35,132 - - - - - - -
688 LABOR CHARGES 2/27/1992 4985 8,312 8,312 0 20,231 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
689 CENTRAL ACRES WATER ASSESSMENT 5/31/1992 4985 49,821 47,191 2,630 121,260 121,260 - 121,260 - - 30,191 91,069 - - - - - - -
690 C ACRES WATER ASSESS - CAP INT 5/31/1992 4985 45,186 42,802 2,384 109,979 109,979 - 109,979 - - 27,383 82,597 - - - - - - -
691 CENTRAL WATER PLANT 9/30/1992 4985 844 789 55 2,053 2,053 - 2,053 - 2,053 - - - - - - - - -
692 CIAC 1ST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 4/6/1993 5210 19,739 18,094 1,645 45,969 45,969 - 45,969 - - - 45,969 - - - - - - -
693 CIAC KEMPER OFFICE BLDG 4/13/1993 5210 31,530 28,902 2,628 73,427 73,427 - 73,427 - - - 73,427 - - - - - - -
694 CIAC PLANT HIGH PHASE I 9/20/1993 5210 16,000 14,444 1,556 37,261 37,261 - 37,261 - - - 37,261 - - - - - - -
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695 ADDT'L INTEREST/HARDAWAY CWTP 9/1/1993 5210 15,000 13,542 1,458 34,932 34,932 - 34,932 - 34,932 - - - - - - - - -
696 CIAC ZUR PIR PLAT 1/13/1994 5408 17,730 15,809 1,921 39,778 39,778 - 39,778 - - - 39,778 - - - - - - -
697 CIAC PLANTATION/NISSAN VOLVO 5/5/1994 5408 6,900 6,076 824 15,480 15,480 - 15,480 - - - 15,480 - - - - - - -
698 4 AC INPUT & 5 OUTPUT CARDS 11/14/1994 5408 2,708 2,708 0 6,077 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
699 CIAC PLANTATION COVE/WEST PARC 2/1/1995 5471 78,259 66,955 11,304 173,554 173,554 - 173,554 - - - 173,554 - - - - - - -
700 CIAC WEDGEWOOD ESTATES 5/19/1995 5471 43,204 36,483 6,721 95,813 95,813 - 95,813 - - - 95,813 - - - - - - -
701 CABINETS/COUNTER TOPS 9/11/1995 5471 2,562 2,562 0 5,682 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
702 CIAC JACARANA CENTER PARCEL850 7/19/1996 5620 17,834 14,416 3,418 38,502 38,502 - 38,502 - - - 38,502 - - - - - - -
703 CIAC SOUTHPOINTE MED OFFICE 7/18/1996 5620 41,304 33,387 7,917 89,171 89,171 - 89,171 - - - 89,171 - - - - - - -
704 CIAC DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS 3/6/1997 5826 850 668 182 1,770 1,770 - 1,770 - - - 1,770 - - - - - - -
705 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 235 184 51 489 489 - 489 - - 489 - - - - - - - -
706 CIP-FT LAUDERDALE WATER MAIN 2/20/1997 5826 2,556 2,002 554 5,323 5,323 - 5,323 - - 5,323 - - - - - - - -
707 BACK-UP SYSTEM/MCC RM/CENT UT 11/19/1997 5826 2,482 2,482 0 5,169 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
708 CIAC CROSSROADS BUS PK BLDG #1 12/2/1997 5826 84,942 64,650 20,292 176,897 176,897 - 176,897 - - - 176,897 - - - - - - -
709 CIAC AMERISUITES @JACARANDA 11/17/1997 5826 10,800 8,250 2,550 22,492 22,492 - 22,492 - - - 22,492 - - - - - - -
710 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 700 515 185 1,435 1,435 - 1,435 - - 357 1,077 - - - - - - -
711 CIP- MELALEUCCA ISLES 9/17/1998 5920 551 405 145 1,128 1,128 - 1,128 - - 281 847 - - - - - - -
712 ACCRUAL FOR MALCOLM PIRNIE WTP 9/30/1998 5920 74,414 54,571 19,843 152,511 152,511 - 152,511 - 152,511 - - - - - - - - -
713 CIAC JACARANDA PLAZA PUBLIX 2/11/1999 6059 119,110 86,024 33,086 238,515 238,515 - 238,515 - - - 238,515 - - - - - - -
714 CENTRAL PLANT TELEMETRY SYSTEM 6/16/1999 6059 12,218 8,689 3,529 24,466 24,466 - 24,466 - 24,466 - - - - - - - - -
715 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PHASE V 9/30/1999 6059 86,300 60,650 25,650 172,814 172,814 - 172,814 - - - 172,814 - - - - - - -
716 INSTALL CHLORINE GENERATOR 12/27/1999 6059 97 97 0 194 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
717 PERMIT FEE FT LAUD CNTY CLUB 9/30/2000 6221 65 65 0 126 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
718 CIAC STAYBRIDGE SUITES 12/13/2000 6221 39,620 26,194 13,426 77,272 77,272 - 77,272 - - - 77,272 - - - - - - -
719 DEEP WELL TUBING REPAIR 9/30/2001 6343 76,930 48,937 27,994 147,154 147,154 - 147,154 - 147,154 - - - - - - - - -
720 CNTRL WATER MODIFICATIONS 5/29/2002 6538 818,824 502,667 316,157 1,519,545 1,519,545 - 1,519,545 - 1,519,545 - - - - - - - - -
721 ROOF - GULSTREAM BUILDINGS 6/26/2003 6694 106,790 92,551 14,239 193,559 193,559 - 193,559 - 64,520 64,520 64,520 - - - - - - -
722 CIAC MATHEWS FINE JEWELERS 1/15/2003 6694 9,861 5,834 4,027 17,873 17,873 - 17,873 - - - 17,873 - - - - - - -
723 CIAC PETANDREWS COURT 4/2/2003 6694 4,200 2,450 1,750 7,613 7,613 - 7,613 - - - 7,613 - - - - - - -
724 CIAC WEST BROWARD CHURCH 7/15/2003 6694 15,974 9,185 6,789 28,953 28,953 - 28,953 - - - 28,953 - - - - - - -
725 CIAC BRAVO ESTATES 7/15/2003 6694 25,735 14,798 10,937 46,645 46,645 - 46,645 - - - 46,645 - - - - - - -
726 CIAC LAGO ESTATES 9/30/2003 6694 59,254 33,742 25,512 107,399 107,399 - 107,399 - - - 107,399 - - - - - - -
727 CIAC COURTYARDS AT JACARANDA 9/30/2003 6694 123,488 70,319 53,168 223,823 223,823 - 223,823 - - - 223,823 - - - - - - -
728 CIAC CENTERLINE HOMES P ACRE 9/30/2003 6694 39,910 22,726 17,184 72,338 72,338 - 72,338 - - - 72,338 - - - - - - -
729 CIAC SARACENO WEST 9/30/2003 6694 51,259 29,189 22,070 92,908 92,908 - 92,908 - - - 92,908 - - - - - - -
730 CIAC TARGET 9/30/2003 6694 91,660 52,195 39,465 166,135 166,135 - 166,135 - - - 166,135 - - - - - - -
731 CIAC ORIG HOUSE OF PANCAKES 9/30/2003 6694 5,200 2,961 2,239 9,425 9,425 - 9,425 - - - 9,425 - - - - - - -
732 EAST WATER PLANT EXPANSION 9/30/2003 6694 5,868,571 2,395,216 3,473,355 10,636,894 10,636,894 - 10,636,894 - 10,636,894 - - - - - - - - -
733 SUNRISE HEIGHTS WATERMAIN 9/30/2003 6694 109,506 57,491 52,016 198,482 198,482 - 198,482 - - 198,482 - - - - - - - -
734 CIAC - PARK PLACE 9/20/2004 7115 93,517 50,135 43,382 159,472 159,472 - 159,472 - - - 159,472 - - - - - - -
735 CIAC - VINTAGE CREEK 5/19/2004 7115 3,375 1,847 1,528 5,755 5,755 - 5,755 - - - 5,755 - - - - - - -
736 CIAC - TEMPLE KOL AMI 4/28/2004 7115 35,300 19,415 15,885 60,196 60,196 - 60,196 - - - 60,196 - - - - - - -
737 CIAC - PINE ISLAND OFFICE CTR 6/3/2004 7115 30,000 16,333 13,667 51,158 51,158 - 51,158 - - - 51,158 - - - - - - -
738 CIAC - CLEARY BLVD SHOPPES 2/11/2004 7115 42,600 23,667 18,933 72,645 72,645 - 72,645 - - - 72,645 - - - - - - -
739 CIAC - ST BENEDICTS CHURCH 10/1/2003 6694 29,835 16,907 12,928 54,076 54,076 - 54,076 - - - 54,076 - - - - - - -
740 CIAC - SIGNATURE ESTATES 11/24/2003 6694 23,540 13,274 10,266 42,667 42,667 - 42,667 - - - 42,667 - - - - - - -
741 CIAC - SKYLINE ESTATES 10/22/2003 6694 24,106 13,660 10,446 43,693 43,693 - 43,693 - - - 43,693 - - - - - - -
742 CIAC - LAGO ESTATES NORTH PAR 11/24/2003 6694 2,147 1,211 936 3,891 3,891 - 3,891 - - - 3,891 - - - - - - -
743 SITE TESTING 9/30/2004 7115 908 477 431 1,548 1,548 - 1,548 - - - - - - - - - - 1,548
744 METER 9/30/2004 7115 4,814 4,814 0 8,208 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
745 WATER METER 9/30/2004 7115 7,504 7,504 0 12,797 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
746 WATERLINES CONSTRUCTION 9/30/2004 7115 572,145 486,517 85,628 975,662 975,662 - 975,662 - - 975,662 - - - - - - - -
747 1ST STAGE MEMBRANES 2/9/2005 7443 143,000 143,000 0 233,107 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
748 1ST STAGE MEMBRANES 2/9/2005 7443 106,201 106,201 0 173,121 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
749 CIAC-CORNERSTONE PH 2 5/3/2005 7443 96,020 49,344 46,676 156,524 156,524 - 156,524 - - - 156,524 - - - - - - -
750 CIAC-STARBUCKS 5/6/2005 7443 2,400 1,233 1,167 3,912 3,912 - 3,912 - - - 3,912 - - - - - - -
751 CIAC-HAWKS LANDING PH X 2/18/2005 7443 107,332 56,052 51,281 174,965 174,965 - 174,965 - - - 174,965 - - - - - - -
752 CIAC-PALACE OFFICE BUILDING 3/29/2005 7443 58,817 30,552 28,265 95,879 95,879 - 95,879 - - - 95,879 - - - - - - -
753 CIAC-PLANTATION RETAIL 4/19/2005 7443 8,740 4,516 4,224 14,247 14,247 - 14,247 - - - 14,247 - - - - - - -
754 CIAC-PLTN RADIOTHERAPY BLDG 1/26/2005 7443 57,000 29,925 27,075 92,917 92,917 - 92,917 - - - 92,917 - - - - - - -
755 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
756 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
757 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
758 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
759 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
760 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
761 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
762 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
763 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
764 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
765 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
766 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
767 OPEN TOP TANK 1/26/2005 7443 2,233 1,758 475 3,640 3,640 - 3,640 - - - 3,640 - - - - - - -
768 OPEN TOP TANK 1/26/2005 7443 2,233 1,758 475 3,640 3,640 - 3,640 - - - 3,640 - - - - - - -
769 1900 GALLON VERTICAL TANK 1/26/2005 7443 1,451 1,143 308 2,365 2,365 - 2,365 - - - 2,365 - - - - - - -
770 1900 GALLON VERTICAL TANK 1/26/2005 7443 1,451 1,143 308 2,365 2,365 - 2,365 - - - 2,365 - - - - - - -
771 PERMIT WATERMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 412 268 144 672 672 - 672 - - 672 - - - - - - - -
772 ENG FEES WATERMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 5,855 3,806 2,049 9,545 9,545 - 9,545 - - 9,545 - - - - - - - -
773 CONTRACTOR WATERMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 43,817 28,481 15,336 71,427 71,427 - 71,427 - - 71,427 - - - - - - - -
774 ENG FEES TANK RELOCATION 6/30/2005 7443 20,094 10,270 9,824 32,756 32,756 - 32,756 - - 32,756 - - - - - - - -
775 ENG FEES SUNRISE HTS WATERMAIN 1/31/2005 7443 5,320 2,793 2,527 8,672 8,672 - 8,672 - - 8,672 - - - - - - - -
776 CONTRACTOR S HTS WATERMAIN 1/5/2005 7443 94,735 49,736 44,999 154,429 154,429 - 154,429 - - 154,429 - - - - - - - -
777 1ST STAGE MEMBRANE 4/27/2005 7443 89,578 89,578 0 146,023 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
778 CIAC - SIEBER'S COVE 3/10/2006 7751 36,388 17,688 18,699 56,959 56,959 - 56,959 - - - 56,959 - - - - - - -
779 CONTRACTOR - NW 46TH WMAIN 12/7/2005 7443 238,548 155,056 83,492 388,862 388,862 - 388,862 - - 388,862 - - - - - - - -
780 CIAC - NOB HILL PROF CTR 11/28/2006 7751 45,127 20,934 24,193 70,639 70,639 - 70,639 - - - 70,639 - - - - - - -
781 CIAC HAWKS LANDING 3/21/2007 7967 295,313 133,711 161,602 449,734 449,734 - 449,734 - - - 449,734 - - - - - - -
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782 CIAC SMITH COMM CTR 3/31/2007 7967 21,765 9,855 11,910 33,146 33,146 - 33,146 - - - 33,146 - - - - - - -
783 CIAC HERITAGE ESTATES 3/27/2007 7967 55,780 25,256 30,524 84,948 84,948 - 84,948 - - - 84,948 - - - - - - -
784 CIAC - JACARANDA GOLF CLUB 6/30/2007 7967 13,407 5,959 7,448 20,417 20,417 - 20,417 - - - 20,417 - - - - - - -
785 CIAC - SMRT ESTATES 6/30/2007 7967 33,625 14,945 18,681 51,208 51,208 - 51,208 - - - 51,208 - - - - - - -
786 CIAC - PLTN HARLEY DAVIDSON 6/30/2007 7967 27,550 12,244 15,306 41,956 41,956 - 41,956 - - - 41,956 - - - - - - -
787 CIAC - VERANDA 9/30/2007 7967 177,066 77,220 99,846 269,655 269,655 - 269,655 - - - 269,655 - - - - - - -
788 CIAC - PROVIDENCE BAPTIST CHU 10/5/2007 7967 5,304 2,298 3,006 8,077 8,077 - 8,077 - - - 8,077 - - - - - - -
789 CIAC - RICK CASE HONDA 10/15/2007 7967 7,466 3,235 4,231 11,370 11,370 - 11,370 - - - 11,370 - - - - - - -
790 CIAC - KINGS POINT FIRE MAIN 10/26/2007 7967 53,722 23,130 30,592 81,814 81,814 - 81,814 - - - 81,814 - - - - - - -
791 CIAC - JACARANDA COUNTRY CLUB 2/20/2008 8310 12,048 5,053 6,995 17,591 17,591 - 17,591 - - - 17,591 - - - - - - -
792 MEMBRANE REPLACEMENT 5/7/2008 8310 370,333 153,277 217,056 540,703 540,703 - 540,703 - 540,703 - - - - - - - - -
793 CIAC -Hainline Platt 9/30/2008 8310 7,857 3,143 4,714 11,472 11,472 - 11,472 - - - 11,472 - - - - - - -
794 CIAC -Staples 3/31/2009 8570 40,365 15,473 24,892 57,147 57,147 - 57,147 - - - 57,147 - - - - - - -
795 CIAC - Si San 3/31/2009 8570 13,700 5,252 8,448 19,396 19,396 - 19,396 - - - 19,396 - - - - - - -
796 CIAC - Therapeutic Ctr 6/30/2009 8570 3,100 1,162 1,938 4,389 4,389 - 4,389 - - - 4,389 - - - - - - -
797 CIAC - Van Owens Plaza 6/30/2009 8570 7,431 2,787 4,644 10,520 10,520 - 10,520 - - - 10,520 - - - - - - -
798 CIAC - Tropical Elem 6/30/2009 8570 31,100 11,663 19,437 44,030 44,030 - 44,030 - - - 44,030 - - - - - - -
799 CIAC - Kohls Dept Store 6/30/2009 8570 264,365 99,137 165,228 374,275 374,275 - 374,275 - - - 374,275 - - - - - - -
800 CIAC - Peters Elementary 6/30/2009 8570 146,798 55,049 91,749 207,830 207,830 - 207,830 - - - 207,830 - - - - - - -
801 Membrane Replacement 4/23/2009 8570 209,285 209,285 0 296,296 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
802 Wiring - Well # 1 4/29/2009 8570 69,354 69,354 0 98,188 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
803 Reprogram Elec Actuators 6/9/2009 8570 42,046 42,046 0 59,527 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
804 CIAC - Covenant Village 9/30/2009 8570 18,330 6,721 11,609 25,951 25,951 - 25,951 - - - 25,951 - - - - - - -
805 CIAC - Alexan 9/30/2009 8570 902,210 330,810 571,400 1,277,306 1,277,306 - 1,277,306 - - - 1,277,306 - - - - - - -
806 CIAC-Chabad 6/30/2010 8802 5,580 5,580 0 7,692 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
807 CIAC-Residences at The Foutains 3/31/2010 8802 121,233 42,432 78,801 167,112 167,112 - 167,112 - - - 167,112 - - - - - - -
808 CIAC-Plantation United Methodist Church 3/31/2010 8802 12,668 4,434 8,234 17,462 17,462 - 17,462 - - - 17,462 - - - - - - -
809 CIAC-Lago Mar 9/30/2010 8802 132,772 44,257 88,514 183,017 183,017 - 183,017 - - - 183,017 - - - - - - -
810 CIAC-Mirror Lake Elementary 9/30/2010 8802 112,329 37,443 74,886 154,839 154,839 - 154,839 - - - 154,839 - - - - - - -
811 CIAC-JoAnn's Fabrics 1/19/2011 9070 43,500 14,017 29,483 58,190 58,190 - 58,190 - - - 58,190 - - - - - - -
812 CIAC-Fountains Ph III 10/7/2010 8802 183,400 61,133 122,266 252,805 252,805 - 252,805 - - - 252,805 - - - - - - -
813 CIAC-Pltn Pk Elem 11/30/2010 8802 20,522 6,727 13,795 28,288 28,288 - 28,288 - - - 28,288 - - - - - - -
814 CIAC-Pltn Gdns Fire Sprinkler 7/28/2011 9070 60,600 18,517 42,083 81,065 81,065 - 81,065 - - - 81,065 - - - - - - -
815 CIAC-Westgate Shopping Ctr 9/22/2011 9070 99,016 29,705 69,311 132,454 132,454 - 132,454 - - - 132,454 - - - - - - -
816 CIAC-Rick Case Hyundai 9/26/2011 9070 7,480 2,244 5,236 10,006 10,006 - 10,006 - - - 10,006 - - - - - - -
817 CIAC-Plantation Charter 9/26/2011 9070 20,000 6,000 14,000 26,754 26,754 - 26,754 - - - 26,754 - - - - - - -
818 CIAC - Rick Case Hyundai 10/3/2011 9070 4,160 1,248 2,912 5,565 5,565 - 5,565 - - - 5,565 - - - - - - -
819 CIAC - American Heritage 1/12/2012 9308 81,035 23,635 57,400 105,629 105,629 - 105,629 - - - 105,629 - - - - - - -
820 CIAC - Temple Kol Ami 6/5/2012 9308 98,371 27,325 71,046 128,227 128,227 - 128,227 - - - 128,227 - - - - - - -
821 CIAC - Total Wine 6/7/2012 9308 11,130 3,092 8,038 14,508 14,508 - 14,508 - - - 14,508 - - - - - - -
822 CIAC - CVS #2747 6/13/2012 9308 111,830 31,064 80,766 145,771 145,771 - 145,771 - - - 145,771 - - - - - - -
823 Membranes-EWTP/CWTP 9/30/2012 9308 180,180 144,144 36,036 234,865 234,865 - 234,865 - 234,865 - - - - - - - - -
824 Electrical Eng Fees - CWTP 9/30/2012 9308 2,450 725 1,725 3,194 3,194 - 3,194 - 3,194 - - - - - - - - -
825 Motor Repair - CWTP 9/30/2012 9308 23,480 6,946 16,534 30,606 30,606 - 30,606 - 30,606 - - - - - - - - -
826 Contractors Fees - CWTP 9/30/2012 9308 81,347 24,065 57,282 106,036 106,036 - 106,036 - 106,036 - - - - - - - - -
827 CIAC-TD Bank 9/30/2012 9308 950 253 697 1,238 1,238 - 1,238 - - - 1,238 - - - - - - -
828 CIAC-441 Industrial Llc 9/30/2012 9308 115,311 30,750 84,562 150,309 150,309 - 150,309 - - - 150,309 - - - - - - -
829 CIAC-Walgreens 12/31/2012 9308 39,815 10,286 29,529 51,899 51,899 - 51,899 - - - 51,899 - - - - - - -
830 CIAC Riverwalk Lago Mar 6/12/2013 9547 132,701 32,438 100,263 168,645 168,645 - 168,645 - - - 168,645 - - - - - - -
831 CIAC One Plantation Place 5/21/2013 9547 372,373 91,024 281,348 473,238 473,238 - 473,238 - - - 473,238 - - - - - - -
832 CIAC-Westgate Shop Ctr 8/12/2013 9547 154,925 37,010 117,915 196,890 196,890 - 196,890 - - - 196,890 - - - - - - -
833 CIAC-PNC Bank 7/30/2013 9547 13,180 3,149 10,031 16,750 16,750 - 16,750 - - - 16,750 - - - - - - -
834 CIAC-Pltn Charter School 7/23/2013 9547 79,245 18,931 60,314 100,710 100,710 - 100,710 - - - 100,710 - - - - - - -
835 Contractors Fees 9/30/2013 9547 90,188 26,681 63,508 114,618 114,618 - 114,618 - 114,618 - - - - - - - - -
836 VFD Active Filter 9/30/2013 9547 24,239 7,171 17,068 30,805 30,805 - 30,805 - 30,805 - - - - - - - - -
837 VFD Active Filter 9/30/2013 9547 15,585 4,610 10,974 19,806 19,806 - 19,806 - 19,806 - - - - - - - - -
838 VFD Active Filter 9/30/2013 9547 15,585 4,610 10,974 19,806 19,806 - 19,806 - 19,806 - - - - - - - - -
839 Afton Pump 9/30/2013 9547 4,983 1,474 3,509 6,333 6,333 - 6,333 - 6,333 - - - - - - - - -
840 Filter Installation 9/30/2013 9547 7,000 2,071 4,929 8,896 8,896 - 8,896 - 8,896 - - - - - - - - -
841 CIAC-Emerald Creek Twn Hses 10/7/2013 9547 102,290 23,868 78,423 129,998 129,998 - 129,998 - - - 129,998 - - - - - - -
842 CIAC-Veranda II 11/15/2013 9547 31,802 7,332 24,470 40,417 40,417 - 40,417 - - - 40,417 - - - - - - -
843 CIAC-Westfield Broward Mall 12/20/2013 9547 342,278 77,013 265,266 434,991 434,991 - 434,991 - - - 434,991 - - - - - - -
844 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 6,992 1,398 5,593 8,651 8,651 - 8,651 - 8,651 - - - - - - - - -
845 Decoder Front Gate 9/9/2014 9806 41,303 25,126 16,177 51,104 51,104 - 51,104 - 51,104 - - - - - - - - -
846 Centrifuge Blower 9/30/2014 9806 42,475 8,495 33,980 52,554 52,554 - 52,554 - 52,554 - - - - - - - - -
847 Centrifuge Blower 9/30/2014 9806 42,475 8,495 33,980 52,554 52,554 - 52,554 - 52,554 - - - - - - - - -
848 CIAC- Broward Mall 11/13/2014 9806 54,783 10,804 43,979 67,783 67,783 - 67,783 - - - 67,783 - - - - - - -
849 CIAC-Sunset Cove 10/29/2014 9806 7,739 1,526 6,212 9,575 9,575 - 9,575 - - - 9,575 - - - - - - -
850 CIAC- Buffalo Wild Wings 10/29/2014 9806 54,908 10,829 44,079 67,938 67,938 - 67,938 - - - 67,938 - - - - - - -
851 CIAC- Palms at Plantation 10/22/2014 9806 18,750 3,698 15,052 23,199 23,199 - 23,199 - - - 23,199 - - - - - - -
852 CIAC- The Fresh Market 12/4/2014 9806 24,461 4,756 19,705 30,266 30,266 - 30,266 - - - 30,266 - - - - - - -
853 CIAC-Market at Univ Dr 3/17/2015 10035 57,835 10,603 47,232 69,926 69,926 - 69,926 - - - 69,926 - - - - - - -
854 CIAC- Westside 5/14/2015 10035 155,392 28,057 127,335 187,880 187,880 - 187,880 - - - 187,880 - - - - - - -
855 CIAC-Ministerio Int'l 5/7/2015 10035 18,320 3,308 15,012 22,150 22,150 - 22,150 - - - 22,150 - - - - - - -
856 CIAC-Village on 5th 8/27/2015 10035 65,730 11,138 54,592 79,472 79,472 - 79,472 - - - 79,472 - - - - - - -
857 Materials 9/10/2015 10035 1,552 526 1,026 1,876 1,876 - 1,876 - - - - - - - - - - 1,876
858 Professional Svcs 9/10/2015 10035 17,386 2,946 14,440 21,020 21,020 - 21,020 - 21,020 - - - - - - - - -
859 CIAC-Grainer Bakery 10/21/2015 10035 63,308 10,375 52,933 76,544 76,544 - 76,544 - - - 76,544 - - - - - - -
860 CIAC-Heritage Estates 12/8/2015 10035 22,180 3,573 18,607 26,817 26,817 - 26,817 - - - 26,817 - - - - - - -
861 CIAC-Plantation Ford 3/3/2016 10338 21,480 3,282 18,198 25,210 25,210 - 25,210 - - - 25,210 - - - - - - -
862 CIAC - Aldi Plantation 7/15/2016 10338 3,990 565 3,425 4,683 4,683 - 4,683 - - - 4,683 - - - - - - -
863 Fueling Facility 9/14/2016 10338 38,895 5,294 33,601 45,648 45,648 - 45,648 - 15,216 15,216 15,216 - - - - - - -
864 CIAC-Pltn Palace North 10/11/2016 10338 10,000 1,333 8,667 11,736 11,736 - 11,736 - - - 11,736 - - - - - - -
865 CIAC-Motorola-Pltn 12/2/2016 10338 78,510 10,032 68,478 92,142 92,142 - 92,142 - - - 92,142 - - - - - - -
866 CIAC-1380-1400 NW 65 Ave 2/23/2017 10737 21,500 2,568 18,932 24,295 24,295 - 24,295 - - - 24,295 - - - - - - -
867 CIAC-Olive Garden 3/13/2017 10737 5,422 648 4,774 6,127 6,127 - 6,127 - - - 6,127 - - - - - - -
868 CIAC-American Heritage 4/25/2017 10737 35,499 4,043 31,456 40,114 40,114 - 40,114 - - - 40,114 - - - - - - -
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869 Broadstone - CIAC 7/13/2017 10737 210,810 22,838 187,972 238,219 238,219 - 238,219 - - - 238,219 - - - - - - -
870 The Cove at Largo Mar 12/31/2017 10737 119,241 10,930 108,311 134,744 134,744 - 134,744 - - - 134,744 - - - - - - -
871 Mkt Univ-Charles Swab 12/31/2017 10737 26,795 2,456 24,339 30,279 30,279 - 30,279 - - - 30,279 - - - - - - -
872 Kimco-First Watch 3/31/2018 11062 41,835 3,486 38,349 45,885 45,885 - 45,885 - - - 45,885 - - - - - - -
873 Pollo Tropical 6/30/2018 11062 24,438 1,833 22,605 26,804 26,804 - 26,804 - - - 26,804 - - - - - - -
874 CIAC-6531 NW 18 Ct 9/30/2018 11062 75,000 0 75,000 82,261 82,261 - 82,261 - - - 82,261 - - - - - - -
875 CIAC-Extra Storage Space 3/31/2019 11281 139,133 6,957 132,176 149,641 149,641 - 149,641 - - - 149,641 - - - - - - -
876 CIAC-Preferred Storage 6/30/2019 11281 46,750 1,948 44,802 50,281 50,281 - 50,281 - - - 50,281 - - - - - - -
877 CIAC-Fashion Mall Off Bldg 6/30/2019 11281 5,275 220 5,055 5,673 5,673 - 5,673 - - - 5,673 - - - - - - -
878 CIAC 4831 Peters 9/30/2019 11281 20,100 670 19,430 21,618 21,618 - 21,618 - - - 21,618 - - - - - - -
879 CIAC Westside 9/30/2019 11281 231,650 7,722 223,928 249,145 249,145 - 249,145 - - - 249,145 - - - - - - -
880 Prof Svcs-R&R 9/30/2019 11281 237,909 0 237,909 255,877 255,877 - 255,877 - 255,877 - - - - - - - - -
881 Gutters-CWTP Gutter 9/30/2019 11281 30,136 0 30,136 32,412 32,412 - 32,412 - 32,412 - - - - - - - - -
882 CIAC Azor 12/31/2019 11281 64,000 1,600 62,400 68,834 68,834 - 68,834 - - - 68,834 - - - - - - -
883 CIAC 7 Eleven 12/31/2019 11281 23,785 595 23,190 25,581 25,581 - 25,581 - - - 25,581 - - - - - - -
884 CIAC Wawa 12/31/2019 11281 13,480 337 13,143 14,498 14,498 - 14,498 - - - 14,498 - - - - - - -
885 CIAC VPE Estates Chrysler 12/31/2019 11281 39,840 996 38,844 42,849 42,849 - 42,849 - - - 42,849 - - - - - - -
886 CIAC Burger King 3/31/2020 11466 26,053 434 25,619 27,569 27,569 - 27,569 - - - 27,569 - - - - - - -
887 CIAC Plantation Prof. Pza 6/30/2020 11466 20,275 169 20,106 21,455 21,455 - 21,455 - - - 21,455 - - - - - - -
888 CIAC Ireland Plantation Bay 3 7/27/2020 11466 5,000 28 4,972 5,291 5,291 - 5,291 - - - 5,291 - - - - - - -
889 CIAC  American H. School 8/11/2020 11466 73,590 409 73,181 77,873 77,873 - 77,873 - - - 77,873 - - - - - - -
890 CIAC Modera 8/31/2020 11466 169,064 470 168,594 178,904 178,904 - 178,904 - - - 178,904 - - - - - - -
891 CIAC Plantation Pointe PH5 9/25/2020 11466 157,640 0 157,640 166,815 166,815 - 166,815 - - - 166,815 - - - - - - -
892 CIAC Baptist Health 9/28/2020 11466 199,207 0 199,207 210,801 210,801 - 210,801 - - - 210,801 - - - - - - -
893 Membranes-EWTP CWTP 6/10/2020 11466 186,947 6,232 180,715 197,828 197,828 - 197,828 - 197,828 - - - - - - - - -
894 Prof Svc-Wtr Main Rehab 9/30/2020 11466 131,644 0 131,644 139,306 139,306 - 139,306 - - 139,306 - - - - - - - -
895 Membrane Rplc.-EWTP/CWTP 9/30/2014 9806 376,818 244,932 131,886 466,239 466,239 - 466,239 - 466,239 - - - - - - - - -
896 Membranes 3/15/2010 8802 46,634 16,451 30,183 64,282 64,282 - 64,282 - 64,282 - - - - - - - - -
897 Membrane Replacement 9/30/2011 9070 190,260 171,234 19,026 254,512 254,512 - 254,512 - 254,512 - - - - - - - - -
898 Membrane Elements 9/30/2013 9547 187,968 131,578 56,390 238,883 238,883 - 238,883 - 238,883 - - - - - - - - -
899 Materials 9/30/2017 10737 4,413 441 3,972 4,987 4,987 - 4,987 - - - - - - - - - - 4,987
900 Membr Elmnts-EWTP 9/30/2018 11062 398,680 26,579 372,101 437,279 437,279 - 437,279 - 145,760 145,760 145,760 - - - - - - -
901 Prof Svcs-Misc Wtr 9/30/2018 11062 63,921 4,261 59,659 70,110 70,110 - 70,110 - 23,370 23,370 23,370 - - - - - - -
902 ENGINEERING FEES 7/23/2008 8310 78,074 23,422 54,652 113,991 113,991 - 113,991 - 37,997 37,997 37,997 - - - - - - -
903 Engineering Fees 11/5/2008 8310 127,890 38,367 89,523 186,725 186,725 - 186,725 - 62,242 62,242 62,242 - - - - - - -
904 Engineering Fees 6/30/2009 8570 31,667 10,556 21,111 44,833 44,833 - 44,833 - 14,944 14,944 14,944 - - - - - - -
905 Materials 6/10/2009 8570 3,728 3,728 0 5,278 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
906 Flushing Device 6/24/2009 8570 2,487 2,487 0 3,521 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
907 Engineering Fees 9/24/2009 8570 9,971 3,517 6,453 14,116 14,116 - 14,116 - 4,705 4,705 4,705 - - - - - - -
908 Engineering Fees 7/21/2009 8570 43,498 14,983 28,515 61,582 61,582 - 61,582 - 20,527 20,527 20,527 - - - - - - -
909 Engineering Fees 10/29/2008 8310 360,280 132,103 228,177 526,026 526,026 - 526,026 - 175,342 175,342 175,342 - - - - - - -
910 Engineering Fees 7/15/2009 8570 12,064 4,189 7,875 17,080 17,080 - 17,080 - 5,693 5,693 5,693 - - - - - - -
911 CCTV Installation 9/30/2010 8802 301,163 301,163 0 415,134 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
912 Materials - Vulnerability Response 9/21/2010 8802 2,292 2,292 0 3,160 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
913 Engineering Fees 9/30/2010 8802 150,725 45,217 105,507 207,764 207,764 - 207,764 - 69,255 69,255 69,255 - - - - - - -
914 Contractor Fees 8/31/2010 8802 907,840 272,352 635,488 1,251,400 1,251,400 - 1,251,400 - 417,133 417,133 417,133 - - - - - - -
915 Engineering Fees 1/27/2010 8802 19,258 6,794 12,464 26,545 26,545 - 26,545 - 8,848 8,848 8,848 - - - - - - -
916 Engineering Fees 4/6/2010 8802 110,254 38,283 71,971 151,978 151,978 - 151,978 - 50,659 50,659 50,659 - - - - - - -
917 Materials 12/15/2009 8570 157 157 0 222 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
918 Contractor Fees 2/10/2010 8802 62,080 21,901 40,180 85,574 85,574 - 85,574 - 28,525 28,525 28,525 - - - - - - -
919 Engineering Fees 9/30/2010 8802 104,365 24,062 80,303 143,861 143,861 - 143,861 - 47,954 47,954 47,954 - - - - - - -
920 Contractor Fees 5/4/2010 8802 17,500 6,028 11,472 24,123 24,123 - 24,123 - 8,041 8,041 8,041 - - - - - - -
921 Engineering Fees 4/13/2010 8802 3,917 598 3,319 5,400 5,400 - 5,400 - 1,800 1,800 1,800 - - - - - - -
922 Materials 8/23/2010 8802 7,661 3,511 4,150 10,560 10,560 - 10,560 - 3,520 3,520 3,520 - - - - - - -
923 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 20,815 4,857 15,958 27,845 27,845 - 27,845 - 9,282 9,282 9,282 - - - - - - -
924 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 24,979 7,494 17,486 33,415 33,415 - 33,415 - 11,138 11,138 11,138 - - - - - - -
925 Contractor 9/30/2011 9070 173,543 52,063 121,480 232,150 232,150 - 232,150 - 77,383 77,383 77,383 - - - - - - -
926 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 48,766 11,243 37,523 65,234 65,234 - 65,234 - 21,745 21,745 21,745 - - - - - - -
927 Capital Interest - Proj 668 9/30/2011 9070 15,238 4,572 10,667 20,385 20,385 - 20,385 - 6,795 6,795 6,795 - - - - - - -
928 Contractors Fees 9/30/2012 9308 77,854 18,166 59,688 101,483 101,483 - 101,483 - 101,483 - - - - - - - - -
929 Eng Fees-EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 65,073 15,184 49,889 84,822 84,822 - 84,822 - 84,822 - - - - - - - - -
930 Materials-EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 19,580 4,569 15,012 25,523 25,523 - 25,523 - 25,523 - - - - - - - - -
931 Pumps-EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 17,104 3,991 13,113 22,295 22,295 - 22,295 - 22,295 - - - - - - - - -
932 Legal Fees-EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 4,186 977 3,209 5,456 5,456 - 5,456 - 5,456 - - - - - - - - -
933 Eng Fees-NWRehab 9/30/2012 9308 80,260 18,504 61,756 104,619 104,619 - 104,619 - 104,619 - - - - - - - - -
934 Contractor Fees-NWRehab 9/30/2012 9308 1,414,016 326,009 1,088,007 1,843,173 1,843,173 - 1,843,173 - 1,843,173 - - - - - - - - -
935 Field Density Test NWRehab 9/30/2012 9308 7,560 1,743 5,817 9,854 9,854 - 9,854 - 9,854 - - - - - - - - -
936 Eng Fees-NW Main 9/30/2012 9308 97,120 15,917 81,203 126,596 126,596 - 126,596 - 126,596 - - - - - - - - -
937 Eng Fees-NW Main 9/30/2012 9308 71,744 11,758 59,986 93,518 93,518 - 93,518 - 93,518 - - - - - - - - -
938 Pumps-EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 17,104 3,991 13,113 22,295 22,295 - 22,295 - 22,295 - - - - - - - - -
939 Pumps-EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 17,104 3,991 13,113 22,295 22,295 - 22,295 - 22,295 - - - - - - - - -
940 Contractors Fees 9/30/2013 9547 100,205 23,381 76,824 127,348 127,348 - 127,348 - 127,348 - - - - - - - - -
941 Engineering Fees 9/30/2013 9547 45,928 10,716 35,211 58,368 58,368 - 58,368 - 58,368 - - - - - - - - -
942 Contractors Fees 9/30/2013 9547 250,418 58,431 191,987 318,249 318,249 - 318,249 - 318,249 - - - - - - - - -
943 Engineering Fees 9/30/2013 9547 92,385 21,557 70,829 117,410 117,410 - 117,410 - 117,410 - - - - - - - - -
944 Engineering Fees 9/30/2013 9547 175,756 28,804 146,952 223,363 223,363 - 223,363 - 223,363 - - - - - - - - -
945 Vertica HD Linear Tank 9/30/2013 9547 21,800 5,087 16,713 27,705 27,705 - 27,705 - 27,705 - - - - - - - - -
946 Plumbing Supply 9/30/2013 9547 8,481 1,767 6,714 10,778 10,778 - 10,778 - 10,778 - - - - - - - - -
947 Contractors Fees 9/30/2013 9547 1,068,888 249,407 819,481 1,358,418 1,358,418 - 1,358,418 - 1,358,418 - - - - - - - - -
948 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 16,898 2,769 14,128 20,908 20,908 - 20,908 - 20,908 - - - - - - - - -
949 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 13,563 2,223 11,340 16,781 16,781 - 16,781 - 16,781 - - - - - - - - -
950 Pipe Assmbl & Adaptors-Rehab 9/30/2014 9806 6,978 1,454 5,524 8,633 8,633 - 8,633 - 8,633 - - - - - - - - -
951 Water Line Upgrade 9/30/2016 10338 43,007 17,203 25,804 50,474 50,474 - 50,474 - 50,474 - - - - - - - - -
952 Demolition Acid Tank 9/30/2016 10338 18,416 7,366 11,049 21,613 21,613 - 21,613 - 21,613 - - - - - - - - -
953 Contract Fees-FS2 5/31/2017 10737 20,000 2,222 17,778 22,600 22,600 - 22,600 - 22,600 - - - - - - - - -
954 Pump Bottom 110v-CWTP 9/30/2018 11062 1,200 43 1,157 1,316 1,316 - 1,316 - 1,316 - - - - - - - - -
955 Pallet Jack-CWTP 9/30/2018 11062 3,960 143 3,817 4,343 4,343 - 4,343 - 4,343 - - - - - - - - -
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956 Modification Permits-CWTP 9/30/2018 11062 1,150 42 1,108 1,261 1,261 - 1,261 - 1,261 - - - - - - - - -
957 Core Drill-CWTP 9/30/2018 11062 4,060 147 3,913 4,453 4,453 - 4,453 - 4,453 - - - - - - - - -
958 Fiberglass Day Tank-CWTP 9/30/2018 11062 2,678 97 2,581 2,937 2,937 - 2,937 - 2,937 - - - - - - - - -
959 Prof Svcs-CWTP 9/30/2018 11062 17,600 636 16,964 19,304 19,304 - 19,304 - 19,304 - - - - - - - - -
960 Materials-CWTP 9/30/2018 11062 2,160 78 2,082 2,370 2,370 - 2,370 - 2,370 - - - - - - - - -
961 Arch Fees-Breezeswept Prk 9/30/2018 11062 3,493 184 3,308 3,831 3,831 - 3,831 - 3,831 - - - - - - - - -
962 Fiberglass Tank-CWTP 9/30/2019 11281 10,832 391 10,441 11,650 11,650 - 11,650 - 11,650 - - - - - - - - -
963 Misc Water Main Impr 9/30/2014 9806 11,106 2,221 8,885 13,742 13,742 - 13,742 - - 3,421 10,320 - - - - - - -
964 Membrane Elmnts 9/30/2019 11281 257,989 0 257,989 277,474 277,474 - 277,474 - 277,474 - - - - - - - - -
965 Membrane Elements 9/30/2017 10737 398,680 39,868 358,812 450,515 450,515 - 450,515 - 450,515 - - - - - - - - -
966 Architec Fees 9/30/2017 10737 132,131 6,974 125,157 149,310 149,310 - 149,310 - 149,310 - - - - - - - - -
967 WESTGATE LK MANOR WATERMAIN 9/30/2003 6694 150,150 65,065 85,085 272,150 272,150 - 272,150 - - 272,150 - - - - - - - -
968 PERMIT WESTGATE WATERMAIN 9/30/2004 7115 1,130 490 640 1,927 1,927 - 1,927 - - 1,927 - - - - - - - -
969 CONTRACTOR WESTGATE WATERMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 59,983 38,989 20,994 97,780 97,780 - 97,780 - - 97,780 - - - - - - - -
970 ENG FEES WESTGATE WATERMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 5,000 3,250 1,750 8,151 8,151 - 8,151 - - 8,151 - - - - - - - -
971 CONTRACTOR 9/30/2006 7751 488,708 342,095 146,612 764,997 764,997 - 764,997 - 254,999 254,999 254,999 - - - - - - -
972 ENGINEERING FEES 11/30/2005 7443 483 338 145 787 787 - 787 - 262 262 262 - - - - - - -
973 PERMIT FEES-WESTGATE 6/23/2006 7751 150 65 85 235 235 - 235 - - 235 - - - - - - - -
974 ENGINEERING FEES -WGATE 11/30/2005 7443 2,384 1,033 1,351 3,885 3,885 - 3,885 - - 3,885 - - - - - - - -
975 CONTRACTOR - WGATE 9/30/2006 7751 704,047 305,087 398,960 1,102,078 1,102,078 - 1,102,078 - - 1,102,078 - - - - - - - -
976 METER - WGATE 5/16/2006 7751 8,560 8,560 0 13,399 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
977 WATER EPOXY PAINT 12/27/2006 7751 27,500 27,500 0 43,047 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
978 ENGINEERING FEES 3/21/2007 7967 41,500 16,600 24,900 63,201 63,201 - 63,201 - 21,067 21,067 21,067 - - - - - - -
979 ENGINEERING FEES 2/21/2007 7967 79,405 29,115 50,290 120,927 120,927 - 120,927 - 40,309 40,309 40,309 - - - - - - -
980 ENGINEERING FEES 11/14/2007 7967 1,564,389 573,609 990,780 2,382,419 2,382,419 - 2,382,419 - 794,140 794,140 794,140 - - - - - - -
981 ENGINEERING FEES 3/3/2008 8310 255,546 102,218 153,328 373,109 373,109 - 373,109 - 124,370 124,370 124,370 - - - - - - -
982 ENGINEERING FEES 7/23/2008 8310 41,968 11,075 30,893 61,275 61,275 - 61,275 - 20,425 20,425 20,425 - - - - - - -
983 Contr Fees-EWTP 9/30/2018 11062 190,710 5,827 184,883 209,174 209,174 - 209,174 - 209,174 - - - - - - - - -
984 Prof Svs-EWTP Membr 9/30/2019 11281 3,900 119 3,781 4,195 4,195 - 4,195 - 4,195 - - - - - - - - -
985 Cntrct Fees-EWTP Membr 9/30/2019 11281 12,500 382 12,118 13,444 13,444 - 13,444 - 13,444 - - - - - - - - -
986 SHED-STORAGE/INSIDE FRAMING 2/24/1987 4406 650 650 0 1,790 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
987 SHED-12 X 20 STORAGE 2/24/1987 4406 1,900 1,900 0 5,232 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
988 FLUORIDATION EQUIP 8/30/1975 2212 20,248 20,248 0 111,061 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
989 CONVEYER-MODIF./INSTALLED 7/30/1979 3003 7,439 7,439 0 30,057 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
990 GENERATOR-600 KW 107/2535 1/31/1980 3237 193,317 193,317 0 724,595 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
991 PUMP-HYDROMATIC SUBMERSIBLE 5/11/1982 3825 1,343 1,343 0 4,259 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
992 MILLION GALLON DAY-CWTP 2/14/1985 4195 25,206 25,206 0 72,903 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
993 POLIMER MIXER/P.O. 57419 1/6/1986 4295 1,998 1,998 0 5,645 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
994 1985 STRANCO POLIMER MIXER 1/22/1986 4295 1,980 1,980 0 5,593 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
995 IRRIGATION @ CENTRAL WTR PLANT 7/8/1991 4835 3,865 3,769 96 9,700 9,700 - 9,700 - 9,700 - - - - - - - - -
996 INTERFACE COMMUNICATION CARD 2/3/1993 5210 1,786 1,786 0 4,160 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
997 CALIBRATION UNIT 2/10/1993 5210 1,328 1,328 0 3,094 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
998 115 REFRIDGERATED COMPRESSOR 12/28/1993 5210 1,178 1,178 0 2,743 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
999 115 VOLT REF. COMPRESSED AIR D 12/28/1993 5210 1,178 1,178 0 2,743 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1,000 METERING PUMP 1/26/1994 5408 3,456 3,082 374 7,754 7,754 - 7,754 - 7,754 - - - - - - - - -
1,001 A/C 5 TON SYSTEM 3/1/1994 5408 2,940 2,940 0 6,595 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,002 FLOW TRANSMITTER 5/11/1994 5408 1,072 1,072 0 2,406 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,003 ALUMINUM COVER OVER ELECTRICA 6/7/1994 5408 1,600 1,600 0 3,590 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,004 AIR CONDITIONING UNIT 9/30/1994 5408 2,457 2,457 0 5,512 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,005 E1-OMATIC VALVE 11/14/1994 5408 1,017 878 139 2,281 2,281 - 2,281 - 2,281 - - - - - - - - -
1,006 ANTISCALENT FLOWMETER 1/13/1995 5471 3,331 3,331 0 7,388 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,007 ANTISCALENT FLOWMETER 1/13/1995 5471 3,781 3,781 0 8,386 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,008 10" 40 HP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP MOT 3/8/1995 5471 7,389 6,302 1,087 16,387 16,387 - 16,387 - 16,387 - - - - - - - - -
1,009 EPI 140 KEYSTONE VALVE 3/22/1995 5471 3,800 3,241 559 8,427 8,427 - 8,427 - 8,427 - - - - - - - - -
1,010 10" 40HP SUBMERSIBLE MOTOR W/3 5/24/1995 5471 7,437 7,437 0 16,493 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,011 BACKFLOW PREVENT PROG SOFTWARE 2/28/1996 5620 2,395 2,395 0 5,171 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,012 CHLORINE GAS DETECTOR 3/31/1998 5920 1,297 1,297 0 2,658 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,013 PRESSURE TRANSMITTER 4/23/1998 5920 1,259 1,259 0 2,579 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,014 SPECTROPHOTOMETER 9/1/1998 5920 1,610 1,610 0 3,300 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,015 CONDUCTIVITY METER 3/24/1999 6059 1,310 1,310 0 2,624 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,016 2 TON HOIST 1/5/2000 6221 11,128 11,128 0 21,703 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,017 ROHRBACK COSASCO SYS ANALYZER 1/15/2000 6221 1,278 1,278 0 2,492 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,018 PRESSURE TRANSMITTER-GRND STOR 2/1/2000 6221 1,167 1,167 0 2,277 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,019 SCISSOR LIFT W/DECK 3/8/2000 6221 9,120 9,120 0 17,787 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,020 METERING PUMP 7/14/2000 6221 1,002 1,002 0 1,954 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,021 METERING PUMP 7/14/2000 6221 1,002 1,002 0 1,954 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,022 METERING PUMP 7/14/2000 6221 1,002 1,002 0 1,954 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,023 METERING PUMP 7/14/2000 6221 1,002 1,002 0 1,954 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,024 AMMONIA STORAGE TANK 1000 GAL 2/28/2001 6343 5,160 5,160 0 9,870 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,025 AMMONIA STORAGE TANK 1000 GAL 8/15/2001 6343 5,675 5,675 0 10,855 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,026 MICRO TOL TURDIBIMETER 3/18/2002 6538 1,210 1,210 0 2,245 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,027 MICRO TOL TURDIBIMETER 3/18/2002 6538 1,210 1,210 0 2,245 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,028 PLUS ORION METER 12/30/2002 6538 1,114 662 452 2,067 2,067 - 2,067 - - - - - 2,067 - - - - -
1,029 CHLORINE ANALYZER 4/2/2003 6694 3,005 3,005 0 5,447 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,030 KEYSTONE VALVE ACTUATOR 3/3/2004 7115 3,189 3,189 0 5,439 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,031 EXHAUST FAN 42" 3/31/2004 7115 1,241 1,241 0 2,116 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,032 MILLER SPECTRUM 625 CUT. SYS. 4/7/2004 7115 1,718 1,718 0 2,930 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,033 SEAL CATERPILLAR GENERATOR 4/14/2004 7115 5,295 5,295 0 9,030 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,034 LUMIDO MICROMAX GAS DETECTOR 6/9/2004 7115 698 698 0 1,189 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,035 EXHAUST FAN 48" 6/9/2004 7115 1,152 1,152 0 1,965 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,036 DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 6/30/2004 7115 1,152 1,152 0 1,965 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,037 DETROIT DIESEL GENERATOR 6/30/2004 7115 44,937 44,937 0 76,630 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,038 FLOW SERVE SUBMERSIBLE MOTOR 8/25/2004 7115 16,158 16,158 0 27,554 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,039 FLOW SERVE SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 8/25/2004 7115 18,400 18,400 0 31,377 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,040 8.0 HP AIR COMPRESSOR 11/9/2004 7115 1,970 1,970 0 3,359 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,041 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 11/17/2004 7115 2,192 2,192 0 3,738 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,042 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 11/17/2004 7115 2,192 2,192 0 3,738 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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1,043 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 11/17/2004 7115 2,192 2,192 0 3,738 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,044 KENNEDY RED VERSA WORK BENCH 2/23/2005 7443 1,958 1,958 0 3,191 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,045 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 2/23/2005 7443 2,192 2,192 0 3,573 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,046 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 2/23/2005 7443 2,192 2,192 0 3,573 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,047 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 2/23/2005 7443 2,192 2,192 0 3,573 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,048 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 6/8/2005 7443 2,192 2,192 0 3,573 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,049 8" MAG FLOWMETER FLANGED 6/29/2005 7443 2,192 2,192 0 3,573 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,050 ACME 8137 DEGASSER BLOWER 7/13/2005 7443 6,478 6,478 0 10,559 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,051 ACME 8137 DEGASSER BLOWER 7/13/2005 7443 6,478 6,478 0 10,559 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,052 SDMO 288 KW PORTABLE GENERATOR 8/17/2005 7443 69,824 69,824 0 113,822 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,053 MULTIQUIP 125 GENERATOR 9/30/2005 7443 9,485 9,485 0 15,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,054 WACKER DIAPHRAM PUMP 2/22/2006 7751 1,525 1,525 0 2,387 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,055 DEGASSER MEDIA POLYPROPYLENE 5/3/2006 7751 20,075 6,732 13,343 31,424 31,424 - 31,424 - 31,424 - - - - - - - - -
1,056 MEMBRANES 5/17/2006 7751 46,036 46,036 0 72,063 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,057 MEMBRANES 5/17/2006 7751 146,716 146,716 0 229,661 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,058 PLUMBING EQUIP 11/1/2006 7751 3,580 1,661 1,919 5,604 5,604 - 5,604 - - - - - - - - - - 5,604
1,059 COLD WATER PRESSURE WSHR 11/15/2006 7751 1,229 1,229 0 1,925 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,060 METER FLANGED 12/13/2006 7751 11,120 11,120 0 17,407 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,061 A&B PIPE 12/20/2006 7751 5,738 2,646 3,092 8,981 8,981 - 8,981 - - - 8,981 - - - - - - -
1,062 FLOURIDE METER 6/27/2007 7967 1,147 1,147 0 1,747 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,063 ELECTRIC WIRES PLANT # 5 4/2/2008 8310 12,427 12,427 0 18,144 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,064 CONTROL PANEL 3/12/2008 8310 15,692 15,692 0 22,911 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,065 TRASH PUMP 5/28/2008 8310 2,910 2,910 0 4,248 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,066 TRANSMITTER 5/21/2008 8310 1,586 1,586 0 2,316 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,067 Thermo Scientific Orion 9/30/2008 8310 1,147 1,147 0 1,675 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,068 Dan Foss Drive 4/22/2009 8570 37,250 37,250 0 52,737 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,069 Dan Foss Drive 4/22/2009 8570 37,250 37,250 0 52,737 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,070 HydroGuard Controllers 4/8/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,071 HydroGuard Controllers 4/8/2009 8570 2,445 2,445 0 3,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,072 HydroGuard Controllers 4/8/2009 8570 2,445 2,445 0 3,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,073 HydroGuard Controllers 4/8/2009 8570 2,445 2,445 0 3,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,074 HydroGuard Controllers 4/8/2009 8570 2,445 2,445 0 3,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,075 HydroGuard Controllers 4/8/2009 8570 2,445 2,445 0 3,462 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,076 A/C Unit - CWP 4/15/2009 8570 3,091 3,091 0 4,375 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,077 Storage Tank 5/13/2009 8570 3,588 3,588 0 5,079 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,078 HydroGuard Controller 2/11/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,079 HydroGuard Controller 2/11/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,080 HydroGuard Controller 2/11/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,081 HydroGuard Controller 2/11/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,082 HydroGuard Controller 3/11/2009 8570 2,512 2,512 0 3,556 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,083 HydroGuard Controller 3/11/2009 8570 2,512 2,512 0 3,556 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,084 HydroGuard Controller 3/11/2009 8570 2,512 2,512 0 3,556 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,085 HydroGuard Controller 3/11/2009 8570 2,512 2,512 0 3,556 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,086 HydroGuard Controller 3/11/2009 8570 2,512 2,512 0 3,556 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,087 HydroGuard Controller 3/4/2009 8570 2,488 2,488 0 3,522 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,088 HydroGuard Controller 3/4/2009 8570 2,488 2,488 0 3,522 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,089 HydroGuard Controller 3/4/2009 8570 2,488 2,488 0 3,522 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,090 HydroGuard Controller 3/4/2009 8570 2,488 2,488 0 3,522 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,091 HydroGuard Controller 3/25/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,092 HydroGuard Controller 3/25/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,093 HydroGuard Controller 3/25/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,094 HydroGuard Controller 3/25/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,095 HydroGuard Controller 3/25/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,096 HydroGuard Controller 5/13/2009 8570 2,447 2,447 0 3,464 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,097 HydroGuard Controller 5/13/2009 8570 2,447 2,447 0 3,464 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,098 HydroGuard Controller 5/13/2009 8570 2,447 2,447 0 3,464 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,099 HydroGuard Controller 5/13/2009 8570 2,447 2,447 0 3,464 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,100 HydroGuard Controller 5/13/2009 8570 2,447 2,447 0 3,464 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,101 Deep Well Monitor 6/24/2009 8570 16,781 16,781 0 23,758 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,102 Shower Eye Wash Sys 6/25/2009 8570 1,165 1,165 0 1,650 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,103 Shower Eye Wash Sys 6/25/2009 8570 1,165 1,165 0 1,650 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,104 Shower Eye Wash Sys 6/25/2009 8570 1,165 1,165 0 1,650 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,105 Shower Eye Wash Sys 6/25/2009 8570 1,165 1,165 0 1,650 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,106 HydroGuard Controller 3/25/2009 8570 2,446 2,446 0 3,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,107 Aerator W/Diffuser 9/10/2009 8570 1,866 1,866 0 2,641 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,108 Peerless Pump 5/19/2010 8802 9,601 9,601 0 13,235 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,109 Variable Frequency Drive 3/25/2010 8802 14,550 14,550 0 20,056 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,110 Remote Condensor 8/23/2010 8802 7,462 7,462 0 10,286 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,111 AC Unit EWP 10/18/2010 8802 3,925 3,925 0 5,410 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,112 Trash Pump 10/19/2010 8802 3,055 3,055 0 4,211 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,113 Plasma Cutter 11/23/2010 8802 2,193 2,193 0 3,023 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,114 Dump Trailer 11/22/2010 8802 7,244 7,244 0 9,985 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,115 Gantry Crane 1/14/2011 9070 3,310 3,310 0 4,428 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,116 Flow Meter - M200 Series 2/7/2011 9070 7,437 7,437 0 9,949 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,117 FHSS Mobile Receiver 5/23/2011 9070 1,507 1,507 0 2,016 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,118 FHSS Mobile Receiver 5/23/2011 9070 1,507 1,507 0 2,016 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,119 Spectrophotometer 7/6/2011 9070 3,621 3,621 0 4,844 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,120 Vibration/Balancer-Utilities Dept. 11/4/2011 9070 14,019 12,500 1,519 18,753 18,753 - 18,753 - 18,753 - - - - - - - - -
1,121 Cut Off Saws-Utilities Dept. 12/8/2011 9070 1,043 1,043 0 1,395 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,122 Cut Off Saws-Utilities Dept. 12/8/2011 9070 1,043 1,043 0 1,395 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,123 Cut Off Saws-Utilities Dept. 12/8/2011 9070 1,043 1,043 0 1,395 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,124 Air Compressor-Utilities Dept. 12/27/2011 9070 4,435 4,435 0 5,933 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,125 Fluke 1735-Utilities Dept. 1/30/2012 9308 2,677 2,677 0 3,490 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,126 Gas Detectors-Utilities Dept. 2/13/2012 9308 1,598 1,598 0 2,083 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,127 Gas Detectors-Utilities Dept. 2/13/2012 9308 1,598 1,598 0 2,083 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,128 Hose Monster-Utilities Dept. 3/9/2012 9308 1,507 1,507 0 1,964 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,129 Portable Generator-Utilities Dept. 4/13/2012 9308 1,879 1,597 282 2,449 2,449 - 2,449 - - - - - - - - - - 2,449
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1,130 Plate Compactor-Utilities Dept. 4/20/2012 9308 2,049 2,049 0 2,671 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,131 Plate Compactor-Utilities Dept. 4/20/2012 9308 2,049 2,049 0 2,671 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,132 2075 GL Contain Basin-CWP 4/30/2012 9308 2,416 2,416 0 3,149 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,133 2000 GL Vertical Storage Tank-CWP 4/30/2012 9308 1,852 1,559 293 2,414 2,414 - 2,414 - 2,414 - - - - - - - - -
1,134 2000 GL Vertical Storage Tank-CWP 4/30/2012 9308 1,852 1,559 293 2,414 2,414 - 2,414 - 2,414 - - - - - - - - -
1,135 Sludge Grinder Re-build-RWTTP 5/24/2012 9308 7,714 7,714 0 10,055 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,136 Photogrammetric Svcs 9/10/2012 9308 35,840 9,657 26,183 46,718 46,718 - 46,718 - - - - - - - - - - 46,718
1,137 Diaphragm Pump 11/19/2012 9308 1,285 1,007 278 1,675 1,675 - 1,675 - 1,675 - - - - - - - - -
1,138 Diaphragm Pump 11/19/2012 9308 1,285 1,007 278 1,675 1,675 - 1,675 - 1,675 - - - - - - - - -
1,139 Diaphragm Pump 12/28/2012 9308 1,821 1,412 410 2,374 2,374 - 2,374 - 2,374 - - - - - - - - -
1,140 10" Submersible 4/10/2013 9547 3,489 3,489 0 4,433 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,141 10" Submersible 4/10/2013 9547 3,489 3,489 0 4,433 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,142 Bandsaw 4/29/2013 9547 6,426 6,426 0 8,167 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,143 Split 5 Ton AC Unit 7/22/2013 9547 3,715 2,662 1,053 4,721 4,721 - 4,721 - 4,721 - - - - - - - - -
1,144 PTZ Camera System 8/23/2013 9547 3,982 2,821 1,161 5,061 5,061 - 5,061 - 5,061 - - - - - - - - -
1,145 Digital Watchdog Camera 9/18/2013 9547 1,018 713 305 1,294 1,294 - 1,294 - 1,294 - - - - - - - - -
1,146 Digital Watchdog Camera 9/18/2013 9547 1,018 713 305 1,294 1,294 - 1,294 - 1,294 - - - - - - - - -
1,147 Milling Machine 4/28/2014 9806 29,745 19,086 10,659 36,803 36,803 - 36,803 - 36,803 - - - - - - - - -
1,148 Office Furniture 7/11/2014 9806 6,282 3,927 2,356 7,773 7,773 - 7,773 - - - - - - - - - - 7,773
1,149 Pressure Sensors 4/30/2014 9806 73,000 15,614 57,386 90,323 90,323 - 90,323 - 90,323 - - - - - - - - -
1,150 Prof Fees 4/30/2014 9806 3,259 697 2,562 4,032 4,032 - 4,032 - - - - - - - - - - 4,032
1,151 Dual Miter Band Saw 11/4/2014 9806 7,901 7,901 0 9,776 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,152 Belt Grinder 11/7/2014 9806 2,043 2,043 0 2,528 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,153 Trimble Meter Reader 1/19/2015 10035 8,499 8,499 0 10,276 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,154 Trimble Meter Reader 1/19/2015 10035 8,499 8,499 0 10,276 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,155 Trimble Meter Reader 1/19/2015 10035 8,499 8,499 0 10,276 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,156 Trimble Meter Reader 1/19/2015 10035 8,499 8,499 0 10,276 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,157 3" Diaphragm Pump 4/13/2015 10035 1,650 908 743 1,995 1,995 - 1,995 - 1,995 - - - - - - - - -
1,158 Industrial Ceiling Fan 6/26/2015 10035 1,475 774 701 1,783 1,783 - 1,783 - 1,783 - - - - - - - - -
1,159 Industrial Ceiling Fan 6/26/2015 10035 1,475 774 701 1,783 1,783 - 1,783 - 1,783 - - - - - - - - -
1,160 Anhydrous Ammonia Tnk 6/29/2015 10035 29,525 15,501 14,024 35,697 35,697 - 35,697 - 35,697 - - - - - - - - -
1,161 Compressor 8/12/2015 10035 3,182 1,644 1,538 3,847 3,847 - 3,847 - - - - - - - - - - 3,847
1,162 Gas Pressure Washer 10/29/2015 10035 1,929 1,896 32 2,332 2,332 - 2,332 - - - - - - - - - - 2,332
1,163 Power Supply-Mntng Rck 11/2/2015 10035 1,513 1,488 25 1,829 1,829 - 1,829 - 1,829 - - - - - - - - -
1,164 Air Compressor 11/13/2015 10035 3,795 3,732 63 4,589 4,589 - 4,589 - - - - - - - - - - 4,589
1,165 20"Lugged Btrfly Valve 11/16/2015 10035 9,793 9,467 326 11,841 11,841 - 11,841 - - 11,841 - - - - - - - -
1,166 24" Lugged Btrfly Valve 11/16/2015 10035 14,923 14,426 497 18,043 18,043 - 18,043 - - 18,043 - - - - - - - -
1,167 Power Supply 12/3/2015 10035 1,958 1,892 65 2,367 2,367 - 2,367 - 2,367 - - - - - - - - -
1,168 Concrete Saw 4/26/2016 10338 1,220 1,078 142 1,432 1,432 - 1,432 - - - - - - - - - - 1,432
1,169 4" Gas Trash Pump 4/27/2016 10338 2,853 2,520 333 3,348 3,348 - 3,348 - - - - - - - - - - 3,348
1,170 4" Gas Trash Pump 4/27/2016 10338 2,853 2,520 333 3,348 3,348 - 3,348 - - - - - - - - - - 3,348
1,171 4" Gas Trash Pump 4/27/2016 10338 2,853 2,520 333 3,348 3,348 - 3,348 - - - - - - - - - - 3,348
1,172 10" Submersible Motor 5/23/2016 10338 11,995 10,396 1,599 14,078 14,078 - 14,078 - 14,078 - - - - - - - - -
1,173 10" Submersible Motor 5/23/2016 10338 11,995 10,396 1,599 14,078 14,078 - 14,078 - 14,078 - - - - - - - - -
1,174 Carrier R410A AC Unit 6/9/2016 10338 4,700 4,073 627 5,516 5,516 - 5,516 - 5,516 - - - - - - - - -
1,175 Gate & Operator 9/30/2016 10338 20,735 16,588 4,147 24,335 24,335 - 24,335 - 24,335 - - - - - - - - -
1,176 AC Unit 2.5 Ton 11/10/2016 10338 2,965 1,161 1,804 3,480 3,480 - 3,480 - 3,480 - - - - - - - - -
1,177 V-Variable Frequency Drive 12/5/2016 10338 5,132 1,967 3,165 6,023 6,023 - 6,023 - 6,023 - - - - - - - - -
1,178 3'' Flanged Ball Valve 12/12/2016 10338 3,113 2,387 726 3,654 3,654 - 3,654 - 3,654 - - - - - - - - -
1,179 3'' Flanged Ball Valve 12/12/2016 10338 3,113 2,387 726 3,654 3,654 - 3,654 - 3,654 - - - - - - - - -
1,180 3'' Flanged Ball Valve 12/12/2016 10338 3,113 2,387 726 3,654 3,654 - 3,654 - 3,654 - - - - - - - - -
1,181 3'' Flanged Ball Valve 12/12/2016 10338 3,113 2,387 726 3,654 3,654 - 3,654 - 3,654 - - - - - - - - -
1,182 3'' Flanged Ball Valve 12/12/2016 10338 3,113 2,387 726 3,654 3,654 - 3,654 - 3,654 - - - - - - - - -
1,183 Door Access Control Panel 1/31/2017 10737 7,364 2,700 4,664 8,321 8,321 - 8,321 - 8,321 - - - - - - - - -
1,184 Main-Feed Pump 7/18/2017 10737 32,965 20,878 12,087 37,251 37,251 - 37,251 - 37,251 - - - - - - - - -
1,185 Generator Blower 8/18/2017 10737 22,775 14,045 8,730 25,736 25,736 - 25,736 - 25,736 - - - - - - - - -
1,186 Generator Blower 8/18/2017 10737 22,775 14,045 8,730 25,736 25,736 - 25,736 - 25,736 - - - - - - - - -
1,187 3Ton  Bryant AC Unit 8/10/2017 10737 4,791 1,517 3,274 5,413 5,413 - 5,413 - 5,413 - - - - - - - - -
1,188 Aluminium Sound Panel 10/11/2017 10737 1,286 386 900 1,454 1,454 - 1,454 - 1,454 - - - - - - - - -
1,189 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,936 1,115 2,821 4,448 4,448 - 4,448 - 4,448 - - - - - - - - -
1,190 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,936 1,115 2,821 4,448 4,448 - 4,448 - 4,448 - - - - - - - - -
1,191 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,936 1,115 2,821 4,448 4,448 - 4,448 - 4,448 - - - - - - - - -
1,192 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,936 1,115 2,821 4,448 4,448 - 4,448 - 4,448 - - - - - - - - -
1,193 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,936 1,115 2,821 4,448 4,448 - 4,448 - 4,448 - - - - - - - - -
1,194 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,497 991 2,506 3,951 3,951 - 3,951 - 3,951 - - - - - - - - -
1,195 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,497 991 2,506 3,951 3,951 - 3,951 - 3,951 - - - - - - - - -
1,196 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,497 991 2,506 3,951 3,951 - 3,951 - 3,951 - - - - - - - - -
1,197 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,497 991 2,506 3,951 3,951 - 3,951 - 3,951 - - - - - - - - -
1,198 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,497 991 2,506 3,951 3,951 - 3,951 - 3,951 - - - - - - - - -
1,199 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,867 1,096 2,772 4,370 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - - - - - - - - -
1,200 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,867 1,096 2,772 4,370 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - - - - - - - - -
1,201 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,867 1,096 2,772 4,370 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - - - - - - - - -
1,202 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,867 1,096 2,772 4,370 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - - - - - - - - -
1,203 Flanged Mag Meter 11/20/2017 10737 3,867 1,096 2,772 4,370 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - - - - - - - - -
1,204 Submersible Pump 12/14/2017 10737 14,995 4,249 10,746 16,945 16,945 - 16,945 - 16,945 - - - - - - - - -
1,205 Aluminium Acoustic Panels 11/7/2017 10737 4,544 1,325 3,219 5,135 5,135 - 5,135 - 5,135 - - - - - - - - -
1,206 Dell Latitude Laptop 2/27/2018 11062 2,948 1,523 1,425 3,234 3,234 - 3,234 - - - - - - - - - - 3,234
1,207 Submersible Motor 5/10/2018 11062 15,850 3,830 12,020 17,385 17,385 - 17,385 - 17,385 - - - - - - - - -
1,208 Large Meter Tester 5/2/2018 11062 4,422 2,137 2,285 4,850 4,850 - 4,850 - - - - - - - - - - 4,850
1,209 Concrete Vault 6/12/2018 11062 3,137 366 2,771 3,441 3,441 - 3,441 - 3,441 - - - - - - - - -
1,210 10 inch Well Motor 8/21/2018 11062 16,160 3,367 12,793 17,725 17,725 - 17,725 17,725 - - - - - - - - - -
1,211 2.5 Tons Seer AC Unit 1/15/2019 11281 3,119 546 2,573 3,354 3,354 - 3,354 - 3,354 - - - - - - - - -
1,212 Digital Dosing Pump 2/15/2019 11281 1,376 218 1,158 1,479 1,479 - 1,479 - 1,479 - - - - - - - - -
1,213 Digital Dosing Pump 2/15/2019 11281 1,376 218 1,158 1,479 1,479 - 1,479 - 1,479 - - - - - - - - -
1,214 Prominent Sigma Pump 2/20/2019 11281 3,567 565 3,002 3,836 3,836 - 3,836 - 3,836 - - - - - - - - -
1,215 Prominent Sigma Pump 2/20/2019 11281 3,567 565 3,002 3,836 3,836 - 3,836 - 3,836 - - - - - - - - -
1,216 UPS Battery Back Up 3/29/2019 11281 1,261 189 1,072 1,356 1,356 - 1,356 - - - - - - - - - - 1,356

3-23



City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Analysis

Index Estimated Adj.
Line Acquired at Acq. Acquisition Depreciation Book Replacement Recognized Recognized Collection General
No. Description Date Date Amount Amount Value Costs Amount Adjustments Amount Supply Treatment Transmission Distribution Fire Hydrants Meters Treatment Effl./Recl. Transmision & Direct Recl. Plant

Table 3-1

WastewaterWater System

Summary of Existing Utility Assets

1,217 UPS Battery Back Up 4/2/2019 11281 5,231 785 4,447 5,626 5,626 - 5,626 - - - - - - - - - - 5,626
1,218 Variable Frequency Drive 1/2/2019 11281 64,915 11,360 53,555 69,818 69,818 - 69,818 - 69,818 - - - - - - - - -
1,219 Variable Frequency Drive 1/2/2019 11281 64,915 11,360 53,555 69,818 69,818 - 69,818 - 69,818 - - - - - - - - -
1,220 Variable Frequency Drive 1/2/2019 11281 64,915 11,360 53,555 69,818 69,818 - 69,818 - 69,818 - - - - - - - - -
1,221 A215 Conductivity Meter 4/5/2019 11281 1,826 274 1,552 1,964 1,964 - 1,964 - - - - - - - - - - 1,964
1,222 Spectrophotomer 6/13/2019 11281 4,406 587 3,818 4,739 4,739 - 4,739 - - - - - - - - - - 4,739
1,223 10Ton Carrier AC Unit 8/2/2019 11281 13,834 1,614 12,220 14,879 14,879 - 14,879 - 14,879 - - - - - - - - -
1,224 24" MJ Butterfly Valve 7/30/2019 11281 4,900 572 4,328 5,270 5,270 - 5,270 - - 5,270 - - - - - - - -
1,225 10Ton Carrier AC Unit 8/2/2019 11281 13,834 1,614 12,220 14,879 14,879 - 14,879 - 14,879 - - - - - - - - -
1,226 HMI Generator Controller 2/4/2019 11281 23,903 3,984 19,920 25,709 25,709 - 25,709 - 25,709 - - - - - - - - -
1,227 Prominent Pump 8/12/2019 11281 3,860 450 3,410 4,152 4,152 - 4,152 - 4,152 - - - - - - - - -
1,228 Pleuger Flowserve Pump 9/23/2019 11281 40,375 4,038 36,338 43,424 43,424 - 43,424 - 43,424 - - - - - - - - -
1,229 Metering Pump 10/14/2019 11281 1,839 184 1,655 1,978 1,978 - 1,978 - 1,978 - - - - - - - - -
1,230 Metering Pump 10/14/2019 11281 1,839 184 1,655 1,978 1,978 - 1,978 - 1,978 - - - - - - - - -
1,231 Chlorine Analyzer 10/11/2019 11281 4,895 490 4,406 5,265 5,265 - 5,265 - 5,265 - - - - - - - - -
1,232 Chlorine Analyzer 10/11/2019 11281 4,895 490 4,406 5,265 5,265 - 5,265 - 5,265 - - - - - - - - -
1,233 Pipe & Cable Locator 11/21/2019 11281 3,140 262 2,878 3,377 3,377 - 3,377 - - - - - - - - - - 3,377
1,234 2000 Gal Vertical Tank 11/14/2019 11281 2,100 193 1,908 2,259 2,259 - 2,259 - 2,259 - - - - - - - - -
1,235 Prominent Bleach Meter Pump 2/25/2020 11466 4,513 263 4,250 4,776 4,776 - 4,776 - 4,776 - - - - - - - - -
1,236 Prominent Bleach Meter Pump 2/25/2020 11466 4,513 263 4,250 4,776 4,776 - 4,776 - 4,776 - - - - - - - - -
1,237 32'x8.5' ft Caged Ladder 2/18/2020 11466 3,644 213 3,432 3,856 3,856 - 3,856 - - - - - - - - - - 3,856
1,238 Chlorine Sensor 2/29/2020 11466 1,439 84 1,355 1,523 1,523 - 1,523 - 1,523 - - - - - - - - -
1,239 Chlorine Sensor 2/29/2020 11466 1,439 84 1,355 1,523 1,523 - 1,523 - 1,523 - - - - - - - - -
1,240 Chlorine Sensor 2/29/2020 11466 1,439 84 1,355 1,523 1,523 - 1,523 - 1,523 - - - - - - - - -
1,241 Chlorine Sensor 2/29/2020 11466 1,439 84 1,355 1,523 1,523 - 1,523 - 1,523 - - - - - - - - -
1,242 Chlorine Sensor 2/29/2020 11466 1,439 84 1,355 1,523 1,523 - 1,523 - 1,523 - - - - - - - - -
1,243 Chlorine Sensor 2/29/2020 11466 1,439 84 1,355 1,523 1,523 - 1,523 - 1,523 - - - - - - - - -
1,244 2000 Gallon Vertical Tank 10/23/2019 11281 2,100 193 1,908 2,259 2,259 - 2,259 - 2,259 - - - - - - - - -
1,245 2000 Gallon Vertical Tank 4/21/2020 11466 2,000 83 1,917 2,116 2,116 - 2,116 - 2,116 - - - - - - - - -
1,246 Horizontal Split Case Pump 7/28/2020 11466 17,202 287 16,915 18,203 18,203 - 18,203 - 18,203 - - - - - - - - -
1,247 Horizontal Split Case Pump 7/28/2020 11466 17,202 287 16,915 18,203 18,203 - 18,203 - 18,203 - - - - - - - - -
1,248 Horizontal Split Case Pump 7/28/2020 11466 17,202 287 16,915 18,203 18,203 - 18,203 - 18,203 - - - - - - - - -
1,249 Horizontal Split Case Pump 7/28/2020 11466 17,202 287 16,915 18,203 18,203 - 18,203 - 18,203 - - - - - - - - -
1,250 APC Battery Pack 8/20/2020 11466 1,141 10 1,131 1,207 1,207 - 1,207 - - - - - - - - - - 1,207
1,251 18 Gauge Steel Door 8/18/2020 11466 3,020 25 2,995 3,196 3,196 - 3,196 - 3,196 - - - - - - - - -
1,252 2HP March Pump 8/25/2020 11466 1,938 16 1,922 2,051 2,051 - 2,051 - 2,051 - - - - - - - - -
1,253 Free Chlorine Probe 8/26/2020 11466 1,457 12 1,445 1,542 1,542 - 1,542 - 1,542 - - - - - - - - -
1,254 Exhaust Fan 8/31/2020 11466 1,235 10 1,225 1,307 1,307 - 1,307 - 1,307 - - - - - - - - -
1,255 Free Chlorine Probe 8/31/2020 11466 1,460 12 1,448 1,545 1,545 - 1,545 - 1,545 - - - - - - - - -
1,256 Face & Eyewash Station 9/4/2020 11466 2,346 20 2,326 2,483 2,483 - 2,483 - - - - - - - - - - 2,483
1,257 Face & Eyewash Station 9/4/2020 11466 2,346 20 2,326 2,483 2,483 - 2,483 - - - - - - - - - - 2,483
1,258 APC Smart UPS Backup 9/9/2020 11466 4,845 40 4,805 5,127 5,127 - 5,127 - - - - - - - - - - 5,127
1,259 Chemical Pump 9/11/2020 11466 1,936 16 1,920 2,049 2,049 - 2,049 - 2,049 - - - - - - - - -
1,260 Engineering Fees 2/25/2009 8570 34,110 11,560 22,550 48,291 48,291 - 48,291 - 16,097 16,097 16,097 - - - - - - -
1,261 Engineering Fees 7/20/2010 8802 28,514 9,663 18,851 39,304 39,304 - 39,304 - 13,101 13,101 13,101 - - - - - - -
1,262 Materials-Storage Tank 4/5/2010 8802 518 518 0 714 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,263 Fuel Tank Installation 7/20/2010 8802 124,309 124,309 0 171,352 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,264 Automatic Blowoff System 4/12/2010 8802 48,923 22,015 26,908 67,437 67,437 - 67,437 - 67,437 - - - - - - - - -
1,265 Materials 9/30/2011 9070 36,125 9,834 26,291 48,325 48,325 - 48,325 - 16,108 16,108 16,108 - - - - - - -
1,266 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 21,009 5,719 15,290 28,104 28,104 - 28,104 - 9,368 9,368 9,368 - - - - - - -
1,267 Relief Valves - Water Well 9/30/2011 9070 14,402 11,762 2,640 19,266 19,266 - 19,266 19,266 - - - - - - - - - -
1,268 Materials EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 6,154 1,675 4,479 8,022 8,022 - 8,022 - 8,022 - - - - - - - - -
1,269 Eng Fees EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 4,702 1,280 3,422 6,129 6,129 - 6,129 - 6,129 - - - - - - - - -
1,270 Landscaping EWTP 9/30/2012 9308 5,970 1,625 4,345 7,782 7,782 - 7,782 - 7,782 - - - - - - - - -
1,271 Thermo Scientific Box Furnace 12/6/2013 9547 3,492 2,386 1,106 4,438 4,438 - 4,438 - 4,438 - - - - - - - - -
1,272 Amonia Tank 6/17/2014 9806 6,721 2,100 4,621 8,316 8,316 - 8,316 - 8,316 - - - - - - - - -
1,273 Vertical Tank 7/28/2014 9806 2,048 631 1,417 2,534 2,534 - 2,534 - 2,534 - - - - - - - - -
1,274 Safe Box 9/12/2014 9806 1,434 872 562 1,774 1,774 - 1,774 - 591 591 591 - - - - - - -
1,275 MEMBRANE 12/20/2006 7751 258,221 258,221 0 404,205 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,276 PUMP 5/2/2007 7967 1,450 1,450 0 2,208 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,277 TYPEWRITER/DESKS/CHAIRS/ 2/28/1978 2776 1,492 1,492 0 6,520 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,278 SURVIVOR UNITS-(3) 4/30/1978 2776 1,461 1,461 0 6,384 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,279 AUTOCLAVE 7/31/1982 3825 1,605 1,605 0 5,091 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,280 PRESSURE CLEANER-INDUSTRIAL 8/31/1983 4066 1,522 1,522 0 4,542 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,281 MACHINE/TAPPING & ACCESSORIES 4/30/1984 4146 2,377 2,377 0 6,955 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,282 TAPPING MACHINE POWER OPERATED 7/9/1984 4146 1,098 1,098 0 3,213 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,283 DESK/MICA CONSOLE 9/30/1984 4146 1,430 1,430 0 4,185 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,284 RIGID PIPE THREADER 1/22/1985 4195 2,250 2,250 0 6,508 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,285 DYNAC CENTRIFUGE 11/2/1989 4615 1,244 1,244 0 3,271 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,286 PRESSURE WASHER-3500 P.S.I. 1/23/1990 4732 2,761 2,761 0 7,080 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,287 SURVIVAIR MARK II N.F.P.A. 4/27/1990 4732 1,449 1,449 0 3,715 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,288 SURVIVAIR MARK II N.F.P.A. 4/27/1990 4732 1,449 1,449 0 3,715 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,289 SURVIVAIR MARK II N.F.P.A. 4/27/1990 4732 1,449 1,449 0 3,715 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,290 TARGET CONCRETE SAW UT #51 4/7/2003 6694 3,897 3,897 0 7,063 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,291 PRO-TEC ALUM. TRENCH SHIELD 6/9/2003 6694 6,955 6,955 0 12,606 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,292 DESK, CREDENZA, FILE COMBO 6/19/2003 6694 1,222 1,222 0 2,215 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,293 DIGITAL BUSINESS 308 SYSTEM 2/5/1991 4835 2,548 2,548 0 6,394 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,294 TOKAY NAVIGATOR II SOFTWARE 12/1/2004 7115 2,430 2,430 0 4,144 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,295 POWERWARE 9170 UPS 5/11/2005 7443 4,876 4,876 0 7,948 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,296 Server 8/22/2011 9070 6,242 6,242 0 8,351 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,297 Dell Latitude Laptop 1/9/2012 9308 1,463 1,463 0 1,907 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,298 Dell Precision T3500 PC 4/10/2012 9308 1,160 1,160 0 1,511 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,299 Dell Optiplex 790 PC 10/28/2011 9070 1,115 1,115 0 1,492 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,300 Dell Optiplex 790 PC 2/2/2012 9308 1,056 1,056 0 1,377 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,301 Dell Persicion PC Equipment 1/30/2013 9547 1,292 1,292 0 1,642 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,302 Dell Persicion PC Equipment 1/30/2013 9547 1,292 1,292 0 1,642 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,303 Dell Persicion PC Equipment 1/30/2013 9547 1,292 1,292 0 1,642 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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1,304 Optiplex 7010 PC Equip 4/5/2013 9547 1,076 1,076 0 1,368 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,305 Computer Equipment 8/14/2013 9547 1,108 1,108 0 1,408 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,306 Optiplex 3020 PC 7/18/2014 9806 1,104 1,104 0 1,366 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,307 Optiplex 9020 PC 10/1/2014 9806 1,483 1,483 0 1,834 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,308 Optiplex 9030 PC 1/6/2015 10035 1,419 1,419 0 1,716 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,309 Optiplex 9030 PC 1/6/2015 10035 1,419 1,419 0 1,716 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,310 Optiplex 9030 PC 1/6/2015 10035 1,419 1,419 0 1,716 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,311 Optiplex 9030 PC 2/12/2015 10035 1,208 1,208 0 1,461 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,312 Security Monitor 2/10/2015 10035 1,367 1,367 0 1,653 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,313 SQL Svr Std Core SW 3/31/2015 10035 2,030 2,030 0 2,454 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,314 Spectrophotometer 4/22/2015 10035 4,160 4,160 0 5,030 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,315 OptiPlex 9030 PC 5/1/2015 10035 1,208 1,208 0 1,461 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,316 OptiPlex 9030 PC 5/20/2015 10035 1,208 1,208 0 1,461 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,317 OptiPlex 9030 PC 5/20/2015 10035 1,208 1,208 0 1,461 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,318 OptiPlex 9030 PC 5/20/2015 10035 1,208 1,208 0 1,461 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,319 OptiPlex 9030 PC 6/18/2015 10035 1,208 1,208 0 1,461 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,320 OptiPlex 9030 PC 6/24/2015 10035 1,199 1,199 0 1,450 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,321 OptiPlex 9030 PC 6/24/2015 10035 1,199 1,199 0 1,450 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,322 OptiPlex 9030 PC 6/24/2015 10035 1,199 1,199 0 1,450 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,323 Panasonic Toughbook 3/3/2016 10338 8,146 7,467 679 9,560 9,560 - 9,560 - - - - - - - - - - 9,560
1,324 Panasonic Toughbook 3/3/2016 10338 8,146 7,467 679 9,560 9,560 - 9,560 - - - - - - - - - - 9,560
1,325 Laptop Latitude 14 Rugged 6/27/2016 10338 2,399 2,039 360 2,816 2,816 - 2,816 - - - - - - - - - - 2,816
1,326 Dell Latitude 3570 PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,069 980 89 1,254 1,254 - 1,254 - - - - - - - - - - 1,254
1,327 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,328 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,329 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,330 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,331 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,332 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,333 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,334 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,335 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,336 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,337 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,338 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,339 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,340 Optiplex 9030 AIO PC 3/13/2016 10338 1,199 1,099 100 1,407 1,407 - 1,407 - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
1,341 Optiplex 7440 AIO PC 7/22/2016 10338 1,169 974 195 1,372 1,372 - 1,372 - - - - - - - - - - 1,372
1,342 14 Ruged 5404 CTO PC 9/1/2016 10338 2,399 1,959 440 2,816 2,816 - 2,816 - - - - - - - - - - 2,816
1,343 Dell Latitude 14 10/25/2016 10338 2,399 1,879 520 2,816 2,816 - 2,816 - - - - - - - - - - 2,816
1,344 OptiPlex 7440 AIO 11/21/2016 10338 1,423 1,091 332 1,671 1,671 - 1,671 - - - - - - - - - - 1,671
1,345 Dell Latitude E5570 11/29/2016 10338 1,261 967 294 1,480 1,480 - 1,480 - - - - - - - - - - 1,480
1,346 Ethernet Comm Module 3/8/2019 11281 4,305 1,363 2,942 4,630 4,630 - 4,630 - - - - - - - - - - 4,630
1,347 42" Commercial Security Grade 3/17/2014 9806 1,286 1,286 0 1,591 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,348 Optiplex 3020 & Monitor 4/4/2014 9806 1,275 1,275 0 1,578 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,349 OptiPlex PC 9/10/2014 9806 1,285 1,285 0 1,590 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,350 Sci-Text Unit 9/30/2016 10338 24,800 9,920 14,880 29,106 29,106 - 29,106 - - - - - - - - - - 29,106
1,351 SYTECH XL REPORTER SOFTWARE 8/1/2003 6694 1,720 1,720 0 3,118 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,352 PHOTOGRAMMETRICAL ENG SERV 8/24/2005 7443 92,000 92,000 0 149,971 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,353 1995 GMC DUMP TRUCK 11/23/1994 5408 48,652 48,652 0 109,152 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,354 2000 CHEVY LUMINA 9/30/2000 6221 15,399 15,399 0 30,034 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,355 2010 Ford Explorer 8/31/2009 8570 21,984 21,984 0 31,124 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,356 2013 Dump Trailer 4/8/2013 9547 7,374 2,765 4,609 9,372 9,372 - 9,372 - - - - - - - - - - 9,372
1,357 2015 Ford F-350 4/17/2015 10035 27,796 15,056 12,740 33,607 33,607 - 33,607 - - - - - - - - - - 33,607
1,358 2015 Ford F-150 4/27/2015 10035 33,048 17,901 15,147 39,958 39,958 - 39,958 - - - - - - - - - - 39,958
1,359 2015 Ford F-350 4/29/2015 10035 32,517 17,614 14,904 39,316 39,316 - 39,316 - - - - - - - - - - 39,316
1,360 2015 Ford F-350 6/17/2015 10035 32,517 17,072 15,446 39,316 39,316 - 39,316 - - - - - - - - - - 39,316
1,361 Mini Excavator 11/19/2015 10035 52,925 25,580 27,345 63,990 63,990 - 63,990 - - - - - - - - - - 63,990
1,362 2016 Ford Explorer 1/25/2016 10338 29,516 13,774 15,742 34,641 34,641 - 34,641 - - - - - - - - - - 34,641
1,363 5K Gall Septic Tank Truck 1/29/2016 10338 207,580 96,870 110,709 243,622 243,622 - 243,622 - - - - - - - - - - 243,622
1,364 2016 Ford F150 3/18/2016 10338 24,457 11,006 13,451 28,704 28,704 - 28,704 - - - - - - - - - - 28,704
1,365 2016 Ford F150 3/21/2016 10338 24,656 11,095 13,561 28,937 28,937 - 28,937 - - - - - - - - - - 28,937
1,366 2016 Ford F150 3/21/2016 10338 24,457 11,006 13,451 28,704 28,704 - 28,704 - - - - - - - - - - 28,704
1,367 2016 Ford F150 4/30/2016 10338 27,106 11,972 15,134 31,812 31,812 - 31,812 - - - - - - - - - - 31,812
1,368 2016 Ford F350 4/10/2016 10338 34,046 15,321 18,725 39,957 39,957 - 39,957 - - - - - - - - - - 39,957
1,369 Drop Deck Trailer 11/19/2015 10035 6,139 989 5,150 7,422 7,422 - 7,422 - - - - - - - - - - 7,422
1,370 Golf Cart -2017 10/14/2016 10338 1,600 1,280 320 1,878 1,878 - 1,878 - - - - - - - - - - 1,878
1,371 2017 Ford Escape 3/19/2017 10737 24,107 8,438 15,670 27,242 27,242 - 27,242 - - - - - - - - - - 27,242
1,372 2017 Ford Escape 5/15/2017 10737 24,107 8,237 15,871 27,242 27,242 - 27,242 - - - - - - - - - - 27,242
1,373 2019 Ford Escape 8/9/2019 11281 23,832 2,780 21,051 25,631 25,631 - 25,631 - - - - - - - - - - 25,631
1,374 2010 Golf Cart 10/15/2013 9547 1,400 1,400 0 1,779 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,375 2010 Golf Cart 10/15/2013 9547 1,400 1,400 0 1,779 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,376 2010 Golf Cart 10/15/2013 9547 1,400 1,400 0 1,779 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,377 Ford Transit Connect 8/13/2014 9806 22,761 14,036 8,725 28,163 28,163 - 28,163 - - - - - - - - - - 28,163
1,378 Ford F350 Truck 8/15/2014 9806 29,905 9,221 20,684 37,001 37,001 - 37,001 - - - - - - - - - - 37,001
1,379 Ford F350 Truck 5/15/2014 9806 29,905 9,594 20,310 37,001 37,001 - 37,001 - - - - - - - - - - 37,001
1,380 Freight Fuel Truck 8/25/2014 9806 167,332 50,897 116,435 207,041 207,041 - 207,041 - - - - - - - - - - 207,041
1,381 1991 VACUUM UNIT CHASSIS 12/7/1990 4732 36,412 36,412 0 93,363 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,382 TRUCK HAULER 10/27/1999 6059 4,995 4,995 0 10,002 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,383 2001 FORD TAURUS 2/28/2001 6343 14,884 14,884 0 28,470 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,384 DUMP STYLE TRAILER 3/10/2003 6694 5,600 5,600 0 10,150 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,385 TAKEUCHI MINI EXCAVATOR 3/10/2003 6694 21,420 21,420 0 38,824 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,386 2003 FORD WINDSTAR VAN 3/21/2003 6694 19,850 19,850 0 35,978 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,387 2003 FORD F150 EXTENDED CAB 3/21/2003 6694 22,468 22,468 0 40,723 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,388 2003 FORD F150 EXTENDED CAB 3/21/2003 6694 22,468 22,468 0 40,723 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,389 2003 FORD F150 EXTENDED CAB 3/21/2003 6694 22,468 22,468 0 40,723 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,390 680K BACKHOE REHABILITATION 9/8/2003 6694 12,698 12,698 0 23,015 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

3-25



City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Analysis

Index Estimated Adj.
Line Acquired at Acq. Acquisition Depreciation Book Replacement Recognized Recognized Collection General
No. Description Date Date Amount Amount Value Costs Amount Adjustments Amount Supply Treatment Transmission Distribution Fire Hydrants Meters Treatment Effl./Recl. Transmision & Direct Recl. Plant

Table 3-1

WastewaterWater System

Summary of Existing Utility Assets

1,391 PIPES SECURITY ENHANCEMENT 9/30/2004 7115 403 139 264 687 687 - 687 - - 687 - - - - - - - -
1,392 SECURITY FENCE CWTP 9/30/2005 7443 47,851 16,511 31,340 78,003 78,003 - 78,003 - 78,003 - - - - - - - - -
1,393 CCTV SECURITY SYSTEM CWTP 9/30/2005 7443 102,014 35,200 66,814 166,295 166,295 - 166,295 - 166,295 - - - - - - - - -
1,394 ASPHALT 5/24/2006 7751 154,228 53,216 101,012 241,420 241,420 - 241,420 - 241,420 - - - - - - - - -
1,395 Engineering Svc 9/10/2009 8570 5,679 1,651 4,027 8,040 8,040 - 8,040 - 2,680 2,680 2,680 - - - - - - -
1,396 PERMIT PLTN GDNS WATERMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 100 35 66 163 163 - 163 - - 163 - - - - - - - -
1,397 ENG FEES PLTN GDNS WATERMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 947,254 326,849 620,405 1,544,140 1,544,140 - 1,544,140 - - 1,544,140 - - - - - - - -
1,398 PERMIT FEES 12/7/2005 7443 39 13 25 63 63 - 63 - 63 - - - - - - - - -
1,399 WATER REPLACEMENT 5/24/2006 7751 310,875 107,267 203,608 486,628 486,628 - 486,628 - - 486,628 - - - - - - - -
1,400 ENGINEERING FEES 11/15/2006 7751 1,299,750 448,478 851,273 2,034,559 2,034,559 - 2,034,559 - 678,186 678,186 678,186 - - - - - - -
1,401 AMR METERS 2/7/2007 7967 22,850 7,884 14,966 34,798 34,798 - 34,798 - - - - - 34,798 - - - - -
1,402 ENGINEERING FEES 3/7/2007 7967 6,415 2,214 4,202 9,769 9,769 - 9,769 - 3,256 3,256 3,256 - - - - - - -
1,403 ASPHALT 4/5/2006 7751 76,582 26,425 50,157 119,877 119,877 - 119,877 - 119,877 - - - - - - - - -
1,404 LAND REGIONAL WASTEWATER PLANT 4/23/1969 1269 316,764 0 316,764 0 316,764 - 316,764 - - - - - - 316,764 - - - -
1,405 PRETREATMENT BUILDING/LIFT STA 12/1/1991 4835 44,000 44,000 0 110,414 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,406 PRETREATMENT FACILITY RESTORAT 5/22/1995 5471 25,875 21,923 3,952 57,383 57,383 - 57,383 - - - - - - 57,383 - - - -
1,407 REGIONAL WW PLANT 10/1/1988 4519 2,244,510 2,244,510 0 6,026,253 6,026,253 (2,244,510) 3,781,743 - - - - - - 3,781,743 - - - -
1,408 WW TMNT PLANT PH I see asset 1 10/1/1988 4519 1,341,198 1,341,198 0 3,600,965 3,600,965 (1,341,198) 2,259,766 - - - - - - 2,259,766 - - - -
1,409 Building Repainting 7/14/2010 8802 119,259 119,259 0 164,391 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,410 RWTP -Building Repaint 9/14/2010 8802 13,251 4,454 8,797 18,266 18,266 - 18,266 - - - - - - 18,266 - - - -
1,411 COROSION-PROOF DOOR 1/3/2003 6694 1,553 918 634 2,814 2,814 - 2,814 - - - - - - 2,814 - - - -
1,412 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 4/20/2005 7443 773 599 174 1,260 1,260 - 1,260 - - - - - - 1,260 - - - -
1,413 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 4/20/2005 7443 773 599 174 1,260 1,260 - 1,260 - - - - - - 1,260 - - - -
1,414 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 4/20/2005 7443 773 599 174 1,260 1,260 - 1,260 - - - - - - 1,260 - - - -
1,415 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 4/20/2005 7443 773 599 174 1,260 1,260 - 1,260 - - - - - - 1,260 - - - -
1,416 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 4/20/2005 7443 1,232 955 277 2,008 2,008 - 2,008 - - - - - - 2,008 - - - -
1,417 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 4/20/2005 7443 1,232 955 277 2,008 2,008 - 2,008 - - - - - - 2,008 - - - -
1,418 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FAN 4/20/2005 7443 1,232 955 277 2,008 2,008 - 2,008 - - - - - - 2,008 - - - -
1,419 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FANS 4/20/2005 7443 936 725 211 1,526 1,526 - 1,526 - - - - - - 1,526 - - - -
1,420 RWWTP DAYTON EXHAUST FANS 4/20/2005 7443 936 725 211 1,526 1,526 - 1,526 - - - - - - 1,526 - - - -
1,421 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 1,419 284 1,135 1,755 1,755 - 1,755 - - - - - - 1,755 - - - -
1,422 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 55,642 11,128 44,514 68,846 68,846 - 68,846 - - - - - - 68,846 - - - -
1,423 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 19,200 3,840 15,360 23,756 23,756 - 23,756 - - - - - - 23,756 - - - -
1,424 ODOR CONTROLL REBUILD 1/23/2008 8310 23,479 5,479 18,001 34,281 34,281 - 34,281 - - - - - - 34,281 - - - -
1,425 Engineering Fees 2/18/2009 8570 4,840 1,129 3,710 6,852 6,852 - 6,852 - - - - - - 2,284 - 2,284 2,284 -
1,426 Engineering Fees 2/25/2009 8570 33,620 11,767 21,853 47,597 47,597 - 47,597 - - - - - - 47,597 - - - -
1,427 Engineering Fees 9/8/2010 8802 122,353 28,549 93,804 168,656 168,656 - 168,656 - - - - - - 56,219 - 56,219 56,219 -
1,428 Permit Fees 7/13/2010 8802 515 120 395 710 710 - 710 - - - - - - 237 - 237 237 -
1,429 Engineering Fees 2/26/2010 8802 27,197 9,519 17,678 37,489 37,489 - 37,489 - - - - - - 37,489 - - - -
1,430 Materials- Prelim Bldg Rehab 12/31/2009 8570 2,906 2,906 0 4,114 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,431 Crane Rental 12/22/2009 8570 1,360 1,360 0 1,925 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,432 Painting- Prelim Bldg Rehab 12/25/2009 8570 121,272 121,272 0 171,691 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,433 Sluice Gate 12/17/2009 8570 6,275 6,275 0 8,884 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,434 Engineering Fees 9/30/2011 9070 1,466 342 1,124 1,961 1,961 - 1,961 - - - - - - 654 - 654 654 -
1,435 Eng Fees-WW Odor Cntrl Rebuild 9/30/2012 9308 53,943 12,587 41,356 70,314 70,314 - 70,314 - - - - - - 70,314 - - - -
1,436 Contractor Fees 9/30/2013 9547 1,412,282 329,532 1,082,749 1,794,827 1,794,827 - 1,794,827 - - - - - - 1,794,827 - - - -
1,437 Engineering Fees 9/30/2013 9547 134,406 31,361 103,044 170,812 170,812 - 170,812 - - - - - - 170,812 - - - -
1,438 Field Testing Svc 9/30/2013 9547 2,420 565 1,855 3,076 3,076 - 3,076 - - - - - - 3,076 - - - -
1,439 Video Intercom St 9/30/2013 9547 3,911 913 2,999 4,971 4,971 - 4,971 - - - - - - 4,971 - - - -
1,440 UTILITY ACQUISITION COSTS 9/30/1985 4195 75,458 75,458 0 218,244 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,441 Electrical Supply 9/30/2013 9547 2,080 485 1,595 2,644 2,644 - 2,644 - - - - - - 2,644 - - - -
1,442 Engineering Fees 11/5/2008 8310 19,003 5,015 13,988 27,745 27,745 - 27,745 - - - - - - 9,248 - 9,248 9,248 -
1,443 ELECTRIC - SEC ENHANCEMENT 9/30/2004 7115 868 868 0 1,480 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,444 BLDG. MAT - SEC ENTRANCE 9/30/2004 7115 3,081 3,081 0 5,253 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,445 CONSTRUCTION-ELECTRIC SUP 9/30/2004 7115 4,231 4,231 0 7,215 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,446 ENG FEES AERATION BASIN #3 9/30/2005 7443 11,879 7,722 4,158 19,365 19,365 - 19,365 - - - - - - 19,365 - - - -
1,447 PAINTING AERATION #3 9/30/2005 7443 38,747 25,185 13,561 63,162 63,162 - 63,162 - - - - - - 63,162 - - - -
1,448 SLUDGE GRINDER RE-BUILD 7/3/2007 7967 10,476 10,476 0 15,954 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,449 HURRICANE PROTECTION 9/30/2007 7967 25,833 11,195 14,639 39,342 39,342 - 39,342 - - - - - - 39,342 - - - -
1,450 CIAC-COLONY COURT AT LAGO MAR 11/20/1984 4146 7,310 7,310 0 21,392 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,451 CIAC-ATRIUM EXECUTIVE PLAZA 12/3/1984 4146 7,830 7,830 0 22,915 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,452 CIAC-TROPICAL EST FORCEMAINS 6/30/1981 3535 33,483 33,483 0 114,923 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,453 CIAC-PLAZA AT CITY HALL 9/30/1981 3535 3,956 3,956 0 13,577 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,454 CIAC-LANDMARK SEWER LINES 7/30/1970 1381 3,218 3,218 0 28,269 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,455 LATERALS-SEWER 4/23/1969 1269 128,239 128,239 0 1,226,102 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,456 CIAC-RICK CASE ACURA 2/7/1986 4295 140,921 140,921 0 398,089 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,457 COLLECTION SEWERS 2/14/1985 4195 390 390 0 1,127 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,458 COLLECTION SEWER-ACC 2/14/1985 4195 661,681 661,681 0 1,913,747 1,913,747 - 1,913,747 - - - - - - - - 552,789 1,360,958 -
1,459 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 6,809 6,809 0 19,693 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,460 CIAC-JACARANDA LAKES SEC 13 1/22/1987 4406 82,140 82,140 0 226,193 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,461 CIAC-QUATRAIN AT JACARANDA 1/26/1987 4406 68,173 68,173 0 187,731 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,462 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS 3/5/1987 4406 15,602 15,602 0 42,965 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,463 CIAC-COVENANT VILLAGE-549 12/11/1987 4406 18,396 18,396 0 50,658 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,464 CIAC-HEBREW DAY SCHOOL-562 1/15/1988 4519 23,129 23,129 0 62,099 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,465 SOUTH AREA MODIFICATIONS 10/1/1987 4406 325,526 325,526 0 896,417 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,466 CIAC-PLANT HARBOR, 6 & 7 ADDIT 11/17/1988 4519 80,230 80,230 0 215,408 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,467 CIAC-OUTPAT. SUTG. SERVICES 6/6/1989 4615 920 920 0 2,420 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,468 CIAC-NOB HILL GAS AND WASH 10/10/1990 4732 10,263 10,263 0 26,315 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,469 CIAC-MELALEUCA ISLES PLAZA 11/19/1990 4732 31,396 31,309 88 80,501 80,501 - 80,501 - - - - - - - - - 80,501 -
1,470 WWTP-PHASE II;ENGINEERING 5/3/1991 4835 1,344,555 1,318,410 26,145 3,374,040 3,374,040 - 3,374,040 - - - - - - 3,374,040 - - - -
1,471 STAR INTEGRATOR W/COMPUTER 5/3/1991 4835 7,913 7,913 0 19,857 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,472 CIAC-PANKOPP'S R.V. 12/19/1991 4835 4,260 4,094 166 10,690 10,690 - 10,690 - - - - - - - - - 10,690 -
1,473 CENTRAL ACRES 5/31/1992 4985 59,813 56,657 3,156 145,579 145,579 - 145,579 - - - - - - - - 42,051 103,528 -
1,474 CIAC-TEMPLE KOL AMI 10/27/1995 5471 14,575 12,146 2,429 32,323 32,323 - 32,323 - - - - - - - - - 32,323 -
1,475 CIAC RESIDENCE INN BY MARRIOTT 2/13/1996 5620 10,044 8,258 1,786 21,684 21,684 - 21,684 - - - - - - - - - 21,684 -
1,476 CIAC AMERISUITES @ JACARANDA 11/17/1997 5826 11,554 8,825 2,728 24,061 24,061 - 24,061 - - - - - - - - - 24,061 -
1,477 SOUTH AREA MODIFICATIONS 10/1/1987 4406 544,772 544,772 0 1,500,163 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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1,478 PUMP STATION;DER GRANT 10/1/1988 4519 69,109 69,109 0 185,550 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,479 PUMP STATION 10/1/1987 4406 905,138 905,138 0 2,492,520 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,480 CIAC-AARONS COVE 760-W 3/3/1998 5920 77,330 58,213 19,117 158,487 158,487 - 158,487 - - - - - - - - - 158,487 -
1,481 SEWER LINES/BROW BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 318 243 75 662 662 - 662 - - - - - - - - 662 - -
1,482 CIAC-WESTSIDE REG MED CTR 5/18/1999 6059 50,019 35,708 14,311 100,162 100,162 - 100,162 - - - - - - - - - 100,162 -
1,483 CIAC-HAMPTON INN 6/17/1999 6059 15,700 11,164 4,536 31,439 31,439 - 31,439 - - - - - - - - - 31,439 -
1,484 GRAVITY SEWER LINE REPAIR 12/1/1999 6059 4,500 3,125 1,375 9,011 9,011 - 9,011 - - - - - - - - - 9,011 -
1,485 ENG. SERV CHLORINE GENERATOR 5/17/2000 6221 720 490 230 1,404 1,404 - 1,404 - - - - - - 1,404 - - - -
1,486 REGIONAL PLANT UPGRADES 1/24/2001 6343 59,292 39,034 20,258 113,415 113,415 - 113,415 - - - - - - 113,415 - - - -
1,487 PRIMARY CLARIFIER DISCONNECT 3/7/2001 6343 862 862 0 1,649 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,488 CIAC JYP RETAIL CENTER 4/20/2001 6343 3,100 2,015 1,085 5,930 5,930 - 5,930 - - - - - - - - - 5,930 -
1,489 DEEP WELL #6 UPGRADES 7/18/2001 6343 60,629 38,903 21,726 115,972 115,972 - 115,972 - - - - - - 115,972 - - - -
1,490 CIAC WESTSIDE MEDICAL ARTS BLD 7/11/2001 6343 5,375 3,449 1,926 10,281 10,281 - 10,281 - - - - - - - - - 10,281 -
1,491 FORCE MAIN 10/1/1987 4406 311,989 311,989 0 859,139 859,139 - 859,139 - - - - - - - - 859,139 - -
1,492 FORCEMAIN PROJECT 8/21/2002 6538 82,689 50,073 32,616 153,451 153,451 - 153,451 - - - - - - - - 153,451 - -
1,493 U-LINERS-SW 69 AVE 9/30/2002 6538 31,140 18,771 12,370 57,789 57,789 - 57,789 - - - - - - - - 16,692 41,096 -
1,494 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 10/1/1987 4406 2,661,776 2,661,776 0 7,329,852 7,329,852 (2,661,776) 4,668,076 - - - - - - 4,668,076 - - - -
1,495 CIAC-MANOR HEALTH CARE 7/16/1985 4195 55,260 55,260 0 159,826 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,496 FORCE MAINS-SEWER 5/30/1970 1381 93,104 93,104 0 817,983 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,497 FORCE MAINS-16" SEWER 7/30/1970 1381 1,395 1,395 0 12,260 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,498 FORCE MAINS-SEWER 10/30/1972 1753 250 250 0 1,730 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,499 FORCE MAINS-LEMON TREE-SEWER 6/30/1974 2020 24,937 24,937 0 149,782 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,500 FORCE MAINS-OMEGA CONDO 9/30/1981 3535 20,677 20,677 0 70,968 70,968 - 70,968 - - - - - - - - 70,968 - -
1,501 FORCE MAINS-LAGO WEST 6/30/1982 3825 40,000 40,000 0 126,881 126,881 - 126,881 - - - - - - - - 126,881 - -
1,502 CIAC-VISTA GARDENS,LAKESHORE 4/30/1973 1895 30,275 30,275 0 193,842 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,503 SUNRISE PURCHASE-SUNSHINE CITY 8/28/1978 2776 313,349 313,349 0 1,369,547 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,504 CIAC-LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AREA 3/30/1978 2776 210,537 210,537 0 920,189 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,505 LIFT STATION 80/81 MATERIALS 2/28/1980 3237 9,394 9,394 0 35,211 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,506 CIAC-LAGO MAR COLONIES 9/30/1983 4066 265,858 265,858 0 793,324 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,507 CIAC-LAUDERDALE SQUARE 7/16/1986 4295 7,610 7,610 0 21,498 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,508 CIAC-CHELSEA II 4/1/1987 4406 70,000 70,000 0 192,762 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,509 CIAC-MAYFAIR @ JACARANDA 11/18/1986 4295 83,341 83,341 0 235,432 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,510 CIAC-THE FOUNTAINS-569 2/29/1988 4519 184,821 184,821 0 496,223 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,511 CIAC-CROSS CREEK II-588 4/12/1988 4519 71,003 71,003 0 190,634 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,512 CIAC-JACAR. PARCEL 834-#578 7/8/1988 4519 102,278 102,278 0 274,603 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,513 CIAC-JACARANDA LAKES SEC 16 1/16/1989 4615 21,031 21,031 0 55,291 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,514 CIAC-CENTRAL PARK LAKE 3/24/1989 4615 151,231 151,231 0 397,590 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,515 CIAC-VININGS AT JACARANDA 4/6/1989 4615 63,280 63,280 0 166,365 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,516 SOUTH AREA MODIFICATIONS 10/1/1988 4519 33,328 33,328 0 89,481 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,517 CIAC-PLANTATION GENERAL HOSP 12/21/1989 4615 5,620 5,620 0 14,775 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,518 CIAC-SHOPPES OF JACARANDA 12/15/1989 4615 17,328 17,328 0 45,556 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,519 CIAC-NW 106th AVENUE 1/3/1990 4732 32,925 32,925 0 84,421 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,520 CIAC-WEST BROW. CHURCH OF GOD 1/12/1990 4732 18,497 18,497 0 47,426 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,521 CIAC-NOB HILL RD. UTIL. EXT. 5/22/1990 4732 13,950 13,950 0 35,768 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,522 CIAC-MINTO PLANTATION POD "C" 8/7/1991 4835 44,786 43,543 1,243 112,386 112,386 - 112,386 - - - - - - - - - 112,386 -
1,523 WWTP-PHASE II;CAP. INTEREST 5/3/1991 4835 415,068 406,998 8,070 1,041,576 1,041,576 - 1,041,576 - - - - - - 1,041,576 - - - -
1,524 CENTRAL ACRES 5/31/1992 4985 484,152 459,945 24,207 1,178,378 1,178,378 - 1,178,378 - - - - - - - - 340,376 838,001 -
1,525 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 9/30/1992 4985 24,747 23,166 1,581 60,231 60,231 - 60,231 - - - - - - 60,231 - - - -
1,526 FLENDER GEAR BOX 11/3/1992 4985 21,493 20,000 1,493 52,312 52,312 - 52,312 - - - - - - - - - - 52,312
1,527 8" U-LINER 69TH-70TH AVE SW 11 6/2/1994 5408 11,988 10,523 1,465 26,895 26,895 - 26,895 - - - - - - - - - 26,895 -
1,528 CIAC FLAMINGO SUNRISE SHOPPING 5/17/1995 5471 43,475 36,712 6,763 96,414 96,414 - 96,414 - - - - - - - - - 96,414 -
1,529 CIAC-HAWKS LANDING PHASE III 11/20/1996 5620 199,242 158,840 40,402 430,142 430,142 - 430,142 - - - - - - - - - 430,142 -
1,530 PUMP 9/30/1997 5826 9,833 9,131 702 20,478 20,478 - 20,478 - - - - - - - - 20,478 - -
1,531 SOUTH AREA MODIFICATIONS 10/1/1988 4519 55,774 55,774 0 149,748 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,532 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 10/1/1987 4406 7,021,891 7,021,891 0 19,336,498 19,336,498 (7,021,891) 12,314,606 - - - - - - 12,314,606 - - - -
1,533 WHEEL/SHAFT ODOR CTRL ASSEM 3/31/1998 5920 6,510 6,510 0 13,343 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,534 CIAC-MAR LAGO VILLAGE 6/25/1998 5920 71,949 53,562 18,387 147,459 147,459 - 147,459 - - - - - - - - - 147,459 -
1,535 CIAC GOLF CLUV OF PLANT VILLAS 7/2/1998 5920 9,500 7,046 2,454 19,470 19,470 - 19,470 - - - - - - - - - 19,470 -
1,536 CIAC LA QUINTA INN & SUITES 7/17/1998 5920 3,209 2,380 829 6,577 6,577 - 6,577 - - - - - - - - - 6,577 -
1,537 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 4,500 3,325 1,175 9,223 9,223 - 9,223 - - - - - - - - 9,223 - -
1,538 CIAC-PLANTATION HANDY STOR 12/8/1998 5920 10,910 7,941 2,969 22,360 22,360 - 22,360 - - - - - - - - - 22,360 -
1,539 CIAC-JACARANDA PROF PARK 5/4/1999 6059 38,808 27,704 11,103 77,711 77,711 - 77,711 - - - - - - - - - 77,711 -
1,540 CIAC-FRANK, EFFMAN, WEINBERG 1/28/2000 6221 9,520 6,531 2,989 18,567 18,567 - 18,567 - - - - - - - - - 18,567 -
1,541 CIAC POLO GLEN 6/9/2000 6221 166,873 113,103 53,770 325,457 325,457 - 325,457 - - - - - - - - - 325,457 -
1,542 ELECTRICAL WORK @ REGIONAL 6/7/2000 6221 11,875 11,875 0 23,160 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,543 CIAC STAYBRIDGE SUITES 12/13/2000 6221 8,145 5,385 2,760 15,885 15,885 - 15,885 - - - - - - - - - 15,885 -
1,544 CIAC ROYAL PALM @ SOUTHPOINTE 1/26/2001 6343 28,048 18,387 9,661 53,650 53,650 - 53,650 - - - - - - - - - 53,650 -
1,545 REGIONAL WW PLANT UPGRADE 4/25/2001 6343 9,315 6,054 3,260 17,817 17,817 - 17,817 - - - - - - 17,817 - - - -
1,546 CIAC SOUTHSTAR STORAGE 5/14/2001 6343 4,750 3,074 1,676 9,086 9,086 - 9,086 - - - - - - - - - 9,086 -
1,547 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PAHSE 6 6/19/2001 6343 64,876 41,809 23,067 124,096 124,096 - 124,096 - - - - - - - - - 124,096 -
1,548 400' LINER SANITARY SEWER MAIN 9/30/2002 6538 12,000 7,233 4,767 22,269 22,269 - 22,269 - - - - - - - - - 22,269 -
1,549 U-LINER REHAB 9/30/2002 6538 19,790 11,929 7,861 36,726 36,726 - 36,726 - - - - - - - - - 36,726 -
1,550 PLUNGER PUMP@ REGIONAL 9/25/2002 6538 16,584 16,584 0 30,776 30,776 - 30,776 - - - - - - 30,776 - - - -
1,551 GULFSTREAM FORCE MAIN INSTALL 9/18/2002 6538 88,700 53,467 35,234 164,606 164,606 - 164,606 - - - - - - - - 164,606 - -
1,552 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS PHASE II 8/21/1985 4195 18,295 18,295 0 52,914 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,553 CIAC-THE VINEYARDS 4/9/1985 4195 47,989 47,989 0 138,795 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,554 CIAC-PLANTATION COURT 7/30/1970 1381 38,638 38,638 0 339,460 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,555 SUNRISE PURCHASE-CHATEAU LANE 2/28/1978 2776 38,138 38,138 0 166,689 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,556 CIAC-PLANT. INDUSTRIAL PARK 9/30/1981 3535 2,701 2,701 0 9,271 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,557 CIAC-FT. LAUD. COUNTRY CLUB 6/30/1982 3825 71,309 71,309 0 226,195 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,558 CIAC-LAGO MAR COLONIES 9/30/1983 4066 56,821 56,821 0 169,554 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,559 CIAC-LAKESHORE TERRACE PHASE 2 8/30/1970 1381 12,321 12,321 0 108,248 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,560 CIAC-NURSING HOME SITE 8/31/1970 1381 56,414 56,414 0 495,638 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,561 SUNRISE PURCHASE-LAGO MAR 2/28/1978 2776 7,381 7,381 0 32,260 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,562 CIAC-PLANTATION PLACE 6/30/1982 3825 8,962 8,962 0 28,427 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,563 COLLECTION SYSTEM-S SEWER PPSC 9/30/1973 1895 482,920 482,920 0 3,091,962 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,564 CIAC-ROBINSON/HUMPHREY BLDG 2/13/1986 4295 40,822 40,822 0 115,319 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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1,565 CIAC-COUNTRY CLUB 2/7/1986 4295 83,913 83,913 0 237,045 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,566 CIAC-1776 OFFICE BUILDING 6/30/1986 4295 3,000 3,000 0 8,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,567 CIAC-LAKEVIEW TOWNHOMES 11/20/1985 4195 17,914 17,914 0 51,813 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,568 COLLECTION SYSTEMS 2/14/1985 4195 281,874 281,874 0 815,250 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,569 COLLECTION SEWERS-ACC. 2/14/1985 4195 792,246 792,246 0 2,291,377 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,570 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 43,851 43,851 0 126,828 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,571 CIAC-JACARANDA PAR. 260/264 1/22/1987 4406 163,987 163,987 0 451,578 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,572 CIAC-CITY CENTER 9/30/1986 4295 25,040 25,040 0 70,736 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,573 CIAC-DAHLIA PHASE II 5/13/1987 4406 13,599 13,599 0 37,448 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,574 COLLECTION SEWER-ACC. 2/14/1985 4195 531,953 531,953 0 1,538,541 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,575 CIAC-EXT OF THE CLUSTERS-5181B 8/26/1987 4406 25,656 25,656 0 70,650 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,576 CIAC-PLANT PROMENADE-555II 12/14/1987 4406 11,063 11,063 0 30,465 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,577 CIAC-PLANT BUS PARK-547I 1/4/1988 4519 51,294 51,294 0 137,719 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,578 CIAC-CENTRAL PARK PLACE 5/9/1989 4615 36,305 36,305 0 95,447 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,579 CIAC-KINDER CARE @ SUNRISE BLV 6/5/1989 4615 2,505 2,505 0 6,586 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,580 CIAC-JAC. POINT @ CENTRAL PARK 8/23/1989 4615 110,000 110,000 0 289,194 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,581 FORCE MAIN ; DER GRANT 10/1/1988 4519 61,984 61,984 0 166,419 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,582 CIAC-FOX RUN 2 (PARCEL 108) 12/29/1989 4615 86,172 86,172 0 226,548 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,583 CIAC-PLANTATION COLONNADES 1/4/1990 4732 71,642 71,642 0 183,691 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,584 CENTRAL ACRES 5/31/1992 4985 9,012 8,536 476 21,934 21,934 - 21,934 - - - - - - - - 6,336 15,598 -
1,585 CENTRAL ACRES 5/31/1992 4985 11,138 10,550 587 27,108 27,108 - 27,108 - - - - - - - - 7,830 19,278 -
1,586 CIAC-BROWARD CTY COURTHOUSE 12/2/1992 4985 20,880 19,372 1,508 50,820 50,820 - 50,820 - - - - - - - - - 50,820 -
1,587 CIAC/MOBIL GAS STATION JAC 521 2/26/1993 5210 15,431 14,230 1,201 35,936 35,936 - 35,936 - - - - - - - - - 35,936 -
1,588 CIAC WESTPORT PHASE V 1/23/1995 5471 59,242 50,849 8,393 131,381 131,381 - 131,381 - - - - - - - - - 131,381 -
1,589 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 4/18/1996 5620 1,521 1,521 0 3,284 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,590 CIAC JACARANDA CENT PARCEL 580 7/19/1996 5620 30,684 24,802 5,882 66,244 66,244 - 66,244 - - - - - - - - - 66,244 -
1,591 CIAC - Q-SPORTS CLUB 10/1/1996 5620 58,000 46,400 11,600 125,216 125,216 - 125,216 - - - - - - - - - 125,216 -
1,592 CIAC PLT COVE II 6/3/1997 5826 151,770 118,043 33,727 316,070 316,070 - 316,070 - - - - - - - - - 316,070 -
1,593 PUMP 9/30/1997 5826 9,834 9,834 0 20,480 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,594 FORCE MAIN DER GRANT 10/1/1988 4519 103,730 103,730 0 278,504 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,595 PLUG VALVE 5/13/1998 5920 395 395 0 810 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,596 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 46,734 34,531 12,202 95,781 95,781 - 95,781 - - - - - - - - 95,781 - -
1,597 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 145 107 38 297 297 - 297 - - - - - - - - 297 - -
1,598 SEWER LINES/BROW BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 186,343 142,863 43,480 388,071 388,071 - 388,071 - - - - - - - - 388,071 - -
1,599 300" OF U-LINER 8" CLAY PIPE 3/31/1999 6059 9,900 7,123 2,778 19,825 19,825 - 19,825 - - - - - - - - 19,825 - -
1,600 CLAY SEWER LINES 9/30/1999 6059 20,988 14,750 6,238 42,028 42,028 - 42,028 - - - - - - - - - 42,028 -
1,601 ELECT FOR CHLORINE UNIT 2/9/2000 6221 23,882 23,882 0 46,577 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,602 U-LINING CLAY PIPE/RECONNECT 3/8/2000 6221 30,096 20,649 9,447 58,697 58,697 - 58,697 - - - - - - - - - 58,697 -
1,603 CIAC-CENTEX ROONEY OFFICE BLDG 9/30/2000 6221 67,320 45,067 22,253 131,296 131,296 - 131,296 - - - - - - - - - 131,296 -
1,604 CLARIFIERS #1,2 @ REGIONAL 3/7/2001 6343 27,000 17,625 9,375 51,646 51,646 - 51,646 - - - - - - 51,646 - - - -
1,605 REPAIRS TO SEWER LINES 9/30/2001 6343 96,099 96,099 0 183,820 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,606 CIAC FIRST HISPANIC BAPTIST 5/1/2002 6538 9,215 5,657 3,558 17,102 17,102 - 17,102 - - - - - - - - - 17,102 -
1,607 TECHNICAL INSPECTIONS-LININGS 9/30/2002 6538 12,770 7,697 5,073 23,698 23,698 - 23,698 - - - - - - - - - - 23,698
1,608 INTALL 8" LINER 9/30/2002 6538 23,430 14,123 9,307 43,481 43,481 - 43,481 - - - - - - - - 43,481 - -
1,609 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE ESTATES 7/30/1970 1381 830 830 0 7,292 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,610 CIAC-DOWD'S 2/28/1975 2212 35,850 35,850 0 196,639 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,611 CIAC-HOLLOWAY CANAL 9/30/1974 2020 383,945 383,945 0 2,306,140 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,612 FORCE MAINS - SEWAGE 8/30/1975 2212 2,587 2,587 0 14,189 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,613 CIAC-MEDICAL 70 6/30/1981 3535 468 468 0 1,605 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,614 CIAC-FTW INDUSTRIAL PARK 9/30/1981 3535 18,163 18,163 0 62,338 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,615 CIAC-PLANTATION CENTER 6/30/1982 3825 74,643 74,643 0 236,769 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,616 CIAC-BROWARD MALL 12/30/1982 3825 50,190 50,190 0 159,205 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,617 CIAC-VISTA GARDENS 8/31/1970 1381 29,694 29,694 0 260,877 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,618 CIAC-GEOFF ACRES/MIRROR LAKE 8 7/30/1971 1581 39,768 39,768 0 305,193 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,619 CIAC-PLANTATION CLUB 9/30/1975 2212 14,886 14,886 0 81,650 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,620 SUNRISE PURCHASE-MALALEUCA ISL 2/28/1978 2776 61,201 61,201 0 267,490 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,621 SUNRISE PURCHASE-CHATEAU LANE 2/28/1978 2776 27,394 27,394 0 119,730 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,622 CIAC-PATIOS IN THE PARK 12/30/1983 4066 57,815 57,815 0 172,521 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,623 CIAC-BURGER KING 4/30/1984 4146 3,287 3,287 0 9,619 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,624 CIAC-SHELL STATION 4/30/1984 4146 2,861 2,861 0 8,373 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,625 CIAC-LEVITZ FURNITURE 5/30/1984 4146 52,551 52,551 0 153,786 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,626 CIAC-SHOPS AT BROWARD 7/27/1984 4146 53,791 53,791 0 157,415 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,627 CIAC-PLANTATION CLUB 9/30/1975 2212 1,890 1,890 0 10,367 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,628 CIAC-PROFESSIONAL ARTS CENTER 5/16/1986 4295 2,800 2,800 0 7,910 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,629 CIAC-WESTREE OF PLANTATION 12/11/1985 4195 51,047 51,047 0 147,640 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,630 COLLECTION SEWERS 2/14/1985 4195 179,308 179,308 0 518,603 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,631 COLLECTION SEWERS 2/14/1985 4195 186,643 186,643 0 539,819 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,632 COLLECTION SEWERS-ACC 2/14/1985 4195 323,042 323,042 0 934,320 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,633 COLLECTION SEWERS-ACC 2/14/1985 4195 554,876 554,876 0 1,604,842 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,634 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 12,347 12,347 0 35,711 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,635 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 124,412 124,412 0 359,831 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,636 CIAC-PLANT PROMENADE-555I 12/14/1987 4406 80,082 80,082 0 220,525 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,637 CIAC-JAC LAKES SEC 15-565 4/11/1988 4519 134,817 134,817 0 361,968 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,638 CIAC-NW 12TH STREET, PAR 101 1/5/1989 4615 198,319 198,319 0 521,387 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,639 PUMP STATION ; DER GRANT 10/1/1988 4519 41,296 41,296 0 110,875 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,640 CIAC-KIDS R US 3/12/1990 4732 13,875 13,875 0 35,576 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,641 WWTP-PHASE II;OTHER COSTS 5/3/1991 4835 1,258 1,233 25 3,157 3,157 - 3,157 - - - - - - 3,157 - - - -
1,642 CIAC- PROJECT 677 8/17/1992 4985 234,089 219,784 14,305 569,750 569,750 - 569,750 - - - - - - - - - 569,750 -
1,643 CIAC MINTO PLANTATION POD E 9/9/1993 5210 39,377 35,548 3,828 91,700 91,700 - 91,700 - - - - - - - - - 91,700 -
1,644 CIAC SUNRISE BLVD UTILITY EXT. 9/29/1993 5210 154,834 139,780 15,054 360,576 360,576 - 360,576 - - - - - - - - - 360,576 -
1,645 UTIL. RELOC/PINE ISL/SR84 1/1/1993 5210 427,458 395,398 32,060 995,460 995,460 - 995,460 - - - - - - - - 995,460 - -
1,646 CIAC ESTATES OF HIDDEN ACRES 10/14/1993 5210 73,860 66,474 7,385 172,003 172,003 - 172,003 - - - - - - - - - 172,003 -
1,647 CIAC-WESTPORT PHASES III & IV 3/29/1994 5408 52,211 46,264 5,946 117,136 117,136 - 117,136 - - - - - - - - - 117,136 -
1,648 CIAC PLANTATION COVE 2/1/1995 5471 82,758 70,804 11,954 183,532 183,532 - 183,532 - - - - - - - - - 183,532 -
1,649 CIAC WEDGEWOOD ESTATES 5/19/1995 5471 32,436 27,391 5,046 71,934 71,934 - 71,934 - - - - - - - - - 71,934 -
1,650 CIAC PLANTATION HANDY STORAGE 6/26/1995 5471 33,277 28,101 5,176 73,799 73,799 - 73,799 - - - - - - - - - 73,799 -
1,651 CIAC WEST BROWARD CHURCH OF CH 6/8/1995 5471 3,563 3,009 554 7,901 7,901 - 7,901 - - - - - - - - - 7,901 -
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1,652 CIAC JACARANDA PARK EXPANSION 7/11/1996 5620 10,000 8,084 1,916 21,589 21,589 - 21,589 - - - - - - - - - 21,589 -
1,653 U-LINER @7100 BLOCK NW 16 ST 9/30/1997 5826 11,730 7,625 4,106 24,428 24,428 - 24,428 - - - - - - - - 7,056 17,372 -
1,654 U-LINER NW 8 CT &49 AVE 9/30/1997 5826 39,920 25,948 13,972 83,136 83,136 - 83,136 - - - - - - - - 24,014 59,122 -
1,655 PUMP 9/30/1997 5826 9,833 6,391 3,442 20,478 20,478 - 20,478 - - - - - - - - 20,478 - -
1,656 DEEP WELL INJECTION SYSTEM 10/1/1987 4406 2,325,497 2,325,497 0 6,403,826 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,657 FORCE MAINS - SEWAGE 8/30/1975 2212 13,700 13,700 0 75,146 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,658 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 159 117 41 325 325 - 325 - - - - - - - - 325 - -
1,659 SEWER LINES/BROW BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 17,096 13,107 3,989 35,603 35,603 - 35,603 - - - - - - - - 35,603 - -
1,660 36" PRIMARY CLARIFIER INFLUENT 9/22/1999 6059 42,810 29,941 12,869 85,726 85,726 - 85,726 - - - - - - 85,726 - - - -
1,661 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PHS VII 12/31/1999 6059 11,530 8,039 3,491 23,089 23,089 - 23,089 - - - - - - - - - 23,089 -
1,662 ELECT ENGINEERING @ REGIONAL 3/22/2000 6221 5,693 3,905 1,787 11,102 11,102 - 11,102 - - - - - - 11,102 - - - -
1,663 JCC BUFFERING PROJECT 6/21/2000 6221 3,574 3,574 0 6,970 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,664 CIAC PUBLIX PLAZA @ PLANTATION 12/14/2000 6221 9,922 6,559 3,363 19,351 19,351 - 19,351 - - - - - - - - - 19,351 -
1,665 CIAC AMERICAN HERITAGE PHSE 12 10/19/2000 6221 52,989 35,326 17,663 103,346 103,346 - 103,346 - - - - - - - - - 103,346 -
1,666 E WATER PLANT UPGRADE 4/26/2001 6343 190,700 123,955 66,745 364,774 364,774 - 364,774 - 364,774 - - - - - - - - -
1,667 INSTALL CABLE/MONITORS SECT SY 8/9/2001 6343 2,090 2,090 0 3,998 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,668 GULFSTREAM FORCE MAIN PROJECT 7/19/2002 6538 32,433 19,730 12,703 60,188 60,188 - 60,188 - - - - - - - - 60,188 - -
1,669 REROOF ADMIN BLDG@REG WWP 9/30/2002 6538 49,050 29,566 19,484 91,025 91,025 - 91,025 - - - - - - 91,025 - - - -
1,670 CIAC-TERRA BELLA PROTYPE 1/9/1985 4195 58,336 58,336 0 168,722 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,671 FORCE MAINS-SEWER/NW 6 CT & 73 2/28/1973 1895 15,303 15,303 0 97,979 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,672 MAINS-SEWER FORCE 16" GATE VLV 4/30/1973 1895 910 910 0 5,827 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,673 CIAC-SWAGEFORCE MAIN MATE IND 6/30/1981 3535 9,230 9,230 0 31,680 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,674 FORCE MAINS-CIP 1538 9/30/1983 4066 369,109 369,109 0 1,101,425 1,101,425 - 1,101,425 - - - - - - - - 1,101,425 - -
1,675 LIFT STATION 71 & WETWELL 9/30/1984 4146 25,141 25,141 0 73,574 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,676 COLLECTION SYSTEM-SEWAGE 4/23/1969 1269 1,733,475 1,733,475 0 16,573,877 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,677 PLANTATION B 4 6/30/1974 2020 57,708 57,708 0 346,618 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,678 CIAC-JACQUELINE PLAT 6/30/1982 3825 3,215 3,215 0 10,198 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,679 CIAC-COVENANT VILLAGE 6/30/1982 3825 5,127 5,127 0 16,264 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,680 CIAC-ROYAL PALMS AT PLANTATION 6/30/1982 3825 6,709 6,709 0 21,280 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,681 CIAC-PLANTATION INDUSTRIAL N. 9/30/1983 4066 1,843 1,843 0 5,500 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,682 CIAC-ALBERTSON'S PLAT 12/30/1982 3825 10,923 10,923 0 34,647 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,683 LATERALS-SEWER-SANITARY 3/31/1970 1381 350 350 0 3,075 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,684 CIAC-VISTA GARDENS;BRONS PLAT; 6/30/1973 1895 3,243 3,243 0 20,761 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,685 FORCE MAINS-SOUTH SEWER 4/30/1973 1895 25,575 25,575 0 163,747 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,686 CIAC-LOS PRADOS I & II 6/23/1986 4295 81,362 81,362 0 229,840 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,687 CIAC-PLANTATION PLAZA 12/5/1985 4195 18,700 18,700 0 54,085 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,688 COLLECTION SEWERS 2/14/1985 4195 360,117 360,117 0 1,041,548 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,689 COLLECTION SEWERS 2/14/1985 4195 769,701 769,701 0 2,226,169 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,690 COLLECTION SEWER-ACC. 2/14/1985 4195 177,094 177,094 0 512,201 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,691 CIAC-JACARANDA PARCEL 252 2/4/1987 4406 6,440 6,440 0 17,734 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,692 CIAC-THE ENCLAVE @ JAC. LAKES 10/17/1986 4295 58,291 58,291 0 164,667 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,693 CIAC-PLANT. HARBOUR TOWNHOMES 1/20/1987 4406 8,143 8,143 0 22,424 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,694 CIAC-JAC. PARCEL 252-A 12/3/1986 4295 85,375 85,375 0 241,176 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,695 COLLECTION SEWER-ACC. 2/14/1985 4195 122,144 122,144 0 353,270 353,270 - 353,270 - - - - - - - - 102,043 251,228 -
1,696 CIAC-J.H.V.H. #541 7/9/1987 4406 59,608 59,608 0 164,146 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,697 CIAC-JAC PARCEL 215-#559 1/26/1988 4519 71,187 71,187 0 191,129 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,698 CIAC-WATERFORD COURTYARDS-582 1/26/1988 4519 117,456 117,456 0 315,355 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,699 CIAC-JAC PARCEL 101-#571 4/7/1988 4519 213,460 213,460 0 573,116 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,700 CIAC-WESTPORT FIRST SEC-#529 5/25/1988 4519 114,766 114,766 0 308,134 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,701 CIAC-WELLESLEY INNS 6/25/1990 4732 25,950 25,950 0 66,537 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,702 CIAC-HUMANA BENNETT LAB ADD. 10/10/1990 4732 62,115 62,115 0 159,265 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,703 WWTP - PHASE II; WIDELL 5/3/1991 4835 7,218,471 7,078,112 140,359 18,114,107 18,114,107 - 18,114,107 - - - - - - 18,114,107 - - - -
1,704 CIAC-WESTPORT SECOND SECTION 2/2/1993 5210 66,975 61,765 5,209 155,970 155,970 - 155,970 - - - - - - - - - 155,970 -
1,705 CIAC KEMPER OFFICE BLDG 4/13/1993 5210 13,869 12,714 1,155 32,298 32,298 - 32,298 - - - - - - - - - 32,298 -
1,706 CIAC ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL 7/8/1993 5210 1,456 1,324 133 3,392 3,392 - 3,392 - - - - - - - - - 3,392 -
1,707 CIAC CORNERSTONE ADD'L PARKING 8/12/1993 5210 19,286 17,464 1,822 44,913 44,913 - 44,913 - - - - - - - - - 44,913 -
1,708 CIAC-LAKES OF NEWPORT 8/18/1995 5471 233,364 195,766 37,598 517,530 517,530 - 517,530 - - - - - - - - - 517,530 -
1,709 CIAC-PLANTATION MEDICAL PARK 10/19/1995 5471 24,517 20,430 4,087 54,371 54,371 - 54,371 - - - - - - - - - 54,371 -
1,710 CIAC-PLANT OFFICE RESTAURANT 3/4/1996 5620 16,690 13,676 3,014 36,032 36,032 - 36,032 - - - - - - - - - 36,032 -
1,711 CIAC-HERITAGE PARK ESTATES 10/10/1996 5620 43,230 34,584 8,646 93,329 93,329 - 93,329 - - - - - - - - - 93,329 -
1,712 CIAC-HAWKS LANDING PHASE IV 10/29/1996 5620 36,374 29,099 7,274 78,527 78,527 - 78,527 - - - - - - - - - 78,527 -
1,713 CIAC-HOPS BAR/GRILL 6/12/1997 5826 21,338 16,596 4,742 44,438 44,438 - 44,438 - - - - - - - - - 44,438 -
1,714 CIAC-DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS 3/6/1997 5826 3,050 2,397 653 6,352 6,352 - 6,352 - - - - - - - - - 6,352 -
1,715 CIAC-BROW CTY EMG OPR CENTR 4/28/1997 5826 2,000 1,562 438 4,165 4,165 - 4,165 - - - - - - - - - 4,165 -
1,716 CIAC TEMPLE RAMAT SHALOM 7/20/1998 5920 5,942 4,408 1,534 12,178 12,178 - 12,178 - - - - - - - - - 12,178 -
1,717 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 8 6 2 16 16 - 16 - - - - - - - - 16 - -
1,718 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 60 45 15 123 123 - 123 - - - - - - - - 123 - -
1,719 CIAC-RETAIL OUTPARCEL JAC CTR 12/4/1998 5920 11,050 8,041 3,009 22,647 22,647 - 22,647 - - - - - - - - - 22,647 -
1,720 CIAC-CRSSRDS BUS PARK #02 4/29/1999 6059 3,349 2,400 949 6,706 6,706 - 6,706 - - - - - - - - - 6,706 -
1,721 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PHASE V 9/30/1999 6059 84,429 59,334 25,094 169,066 169,066 - 169,066 - - - - - - - - - 169,066 -
1,722 INSTALL U-LINER IN 8" CLAY PIP 9/3/1999 6059 10,758 10,758 0 21,543 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,723 REFURBISH #1 BELT PRESS 4/19/2000 6221 43,000 29,383 13,617 83,864 83,864 - 83,864 - - - - - - 83,864 - - - -
1,724 JCC BUFFERING PROJECT 7/14/2000 6221 1,598 1,598 0 3,116 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,725 REGIONAL PLANT IMPROVEMENTS 2/12/2001 6343 40,500 26,550 13,950 77,469 77,469 - 77,469 - - - - - - 77,469 - - - -
1,726 PRIMARY CLARIFIERS 1 & 2 7/25/2001 6343 66,400 42,606 23,794 127,011 127,011 - 127,011 - - - - - - 127,011 - - - -
1,727 CIAC ANDOVER ACADEMY 8/14/2001 6343 1,890 1,208 683 3,615 3,615 - 3,615 - - - - - - - - - 3,615 -
1,728 PAINTING WWTP 9/30/2002 6538 20,000 12,056 7,944 37,115 37,115 - 37,115 - - - - - - 37,115 - - - -
1,729 CIAC-PINE ISLAND COMMONS 9/30/1985 4195 6,000 6,000 0 17,354 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,730 FORCE MAINS-ALONG NW 70TH AVE 9/30/1979 3003 30,900 30,900 0 124,844 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,731 CIAC-MACALUSO CENTER 6/30/1981 3535 4,359 4,359 0 14,962 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,732 FORCE MAINS-LIFT STATION 9/30/1983 4066 152,270 152,270 0 454,377 454,377 - 454,377 - - - - - - - - 454,377 - -
1,733 LATERALS-SEWER/INSTALL 3 @ 8/30/1979 3003 7,874 7,874 0 31,812 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,734 CIAC-CANTERBURY EST 12/30/1982 3825 102,551 102,551 0 325,295 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,735 CIAC-FINEBURG-RUCCHIO PLAT 8/30/1984 4146 8,093 8,093 0 23,684 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,736 CIAC-MALENICA ISLES 2/28/1978 2776 32,628 32,628 0 142,606 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,737 CIAC-QUATRAINE @ JACARANDA 1/27/1986 4295 21,315 21,315 0 60,214 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,738 CIAC-MERIDIAN SQUARE 5/29/1986 4295 8,240 8,240 0 23,277 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3-1

WastewaterWater System

Summary of Existing Utility Assets

1,739 COLLECTION-SEWER ACC. 2/14/1985 4195 256,815 256,815 0 742,773 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,740 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 12,161 12,161 0 35,173 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,741 CIAC-SPANO TORCHWOOD 5/28/1987 4406 13,063 13,063 0 35,971 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,742 CIAC-HERON RUN 3/5/1987 4406 30,233 30,233 0 83,254 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,743 CIAC-NOB HILL RD & CLEARY BLVD 1/22/1987 4406 221,871 221,871 0 610,975 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,744 CIAC-JAC. LAKES SEC 14 1/22/1987 4406 8,523 8,523 0 23,469 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,745 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS-491IV 12/4/1987 4406 34,009 34,009 0 93,652 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,746 CIAC-CHELSEA THREE-585 2/4/1988 4519 50,572 50,572 0 135,779 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,747 CIAC-JCC-#586 7/29/1988 4519 4,585 4,585 0 12,310 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,748 CIAC-DEVELOPMENT PRE-SCH 592 8/1/1988 4519 5,000 5,000 0 13,424 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,749 DEEP WELL INJECTION SYSTEM 10/1/1987 4406 1,389,576 1,389,576 0 3,826,538 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,750 PUMP STATION 10/1/1987 4406 540,862 540,862 0 1,489,396 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,751 CIAC-NCNB BANK 11/28/1988 4519 1,890 1,890 0 5,074 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,752 CIAC-MINTO PLANT, PODS A,B,D 1/30/1989 4615 252,713 252,713 0 664,392 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,753 CIAC-BRIDGEWATER AT PLANTATION 1/27/1989 4615 168,477 168,477 0 442,932 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,754 CIAC-BRIDGEWATER PHASE II 9/5/1989 4615 90,699 90,699 0 238,451 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,755 CIAC-QUATRAINE, V 9/19/1989 4615 85,957 85,957 0 225,983 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,756 CIAC-16" FORCE MAIN CHANGEOUT 10/6/1989 4615 69,720 69,720 0 183,297 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,757 CIAC-PLANTAION POINTE 11/20/1989 4615 49,504 49,504 0 130,149 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,758 CENTRAL ACRES 5/31/1992 4985 504 479 25 1,228 1,228 - 1,228 - - - - - - - - 355 873 -
1,759 CIAC MINTO PLANTATION POD F 9/9/1993 5210 100,455 90,688 9,767 233,939 233,939 - 233,939 - - - - - - - - - 233,939 -
1,760 REHABILITATION OF THE AQUA GAU 1/14/1994 5408 16,677 14,871 1,806 37,416 37,416 - 37,416 - - - - - - 37,416 - - - -
1,761 INSTALLATION OF NEW WET WELL @ 8/23/1994 5408 12,000 10,466 1,534 26,922 26,922 - 26,922 - - - - - - 26,922 - - - -
1,762 8" U-LINER SEWER MAIN 83AVE NW 3/15/1994 5408 11,520 10,208 1,312 25,845 25,845 - 25,845 - - - - - - - - - 25,845 -
1,763 CIAC-FOX RUN 10/18/1994 5408 25,452 22,058 3,394 57,102 57,102 - 57,102 - - - - - - - - - 57,102 -
1,764 CIAC ECKERD IN PLANTATION 1/25/1996 5620 3,480 2,871 609 7,513 7,513 - 7,513 - - - - - - - - - 7,513 -
1,765 CIAC WESTPORT, 3RD SECTION 3/1/1996 5620 54,270 44,471 9,799 117,163 117,163 - 117,163 - - - - - - - - - 117,163 -
1,766 CIAC-VILLAGE GATE 9/17/1996 5620 36,428 29,244 7,184 78,644 78,644 - 78,644 - - - - - - - - - 78,644 -
1,767 CIAC-WESTGATE SHELL OIL STAT 11/6/1996 5620 21,067 16,795 4,272 45,481 45,481 - 45,481 - - - - - - - - - 45,481 -
1,768 FORCE MAINS 10/1/1987 4406 561,798 561,798 0 1,547,048 1,547,048 - 1,547,048 - - - - - - - - 1,547,048 - -
1,769 FORCE MAINS-SEWER 5/30/1970 1381 110,340 110,340 0 969,410 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,770 CIAC-MOTOROLA 6/19/1998 5920 1,900 1,415 485 3,894 3,894 - 3,894 - - - - - - - - - 3,894 -
1,771 CIAC PLT GEN HOSP, POWERHOUSE 9/1/1998 5920 6,900 5,080 1,820 14,142 14,142 - 14,142 - - - - - - - - - 14,142 -
1,772 CIAC FEDERATED NATL INS CO 8/12/1998 5920 5,825 4,304 1,521 11,938 11,938 - 11,938 - - - - - - - - - 11,938 -
1,773 U-LINER FOR SEWER MAIN 11/23/1998 5920 34,617 25,290 9,327 70,947 70,947 - 70,947 - - - - - - - - 20,493 50,454 -
1,774 FUEL PUMPING SYSTEM @ REGIONAL 5/14/1999 6059 41,023 41,023 0 82,147 82,147 - 82,147 - - - - - - 82,147 - - - -
1,775 CIAC-GSA BLDG SOUTHPOINTE 4/22/1999 6059 19,361 13,875 5,486 38,770 38,770 - 38,770 - - - - - - - - - 38,770 -
1,776 SEWER LINE @ 724 GARDEN CT 11/24/1999 6059 6,800 6,800 0 13,617 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,777 CIAC CORNERSTONE SPINE RD 4/3/2000 6221 12,846 8,778 4,068 25,054 25,054 - 25,054 - - - - - - - - - 25,054 -
1,778 ELECTRICAL WORK @ REGIONAL 8/9/2000 6221 928 928 0 1,809 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,779 DEEP WELL PUMP#6 @ REGIONAL 3/31/2001 6343 77,116 50,351 26,766 147,509 147,509 - 147,509 - - - - - - 147,509 - - - -
1,780 DEEP WELL @ REGIONAL 5/16/2001 6343 84,400 54,625 29,775 161,442 161,442 - 161,442 - - - - - - 161,442 - - - -
1,781 CIAC-HAWKS LANDING PHASE 9.1 6/19/2001 6343 55,027 35,462 19,565 105,256 105,256 - 105,256 - - - - - - - - - 105,256 -
1,782 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 10/1/1987 4406 2,492,507 2,492,507 0 6,863,727 6,863,727 (2,492,507) 4,371,221 - - - - - - 4,371,221 - - - -
1,783 CIAC-COLUMBIA WESTSIDE ICU 4/24/2002 6538 8,447 5,209 3,238 15,676 15,676 - 15,676 - - - - - - - - - 15,676 -
1,784 FORCE MAINS-SEWAGE 4/23/1969 1269 259,200 259,200 0 2,478,230 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,785 CIAC-VISTA GARDENS 7/30/1971 1581 62,367 62,367 0 478,623 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,786 LIFT STATION-SUNSHINE CITY 2/28/1978 2776 34,541 34,541 0 150,968 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,787 SUNRISE PURCHASE-LIFT STATION 2/28/1978 2776 31,325 31,325 0 136,911 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,788 CIAC-MATE IND PARK 6/30/1981 3535 8,247 8,247 0 28,305 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,789 SUNRISE PURCHASE-LAGO MAR 2/28/1978 2776 16,264 16,264 0 71,085 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,790 CIAC-COMMUNITY CHURCH 6/30/1982 3825 1,516 1,516 0 4,808 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,791 CIAC-FORD BUILDING 6/30/1982 3825 6,352 6,352 0 20,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,792 CIAC-TERRE VERDE 6/30/1982 3825 5,444 5,444 0 17,270 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,793 CIAC-LANDMARK INDUSTRIAL PARK 12/30/1982 3825 102,936 102,936 0 326,516 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,794 CIAC-CHATHAM TOWNE 1/24/1986 4295 36,443 36,443 0 102,948 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,795 COLLECTION SEWER 2/14/1985 4195 6,127 6,127 0 17,722 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,796 COLLECTION SEWER-ACC. 2/14/1985 4195 50,293 50,293 0 145,459 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,797 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 45,003 45,003 0 130,160 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,798 CIAC-JACAR PARCEL 276-#545 1/26/1988 4519 147,405 147,405 0 395,766 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,799 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 10/1/1987 4406 7,275,826 7,275,826 0 20,035,769 20,035,769 (7,275,826) 12,759,943 - - - - - - 12,759,943 - - - -
1,800 FORCE MAIN 10/1/1987 4406 522,128 522,128 0 1,437,807 1,437,807 - 1,437,807 - - - - - - - - 1,437,807 - -
1,801 CIAC-VENTANA PHASE I 10/13/1988 4519 44,305 44,305 0 118,954 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,802 CIAC-NOB HILL SHOPPES 10/10/1990 4732 28,875 28,875 0 74,036 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,803 CIAC-MARKET. CENTER @ CORNERST 3/5/1991 4835 15,453 15,237 215 38,777 38,777 - 38,777 - - - - - - - - - 38,777 -
1,804 CIAC-CORNERSTONE PHASE I 3/5/1991 4835 14,724 14,519 204 36,948 36,948 - 36,948 - - - - - - - - - 36,948 -
1,805 FLAGPOLE-30'H X 4" BASE 4/2/1991 4835 554 554 0 1,390 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,806 WWTP - PHASE II; YOUNGQUIST 5/3/1991 4835 3,545,355 3,476,418 68,937 8,896,751 8,896,751 - 8,896,751 - - - - - - 8,896,751 - - - -
1,807 CENTRAL ACRES 5/31/1992 4985 12,280 11,632 648 29,888 29,888 - 29,888 - - - - - - - - 8,633 21,255 -
1,808 8" U-LINER SW 55 AVE & 10460 & 7/1/1993 5210 15,884 15,884 0 36,991 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,809 CIAC TIFFANY LAKES 5/31/1994 5408 105,951 93,296 12,655 237,704 237,704 - 237,704 - - - - - - - - - 237,704 -
1,810 CIAC-FAMILY BANK 10/11/1994 5408 32,476 28,146 4,331 72,862 72,862 - 72,862 - - - - - - - - - 72,862 -
1,811 CIAC-PEBBLES RESTAURANT 12/29/1994 5408 12,649 10,893 1,756 28,378 28,378 - 28,378 - - - - - - - - - 28,378 -
1,812 CIAC HAWKS RUN 2/20/1996 5620 265,984 218,699 47,285 574,233 574,233 - 574,233 - - - - - - - - - 574,233 -
1,813 CIAC-KEMPER OFFICE CENT 4/25/1996 5620 4,790 3,899 891 10,341 10,341 - 10,341 - - - - - - - - - 10,341 -
1,814 CIAC SOUTHPOINTE MED OFFICE 7/18/1996 5620 3,260 2,636 624 7,038 7,038 - 7,038 - - - - - - - - - 7,038 -
1,815 CIAC-DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS 4/6/1997 5826 3,050 2,389 661 6,352 6,352 - 6,352 - - - - - - - - - 6,352 -
1,816 CIAC CROSSROADS BUS PK BLDG #1 12/2/1997 5826 67,639 51,481 16,158 140,862 140,862 - 140,862 - - - - - - - - - 140,862 -
1,817 CIAC-HAWKS LANDING PHASE VIII 4/22/1998 5920 59,510 44,466 15,043 121,965 121,965 - 121,965 - - - - - - - - - 121,965 -
1,818 CIAC-PLANTATION CROSSINGS 6/9/1998 5920 25,656 19,100 6,556 52,582 52,582 - 52,582 - - - - - - - - - 52,582 -
1,819 RPR & REHAB CTRL GULFSTREAM 12/7/1998 5920 75,346 54,836 20,510 154,422 154,422 - 154,422 - - - - - - - - 154,422 - -
1,820 CIAC-JACARANDA PLAZA(PUBLIX) 2/11/1999 6059 20,132 14,540 5,592 40,314 40,314 - 40,314 - - - - - - - - - 40,314 -
1,821 CIAC CROSSROADS BUS PK #3 11/1/2000 6221 8,244 5,473 2,771 16,079 16,079 - 16,079 - - - - - - - - - 16,079 -
1,822 CIAC HAWKS LANDING PAHSE 9 6/19/2001 6343 185,754 119,708 66,046 355,313 355,313 - 355,313 - - - - - - - - - 355,313 -
1,823 CIAC-CROSSROADS BLDG #4 1/3/2002 6538 24,000 15,000 9,000 44,538 44,538 - 44,538 - - - - - - - - - 44,538 -
1,824 GULFSTREAM FORCE MAIN PROJECT 6/26/2002 6538 23,596 14,420 9,176 43,789 43,789 - 43,789 - - - - - - - - 43,789 - -
1,825 CIAC-SARACENO EAST 8/29/2002 6538 60,839 36,672 24,166 112,902 112,902 - 112,902 - - - - - - - - - 112,902 -
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1,826 U-LINER SW 56 AVE 9/30/2002 6538 35,970 21,682 14,288 66,752 66,752 - 66,752 - - - - - - - - 19,281 47,471 -
1,827 FORCE MAIN-LIFT STATION 8/30/1973 1895 3,016 3,016 0 19,307 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,828 FORCE MAINS-SEWER 9/30/1976 2401 18,346 18,346 0 92,708 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,829 CIAC-ALBERTSON'S 12/30/1982 3825 108,140 108,140 0 343,023 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,830 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE EST SEC 7 8/31/1970 1381 26,830 26,830 0 235,723 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,831 CIAC-MIRROR LAKE EST 8/30/1972 1753 22,255 22,255 0 154,033 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,832 CIAC-SANDLEWOOD 8/30/1977 2576 11,526 11,526 0 54,285 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,833 SUNRISE PURCHASE-SUNSHINE CITY 8/28/1978 2776 294,379 294,379 0 1,286,636 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,834 SUNRISE PURCHASE-BROW. BLVD 2/28/1978 2776 81,286 81,286 0 355,275 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,835 CIAC-DREXEL HERITAGE 6/30/1982 3825 4,583 4,583 0 14,539 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,836 CIAC-GENERAL CINEMA 6/30/1982 3825 26,617 26,617 0 84,431 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,837 CIAC-ST GREGORY'S CHURCH 6/30/1982 3825 3,151 3,151 0 9,995 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,838 CIAC-MIRROR LAKES, SEC 9 10/31/1970 1381 2,661 2,661 0 23,381 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,839 COLLECTION SEWER-ACC. 2/14/1985 4195 446,755 446,755 0 1,292,128 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,840 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 47,751 47,751 0 138,108 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,841 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 92,719 92,719 0 268,165 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,842 CIAC-LAKEVIEW COURTS 491V 8/28/1987 4406 47,228 47,228 0 130,055 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,843 CIAC-PARC COURT-573 11/5/1987 4406 46,682 46,682 0 128,551 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,844 CIAC-QUATRAINE-518III 12/30/1987 4406 102,273 102,273 0 281,634 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,845 CIAC-ARBOR COURTS-581 1/20/1988 4519 52,956 52,956 0 142,181 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,846 CIAC-FASHION MALL-568 8/10/1988 4519 159,000 159,000 0 426,897 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,847 CIAC-LAKES OF JACARANDA 12/5/1988 4519 83,650 83,650 0 224,591 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,848 CIAC-HAMILTON HOUSE 12/8/1988 4519 10,961 10,961 0 29,430 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,849 CIAC-PLANTATION PALMS 1/16/1989 4615 119,473 119,473 0 314,099 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,850 CIAC-PLANT. ARTIF. KIDNEY CEN. 6/6/1989 4615 951 951 0 2,500 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,851 CIAC-MINTO PLANTATION 2 1/8/1990 4732 112,285 112,285 0 287,903 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,852 CIAC-EXECUTIVE COURT AT JACARA 4/5/1991 4835 27,397 26,940 457 68,750 68,750 - 68,750 - - - - - - - - - 68,750 -
1,853 CIAC MINTO PLANTATION 5/6/1993 5210 34,509 31,538 2,971 80,364 80,364 - 80,364 - - - - - - - - - 80,364 -
1,854 8" U-LINER 1100-1160 SW 74 AVE 9/1/1993 5210 19,760 19,760 0 46,017 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,855 CIAC-LAGO LARGO 8/17/1995 5471 41,354 34,691 6,663 91,710 91,710 - 91,710 - - - - - - - - - 91,710 -
1,856 CIAC BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS 12/4/1995 5471 20,740 17,168 3,572 45,995 45,995 - 45,995 - - - - - - - - - 45,995 -
1,857 CIAC SOMERSET AT JACARANDA 1/24/1996 5620 71,652 59,112 12,540 154,689 154,689 - 154,689 - - - - - - - - - 154,689 -
1,858 CIAC SAWGRASS VILLAGE 3/11/1996 5620 34,200 28,025 6,175 73,834 73,834 - 73,834 - - - - - - - - - 73,834 -
1,859 CIAC VIZCAYA SQUARE 7/11/1996 5620 32,249 26,068 6,181 69,622 69,622 - 69,622 - - - - - - - - - 69,622 -
1,860 CIAC-PINE ISLAND PLACE APTS 10/31/1996 5620 65,821 52,657 13,164 142,101 142,101 - 142,101 - - - - - - - - - 142,101 -
1,861 CIAC-CIRCUIT CITY 5/8/1997 5826 25,490 19,897 5,593 53,084 53,084 - 53,084 - - - - - - - - - 53,084 -
1,862 CIAC PETSMART SHOPPING CENTER 11/19/1997 5826 43,828 33,479 10,349 91,274 91,274 - 91,274 - - - - - - - - - 91,274 -
1,863 BELTS FOR BELT PRESS@REGIONAL 3/2/1998 5920 3,006 3,006 0 6,162 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,864 CIAC-MERCEDE OFFICE PK 749-E 3/30/1998 5920 2,300 1,732 568 4,714 4,714 - 4,714 - - - - - - - - - 4,714 -
1,865 CIP-SUNRISE BLVD/E TURNPIKE 8/1/1998 5920 275 203 72 564 564 - 564 - - - - - - - - 564 - -
1,866 SEWER LINES/BROW BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 250 191 59 521 521 - 521 - - - - - - - - 521 - -
1,867 SEWER LINES/BROW BLVD 10/1/1997 5826 50 39 12 104 104 - 104 - - - - - - - - 104 - -
1,868 STORM SHUTTERS 9/30/1999 6059 12,398 12,398 0 24,827 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,869 ELECTRICAL WORK @ REGIONAL WW 4/26/2000 6221 34,610 34,610 0 67,500 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,870 BOILER TUBE @ REGIONAL 5/11/2000 6221 3,000 2,041 959 5,851 5,851 - 5,851 - - - - - - 5,851 - - - -
1,871 CIAC PLANTATION TOWNE SQUARE 6/2/2000 6221 46,100 31,246 14,854 89,910 89,910 - 89,910 - - - - - - - - - 89,910 -
1,872 LANDSCAPING @ REGIONAL 9/30/2000 6221 22,994 22,994 0 44,845 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,873 CHLORINE WORK @ REGIONAL 9/30/2000 6221 8,974 8,974 0 17,502 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,874 PERMITS FOR DEEPWELL #6 11/13/2000 6221 1,548 1,028 520 3,019 3,019 - 3,019 - - - - - - 3,019 - - - -
1,875 DEEP WELL PUMP 9/30/2001 6343 17,200 17,200 0 32,900 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,876 CIAC-RENAISSANCE HOTEL@CONSTR 7/18/2002 6538 10,590 6,442 4,148 19,653 19,653 - 19,653 - - - - - - - - - 19,653 -
1,877 U-LINER REHAB 9/30/2002 6538 19,470 11,736 7,734 36,132 36,132 - 36,132 - - - - - - - - 10,437 25,695 -
1,878 SEWER LINES UNDER HIATUS ROAD 2/10/2003 6694 5,495 3,236 2,259 9,960 9,960 - 9,960 - - - - - - - - 9,960 - -
1,879 CIAC - MATHEWS FINE JEWELRY 1/15/2003 6694 5,925 3,506 2,419 10,739 10,739 - 10,739 - - - - - - - - - 10,739 -
1,880 SEALS FOR PUMP MOTOR 9/15/2003 6694 4,810 4,810 0 8,719 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,881 CIAC - LAGO ESTATES SO PARCEL 9/30/2003 6694 48,573 27,660 20,913 88,040 88,040 - 88,040 - - - - - - - - - 88,040 -
1,882 CIAC - COURTYARDS AT JAC 9/30/2003 6694 50,761 28,905 21,855 92,004 92,004 - 92,004 - - - - - - - - - 92,004 -
1,883 CIAC - CENTERLINE HOMES P ACRE 9/30/2003 6694 65,313 37,193 28,121 118,381 118,381 - 118,381 - - - - - - - - - 118,381 -
1,884 CIAC - SARACENO WEST 9/30/2003 6694 70,797 40,315 30,482 128,321 128,321 - 128,321 - - - - - - - - - 128,321 -
1,885 CIAC - TARGET 9/30/2003 6694 28,211 16,064 12,147 51,133 51,133 - 51,133 - - - - - - - - - 51,133 -
1,886 ELECTRICAL BOX/CIRC BREAKER 7/18/2003 6694 3,371 1,938 1,433 6,110 6,110 - 6,110 - - - - - - 6,110 - - - -
1,887 CONTROL PANEL 7/24/2003 6694 2,259 1,948 311 4,094 4,094 - 4,094 - - - - - - - - 4,094 - -
1,888 ELECTRICAL CONTROLS 4/14/2003 6694 32,860 19,168 13,692 59,559 59,559 - 59,559 - - - - - - 59,559 - - - -
1,889 SCREENING FOR SEWER PIPES 9/30/2003 6694 173,623 173,623 0 314,695 314,695 - 314,695 - - - - - - - - 314,695 - -
1,890 FORCEMAIN - LAKES OF NEWPORT 9/30/2003 6694 25,019 14,247 10,772 45,347 45,347 - 45,347 - - - - - - - - 45,347 - -
1,891 CIAC - BRAVO ESTATES 7/15/2003 6694 44,827 25,776 19,051 81,250 81,250 - 81,250 - - - - - - - - - 81,250 -
1,892 CIPP LINER @ COMMUNITY CENTER 9/30/2003 6694 11,088 6,314 4,774 20,097 20,097 - 20,097 - - - - - - - - - 20,097 -
1,893 CONTROL PANEL 3/21/2003 6694 24,071 14,108 9,963 43,630 43,630 - 43,630 - - - - - - - - 43,630 - -
1,894 MECHANICAL SEALS FOR PUMP 8/15/2003 6694 5,634 5,634 0 10,212 10,212 - 10,212 - - - - - - - - 10,212 - -
1,895 SEWER - COLLECTION SYSTEM 11/5/2002 6538 2,128,685 1,271,299 857,387 3,950,343 3,950,343 - 3,950,343 - - - - - - - - 1,141,063 2,809,280 -
1,896 U-LINER FOR 5 SEWER RUNS 1/28/2003 6694 23,520 13,916 9,604 42,630 42,630 - 42,630 - - - - - - - - - 42,630 -
1,897 CIAC PARK PLACE 9/20/2004 7115 122,150 65,486 56,664 208,298 208,298 - 208,298 - - - - - - - - - 208,298 -
1,898 CIAC LAGO ESTATES NORTH PARCEL 11/24/2003 6694 48,524 27,362 21,162 87,951 87,951 - 87,951 - - - - - - - - - 87,951 -
1,899 CIAC ST BENEDICT'S CHURCH 10/1/2003 6694 5,950 3,372 2,578 10,784 10,784 - 10,784 - - - - - - - - - 10,784 -
1,900 CIAC TEMPLE KOL AMI 4/28/2004 7115 10,000 5,500 4,500 17,053 17,053 - 17,053 - - - - - - - - - 17,053 -
1,901 CIAC CLEARY BLVD SHOPPES 2/11/2004 7115 14,000 7,778 6,222 23,874 23,874 - 23,874 - - - - - - - - - 23,874 -
1,902 CIAC PINE ISLAND OFFICE CENTER 6/3/2004 7115 8,000 4,356 3,644 13,642 13,642 - 13,642 - - - - - - - - - 13,642 -
1,903 CIAC VINTAGE CREEK 5/19/2004 7115 11,110 6,080 5,030 18,946 18,946 - 18,946 - - - - - - - - - 18,946 -
1,904 PERMITS-SEWER 9/30/2004 7115 5,247 2,274 2,973 8,948 8,948 - 8,948 - - - - - - 8,948 - - - -
1,905 CONTRACTOR - GENERATOR INSTALL 9/15/2004 7115 65,858 65,858 0 112,305 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,906 LIFT STATION #33 REHAB 9/30/2004 7115 24,879 24,879 0 42,425 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,907 LIFT STATION #81 REHAB 9/30/2004 7115 5,660 5,660 0 9,652 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,908 BARNES SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE PUMP 9/30/2004 7115 3,168 3,168 0 5,402 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,909 BARNES SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE PUMP 9/30/2004 7115 3,168 3,168 0 5,402 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,910 LIFT STATION #2 REHAB 9/30/2004 7115 1,167 1,167 0 1,990 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,911 CONTROL PANEL - LIFT STATION 9/30/2004 7115 537 537 0 915 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,912 CONTRACTOR - REHAB LIFT ST 9/30/2004 7115 7,102 3,551 3,551 12,111 12,111 - 12,111 - - - - - - - - 12,111 - -
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1,913 CONSTRUCTION - DOOR 9/30/2004 7115 577 288 288 983 983 - 983 - - - - - - 983 - - - -
1,914 CONSTRUCTION-ELECTRIC SUP 9/30/2004 7115 428 428 0 730 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,915 U-LINER NW 16 ST/70 AVE 4/30/2004 7115 8,910 8,910 0 15,194 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,916 U-LINER LIFT STATION 5 3/24/2004 7115 24,528 24,528 0 41,827 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,917 CIAC-PLANTATION RETAIL 6/30/2005 7443 7,240 3,700 3,540 11,802 11,802 - 11,802 - - - - - - - - - 11,802 -
1,918 CIAC-STARBUCKS 6/30/2005 7443 2,000 1,022 978 3,260 3,260 - 3,260 - - - - - - - - - 3,260 -
1,919 CIAC - CORNERSTONE PH 2 6/30/2005 7443 51,210 26,174 25,036 83,479 83,479 - 83,479 - - - - - - - - - 83,479 -
1,920 CIAC- HAWKS LANDING PH X 6/30/2005 7443 102,700 52,491 50,209 167,414 167,414 - 167,414 - - - - - - - - - 167,414 -
1,921 CIAC - PALACE OFFICE BUILDING 3/29/2005 7443 5,005 2,600 2,405 8,159 8,159 - 8,159 - - - - - - - - - 8,159 -
1,922 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,923 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,924 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,925 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,926 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,927 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,928 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,929 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,930 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,931 1900 GALLON TANK 9/7/2005 7443 573 573 0 934 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,932 LIFT STATION #87 REHAB 9/30/2005 7443 25,565 25,565 0 41,675 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,933 LIFT STATION #76 REHAB 9/30/2005 7443 6,941 6,941 0 11,315 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,934 LIFT STATION #10 REHAB 9/30/2005 7443 25,455 25,455 0 41,495 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,935 LIFT STATION #17 REHAB 9/30/2005 7443 3,158 3,158 0 5,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,936 WORM GEAR/SHAFT SET 9/30/2005 7443 7,465 7,465 0 12,169 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,937 RWWTP UPPER BELT FOR PRESS 3/2/2005 7443 1,596 1,596 0 2,601 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,938 RWWTP UPPER BELT FOR PRESS 3/2/2005 7443 1,596 1,596 0 2,601 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,939 RWWTP UPPER BELT FOR PRESS 3/2/2005 7443 1,596 1,596 0 2,601 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,940 RWWTP LOWER BELT FOR PRESS 3/2/2005 7443 1,645 1,645 0 2,681 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,941 RWWTP LOWER BELT FOR PRESS 3/2/2005 7443 1,645 1,645 0 2,681 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,942 RWWTP LOWER BELT FOR PRESS 3/2/2005 7443 1,645 1,645 0 2,681 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,943 PERMIT E PLTN FORCE MAIN 9/30/2005 7443 885 616 269 1,443 1,443 - 1,443 - - - - - - - - 1,443 - -
1,944 CONTRACTOR E PLTN FORCEMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 51,791 36,038 15,753 84,425 84,425 - 84,425 - - - - - - - - 84,425 - -
1,945 ENG FEES E PLTN FORCEMAIN 9/30/2005 7443 81,624 57,137 24,487 133,057 133,057 - 133,057 - - - - - - - - 133,057 - -
1,946 CONTRACTOR RWWTP GENERATOR 5/31/2005 7443 150,643 150,643 0 245,566 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,947 ENG FEES RWWTP GENERATOR 5/31/2005 7443 8,007 8,007 0 13,052 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,948 GRINDER PUMP LS # 801 3/30/2005 7443 5,904 5,904 0 9,624 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,949 ENG FEES E TROPICAL FORCEMAIN 7/20/2005 7443 19,500 19,500 0 31,787 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,950 LIFT STATION #1 REHAB 3/1/2005 7443 26,130 26,130 0 42,595 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,951 LIFT STATION #80 REHAB 9/30/2005 7443 221,352 221,352 (0) 360,831 360,831 - 360,831 - - - - - - - - 360,831 - -
1,952 LIFT STATION # 2 REHAB 11/9/2004 7115 812 812 0 1,384 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,953 PIPE LINING 4/20/2005 7443 14,597 14,597 0 23,795 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,954 GRINDER PUMP LS # 67A 9/30/2005 7443 20,444 20,444 0 33,326 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,955 GRINDER PUMP LS # 67B 9/30/2005 7443 20,444 20,444 0 33,326 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,956 GRINDER PUMP LS # 67C 9/30/2005 7443 20,444 20,444 0 33,326 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,957 GRINDER PUMP LS # 67D 9/30/2005 7443 20,444 20,444 0 33,326 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,958 ENG FEES WESTGATE LAKE MANOR 9/30/2005 7443 15,000 13,000 2,000 24,452 24,452 - 24,452 - - - - - - - - 7,063 17,389 -
1,959 LEGAL ADV WESTGATE LAKE MANOR 9/30/2005 7443 14,604 9,493 5,111 23,806 23,806 - 23,806 - - - - - - - - - - 23,806
1,960 LIFT STATION 67D 9/30/2005 7443 31,763 27,528 4,235 51,777 51,777 - 51,777 - - - - - - - - 51,777 - -
1,961 LIFT STATION 67B 9/30/2005 7443 31,763 27,528 4,235 51,777 51,777 - 51,777 - - - - - - - - 51,777 - -
1,962 LIFT STATION 67C 9/30/2005 7443 31,763 27,528 4,235 51,777 51,777 - 51,777 - - - - - - - - 51,777 - -
1,963 LIFT STATION 67A 9/30/2005 7443 31,763 27,528 4,235 51,777 51,777 - 51,777 - - - - - - - - 51,777 - -
1,964 CONTRACTOR E PLTN FORCEMAIN 5/18/2005 7443 26,840 18,788 8,052 43,752 43,752 - 43,752 - - - - - - - - 43,752 - -
1,965 WEATHER PROOF PLATES - WW 6/14/2006 7751 1,427 1,023 404 2,233 2,233 - 2,233 - - - - - - 2,233 - - - -
1,966 CIAC -SIEBER'S COVE -WW 6/13/2006 7751 55,459 26,497 28,962 86,812 86,812 - 86,812 - - - - - - - - - 86,812 -
1,967 PAINT - WW 9/30/2006 7751 8,438 8,438 0 13,209 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,968 PERMITS 9/30/2006 7751 1,104 478 626 1,728 1,728 - 1,728 - - - - - - 1,728 - - - -
1,969 ENGINEERING - WG 9/30/2006 7751 4,502 1,951 2,551 7,046 7,046 - 7,046 - - - - - - - - 2,035 5,011 -
1,970 ELECTRICAL SVC 9/30/2006 7751 35,456 30,728 4,727 55,500 55,500 - 55,500 - - - - - - 18,500 - 18,500 18,500 -
1,971 AMR METERS 5/16/2006 7751 8,560 8,560 0 13,399 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1,972 PVC FITTINGS 4/12/2006 7751 10,003 4,335 5,669 15,659 15,659 - 15,659 - - - - - - - - - 15,659 -
1,973 CONTRACTOR- WGATE 2/22/2006 7751 2,097,663 908,987 1,188,676 3,283,569 3,283,569 - 3,283,569 - - - - - - - - 948,464 2,335,105 -
1,974 CONTRACTOR- E PLN FORCE MAIN 8/23/2006 7751 746,129 348,055 398,074 1,167,951 1,167,951 - 1,167,951 - - - - - - - - 1,167,951 - -
1,975 ENGINEERING FEE - E PLN FMAIN 11/30/2005 7443 483 225 258 787 787 - 787 - - - - - - - - 787 - -
1,976 CONTRACTOR- NW 46TH AVE FMAIN 8/2/2006 7751 259,045 112,253 146,792 405,495 405,495 - 405,495 - - - - - - - - 405,495 - -
1,977 ENGINEER FEES NW46TH AVE FMAIN 7/19/2006 7751 26,641 11,545 15,097 41,703 41,703 - 41,703 - - - - - - - - 41,703 - -
1,978 LIFT STATION REHAB #8 9/30/2006 7751 170,868 159,707 11,161 267,468 267,468 - 267,468 - - - - - - - - 267,468 - -
1,979 LIFT STATION REHAB #77 9/30/2006 7751 174,303 163,401 10,902 272,845 272,845 - 272,845 - - - - - - - - 272,845 - -
1,980 LIFT STATION REHAB #10 9/30/2006 7751 103,165 96,861 6,305 161,489 161,489 - 161,489 - - - - - - - - 161,489 - -
1,981 LIFT STATION REHAB - CTRL PARK 9/30/2006 7751 6,677 6,268 408 10,451 10,451 - 10,451 - - - - - - - - - 10,451 -
1,982 CONTRACTOR FEES 1/17/2007 7967 408,000 176,800 231,200 621,346 621,346 - 621,346 - - - - - - 207,115 - 207,115 207,115 -
1,983 PLUMGING 10/25/2006 7751 4,913 2,129 2,784 7,691 7,691 - 7,691 - - - - - - 7,691 - - - -
1,984 LANDSCAPING 11/1/2006 7751 3,946 1,710 2,236 6,177 6,177 - 6,177 - - - - - - - - - - 6,177
1,985 ENGINEER FEES 11/21/2006 7751 59,022 25,576 33,446 92,389 92,389 - 92,389 - - - - - - 30,796 - 30,796 30,796 -
1,986 LIFT STATION PANELS 10/18/2006 7751 9,450 4,410 5,040 14,793 14,793 - 14,793 - - - - - - - - - 14,793 -
1,987 COVER LINERS 1/24/2007 7967 7,608 3,487 4,121 11,586 11,586 - 11,586 - - - - - - - - - 11,586 -
1,988 PIPES 11/15/2006 7751 1,226 569 657 1,920 1,920 - 1,920 - - - - - - - - - 1,920 -
1,989 CIAC - HAWKS LANDING 3/31/2007 7967 251,145 113,713 137,432 382,470 382,470 - 382,470 - - - - - - - - - 382,470 -
1,990 CIAC - HERITAGE ESTATES 3/31/2007 7967 62,926 28,492 34,435 95,831 95,831 - 95,831 - - - - - - - - - 95,831 -
1,991 CIAC - NOB HILL PROF CTR 12/30/2006 7751 37,305 17,202 20,103 58,395 58,395 - 58,395 - - - - - - - - - 58,395 -
1,992 LIFT STATION REHAB #57 10/25/2006 7751 172,784 149,746 23,038 270,467 270,467 - 270,467 - - - - - - - - 270,467 - -
1,993 CIAC - SMRT ESTATES 6/30/2007 7967 58,300 25,911 32,389 88,785 88,785 - 88,785 - - - - - - - - - 88,785 -
1,994 ENGINEERING FEES 9/12/2007 7967 14,000 6,067 7,933 21,321 21,321 - 21,321 - - - - - - 7,107 - 7,107 7,107 -
1,995 CIAC - VERANDA 9/30/2007 7967 112,607 49,109 63,498 171,490 171,490 - 171,490 - - - - - - - - - 171,490 -
1,996 LIFT STATION # 55 9/30/2007 7967 130,995 114,256 16,738 199,493 199,493 - 199,493 - - - - - - - - 199,493 - -
1,997 LIFT STATION #82 9/30/2007 7967 72,925 63,607 9,318 111,059 111,059 - 111,059 - - - - - - - - - 111,059 -
1,998 LIFT STATION #58 9/30/2007 7967 81,140 70,772 10,368 123,569 123,569 - 123,569 - - - - - - - - - 123,569 -
1,999 LIFT STATION #97 9/30/2007 7967 8,302 7,241 1,061 12,643 12,643 - 12,643 - - - - - - - - - 12,643 -
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2,000 WWTP PHASE II-EXCESS CAP INT 5/3/1991 4835 414,143 317,496 96,647 1,039,255 1,039,255 - 1,039,255 - - - - - - 1,039,255 - - - -
2,001 CIAC - WALMART MKT 3/21/2008 8310 152,000 63,333 88,667 221,927 221,927 - 221,927 - - - - - - - - - 221,927 -
2,002 ENCLOSURE - LIFT STATION 5/14/2008 8310 2,674 1,107 1,567 3,904 3,904 - 3,904 - - - - - - - - - 3,904 -
2,003 HURRICANE PROTECTION SHUTTERS 4/23/2008 8310 169,101 73,277 95,824 246,896 246,896 - 246,896 - - - - - - 246,896 - - - -
2,004 Manhole Improvement 1/23/2008 8310 240,239 202,868 37,370 350,760 350,760 - 350,760 - - - - - - - - - 350,760 -
2,005 High Svc Generator Jacket 6/25/2008 8310 57,602 23,521 34,081 84,102 84,102 - 84,102 - - - - - - 84,102 - - - -
2,006 CIAC - Tropical Elem 6/30/2009 8570 27,526 10,322 17,204 38,970 38,970 - 38,970 - - - - - - - - - 38,970 -
2,007 CIAC - Kohls Dept Store 6/30/2009 8570 72,445 27,167 45,278 102,564 102,564 - 102,564 - - - - - - - - - 102,564 -
2,008 CIAC - Staples 3/31/2009 8570 15,175 5,817 9,358 21,484 21,484 - 21,484 - - - - - - - - - 21,484 -
2,009 Sludge Grinder Rebuild 8/6/2009 8570 7,036 7,036 0 9,961 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,010 CIAC-Alexan 9/30/2009 8570 436,553 160,069 276,484 618,051 618,051 - 618,051 - - - - - - - - - 618,051 -
2,011 CIAC - Covenant Village 9/30/2009 8570 120,182 44,067 76,115 170,148 170,148 - 170,148 - - - - - - - - - 170,148 -
2,012 Lift Station Rehab 11/26/2008 8310 237,996 140,814 97,182 347,486 347,486 - 347,486 - - - - - - - - 347,486 - -
2,013 CIAC-Alexan 12/31/2009 8570 296,466 106,234 190,232 419,722 419,722 - 419,722 - - - - - - - - - 419,722 -
2,014 CIAC-Residences at The Foutains 3/31/2010 8802 724,030 253,410 470,620 998,030 998,030 - 998,030 - - - - - - - - - 998,030 -
2,015 CIAC-Chabad 6/30/2010 8802 5,500 1,879 3,621 7,581 7,581 - 7,581 - - - - - - - - - 7,581 -
2,016 CIAC - Alexan 9/30/2010 8802 296,466 98,822 197,644 408,659 408,659 - 408,659 - - - - - - - - - 408,659 -
2,017 CIAC-Lago Mar 9/30/2010 8802 36,770 12,257 24,513 50,684 50,684 - 50,684 - - - - - - - - - 50,684 -
2,018 Engineering Fees 8/23/2010 8802 192,157 59,248 132,908 264,876 264,876 - 264,876 - - - - - - 88,292 - 88,292 88,292 -
2,019 Liftstation Rehab 9/30/2010 8802 314,975 209,984 104,992 434,174 434,174 - 434,174 - - - - - - - - 434,174 - -
2,020 Contractor 9/21/2010 8802 166,510 53,191 113,319 229,523 229,523 - 229,523 - - - - - - 76,508 - 76,508 76,508 -
2,021 Materials 9/30/2010 8802 13,878 13,069 810 19,130 19,130 - 19,130 - - - - - - 6,377 - 6,377 6,377 -
2,022 Equpment Rental 9/20/2010 8802 994 936 58 1,370 1,370 - 1,370 - - - - - - - - - - 1,370
2,023 CIAC-JoAnn's Fabrics 1/19/2011 9070 14,775 4,607 10,168 19,765 19,765 - 19,765 - - - - - - - - - 19,765 -
2,024 CIAC-Fountains Ph III 10/7/2010 8802 134,214 44,738 89,476 185,006 185,006 - 185,006 - - - - - - - - - 185,006 -
2,025 Lift Station Rehab 9/30/2011 9070 1,100 990 110 1,472 1,472 - 1,472 - - - - - - - - - 1,472 -
2,026 Materials 9/30/2011 9070 6,053 1,900 4,153 8,098 8,098 - 8,098 - - - - - - 2,699 - 2,699 2,699 -
2,027 Electrical 9/30/2011 9070 1,434 450 984 1,919 1,919 - 1,919 - - - - - - 640 - 640 640 -
2,028 Equipment 9/30/2011 9070 182,881 57,404 125,477 244,642 244,642 - 244,642 - - - - - - 81,547 - 81,547 81,547 -
2,029 Aerator Drive Improvements 9/30/2011 9070 19,910 6,305 13,605 26,634 26,634 - 26,634 - - - - - - 26,634 - - - -
2,030 Equip/Parts Belt Press Impr's 9/30/2011 9070 66,044 30,545 35,499 88,348 88,348 - 88,348 - - - - - - 88,348 - - - -
2,031 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 411,320 123,396 287,924 550,226 550,226 - 550,226 - - - - - - 183,409 - 183,409 183,409 -
2,032 Contractor 9/30/2011 9070 115,078 34,523 80,554 153,940 153,940 - 153,940 - - - - - - 51,313 - 51,313 51,313 -
2,033 CIAC - Total Wine 6/7/2012 9308 13,823 3,840 9,983 18,018 18,018 - 18,018 - - - - - - - - - 18,018 -
2,034 CIAC - Temple Kol Ami 6/5/2012 9308 11,620 3,228 8,393 15,147 15,147 - 15,147 - - - - - - - - - 15,147 -
2,035 Belt Press #3 9/30/2012 9308 21,577 5,754 15,823 28,125 28,125 - 28,125 - - - - - - 28,125 - - - -
2,036 CIAC-TD Bank 9/30/2012 9308 325 87 238 424 424 - 424 - - - - - - - - - 424 -
2,037 CIAC One Plantation Place 5/21/2013 9547 628,712 153,685 475,027 799,011 799,011 - 799,011 - - - - - - - - - 799,011 -
2,038 CIAC Riverwalk Lago Mar 6/12/2013 9547 191,244 46,748 144,495 243,046 243,046 - 243,046 - - - - - - - - - 243,046 -
2,039 CIAC-PNC Bank 7/30/2013 9547 2,050 490 1,560 2,605 2,605 - 2,605 - - - - - - - - - 2,605 -
2,040 CIAC-Westgate Shop Ctr 8/12/2013 9547 22,355 5,340 17,015 28,410 28,410 - 28,410 - - - - - - - - - 28,410 -
2,041 WW Rehab Lift Stations 9/30/2014 9806 509,228 30,862 478,366 630,070 630,070 - 630,070 - - - - - - - - 630,070 - -
2,042 CIAC- Broward Mall 11/13/2014 9806 21,403 4,221 17,182 26,482 26,482 - 26,482 - - - - - - - - - 26,482 -
2,043 CIAC- The Fresh Market 12/4/2014 9806 79,787 15,514 64,273 98,721 98,721 - 98,721 - - - - - - - - - 98,721 -
2,044 CIAC-Ministerio Int'l 5/7/2015 10035 14,730 2,660 12,070 17,810 17,810 - 17,810 - - - - - - - - - 17,810 -
2,045 CIAC-Village on 5th 8/27/2015 10035 22,512 3,815 18,697 27,219 27,219 - 27,219 - - - - - - - - - 27,219 -
2,046 Manhole Rehab 9/10/2015 10035 179,702 30,449 149,252 217,271 217,271 - 217,271 - - - - - - - - - 217,271 -
2,047 Lift Station Rehab 9/10/2015 10035 277,844 47,079 230,765 335,932 335,932 - 335,932 - - - - - - - - 335,932 - -
2,048 CIAC-Grainer Bakery 10/21/2015 10035 5,750 942 4,808 6,952 6,952 - 6,952 - - - - - - - - - 6,952 -
2,049 CIAC-10" Force Main 2/18/2016 10338 667,484 101,977 565,507 783,380 783,380 - 783,380 - - - - - - - - - 783,380 -
2,050 CIAC - Aldi Plantation 7/15/2016 10338 6,270 888 5,382 7,359 7,359 - 7,359 - - - - - - - - - 7,359 -
2,051 CIAC-Pltn Palace North 10/11/2016 10338 49,405 6,587 42,818 57,983 57,983 - 57,983 - - - - - - - - - 57,983 -
2,052 CIAC-Motorola-Pltn 12/2/2016 10338 31,425 4,015 27,410 36,881 36,881 - 36,881 - - - - - - - - - 36,881 -
2,053 CIAC-Motorola Pltn Pointe 12/2/2016 10338 508,540 64,980 443,560 596,838 596,838 - 596,838 - - - - - - - - - 596,838 -
2,054 CIAC-Motorola Pltn Pointe 12/2/2016 10338 434,810 55,559 379,251 510,307 510,307 - 510,307 - - - - - - - - - 510,307 -
2,055 Lift Station Rehab 9/30/2017 10737 293,890 29,389 264,501 332,101 332,101 - 332,101 - - - - - - - - 332,101 - -
2,056 Broadstone - CIAC 7/13/2017 10737 1,092,500 118,354 974,146 1,234,544 1,234,544 - 1,234,544 - - - - - - - - - 1,234,544 -
2,057 The Cove at Largo Mar 12/31/2017 10737 212,105 19,443 192,662 239,682 239,682 - 239,682 - - - - - - - - - 239,682 -
2,058 Pollo Tropical 6/30/2018 11062 1,200 90 1,110 1,316 1,316 - 1,316 - - - - - - - - - 1,316 -
2,059 CIAC-Extra Storage Space 3/31/2019 11281 7,535 377 7,158 8,104 8,104 - 8,104 - - - - - - - - - 8,104 -
2,060 CIAC-Preferred Storage 6/30/2019 11281 15,203 633 14,570 16,351 16,351 - 16,351 - - - - - - - - - 16,351 -
2,061 CIAC Rick Case 9/30/2019 11281 22,220 741 21,479 23,898 23,898 - 23,898 - - - - - - - - - 23,898 -
2,062 CIAC Westside 9/30/2019 11281 1,394,471 46,482 1,347,989 1,499,789 1,499,789 - 1,499,789 - - - - - - - - - 1,499,789 -
2,063 Lift Station Rehab 9/30/2019 11281 482,988 0 482,988 519,465 519,465 - 519,465 - - - - - - - - 519,465 - -
2,064 CIAC Azor 12/31/2019 11281 23,000 575 22,425 24,737 24,737 - 24,737 - - - - - - - - - 24,737 -
2,065 CIAC Wawa 12/31/2019 11281 52,000 1,300 50,700 55,927 55,927 - 55,927 - - - - - - - - - 55,927 -
2,066 CIAC Burger King 3/31/2020 11466 8,280 138 8,142 8,762 8,762 - 8,762 - - - - - - - - - 8,762 -
2,067 CIAC Plantation Prof. Pza 6/30/2020 11466 4,325 36 4,289 4,577 4,577 - 4,577 - - - - - - - - - 4,577 -
2,068 CIAC  American H. School 8/11/2020 11466 39,744 221 39,523 42,057 42,057 - 42,057 - - - - - - - - - 42,057 -
2,069 CIAC Modera 8/31/2020 11466 894,950 2,486 892,464 947,038 947,038 - 947,038 - - - - - - - - - 947,038 -
2,070 CIAC Plantation Pointe PH5 9/25/2020 11466 9,860 0 9,860 10,434 10,434 - 10,434 - - - - - - - - - 10,434 -
2,071 CIAC Baptist Health 9/28/2020 11466 42,550 0 42,550 45,027 45,027 - 45,027 - - - - - - - - - 45,027 -
2,072 WW Rehab Lift Stations 9/30/2020 11466 214,338 0 214,338 226,813 226,813 - 226,813 - - - - - - - - 226,813 - -
2,073 Materials 9/30/2017 10737 4,413 441 3,972 4,987 4,987 - 4,987 - - - - - - 1,662 - 1,662 1,662 -
2,074 Lift St Rehab-WW 9/30/2018 11062 70,944 4,730 66,214 77,812 77,812 - 77,812 - - - - - - - - 77,812 - -
2,075 Prof Svcs-RWWTP 9/30/2018 11062 30,705 2,047 28,658 33,678 33,678 - 33,678 - - - - - - 33,678 - - - -
2,076 Engineering Fees 1/28/2009 8570 100,365 34,570 65,795 142,092 142,092 - 142,092 - - - - - - 47,364 - 47,364 47,364 -
2,077 Electrical Work 3/4/2009 8570 1,184,379 611,929 572,450 1,676,788 1,676,788 - 1,676,788 - - - - - - 558,929 - 558,929 558,929 -
2,078 Concrete 5/6/2009 8570 350 121 229 496 496 - 496 - - - - - - 165 - 165 165 -
2,079 Water Works 8/28/2009 8570 970 668 302 1,373 1,373 - 1,373 - - - - - - 458 - 458 458 -
2,080 Electrical Work 5/5/2009 8570 728 167 561 1,031 1,031 - 1,031 - - - - - - 344 - 344 344 -
2,081 Materials 5/13/2009 8570 771 353 418 1,091 1,091 - 1,091 - - - - - - 364 - 364 364 -
2,082 Debris Removal 7/8/2009 8570 21,000 4,813 16,188 29,731 29,731 - 29,731 - - - - - - - - - - 29,731
2,083 Dan Foss Drive 6/5/2009 8570 35,153 32,224 2,929 49,768 49,768 - 49,768 - - - - - - - - 49,768 - -
2,084 Siemens Controller 7/15/2009 8570 5,200 2,383 2,817 7,362 7,362 - 7,362 - - - - - - 7,362 - - - -
2,085 Engineering Fees 6/17/2009 8570 19,155 4,416 14,739 27,119 27,119 - 27,119 - - - - - - 9,040 - 9,040 9,040 -
2,086 Construction 8/31/2009 8570 28,392 6,546 21,846 40,196 40,196 - 40,196 - - - - - - 13,399 - 13,399 13,399 -
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2,087 Materials 12/10/2008 8310 84,419 84,419 0 123,255 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,088 Materials 11/19/2008 8310 77,004 77,004 0 112,430 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,089 Materials 2/5/2009 8570 274,976 274,976 0 389,298 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,090 Engineering Fees 8/31/2009 8570 973,834 340,842 632,992 1,378,708 1,378,708 - 1,378,708 - - - - - - 459,569 - 459,569 459,569 -
2,091 Engineering Fees 4/20/2010 8802 17,219 5,931 11,288 23,735 23,735 - 23,735 - - - - - - 7,912 - 7,912 7,912 -
2,092 Electrical 2/25/2010 8802 549,237 283,772 265,464 757,088 757,088 - 757,088 - - - - - - 252,363 - 252,363 252,363 -
2,093 Waterwork -Plumbing 11/30/2009 8570 595 308 288 843 843 - 843 - - - - - - 843 - - - -
2,094 Engineering Fees 3/10/2010 8802 138,454 48,459 89,995 190,851 190,851 - 190,851 - - - - - - 63,617 - 63,617 63,617 -
2,095 Engineering Fees 9/30/2010 8802 116,982 37,694 79,288 161,253 161,253 - 161,253 - - - - - - 53,751 - 53,751 53,751 -
2,096 Engineering Fees 9/8/2010 8802 214,044 64,213 149,831 295,046 295,046 - 295,046 - - - - - - 98,349 - 98,349 98,349 -
2,097 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 164,319 25,104 139,214 219,810 219,810 - 219,810 - - - - - - 73,270 - 73,270 73,270 -
2,098 Equipment 9/30/2011 9070 7,293 1,114 6,178 9,755 9,755 - 9,755 - - - - - - 3,252 - 3,252 3,252 -
2,099 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 248,709 76,685 172,024 332,700 332,700 - 332,700 - - - - - - 110,900 - 110,900 110,900 -
2,100 Materials 9/30/2011 9070 2,000 617 1,383 2,675 2,675 - 2,675 - - - - - - 892 - 892 892 -
2,101 Materials 9/30/2011 9070 2,048 478 1,570 2,739 2,739 - 2,739 - - - - - - 913 - 913 913 -
2,102 Electrical 9/30/2011 9070 25,868 6,036 19,832 34,603 34,603 - 34,603 - - - - - - 11,534 - 11,534 11,534 -
2,103 Improvements 9/30/2011 9070 13,500 3,150 10,350 18,059 18,059 - 18,059 - - - - - - 6,020 - 6,020 6,020 -
2,104 Equipment 9/30/2011 9070 34,975 8,161 26,814 46,786 46,786 - 46,786 - - - - - - 15,595 - 15,595 15,595 -
2,105 Materials 9/30/2011 9070 239 77 162 320 320 - 320 - - - - - - 107 - 107 107 -
2,106 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 8,981 2,894 6,087 12,014 12,014 - 12,014 - - - - - - 4,005 - 4,005 4,005 -
2,107 Eng Fees-WW Cmaster 9/30/2012 9308 203,496 31,090 172,407 265,258 265,258 - 265,258 - - - - - - - - 265,258 - -
2,108 Legal Fees-WW Cen Master 9/30/2012 9308 3,371 515 2,856 4,394 4,394 - 4,394 - - - - - - - - 4,394 - -
2,109 Debri Rmvl Svcs-WW Cen Master 9/30/2012 9308 27,928 4,267 23,661 36,404 36,404 - 36,404 - - - - - - - - 36,404 - -
2,110 Materials-WW Cntrl Master 9/30/2012 9308 6,136 938 5,199 7,999 7,999 - 7,999 - - - - - - - - 7,999 - -
2,111 RWWTP Surface Prep/Coating 9/30/2012 9308 42,215 10,436 31,778 55,027 55,027 - 55,027 - - - - - - 55,027 - - - -
2,112 Materials-RWWTP 9/30/2012 9308 1,336 330 1,006 1,741 1,741 - 1,741 - - - - - - 1,741 - - - -
2,113 Eng Fees-Rehab ARV Piping 9/30/2012 9308 20,333 4,688 15,645 26,504 26,504 - 26,504 - - - - - - 26,504 - - - -
2,114 24" MJ Butfly Valve-RWWTP 9/30/2012 9308 3,245 802 2,442 4,229 4,229 - 4,229 - - - - - - 4,229 - - - -
2,115 24" MJ Butfly Valve-RWWTP 9/30/2012 9308 3,245 802 2,442 4,229 4,229 - 4,229 - - - - - - 4,229 - - - -
2,116 Eng Fees-RWWTP Aeration 9/30/2012 9308 102,749 21,691 81,057 133,933 133,933 - 133,933 - - - - - - 133,933 - - - -
2,117 Materials - RWWTP 9/30/2012 9308 5,179 1,280 3,898 6,750 6,750 - 6,750 - - - - - - 6,750 - - - -
2,118 Lift Station Rehab 9/30/2013 9547 332,830 77,660 255,170 422,984 422,984 - 422,984 - - - - - - - - 422,984 - -
2,119 Preassure Meters-Digester 9/30/2013 9547 2,331 537 1,793 2,962 2,962 - 2,962 - - - - - - 2,962 - - - -
2,120 Engineering Fees 9/30/2013 9547 203,688 31,119 172,569 258,861 258,861 - 258,861 - - - - - - 258,861 - - - -
2,121 Field Testing Svcs 9/30/2013 9547 2,586 395 2,191 3,286 3,286 - 3,286 - - - - - - - - - - 3,286
2,122 Contractors Fees 9/30/2013 9547 2,392,401 365,506 2,026,895 3,040,432 3,040,432 - 3,040,432 - - - - - - 3,040,432 - - - -
2,123 Concrete Vault 9/30/2013 9547 1,703 260 1,443 2,164 2,164 - 2,164 - - - - - - 2,164 - - - -
2,124 Surface Prep & Coating Wrks 9/30/2013 9547 71,761 17,741 54,020 91,199 91,199 - 91,199 - - - - - - 91,199 - - - -
2,125 Materials 9/30/2013 9547 9,613 2,377 7,236 12,217 12,217 - 12,217 - - - - - - 12,217 - - - -
2,126 24" Butterfly Valve 9/30/2013 9547 19,756 4,884 14,872 25,107 25,107 - 25,107 - - - - - - 25,107 - - - -
2,127 Engineering Fees 9/30/2013 9547 259,411 54,765 204,647 329,678 329,678 - 329,678 - - - - - - 329,678 - - - -
2,128 Muffin Monster Parts 9/30/2013 9547 73,934 18,073 55,861 93,960 93,960 - 93,960 - - - - - - 93,960 - - - -
2,129 Preassure Meters-Digester 9/30/2013 9547 2,331 537 1,793 2,962 2,962 - 2,962 - - - - - - 2,962 - - - -
2,130 14" Rubber Flapped Valve 9/30/2013 9547 7,154 1,749 5,405 9,092 9,092 - 9,092 - - - - - - 9,092 - - - -
2,131 Professional Svcs 9/30/2013 9547 1,155 282 873 1,468 1,468 - 1,468 - - - - - - 1,468 - - - -
2,132 Electrical Supply 9/30/2013 9547 22,970 5,487 17,483 29,192 29,192 - 29,192 - - - - - - 29,192 - - - -
2,133 24" Butterfly Valve 9/30/2013 9547 110,186 27,240 82,945 140,032 140,032 - 140,032 - - - - - - 140,032 - - - -
2,134 Preassure Meters-Digester 9/30/2013 9547 2,331 537 1,793 2,962 2,962 - 2,962 - - - - - - 2,962 - - - -
2,135 Field Testing 9/30/2013 9547 2,370 500 1,870 3,012 3,012 - 3,012 - - - - - - - - - - 3,012
2,136 Topographic Survey 9/30/2013 9547 12,149 2,565 9,584 15,439 15,439 - 15,439 - - - - - - - - - - 15,439
2,137 Plug Valves 9/30/2013 9547 7,177 1,754 5,423 9,121 9,121 - 9,121 - - - - - - 9,121 - - - -
2,138 Fiberglass Gratting 9/30/2013 9547 1,084 259 825 1,378 1,378 - 1,378 - - - - - - 1,378 - - - -
2,139 Core Drill 9/30/2013 9547 1,158 276 881 1,471 1,471 - 1,471 - - - - - - - - - - 1,471
2,140 14" Rubber Flapped Valve 9/30/2013 9547 7,154 1,749 5,405 9,092 9,092 - 9,092 - - - - - - - - 9,092 - -
2,141 14" Rubber Flapped Valve 9/30/2013 9547 7,154 1,749 5,405 9,092 9,092 - 9,092 - - - - - - - - 9,092 - -
2,142 1.5 Meter Gravity Belt 9/30/2013 9547 178,888 42,734 136,154 227,343 227,343 - 227,343 - - - - - - - - - 227,343 -
2,143 Piping Supply-Digester 9/30/2013 9547 12,842 2,961 9,881 16,321 16,321 - 16,321 - - - - - - 16,321 - - - -
2,144 Preassure Meters-Digester 9/30/2013 9547 2,853 658 2,195 3,626 3,626 - 3,626 - - - - - - 3,626 - - - -
2,145 Preassure Meters-Digester 9/30/2013 9547 2,853 658 2,195 3,626 3,626 - 3,626 - - - - - - 3,626 - - - -
2,146 Preassure Meters-Digester 9/30/2013 9547 2,853 658 2,195 3,626 3,626 - 3,626 - - - - - - 3,626 - - - -
2,147 CIAC-Emerald Creek Twn Hses 10/7/2013 9547 219,239 51,156 168,083 278,624 278,624 - 278,624 - - - - - - - - - 278,624 -
2,148 CIAC-Veranda II 11/15/2013 9547 277,149 63,898 213,251 352,220 352,220 - 352,220 - - - - - - - - - 352,220 -
2,149 CIAC-Westfield Broward Mall 12/20/2013 9547 430,991 96,973 334,018 547,734 547,734 - 547,734 - - - - - - - - - 547,734 -
2,150 Contractors Fees 9/30/2014 9806 874,083 133,541 740,543 1,081,507 1,081,507 - 1,081,507 - - - - - - 360,502 - 360,502 360,502 -
2,151 Materials 9/30/2014 9806 3,845 587 3,258 4,758 4,758 - 4,758 - - - - - - 1,586 - 1,586 1,586 -
2,152 Fuel Tnk.Cleaning Svcs 9/30/2014 9806 1,255 192 1,063 1,553 1,553 - 1,553 - - - - - - - - - - 1,553
2,153 Field Testing Svcs 9/30/2014 9806 2,455 375 2,080 3,038 3,038 - 3,038 - - - - - - - - - - 3,038
2,154 Gulfstream Cleaning 9/30/2014 9806 24,500 3,743 20,757 30,314 30,314 - 30,314 - - - - - - - - - - 30,314
2,155 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 198,122 30,269 167,853 245,137 245,137 - 245,137 - - - - - - - - - - 245,137
2,156 20 Ton Mounted Jib Crane 9/30/2014 9806 6,914 1,056 5,858 8,555 8,555 - 8,555 - - - - - - - - - - 8,555
2,157 Legal Fees 9/30/2014 9806 1,400 296 1,104 1,732 1,732 - 1,732 - - - - - - - - - - 1,732
2,158 Engineering Fees 9/30/2014 9806 180,640 38,135 142,505 223,506 223,506 - 223,506 - - - - - - 223,506 - - - -
2,159 Flexible Hoses 9/30/2014 9806 1,864 430 1,434 2,307 2,307 - 2,307 - - - - - - 2,307 - - - -
2,160 Fiberoptic Instll.Svcs. 9/30/2014 9806 6,036 922 5,114 7,469 7,469 - 7,469 - - - - - - 7,469 - - - -
2,161 Engineering Fees 9/30/2015 10035 33,836 5,169 28,667 40,910 40,910 - 40,910 - - - - - - 40,910 - - - -
2,162 Contractors Fees 9/30/2015 10035 97,287 14,863 82,424 117,627 117,627 - 117,627 - - - - - - 117,627 - - - -
2,163 Professional Svcs 9/30/2015 10035 6,883 1,052 5,831 8,322 8,322 - 8,322 - - - - - - 8,322 - - - -
2,164 Lift Station Rehab 9/30/2016 10338 521,674 208,670 313,005 612,253 612,253 - 612,253 - - - - - - - - 612,253 - -
2,165 Contractors Fees-Lift 9/30/2016 10338 165,295 17,907 147,388 193,995 193,995 - 193,995 - - - - - - - - 193,995 - -
2,166 Contractors Fees - WW Cntrl 2/24/2016 10338 5,482 838 4,645 6,434 6,434 - 6,434 - - - - - - - - 6,434 - -
2,167 Contract Fees-Lift 9/30/2017 10737 305,025 33,044 271,980 344,683 344,683 - 344,683 - - - - - - - - 344,683 - -
2,168 Landscaping-Lift 9/30/2017 10737 2,971 322 2,649 3,357 3,357 - 3,357 - - - - - - - - 3,357 - -
2,169 ENGINEERING FEES 9/26/2008 8310 675 156 519 986 986 - 986 - - - - - - 329 - 329 329 -
2,170 ENGINEERING FEES 8/20/2008 8310 3,659 1,464 2,195 5,342 5,342 - 5,342 - - - - - - 1,781 - 1,781 1,781 -
2,171 Contract Fees-RWWTP 9/30/2017 10737 4,658,540 64,702 4,593,838 5,264,233 5,264,233 - 5,264,233 - - - - - - 5,264,233 - - - -
2,172 Contr Fees-RWWTP Upgrds 9/30/2018 11062 1,596,545 22,174 1,574,371 1,751,119 1,751,119 - 1,751,119 - - - - - - 1,751,119 - - - -
2,173 Prof Svcs-Gravity Swr 9/30/2020 11466 847,128 4,706 842,422 896,433 896,433 - 896,433 - - - - - - - - - 896,433 -
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2,174 Ladder-RWWTP Boiler Bldg 9/30/2019 11281 4,099 125 3,974 4,409 4,409 - 4,409 - - - - - - 4,409 - - - -
2,175 Cntrc Fees-RWWTP Boiler 9/30/2019 11281 69,575 2,126 67,449 74,830 74,830 - 74,830 - - - - - - 74,830 - - - -
2,176 Engineering Fees 11/5/2008 8310 47,780 11,016 36,764 69,761 69,761 - 69,761 - - - - - - 23,254 - 23,254 23,254 -
2,177 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 1,933 1,933 0 5,592 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,178 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 31,395 31,395 0 90,803 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,179 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 39,509 39,509 0 114,269 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,180 LATERALS-SERVICE 2/14/1985 4195 42,202 42,202 0 122,059 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,181 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 54,208 54,208 0 156,782 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,182 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 67,512 67,512 0 195,263 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,183 PUMP STATION EQUIPMENT 2/14/1985 4195 144,489 144,489 0 417,900 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,184 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 165,509 165,509 0 478,693 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,185 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 194,269 194,269 0 561,876 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,186 PUMP STATION EQUIP 2/14/1985 4195 223,758 223,758 0 647,165 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,187 COLLECTION SEWERS 2/14/1985 4195 626,268 626,268 0 1,811,325 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,188 INCUBATOR 10/1/1987 4406 1,042 1,042 0 2,869 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,189 MICROSCOPE-STEREOSCOPIC 10/1/1987 4406 1,271 1,271 0 3,499 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,190 FUME HOOD 10/1/1987 4406 1,581 1,581 0 4,352 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,191 MICROSCOPE-STEREOSCOPIC 10/1/1987 4406 2,126 2,126 0 5,856 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,192 ANALYTICAL BALANCE 10/1/1987 4406 2,347 2,347 0 6,464 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,193 KJELDAHL-NITRO TESTER 10/1/1987 4406 2,992 2,992 0 8,240 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,194 KJELDAHL-NITRO TESTER 10/1/1987 4406 5,008 5,008 0 13,790 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,195 MISC FURN & EQUIP 10/1/1987 4406 13,622 13,622 0 37,512 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,196 MISC FURN & EQUIP 10/1/1987 4406 22,797 22,797 0 62,777 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,197 OHM CALIBRATION METER 1/29/1990 4732 1,412 1,412 0 3,621 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,198 PHONE SYSTEM-ENCORE 5/4/1990 4732 2,278 2,278 0 5,841 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,199 T-FRAME MOTOR; 20 HP 230 VOLT 9/6/1990 4732 1,083 1,083 0 2,776 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,200 COMPUTER LINE TAMER 9/25/1990 4732 1,099 1,099 0 2,818 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,201 FLOW TRANSMITTER 12/10/1990 4732 1,280 1,280 0 3,283 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,202 20 HP ABS SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 2/22/1991 4835 6,000 5,934 66 15,056 15,056 - 15,056 - - - - - - 15,056 - - - -
2,203 GORMAN-RUPP PUMPS 7/1/1991 4835 19,500 19,013 487 48,934 48,934 - 48,934 - - - - - - 48,934 - - - -
2,204 CROWN PUMP 2/24/1993 5210 3,429 3,163 266 7,985 7,985 - 7,985 - - - - - - 7,985 - - - -
2,205 BLOWER ASSEMBLY 3/3/1993 5210 7,539 7,539 0 17,558 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,206 6" CROWN PUMP 12/7/1994 5408 3,275 2,821 454 7,348 7,348 - 7,348 - - - - - - 7,348 - - - -
2,207 2 MYERS PUMP W/HARDWARE PANEL 12/27/1994 5408 16,948 14,594 2,354 38,023 38,023 - 38,023 - - - - - - 38,023 - - - -
2,208 TWO MYERS SUBMERSIBLE PUMPS 2/1/1995 5471 16,948 14,500 2,448 37,585 37,585 - 37,585 - - - - - - 37,585 - - - -
2,209 SLUDGE CONVEYOR BELT 190'X8" 2/15/1995 5471 10,686 10,686 0 23,699 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,210 A FRAME HOIST W/LOCKING WHEELS 9/30/1995 5471 1,200 1,200 0 2,661 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,211 FLOW METER 3/13/1996 5620 1,301 1,301 0 2,809 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,212 PSI METERS 3/20/1996 5620 1,118 1,118 0 2,413 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,213 PSI METERS 3/20/1996 5620 1,118 1,118 0 2,413 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,214 FLOW METER 3/20/1996 5620 1,775 1,775 0 3,832 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,215 AUTOMATIC SAMPLER 6/5/1996 5620 3,449 3,449 0 7,445 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,216 AUTOMATIC SAMPLER 6/5/1996 5620 3,449 3,449 0 7,445 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,217 PUMP-HORIZONTAL CENTRIFUGE 7/10/1996 5620 3,672 2,968 704 7,927 7,927 - 7,927 - - - - - - 7,927 - - - -
2,218 MARLO VORTEX PUMP 8/9/1996 5620 5,956 4,797 1,159 12,858 12,858 - 12,858 - - - - - - 12,858 - - - -
2,219 MARLO VORTEX PUMP 8/9/1996 5620 5,956 4,797 1,159 12,858 12,858 - 12,858 - - - - - - 12,858 - - - -
2,220 MARLO VORTEX PUMP 8/9/1996 5620 5,956 4,797 1,159 12,858 12,858 - 12,858 - - - - - - 12,858 - - - -
2,221 MARLOW VORTEX PUMP 12/2/1996 5620 5,956 4,731 1,225 12,858 12,858 - 12,858 - - - - - - 12,858 - - - -
2,222 TEMPERATURE RECORDER 3/7/1997 5826 1,065 1,065 0 2,218 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,223 DC MOTOR TACHOMETER 9/30/1999 6059 2,354 2,354 0 4,714 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,224 MINICAM-TELESPECTION-SEWERS 11/3/1999 6059 9,997 9,997 0 20,019 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,225 PE TANK 500 GALLON FLAT BOTTOM 4/26/2000 6221 1,041 711 330 2,031 2,031 - 2,031 - - - - - - 2,031 - - - -
2,226 CYLINDER-CARBON FIBER 7/14/2000 6221 1,448 1,448 0 2,824 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,227 CYLINDER-CARBON FIBER 7/14/2000 6221 1,448 1,448 0 2,824 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,228 AERATOR 9/5/2000 6221 136,678 91,498 45,179 266,566 266,566 - 266,566 - - - - - - 266,566 - - - -
2,229 FLOWMETER 2/28/2001 6343 2,300 2,300 0 4,399 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,230 SEWAGE GRINDER 5/2/2001 6343 13,029 13,029 0 24,922 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,231 GORMAN SEWER BYPASS PUMP 9/12/2001 6343 18,121 18,121 0 34,662 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,232 COMPRESSOR QTH-10-120 4/11/2002 6538 2,260 2,260 0 4,194 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,233 COMPRESSOR QTH-10-120 4/11/2002 6538 2,260 2,260 0 4,194 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,234 DEEP WELL PUMP MOTOR 1/3/2003 6694 21,850 12,928 8,922 39,604 39,604 - 39,604 - - - - - - 39,604 - - - -
2,235 VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE 1/13/2003 6694 1,203 1,203 0 2,180 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,236 CHEMICAL METERING PUMP 1/13/2003 6694 2,224 2,224 0 4,031 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,237 MARCH PUMP 2/10/2003 6694 1,380 1,380 0 2,501 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,238 MARCH PUMP 2/10/2003 6694 1,380 1,380 0 2,501 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,239 PROSCOUT CAMERA 4/14/2003 6694 3,415 3,415 0 6,190 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,240 CONTINUOUS DIGITAL RECORDER 6/4/2003 6694 1,643 1,643 0 2,978 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,241 GAS COMPRESSOR 7/18/2003 6694 133,215 114,898 18,317 241,455 241,455 - 241,455 - - - - - - 241,455 - - - -
2,242 200 HP SAFTRONICS VFD MOTOR 8/1/2003 6694 11,995 11,995 0 21,741 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,243 FAIRBANKS MORSE PUMP 9/30/2003 6694 8,125 8,125 0 14,727 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,244 FAIRBANKS MORSE PUMP 9/30/2003 6694 8,450 8,450 0 15,316 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,245 SLUDGE GRINDER MUFFIN MONSTER 12/3/2003 6694 5,294 5,294 0 9,595 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,246 VERTICALE TURBINE REUSE PUMP 5/12/2004 7115 9,456 9,456 0 16,125 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,247 FAIRBANKS MORSE VORTEX PUMP 5/19/2004 7115 9,431 9,431 0 16,082 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,248 FAIRBANKS MORSE VORTEX PUMP 5/19/2004 7115 9,431 9,431 0 16,082 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,249 FAIRBANKS MORSE VORTEX PUMP 5/19/2004 7115 9,431 9,431 0 16,082 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,250 LUMIDOR MICROMAX GAS DETECTOR 6/6/2004 7115 698 698 0 1,189 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,251 BACKWASH FILTERING SYS 7/28/2004 7115 14,670 14,670 0 25,016 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,252 CHART RECORDER FOR PUMP 9/30/2004 7115 1,042 1,042 0 1,777 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,253 CHART RECORDER FOR PUMP 9/30/2004 7115 1,042 1,042 0 1,777 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,254 GEAR BOX - BELT PRESS 3 9/30/2004 7115 1,706 1,706 0 2,910 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,255 BARNES SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE PUMP 9/30/2004 7115 7,425 7,425 0 12,662 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,256 BARNES SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE PUMP 9/30/2004 7115 7,425 7,425 0 12,662 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,257 BIOGAS BURNER 9/30/2004 7115 21,234 21,234 0 36,209 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,258 ROLLERS - BELT PRESS 3 9/30/2004 7115 28,333 28,333 0 48,315 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,259 WEMCO GRIT PUMP SPARE PARTS 1/19/2005 7443 4,477 4,477 0 7,297 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,260 WEMCO GRIT PUMP SPARE PARTS 1/19/2005 7443 4,477 4,477 0 7,297 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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2,261 AURORA PUMP SPARE PARTS 2/2/2005 7443 7,042 7,042 0 11,479 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,262 AURORA PUMP SPARE PARTS 2/2/2005 7443 7,042 7,042 0 11,479 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,263 NAVITRACK PIPE LOCATOR/CAMERA 2/23/2005 7443 2,012 2,012 0 3,280 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,264 2 STAGE AIR COMPRESSOR 3/23/2005 7443 1,511 1,511 0 2,463 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,265 B.O.D INCUBATOR - WW 11/7/2005 7443 2,690 2,690 0 4,385 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,266 CARTRIDGE REPAIR CUTTERS - WW 2/15/2006 7751 2,909 2,909 0 4,554 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,267 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 3/29/2006 7751 1,775 863 912 2,778 2,778 - 2,778 - - - - - - 2,778 - - - -
2,268 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 3/29/2006 7751 1,775 863 912 2,778 2,778 - 2,778 - - - - - - 2,778 - - - -
2,269 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 3/29/2006 7751 1,775 863 912 2,778 2,778 - 2,778 - - - - - - 2,778 - - - -
2,270 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 3/29/2006 7751 1,775 863 912 2,778 2,778 - 2,778 - - - - - - 2,778 - - - -
2,271 ISUZU BY-PASS PUMP W/TRIALER - 3/29/2006 7751 31,944 31,944 0 50,003 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,272 SIMPLEX PLUNGER PUMP -WW 4/12/2006 7751 18,818 18,818 0 29,457 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,273 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 4/19/2006 7751 25,857 12,498 13,359 40,475 40,475 - 40,475 - - - - - - - - - - 40,475
2,274 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 4/19/2006 7751 25,857 12,498 13,359 40,475 40,475 - 40,475 - - - - - - - - - - 40,475
2,275 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 4/19/2006 7751 25,857 12,498 13,359 40,475 40,475 - 40,475 - - - - - - - - - - 40,475
2,276 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 4/19/2006 7751 25,857 12,498 13,359 40,475 40,475 - 40,475 - - - - - - - - - - 40,475
2,277 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURE -WW 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,278 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,279 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,280 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,281 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,282 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,283 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,284 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,285 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -W 5/3/2006 7751 1,500 721 779 2,348 2,348 - 2,348 - - - - - - 2,348 - - - -
2,286 ELECTRIC MOTOR 125 HP - WW 5/4/2006 7751 10,516 10,516 0 16,461 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,287 SIGNAL PARTS -WW 5/10/2006 7751 4,534 3,268 1,266 7,098 7,098 - 7,098 - - - - - - - - - - 7,098
2,288 ALUMINUM SQUARE TUBING - WW 5/24/2006 7751 7,101 5,118 1,982 11,115 11,115 - 11,115 - - - - - - - - - - 11,115
2,289 SIGNAL PARTS 5/31/2006 7751 8,720 6,286 2,434 13,650 13,650 - 13,650 - - - - - - - - - - 13,650
2,290 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,291 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,292 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,293 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,294 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,295 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,296 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,297 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,298 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,299 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,300 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,301 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,302 WEATHER  PROOF RECEPTACLES -WW 6/2/2006 7751 525 376 149 822 822 - 822 - - - - - - - - - - 822
2,303 SIGNAL PARTS -WW 6/2/2006 7751 6,976 5,000 1,976 10,920 10,920 - 10,920 - - - - - - - - - - 10,920
2,304 150000 WATTS PORTABLE GEN -WW 6/6/2006 7751 2,011 2,011 0 3,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,305 150000 WATTS PORTABLE GEN -WW 6/6/2006 7751 2,011 2,011 0 3,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,306 150000 WATTS PORTABLE GEN -WW 6/6/2006 7751 2,011 2,011 0 3,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,307 150000 WATTS PORTABLE GEN -WW 6/6/2006 7751 2,011 2,011 0 3,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,308 150000 WATTS PORTABLE GEN -WW 6/6/2006 7751 2,011 2,011 0 3,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,309 HINDS RECEPTACLES 6/14/2006 7751 13,905 9,965 3,940 21,766 21,766 - 21,766 - - - - - - - - - - 21,766
2,310 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,311 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,312 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,313 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,314 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,315 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,316 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,317 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,318 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,319 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATOR -WW 6/28/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,320 VALVE ASSEMBLY/GEAR REDUCER WW 6/28/2006 7751 45,809 43,773 2,036 71,708 71,708 - 71,708 - - - - - - - - - - 71,708
2,321 HYDRAULIC LOADER -WW 7/26/2006 7751 61,000 61,000 0 95,486 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,322 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATORS -WW 8/21/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,323 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATORS -WW 8/21/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,324 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATORS -WW 8/21/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,325 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATORS -WW 8/21/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,326 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATORS -WW 8/21/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,327 TRAILER MOUNTED GENERATORS -WW 8/21/2006 7751 25,857 25,857 0 40,475 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,328 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,329 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,330 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,331 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,332 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,333 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,334 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,335 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,336 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,337 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,338 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,339 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,340 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,341 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,342 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,343 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,344 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,345 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,346 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,347 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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2,348 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,349 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,350 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,351 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,352 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,353 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,354 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,355 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,356 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,357 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,358 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,359 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,360 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,361 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,362 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,363 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,364 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,365 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,366 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,367 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,368 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,369 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,370 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,371 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,372 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURES -WW 9/30/2006 7751 1,500 1,500 0 2,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,373 METERING PUMP 11/15/2006 7751 3,619 3,619 0 5,665 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,374 METERING PUMP 11/15/2006 7751 3,619 3,619 0 5,665 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,375 METERING PUMP 11/15/2006 7751 3,619 3,619 0 5,665 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,376 GENERATOR  - RWWTP 12/20/2006 7751 3,236 3,236 0 5,066 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,377 GRIT GEARBOX 12/20/2006 7751 3,310 3,053 257 5,181 5,181 - 5,181 - - - - - - 5,181 - - - -
2,378 GAS METER 1/10/2007 7967 5,928 5,928 0 9,027 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,379 4" ACME PUMP 1/31/2007 7967 31,305 31,305 0 47,675 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,380 4" ACME PUMP 1/31/2007 7967 31,305 31,305 0 47,675 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,381 DRAIN CLEANER W/TOOL SET 2/7/2007 7967 1,647 1,126 522 2,509 2,509 - 2,509 - - - - - - 2,509 - - - -
2,382 QUICK REEVE BLOCK 3/7/2007 7967 2,600 2,600 0 3,959 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,383 BY PASS PUMPS 4/18/2007 7967 31,305 31,305 0 47,675 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,384 BYPASS PUMPS 4/25/2007 7967 31,305 31,305 0 47,675 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,385 BOTTOM SLUDGE PUMPS 7/18/2007 7967 11,956 11,956 0 18,207 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,386 BOTTOM SLUDGE PUMPS 7/18/2007 7967 11,956 11,956 0 18,207 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,387 BOTTOM SLUDGE PUMPS 7/18/2007 7967 11,956 11,956 0 18,207 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,388 BOTTOM SLUDGE PUMPS 7/18/2007 7967 11,956 11,956 0 18,207 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,389 BYPASS PUMPS 8/1/2007 7967 31,305 31,305 0 47,675 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,390 DISINFECTION CONTROLLER 8/15/2007 7967 8,455 8,455 0 12,876 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,391 GENERATOR 10/25/2007 7967 360,000 360,000 0 548,247 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,392 GAS DETECTOR 7/29/2008 8310 1,110 1,110 0 1,620 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,393 DUROTEX BELTS 11/28/2007 7967 1,165 1,165 0 1,774 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,394 DUROTEX BELTS 11/28/2007 7967 1,165 1,165 0 1,774 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,395 DUROTEX BELTS 11/28/2007 7967 1,165 1,165 0 1,774 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,396 DUROTEX BELTS 11/28/2007 7967 1,208 1,208 0 1,840 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,397 DUROTEX BELTS 11/28/2007 7967 1,208 1,208 0 1,840 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,398 DUROTEX BELTS 11/28/2007 7967 1,208 1,208 0 1,840 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,399 SLUDGE CONVEYOR BELT 4/30/2008 8310 1,738 1,738 0 2,537 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,400 SECONDARY CLARIFIER 12/5/2007 7967 1,996 1,996 0 3,040 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,401 WATER FOUNTAIN 8/26/2008 8310 1,569 1,569 0 2,291 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,402 Startup Service asset 103585 9/30/2008 8310 1,700 1,700 0 2,482 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,403 2100N Lab Turb, EPA 12/31/2008 8310 1,939 1,939 0 2,831 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,404 Compactor - Auto Bar Screens 4/1/2009 8570 69,900 69,900 0 98,961 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,405 Auto Bar Screens Sys 12/10/2008 8310 152,384 152,384 0 222,488 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,406 A/C Unit - RWWP 4/15/2009 8570 3,545 3,545 0 5,019 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,407 A/C Unit - RWWP 4/15/2009 8570 3,545 3,545 0 5,019 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,408 Drain Clean Machine 2/11/2009 8570 2,620 2,620 0 3,709 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,409 Simplex Plunger Pump 4/1/2009 8570 20,262 20,262 0 28,685 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,410 Electrical Portable Operator 5/13/2009 8570 33,140 33,140 0 46,918 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,411 Effluent Strainer 4/9/2009 8570 24,522 24,522 0 34,717 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,412 Effluent Auto Sampler 6/24/2009 8570 5,009 5,009 0 7,091 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,413 Electrical Portable Operator 6/10/2009 8570 5,078 5,078 0 7,189 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,414 Hydrogritter 6/29/2009 8570 49,745 49,745 0 70,427 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,415 Coilform Water Bath 8/11/2009 8570 1,462 1,462 0 2,070 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,416 Coilform Incubator 8/17/2009 8570 1,938 1,938 0 2,744 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,417 Mechanical Convection Oven 8/19/2009 8570 2,108 2,108 0 2,985 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,418 Sludge Pump 8/26/2009 8570 50,608 50,608 0 71,648 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,419 Precision Diolutor 9/21/2009 8570 5,600 5,600 0 7,928 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,420 Screening Conditioner 5/7/2010 8802 69,900 69,900 0 96,353 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,421 4 Stage Bowl Assembly 10/26/2009 8570 56,753 56,753 0 80,348 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,422 Sludge Grinder 3/29/2010 8802 11,913 11,913 0 16,422 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,423 Gas Monitor 2/9/2010 8802 1,075 1,075 0 1,482 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,424 Mig Welder 2/17/2010 8802 2,316 2,316 0 3,193 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,425 Blower/Exhauster 4/21/2010 8802 19,550 19,550 0 26,948 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,426 AC Unit RWWP 10/20/2010 8802 3,600 3,600 0 4,962 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,427 Color Monitor RWW Camera 11/10/2010 8802 4,959 4,959 0 6,836 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,428 Navitrack Locator RWW Camera 11/10/2010 8802 2,129 2,129 0 2,935 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,429 Color S/Level Reel -RWW Camera 11/10/2010 8802 6,329 6,329 0 8,724 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,430 Hole Punch Set 11/16/2010 8802 1,352 1,352 0 1,864 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,431 Gas Detector - Micro Max 11/19/2010 8802 1,589 1,589 0 2,190 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,432 Portable Load Bank 2/25/2011 9070 10,293 10,293 0 13,769 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,433 Equip/Parts Effluent Strainer Imp 9/30/2011 9070 89,421 41,357 48,064 119,620 119,620 - 119,620 - - - - - - - - - - 119,620
2,434 Materials 9/30/2011 9070 8,819 2,670 6,149 11,798 11,798 - 11,798 - - - - - - 3,933 - 3,933 3,933 -
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2,435 Lightning Prediction Sys 7/29/2011 9070 12,910 11,834 1,076 17,270 17,270 - 17,270 - - - - - - - - - - 17,270
2,436 Deepwell Pump 7/29/2011 9070 56,753 52,023 4,729 75,919 75,919 - 75,919 - - - - - - 75,919 - - - -
2,437 Blower 8/19/2011 9070 20,776 9,436 11,340 27,792 27,792 - 27,792 - - - - - - 27,792 - - - -
2,438 Refrigerated Sampler 9/19/2011 9070 6,009 6,009 0 8,039 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,439 AC Unit and Enclosure 9/2/2011 9070 11,069 6,703 4,366 14,807 14,807 - 14,807 - - - - - - 14,807 - - - -
2,440 Polymer Feeding Sys 9/29/2011 9070 20,049 6,015 14,034 26,819 26,819 - 26,819 - - - - - - 26,819 - - - -
2,441 Rotary Vane Vacuum Pump-Utilities Dept. 12/20/2011 9070 26,430 23,126 3,304 35,355 35,355 - 35,355 - - - - - - - - 35,355 - -
2,442 Danfoss Drive-Utilities Dept. 3/23/2012 9308 23,999 20,399 3,600 31,283 31,283 - 31,283 - - - - - - - - 31,283 - -
2,443 Electrical Work-RWWTP Transfer Swichgear 9/30/2012 9308 128,718 36,113 92,605 167,784 167,784 - 167,784 - - - - - - 167,784 - - - -
2,444 Smoke Testing-NSMain Rehab 9/30/2012 9308 11,582 3,088 8,493 15,097 15,097 - 15,097 - - - - - - - - - - 15,097
2,445 Pressure Washer 12/20/2012 9308 3,406 2,639 766 4,439 4,439 - 4,439 - - - - - - - - - - 4,439
2,446 Submersible Pump 1/8/2013 9547 16,871 13,075 3,796 21,441 21,441 - 21,441 - - - - - - 21,441 - - - -
2,447 4" Diaphragm Pump 3/26/2013 9547 1,675 1,256 419 2,129 2,129 - 2,129 - - - - - - 2,129 - - - -
2,448 AC Motor Test Supply 3/28/2013 9547 24,725 18,544 6,181 31,422 31,422 - 31,422 - - - - - - - - - - 31,422
2,449 Polymer Disolution Sys 4/4/2013 9547 27,327 20,495 6,832 34,729 34,729 - 34,729 - - - - - - 34,729 - - - -
2,450 200' Mini Push Cable 4/30/2013 9547 2,355 2,355 0 2,993 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,451 Fuel Island Dispensing Terminal 6/21/2013 9547 5,950 2,157 3,793 7,562 7,562 - 7,562 - - - - - - 7,562 - - - -
2,452 Split 3.5 Ton AC Unit 7/22/2013 9547 3,515 2,519 996 4,467 4,467 - 4,467 - - - - - - 4,467 - - - -
2,453 Digital Watchdog Camera 9/18/2013 9547 1,018 713 305 1,294 1,294 - 1,294 - - - - - - 1,294 - - - -
2,454 Digital Watchdog Camera 9/18/2013 9547 1,018 713 305 1,294 1,294 - 1,294 - - - - - - 1,294 - - - -
2,455 Intercom Station 9/30/2013 9547 2,925 2,048 878 3,717 3,717 - 3,717 - - - - - - 3,717 - - - -
2,456 Lab Convection Oven 5/9/2014 9806 1,477 948 529 1,828 1,828 - 1,828 - - - - - - 1,828 - - - -
2,457 Auto Greasing Sys 7/9/2014 9806 5,039 3,149 1,890 6,235 6,235 - 6,235 - - - - - - 6,235 - - - -
2,458 Piston Pump Rehab 9/30/2014 9806 26,100 7,830 18,270 32,294 32,294 - 32,294 - - - - - - 32,294 - - - -
2,459 6" Inline Grinder 9/30/2014 9806 18,333 5,500 12,833 22,684 22,684 - 22,684 - - - - - - 22,684 - - - -
2,460 6" Inline Grinder 9/30/2014 9806 18,333 5,500 12,833 22,684 22,684 - 22,684 - - - - - - 22,684 - - - -
2,461 6" Inline Grinder 9/30/2014 9806 18,333 5,500 12,833 22,684 22,684 - 22,684 - - - - - - 22,684 - - - -
2,462 Quincy Air Compressor 11/10/2014 9806 2,900 2,900 0 3,588 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,463 VFD with Passive Filter 5/31/2015 10035 50,135 26,739 23,396 60,617 60,617 - 60,617 - - - - - - 60,617 - - - -
2,464 M Tool Box 8/18/2015 10035 1,305 663 641 1,577 1,577 - 1,577 - - - - - - - - - - 1,577
2,465 Turbine Pump 8/26/2015 10035 81,565 20,731 60,834 98,617 98,617 - 98,617 - - - - - - 98,617 - - - -
2,466 Deepwell Ball Valve 8/28/2015 10035 27,952 7,105 20,848 33,796 33,796 - 33,796 - - - - - - 33,796 - - - -
2,467 Deepwell Ball Valve 8/28/2015 10035 27,952 7,105 20,848 33,796 33,796 - 33,796 - - - - - - 33,796 - - - -
2,468 Deepwell Pmp Mtr 9/15/2015 10035 29,294 14,891 14,403 35,418 35,418 - 35,418 - - - - - - 35,418 - - - -
2,469 6'' Bypass Pump 9/10/2015 10035 60,834 30,924 29,910 73,552 73,552 - 73,552 - - - - - - 73,552 - - - -
2,470 AC Power Supply 11/3/2015 10035 1,061 1,044 18 1,283 1,283 - 1,283 - - - - - - 1,283 - - - -
2,471 AC Rednt Power Supply 11/3/2015 10035 1,140 1,121 19 1,378 1,378 - 1,378 - - - - - - 1,378 - - - -
2,472 Gas Pressure Washer 1/7/2016 10338 1,849 1,757 92 2,170 2,170 - 2,170 - - - - - - - - - - 2,170
2,473 Deep Well Valve 3/22/2016 10338 34,939 31,445 3,494 41,006 41,006 - 41,006 - - - - - - 41,006 - - - -
2,474 Filter Media 4/4/2016 10338 13,500 12,150 1,350 15,844 15,844 - 15,844 - - - - - - 15,844 - - - -
2,475 Pipe Laterals Custom Build 7/7/2016 10338 8,050 6,843 1,208 9,448 9,448 - 9,448 - - - - - - 9,448 - - - -
2,476 Pressure Filter Media 7/7/2016 10338 6,000 5,100 900 7,042 7,042 - 7,042 - - - - - - 7,042 - - - -
2,477 Washer/Compactor 8/29/2016 10338 41,600 33,973 7,627 48,823 48,823 - 48,823 - - - - - - 48,823 - - - -
2,478 Washer/Compactor 8/29/2016 10338 41,600 33,973 7,627 48,823 48,823 - 48,823 - - - - - - 48,823 - - - -
2,479 AC Unit 5-ton 10/20/2016 10338 3,989 1,562 2,427 4,682 4,682 - 4,682 - - - - - - 4,682 - - - -
2,480 4" Bypass Pump 5/30/2017 10737 49,458 32,972 16,486 55,888 55,888 - 55,888 - - - - - - 55,888 - - - -
2,481 6" Bypass Pump 5/30/2017 10737 62,795 41,863 20,932 70,959 70,959 - 70,959 - - - - - - 70,959 - - - -
2,482 Process Clamp Meter 3/8/2017 10737 1,106 793 314 1,250 1,250 - 1,250 - - - - - - 1,250 - - - -
2,483 Process Clamp Meter 3/8/2017 10737 1,106 793 314 1,250 1,250 - 1,250 - - - - - - 1,250 - - - -
2,484 Submersible Pumps 3/28/2017 10737 36,281 25,397 10,884 40,998 40,998 - 40,998 - - - - - - 40,998 - - - -
2,485 Submersible Pumps 3/28/2017 10737 36,281 25,397 10,884 40,998 40,998 - 40,998 - - - - - - 40,998 - - - -
2,486 Vertical Pump 7/31/2017 10737 89,856 56,909 32,947 101,539 101,539 - 101,539 - - - - - - 101,539 - - - -
2,487 Deepwell Pump 9/29/2017 10737 24,695 7,409 17,287 27,906 27,906 - 27,906 - - - - - - 27,906 - - - -
2,488 5Ton York AC Unit 9/22/2017 10737 4,103 1,231 2,872 4,636 4,636 - 4,636 - - - - - - 4,636 - - - -
2,489 Deepwell Pump Motor 9/21/2017 10737 28,578 8,573 20,005 32,294 32,294 - 32,294 - - - - - - 32,294 - - - -
2,490 UV Scanner 9/7/2017 10737 4,237 2,613 1,624 4,787 4,787 - 4,787 - - - - - - - - - - 4,787
2,491 Thermal Imaging Camera 10/18/2017 10737 9,499 5,541 3,958 10,734 10,734 - 10,734 - - - - - - 10,734 - - - -
2,492 Galvanized Chain Fence 1/30/2018 11062 4,130 1,101 3,028 4,529 4,529 - 4,529 - - - - - - 4,529 - - - -
2,493 2 inch Mag Meter 2/19/2018 11062 1,867 482 1,385 2,048 2,048 - 2,048 - - - - - - 2,048 - - - -
2,494 2 inch Mag Meter 2/19/2018 11062 1,867 482 1,385 2,048 2,048 - 2,048 - - - - - - 2,048 - - - -
2,495 2 inch Mag Meter 2/19/2018 11062 1,867 482 1,385 2,048 2,048 - 2,048 - - - - - - 2,048 - - - -
2,496 2 inch Mag Meter 2/19/2018 11062 1,867 482 1,385 2,048 2,048 - 2,048 - - - - - - 2,048 - - - -
2,497 Vertical Turbine Pump 3/16/2018 11062 89,856 22,464 67,392 98,556 98,556 - 98,556 - - - - - - 98,556 - - - -
2,498 Dell Latitude Laptop 2/27/2018 11062 2,948 1,523 1,425 3,234 3,234 - 3,234 - - - - - - - - - - 3,234
2,499 Hidrostal Pump 6/19/2018 11062 7,440 3,348 4,092 8,160 8,160 - 8,160 - - - - - - 8,160 - - - -
2,500 Lightnin Mixer 6/4/2018 11062 1,048 489 559 1,149 1,149 - 1,149 - - - - - - 1,149 - - - -
2,501 C Series Cutter Pump 12/8/2017 10737 2,952 836 2,116 3,336 3,336 - 3,336 - - - - - - - - - 3,336 -
2,502 C Series Cutter Pump 12/8/2017 10737 2,952 836 2,116 3,336 3,336 - 3,336 - - - - - - - - - 3,336 -
2,503 Submersible Pump 12/11/2017 10737 10,479 2,969 7,510 11,841 11,841 - 11,841 - - - - - - - - - 11,841 -
2,504 Self Priming Pump 1/15/2018 11062 10,205 2,806 7,399 11,193 11,193 - 11,193 - - - - - - - - - 11,193 -
2,505 Self Priming Pump 4/24/2018 11062 10,412 2,516 7,896 11,420 11,420 - 11,420 - - - - - - - - - 11,420 -
2,506 Prominent Pump 4/30/2018 11062 3,351 810 2,541 3,676 3,676 - 3,676 - - - - - - - - - 3,676 -
2,507 Prominent Pump 4/30/2018 11062 3,351 810 2,541 3,676 3,676 - 3,676 - - - - - - - - - 3,676 -
2,508 Centrifugal Pump 5/31/2018 11062 4,101 957 3,144 4,498 4,498 - 4,498 - - - - - - - - - 4,498 -
2,509 Centrifugal Pump 5/31/2018 11062 4,101 957 3,144 4,498 4,498 - 4,498 - - - - - - - - - 4,498 -
2,510 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,511 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,512 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,513 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,514 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,515 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,516 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,517 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,518 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,519 Exhaust Pumps 5/14/2018 11062 1,474 356 1,118 1,617 1,617 - 1,617 - - - - - - - - - 1,617 -
2,520 MP Pump 3/30/2018 11062 1,072 268 804 1,176 1,176 - 1,176 - - - - - - - - - 1,176 -
2,521 MP Pump 3/30/2018 11062 1,072 268 804 1,176 1,176 - 1,176 - - - - - - - - - 1,176 -
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2,522 Priming Solids Pump 7/17/2018 11062 10,411 2,256 8,156 11,419 11,419 - 11,419 - - - - - - 11,419 - - - -
2,523 Grinder Pump 7/12/2018 11062 1,904 428 1,476 2,088 2,088 - 2,088 - - - - - - - - - 2,088 -
2,524 Grinder Pump 7/12/2018 11062 1,904 428 1,476 2,088 2,088 - 2,088 - - - - - - - - - 2,088 -
2,525 4 inch By Pass Pump 7/27/2018 11062 49,177 10,655 38,522 53,938 53,938 - 53,938 - - - - - - - - - 53,938 -
2,526 Grinder Pump 8/8/2018 11062 1,803 391 1,412 1,978 1,978 - 1,978 - - - - - - - - - 1,978 -
2,527 Belt Conveyor 9/11/2018 11062 20,801 4,334 16,468 22,815 22,815 - 22,815 - - - - - - 22,815 - - - -
2,528 4X4 Crown Pump 9/18/2018 11062 5,478 1,096 4,382 6,008 6,008 - 6,008 - - - - - - - - - 6,008 -
2,529 4X4 Crown Pump 9/18/2018 11062 5,478 1,096 4,382 6,008 6,008 - 6,008 - - - - - - - - - 6,008 -
2,530 Submersible Pump 9/12/2018 11062 11,753 2,449 9,304 12,891 12,891 - 12,891 - - - - - - - - - 12,891 -
2,531 Submersible Pump 9/12/2018 11062 11,753 2,449 9,304 12,891 12,891 - 12,891 - - - - - - - - - 12,891 -
2,532 Centrifugal Pump 10/12/2018 11062 5,092 1,018 4,074 5,585 5,585 - 5,585 - - - - - - - - - 5,585 -
2,533 Pressure Filter System 10/17/2018 11062 41,823 8,016 33,807 45,872 45,872 - 45,872 - - - - - - - - - 45,872 -
2,534 Self Primping Pump 11/26/2018 11062 5,968 1,094 4,874 6,546 6,546 - 6,546 - - - - - - - - - 6,546 -
2,535 Grinder Pump 12/6/2018 11062 1,680 308 1,372 1,843 1,843 - 1,843 - - - - - - - - - 1,843 -
2,536 Grinder Pump 12/6/2018 11062 1,680 308 1,372 1,843 1,843 - 1,843 - - - - - - - - - 1,843 -
2,537 PLT 15 Pump 12/20/2018 11062 14,905 2,608 12,297 16,348 16,348 - 16,348 - - - - - - - - - 16,348 -
2,538 Prominent Sigma Pump 1/17/2019 11281 3,807 634 3,172 4,094 4,094 - 4,094 - - - - - - - - - 4,094 -
2,539 Centrifugal Pump 10/12/2018 11062 5,092 1,018 4,074 5,585 5,585 - 5,585 - - - - - - - - - 5,585 -
2,540 Mono Pump CDQ AAA 12/13/2018 11062 5,535 1,015 4,520 6,071 6,071 - 6,071 - - - - - - - - - 6,071 -
2,541 Suction Centrifugal 2/1/2019 11281 7,440 1,240 6,200 8,002 8,002 - 8,002 - - - - - - - - - 8,002 -
2,542 Frame Pump 3/27/2019 11281 1,082 162 920 1,164 1,164 - 1,164 - - - - - - - - - 1,164 -
2,543 Frame Pump 3/27/2019 11281 1,082 162 920 1,164 1,164 - 1,164 - - - - - - - - - 1,164 -
2,544 Boiler Burner Assembly 4/24/2019 11281 34,216 4,847 29,369 36,800 36,800 - 36,800 - - - - - - 36,800 - - - -
2,545 Boiler Burner Assembly 4/24/2019 11281 34,216 4,847 29,369 36,800 36,800 - 36,800 - - - - - - 36,800 - - - -
2,546 Boiler Burner Assembly 4/24/2019 11281 34,216 4,847 29,369 36,800 36,800 - 36,800 - - - - - - 36,800 - - - -
2,547 Tsurumi Pump 5/2/2019 11281 5,616 796 4,820 6,040 6,040 - 6,040 - - - - - - 6,040 - - - -
2,548 Tsurumi Pump 5/2/2019 11281 5,616 796 4,820 6,040 6,040 - 6,040 - - - - - - 6,040 - - - -
2,549 Self Priming Trash Pump 3/28/2019 11281 12,287 1,843 10,444 13,215 13,215 - 13,215 - - - - - - 13,215 - - - -
2,550 4" Bypass Pump & Trailer 5/15/2019 11281 48,778 6,910 41,868 52,462 52,462 - 52,462 - - - - - - 52,462 - - - -
2,551 Inverter Dewatering Pump 6/17/2019 11281 1,009 126 883 1,085 1,085 - 1,085 - - - - - - 1,085 - - - -
2,552 Inverter Dewatering Pump 6/17/2019 11281 1,009 126 883 1,085 1,085 - 1,085 - - - - - - 1,085 - - - -
2,553 Moyno Pump 6/20/2019 11281 1,480 185 1,295 1,592 1,592 - 1,592 - - - - - - 1,592 - - - -
2,554 Specturm Plasma Cutter 7/1/2019 11281 2,654 332 2,322 2,855 2,855 - 2,855 - - - - - - - - - - 2,855
2,555 Autoclave Sterilizer 7/12/2019 11281 6,566 821 5,746 7,062 7,062 - 7,062 - - - - - - 7,062 - - - -
2,556 Submersible Grinder 7/31/2019 11281 2,270 265 2,005 2,441 2,441 - 2,441 - - - - - - 2,441 - - - -
2,557 Submersible Grinder 7/31/2019 11281 2,270 265 2,005 2,441 2,441 - 2,441 - - - - - - 2,441 - - - -
2,558 Tapping Machine 8/2/2019 11281 1,668 195 1,473 1,794 1,794 - 1,794 - - - - - - - - - - 1,794
2,559 Peerless Vertical Pump 8/23/2019 11281 95,762 10,374 85,388 102,995 102,995 - 102,995 - - - - - - 102,995 - - - -
2,560 Emergency Indicator Alarm 8/9/2019 11281 1,296 151 1,145 1,394 1,394 - 1,394 - - - - - - 1,394 - - - -
2,561 Emergency Indicator Alarm 8/9/2019 11281 1,296 151 1,145 1,394 1,394 - 1,394 - - - - - - 1,394 - - - -
2,562 Shower and Eyewash Station 8/12/2019 11281 2,200 257 1,943 2,366 2,366 - 2,366 - - - - - - 2,366 - - - -
2,563 Crown Pump 8/16/2019 11281 5,752 623 5,129 6,186 6,186 - 6,186 - - - - - - 6,186 - - - -
2,564 Shower and Eyewash Station 8/13/2019 11281 2,200 257 1,943 2,366 2,366 - 2,366 - - - - - - 2,366 - - - -
2,565 Grinder Pump 8/23/2019 11281 1,931 209 1,722 2,077 2,077 - 2,077 - - - - - - - - - 2,077 -
2,566 Turbine Pump Motor 6/14/2019 11281 29,584 3,945 25,639 31,818 31,818 - 31,818 - - - - - - 31,818 - - - -
2,567 Catepillar Excavator 10/10/2019 11281 37,953 3,795 34,158 40,819 40,819 - 40,819 - - - - - - - - - - 40,819
2,568 Booster Pump 10/7/2019 11281 2,699 270 2,429 2,903 2,903 - 2,903 - - - - - - 2,903 - - - -
2,569 Booster Pump 10/7/2019 11281 2,699 270 2,429 2,903 2,903 - 2,903 - - - - - - 2,903 - - - -
2,570 Tsurumi Pump 11/2/2019 11281 2,440 224 2,216 2,624 2,624 - 2,624 - - - - - - 2,624 - - - -
2,571 Tsurumi Pump 11/2/2019 11281 2,440 224 2,216 2,624 2,624 - 2,624 - - - - - - 2,624 - - - -
2,572 2017 Golf Cart 11/20/2019 11281 2,100 175 1,925 2,259 2,259 - 2,259 - - - - - - - - - - 2,259
2,573 2017 Golf Cart 11/20/2019 11281 2,100 175 1,925 2,259 2,259 - 2,259 - - - - - - - - - - 2,259
2,574 Digital ORP Sensor 11/12/2019 11281 1,208 111 1,097 1,299 1,299 - 1,299 - - - - - - 1,299 - - - -
2,575 Digital PH Sensor 11/12/2019 11281 1,132 104 1,028 1,217 1,217 - 1,217 - - - - - - 1,217 - - - -
2,576 Emerg. Alarm & Light Systm 11/22/2019 11281 1,462 122 1,340 1,573 1,573 - 1,573 - - - - - - 1,573 - - - -
2,577 Eyewash Station 11/22/2019 11281 1,251 104 1,147 1,345 1,345 - 1,345 - - - - - - 1,345 - - - -
2,578 Self Priming Crown Pump 11/25/2019 11281 4,620 385 4,235 4,969 4,969 - 4,969 - - - - - - 4,969 - - - -
2,579 Self Priming Crown Pump 11/25/2019 11281 4,620 385 4,235 4,969 4,969 - 4,969 - - - - - - 4,969 - - - -
2,580 Tsurumi Pump 12/5/2019 11281 2,921 243 2,678 3,142 3,142 - 3,142 - - - - - - 3,142 - - - -
2,581 Tsurumi Pump 12/5/2019 11281 2,921 243 2,678 3,142 3,142 - 3,142 - - - - - - 3,142 - - - -
2,582 March Pump 12/23/2019 11281 1,434 108 1,326 1,542 1,542 - 1,542 - - - - - - 1,542 - - - -
2,583 March Pump 12/23/2019 11281 1,434 108 1,326 1,542 1,542 - 1,542 - - - - - - 1,542 - - - -
2,584 Submersible Pump 12/27/2019 11281 23,619 1,771 21,848 25,403 25,403 - 25,403 - - - - - - 25,403 - - - -
2,585 Gorman Rupp Pump 5/20/2020 11466 5,576 186 5,390 5,901 5,901 - 5,901 - - - - - - 5,901 - - - -
2,586 Shower & Eyewash Station 1/20/2020 11466 1,448 97 1,351 1,532 1,532 - 1,532 - - - - - - 1,532 - - - -
2,587 Submersible Pump 1/23/2020 11466 18,553 1,237 17,316 19,633 19,633 - 19,633 - - - - - - 19,633 - - - -
2,588 Hach LDO Probe 1/27/2020 11466 2,682 179 2,504 2,838 2,838 - 2,838 - - - - - - 2,838 - - - -
2,589 Emerg. Alarm & Light Systm 1/30/2020 11466 1,552 103 1,448 1,642 1,642 - 1,642 - - - - - - 1,642 - - - -
2,590 Self Priming Crown Pump 1/30/2020 11466 11,548 770 10,778 12,220 12,220 - 12,220 - - - - - - 12,220 - - - -
2,591 Submersible Pump 2/24/2020 11466 19,487 1,137 18,351 20,622 20,622 - 20,622 - - - - - - 20,622 - - - -
2,592 Submersible Pump 2/24/2020 11466 19,487 1,137 18,351 20,622 20,622 - 20,622 - - - - - - 20,622 - - - -
2,593 6KWHY Industrial Fan 5/14/2020 11466 1,733 72 1,661 1,834 1,834 - 1,834 - - - - - - 1,834 - - - -
2,594 Ultransonic Transmitter 3/23/2020 11466 2,871 144 2,728 3,039 3,039 - 3,039 - - - - - - 3,039 - - - -
2,595 Crane Pump 3/17/2020 11466 5,989 299 5,690 6,338 6,338 - 6,338 - - - - - - 6,338 - - - -
2,596 Crane Pump 3/17/2020 11466 5,989 299 5,690 6,338 6,338 - 6,338 - - - - - - 6,338 - - - -
2,597 Crane Pump 3/17/2020 11466 5,989 299 5,690 6,338 6,338 - 6,338 - - - - - - 6,338 - - - -
2,598 6KWHY Industrial Fan 5/14/2020 11466 1,733 72 1,661 1,834 1,834 - 1,834 - - - - - - 1,834 - - - -
2,599 Self Priming Crown Pump 4/21/2020 11466 4,921 205 4,716 5,207 5,207 - 5,207 - - - - - - 5,207 - - - -
2,600 Emergency Alarm & Light Syst. 3/2/2020 11466 1,455 85 1,370 1,540 1,540 - 1,540 - - - - - - 1,540 - - - -
2,601 Face & Eyewash Station 3/2/2020 11466 2,241 131 2,110 2,372 2,372 - 2,372 - - - - - - - - - - 2,372
2,602 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/14/2020 11466 2,177 91 2,086 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,603 Rotary Actuator f/14" valve 5/1/2020 11466 7,067 294 6,773 7,478 7,478 - 7,478 - - - - - - 7,478 - - - -
2,604 Rotary Actuator f/24" valve 4/28/2020 11466 9,955 415 9,540 10,534 10,534 - 10,534 - - - - - - 10,534 - - - -
2,605 Rotary Actuator f/24" valve 5/1/2020 11466 9,955 415 9,540 10,534 10,534 - 10,534 - - - - - - 10,534 - - - -
2,606 Rotary Actuator f/24" valve 5/1/2020 11466 9,955 415 9,540 10,534 10,534 - 10,534 - - - - - - 10,534 - - - -
2,607 Rotary Actuator f/20" valve 5/1/2020 11466 9,987 416 9,571 10,568 10,568 - 10,568 - - - - - - 10,568 - - - -
2,608 Rotary Actuator f/20" valve 5/1/2020 11466 9,987 416 9,571 10,568 10,568 - 10,568 - - - - - - 10,568 - - - -
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2,609 Rotary Actuator f/20" valve 5/1/2020 11466 9,987 416 9,571 10,568 10,568 - 10,568 - - - - - - 10,568 - - - -
2,610 Gas Pressure Washer 5/12/2020 11466 1,725 72 1,653 1,825 1,825 - 1,825 - - - - - - - - - - 1,825
2,611 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/14/2020 11466 2,177 91 2,086 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,612 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/14/2020 11466 2,177 91 2,086 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,613 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/14/2020 11466 2,177 91 2,086 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,614 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/14/2020 11466 2,177 91 2,086 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,615 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/18/2020 11466 2,177 73 2,104 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,616 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/18/2020 11466 2,177 73 2,104 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,617 20FT11 Ventilator 5/18/2020 11466 1,251 42 1,209 1,324 1,324 - 1,324 - - - - - - 1,324 - - - -
2,618 Submersible Pump 5/20/2020 11466 3,333 111 3,222 3,527 3,527 - 3,527 - - - - - - 3,527 - - - -
2,619 Submersible Pump 5/20/2020 11466 3,333 111 3,222 3,527 3,527 - 3,527 - - - - - - 3,527 - - - -
2,620 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 6/22/2020 11466 2,177 54 2,122 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,621 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 6/23/2020 11466 2,177 54 2,122 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - 2,303 - - - -
2,622 Tsurumi Pump 10HP 6/30/2020 11466 4,744 119 4,625 5,020 5,020 - 5,020 - - - - - - 5,020 - - - -
2,623 Tsurumi Pump 10HP 6/30/2020 11466 4,744 119 4,625 5,020 5,020 - 5,020 - - - - - - 5,020 - - - -
2,624 Tsurumi Pump 5HP 6/30/2020 11466 3,011 75 2,936 3,186 3,186 - 3,186 - - - - - - 3,186 - - - -
2,625 Tsurumi Pump 5HP 6/30/2020 11466 3,011 75 2,936 3,186 3,186 - 3,186 - - - - - - 3,186 - - - -
2,626 Tsurumi Pump 3HP 6/30/2020 11466 2,440 61 2,379 2,582 2,582 - 2,582 - - - - - - 2,582 - - - -
2,627 Tsurumi Pump 3HP 6/30/2020 11466 2,440 61 2,379 2,582 2,582 - 2,582 - - - - - - 2,582 - - - -
2,628 Tsurumi Pump 3HP 4/24/2020 11466 2,440 102 2,338 2,582 2,582 - 2,582 - - - - - - 2,582 - - - -
2,629 Tsurumi Pump 3HP 4/24/2020 11466 2,440 102 2,338 2,582 2,582 - 2,582 - - - - - - 2,582 - - - -
2,630 Centrigugal Pump 7/20/2020 11466 1,299 22 1,277 1,375 1,375 - 1,375 - - - - - - 1,375 - - - -
2,631 Self Priming Crown Pump 7/29/2020 11466 13,930 232 13,698 14,741 14,741 - 14,741 - - - - - - 14,741 - - - -
2,632 4" Basic Pump 8/14/2020 11466 5,576 93 5,483 5,901 5,901 - 5,901 - - - - - - 5,901 - - - -
2,633 4" Basic Pump 8/14/2020 11466 5,576 93 5,483 5,901 5,901 - 5,901 - - - - - - 5,901 - - - -
2,634 120V 3G UPS Bckup Unit 8/28/2020 11466 1,607 13 1,594 1,701 1,701 - 1,701 - - - - - - - - - - 1,701
2,635 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/18/2020 11466 2,177 73 2,104 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - - - - - 2,303
2,636 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/18/2020 11466 2,177 73 2,104 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - - - - - 2,303
2,637 5DVR0 Industrial Fan 5/18/2020 11466 2,177 73 2,104 2,303 2,303 - 2,303 - - - - - - - - - - 2,303
2,638 120V UPS Backup Unit 8/27/2020 11466 1,330 11 1,319 1,408 1,408 - 1,408 - - - - - - - - - - 1,408
2,639 120V UPS Backup Unit 8/27/2020 11466 1,330 11 1,319 1,408 1,408 - 1,408 - - - - - - - - - - 1,408
2,640 120V UPS Backup Unit 8/27/2020 11466 1,330 11 1,319 1,408 1,408 - 1,408 - - - - - - - - - - 1,408
2,641 120V UPS Backup Unit 8/27/2020 11466 1,330 11 1,319 1,408 1,408 - 1,408 - - - - - - - - - - 1,408
2,642 120V UPS Backup Unit 8/27/2020 11466 1,330 11 1,319 1,408 1,408 - 1,408 - - - - - - - - - - 1,408
2,643 1800Watts UPS Bckup 8/27/2020 11466 1,377 11 1,366 1,457 1,457 - 1,457 - - - - - - - - - - 1,457
2,644 Submersible Pump 9/10/2020 11466 15,240 127 15,113 16,127 16,127 - 16,127 - - - - - - 16,127 - - - -
2,645 Submersible Pump 9/10/2020 11466 15,240 127 15,113 16,127 16,127 - 16,127 - - - - - - 16,127 - - - -
2,646 Industrial Fan 5/18/2020 11466 1,073 36 1,037 1,135 1,135 - 1,135 - - - - - - 1,135 - - - -
2,647 Industrial Fan 5/18/2020 11466 1,073 36 1,037 1,135 1,135 - 1,135 - - - - - - 1,135 - - - -
2,648 ENGINEERING FEES 3/21/2007 7967 2,262 666 1,596 3,445 3,445 - 3,445 - - - - - - 1,148 - 1,148 1,148 -
2,649 STATIONARY GENERATORS 12/12/2007 7967 350 206 144 533 533 - 533 - - - - - - 533 - - - -
2,650 EMERGENCY PREP - GENERATORS 12/5/2007 7967 294,041 215,630 78,411 447,797 447,797 - 447,797 - - - - - - 447,797 - - - -
2,651 GENERATOR 9/30/2008 8310 55,044 32,415 22,629 80,367 80,367 - 80,367 - - - - - - 80,367 - - - -
2,652 Contractor Fees 10/31/2008 8310 70,193 20,668 49,525 102,485 102,485 - 102,485 - - - - - - - - - - 102,485
2,653 Electrical Work 3/25/2009 8570 2,616 1,155 1,461 3,704 3,704 - 3,704 - - - - - - - - - - 3,704
2,654 Alarm 5/13/2009 8570 1,411 1,246 165 1,998 1,998 - 1,998 - - - - - - 1,998 - - - -
2,655 Crane 3/25/2009 8570 1,276 1,128 149 1,807 1,807 - 1,807 - - - - - - - - - - 1,807
2,656 Engineering Fees 8/9/2010 8802 21,686 6,385 15,300 29,892 29,892 - 29,892 - - - - - - - - - - 29,892
2,657 Concrete Materials 4/28/2010 8802 2,565 2,266 299 3,536 3,536 - 3,536 - - - - - - - - - - 3,536
2,658 Crane Rental 9/14/2010 8802 238 210 28 328 328 - 328 - - - - - - - - - - 328
2,659 Stationary Generator 9/30/2010 8802 67,591 59,706 7,886 93,170 93,170 - 93,170 - - - - - - 93,170 - - - -
2,660 Landscaping 9/30/2011 9070 3,447 1,015 2,432 4,611 4,611 - 4,611 - - - - - - - - - - 4,611
2,661 Equip and Materials 9/30/2011 9070 6,310 6,310 0 8,440 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,662 Engineering 9/30/2011 9070 8,452 2,489 5,963 11,306 11,306 - 11,306 - - - - - - - - - - 11,306
2,663 Equipment 9/30/2011 9070 9,507 9,507 0 12,718 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,664 Electrical 9/30/2011 9070 13,733 4,044 9,689 18,371 18,371 - 18,371 - - - - - - - - - - 18,371
2,665 Crane 9/30/2011 9070 339 339 0 453 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,666 Generator Installation 9/30/2011 9070 30,373 8,943 21,430 40,630 40,630 - 40,630 - - - - - - 40,630 - - - -
2,667 Generator Installation 9/30/2012 9308 4,158 1,224 2,934 5,420 5,420 - 5,420 - - - - - - 5,420 - - - -
2,668 6" Bypass Compact Pump 3/13/2014 9806 44,694 29,424 15,271 55,300 55,300 - 55,300 - - - - - - 55,300 - - - -
2,669 Contractors Fees 9/10/2015 10035 227,733 77,176 150,557 275,345 275,345 - 275,345 - - - - - - 275,345 - - - -
2,670 PLC HARDWARE/SOFTWARE 1/17/1994 5408 8,732 8,732 0 19,590 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,671 OMNION SOFTWARE FOR PUMP 1/21/2003 6694 6,500 6,500 0 11,781 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,672 Server 8/22/2011 9070 6,242 6,242 0 8,351 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,673 Optiplex 7010 PC Equip 2/18/2013 9547 1,076 1,076 0 1,368 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,674 2019 AT&T Laptop 6/22/2019 11281 1,985 248 1,737 2,135 2,135 - 2,135 - - - - - - - - - - 2,135
2,675 Optiplex 7010 1/31/2014 9806 1,105 1,105 0 1,367 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,676 WW Camera Sys 8/13/2014 9806 16,515 10,184 6,331 20,434 20,434 - 20,434 - - - - - - 20,434 - - - -
2,677 CONVERTIBLE TRAILER 10/1/1987 4406 5,611 5,611 0 15,450 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,678 CONVERTIBLE TRAILER 10/1/1987 4406 5,611 5,611 0 15,450 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,679 1986 FORD CUMMINGS TRACTOR 10/1/1987 4406 9,351 9,351 0 25,750 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,680 CONVERTIBLE TRAILER 10/1/1987 4406 9,389 9,389 0 25,856 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,681 CONVERTIBLE TRAILER 10/1/1987 4406 9,389 9,389 0 25,856 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,682 1991 JET VACUUM-CAMEL 200M 3/19/1991 4835 65,380 65,380 0 164,066 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,683 4 ALUMIN TOP MOUNT TOOL BOX 3/31/1995 5471 1,024 1,024 0 2,271 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,684 YALE FORKLIFT 6000 LB CAPACITY 2/3/1999 6059 21,882 21,882 0 43,818 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,685 MASTERCRAFT FORKLIFT 2/7/2000 6221 30,994 30,994 0 60,449 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,686 2000 JAC-CON JET/VAC TRUCK 3/31/2000 6221 179,552 179,552 0 350,185 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,687 UTILITY TRAILER 2/4/2002 6538 4,276 4,276 0 7,935 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,688 TRAILER 3/16/2002 6538 1,125 1,125 0 2,088 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,689 JETTER CART-UPRIGHT STYLE 3/16/2002 6538 2,000 2,000 0 3,712 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,690 2004 FORD F150 XLT PU 8/11/2004 7115 22,339 22,339 0 38,094 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,691 2007 FORD F-350 11/29/2006 7751 28,492 28,492 0 44,600 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,692 2006 FORD STERLING TRUCK 1/3/2007 7967 69,422 69,422 0 105,723 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,693 VACTOR TRUCK 3/21/2007 7967 220,280 220,280 0 335,466 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,694 2010 Ford F150 9/25/2009 8570 22,769 22,769 0 32,236 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,695 Sewer Cleaning Truck 5/21/2014 9806 357,808 226,612 131,196 442,717 442,717 - 442,717 - - - - - - - - - - 442,717
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2,696 2016 Ford F150 3/21/2016 10338 27,106 12,198 14,908 31,812 31,812 - 31,812 - - - - - - - - - - 31,812
2,697 2016 Ford F350 4/3/2016 10338 34,046 15,321 18,725 39,957 39,957 - 39,957 - - - - - - - - - - 39,957
2,698 Dump Trailer 80"x12' 6/29/2016 10338 7,043 2,993 4,049 8,265 8,265 - 8,265 - - - - - - - - - - 8,265
2,699 2016 Ford E450 Van 9/27/2016 10338 55,105 22,042 33,063 64,673 64,673 - 64,673 - - - - - - - - - - 64,673
2,700 6" Vacuum Jet Pump 9/30/2016 10338 64,060 25,624 38,436 75,182 75,182 - 75,182 - - - - - - - - - - 75,182
2,701 Golf Cart -2017 10/14/2016 10338 1,600 1,280 320 1,878 1,878 - 1,878 - - - - - - - - - - 1,878
2,702 Golf Cart -2017 10/14/2016 10338 1,600 1,280 320 1,878 1,878 - 1,878 - - - - - - - - - - 1,878
2,703 2017 Ford F-150 3/19/2017 10737 28,037 9,813 18,224 31,682 31,682 - 31,682 - - - - - - - - - - 31,682
2,704 2017 Ford F-350 5/30/2017 10737 34,346 11,449 22,897 38,812 38,812 - 38,812 - - - - - - - - - - 38,812
2,705 Fine Screen-RWWTP 9/30/2019 11281 102,148 3,121 99,026 109,862 109,862 - 109,862 - - - - - - 109,862 - - - -
2,706 Fine Screen-RWWTP 9/30/2019 11281 102,148 3,121 99,026 109,862 109,862 - 109,862 - - - - - - 109,862 - - - -
2,707 Vertical Turbine-RWWTP 9/30/2019 11281 49,000 1,497 47,503 52,701 52,701 - 52,701 - - - - - - 52,701 - - - -
2,708 Vertical Turbine-RWWTP 9/30/2019 11281 49,000 1,497 47,503 52,701 52,701 - 52,701 - - - - - - 52,701 - - - -
2,709 Vertical Turbine-RWWTP 9/30/2019 11281 49,000 1,498 47,502 52,701 52,701 - 52,701 - - - - - - 52,701 - - - -
2,710 Vertical Turbine-RWWTP 9/30/2019 11281 49,000 1,497 47,503 52,701 52,701 - 52,701 - - - - - - 52,701 - - - -
2,711 Materials-RWWTP Fine 2/4/2020 11466 4,273 131 4,142 4,522 4,522 - 4,522 - - - - - - 4,522 - - - -
2,712 Aqua Drv-RWWTP Fine 2/4/2020 11466 35,900 1,097 34,803 37,989 37,989 - 37,989 - - - - - - 37,989 - - - -
2,713 2020 Ford Transit 8/26/2020 11466 36,428 304 36,124 38,548 38,548 - 38,548 - - - - - - - - - - 38,548
2,714 MANHOLE REHABILITATION 9/30/2004 7115 876,869 694,286 182,583 1,495,300 1,495,300 - 1,495,300 - - - - - - - - - 1,495,300 -
2,715 Manhole Rehab 9/30/2011 9070 180,173 42,085 138,088 241,019 241,019 - 241,019 - - - - - - - - - 241,019 -
2,716 ENGINEERING FEES -PINE RIDGE P 9/30/2006 7751 148,684 147,728 956 232,742 232,742 - 232,742 - - - - - - - - 67,228 165,514 -
2,717 MANHOLE REHAB 10/31/2007 7967 440,755 322,497 118,258 671,228 671,228 - 671,228 - - - - - - - - - 671,228 -
2,718 Manhole Rehab 9/30/2008 8310 13,299 9,543 3,756 19,417 19,417 - 19,417 - - - - - - - - - 19,417 -
2,719 Manhole Rehab 10/29/2008 8310 195,555 129,640 65,915 285,519 285,519 - 285,519 - - - - - - - - - 285,519 -
2,720 Manhole Rehab 9/30/2010 8802 352,849 352,849 0 486,379 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,721 Manholes Rehab 9/30/2012 9308 545,589 127,386 418,203 711,177 711,177 - 711,177 - - - - - - - - - 711,177 -
2,722 Manhole Rehab. 9/30/2014 9806 114,191 22,838 91,353 141,289 141,289 - 141,289 - - - - - - - - - 141,289 -
2,723 PERMIT RWWTP MONITORING WELL 9/30/2005 7443 1,000 334 666 1,630 1,630 - 1,630 - - - - - - 1,630 - - - -
2,724 ENG FEES RWWTP MONITORING WELL 9/30/2005 7443 22,369 7,470 14,898 36,464 36,464 - 36,464 - - - - - - 36,464 - - - -
2,725 MONITORING WELL 9/30/2007 7967 725,264 242,209 483,055 1,104,510 1,104,510 - 1,104,510 - - - - - - 1,104,510 - - - -
2,726 ENGINEERING FEES 11/28/2007 7967 1,612,631 538,553 1,074,077 2,455,887 2,455,887 - 2,455,887 - - - - - - 818,629 - 818,629 818,629 -
2,727 Prof Svcs 9/30/2013 9547 270,983 63,243 207,740 344,384 344,384 - 344,384 - - - - - - 114,795 - 114,795 114,795 -
2,728 ARCHITECT CENTRAL MAIN BLDG 9/30/2002 6538 1,050 540 510 1,949 1,949 - 1,949 244 244 244 244 - - 244 244 244 244 -
2,729 ADV CENTRAL MAIN BLDG 9/30/2003 6694 199 102 97 361 361 - 361 45 45 45 45 - - 45 45 45 45 -
2,730 CONTRACTOR 9/30/2004 7115 22,620 11,624 10,996 38,574 38,574 - 38,574 4,822 4,822 4,822 4,822 - - 4,822 4,822 4,822 4,822 -
2,731 CONTRACTOR CENTRAL MAIN BLDG 5/31/2005 7443 117,837 60,555 57,282 192,088 192,088 - 192,088 24,011 24,011 24,011 24,011 - - 24,011 24,011 24,011 24,011 -
2,732 WALLMOUNT EXHAUST FAN 5/31/2005 7443 974 974 0 1,587 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,733 EQUIP RENTAL CENTRAL MAIN BLDG 5/31/2005 7443 591 304 288 964 964 - 964 - - - - - - - - - - 964
2,734 BLDG MATERIALS CENTRAL MAIN 5/31/2005 7443 3,810 1,958 1,852 6,211 6,211 - 6,211 776 776 776 776 - - 776 776 776 776 -
2,735 ELECTRIC CENTRAL MAIN BLDG 5/31/2005 7443 6,387 3,282 3,105 10,411 10,411 - 10,411 1,301 1,301 1,301 1,301 - - 1,301 1,301 1,301 1,301 -
2,736 IN HOUSE LABOR - EOC OFFICE 10/16/2006 7751 18,210 7,284 10,926 28,506 28,506 - 28,506 3,563 3,563 3,563 3,563 - - 3,563 3,563 3,563 3,563 -
2,737 TELEPHONE SYSTEM 11/21/2006 7751 2,219 2,219 0 3,474 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,738 ELECTRICAL 12/6/2006 7751 2,038 815 1,223 3,191 3,191 - 3,191 399 399 399 399 - - 399 399 399 399 -
2,739 PAINTING SUPPLIES 12/20/2006 7751 1,367 1,367 0 2,140 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,740 PC SUPPLIES - EOC 12/20/2006 7751 1,457 1,457 0 2,280 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,741 PLUMBING SUPPLIES 1/17/2007 7967 904 362 542 1,377 1,377 - 1,377 172 172 172 172 - - 172 172 172 172 -
2,742 BUILDING MATERIALS 1/29/2007 7967 12,977 10,382 2,595 19,763 19,763 - 19,763 2,470 2,470 2,470 2,470 - - 2,470 2,470 2,470 2,470 -
2,743 WINDOW FRAMES/GLASS 2/28/2007 7967 3,450 1,380 2,070 5,254 5,254 - 5,254 657 657 657 657 - - 657 657 657 657 -
2,744 ENGINEERING FEES 1/23/2008 8310 4,233 1,693 2,540 6,180 6,180 - 6,180 772 772 772 772 - - 772 772 772 772 -
2,745 CONTRACTOR 5/28/2008 8310 53,644 21,457 32,186 78,322 78,322 - 78,322 9,790 9,790 9,790 9,790 - - 9,790 9,790 9,790 9,790 -
2,746 Carpet-UT Billing 9/30/2018 11062 6,634 442 6,192 7,276 7,276 - 7,276 - - - - - - - - - - 7,276
2,747 AMERICAN HYDRANTS 1/9/2002 6538 6,975 6,975 0 12,944 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,748 WATER/SEWER LINES CONSTR 9/30/2004 7115 56,506 44,969 11,537 96,357 96,357 - 96,357 - - 48,179 - - - - - 48,179 - -
2,749 ENG FEES WATER/SEWER LINES 9/30/2004 7115 12,690 10,099 2,591 21,640 21,640 - 21,640 - - 10,820 - - - - - 10,820 - -
2,750 PERMIT WATER/SEWER LINES 9/30/2004 7115 370 294 75 630 630 - 630 - - 315 - - - - - 315 - -
2,751 BLDG MAT WATER/SEWER LINES 9/30/2004 7115 8,306 6,610 1,696 14,164 14,164 - 14,164 - - 7,082 - - - - - 7,082 - -
2,752 BUILDING MATERIALS 9/30/2004 7115 4,385 3,490 895 7,477 7,477 - 7,477 - - 3,739 - - - - - 3,739 - -
2,753 SIMPLEX BASIN GRINDER PUMP 5/31/2005 7443 2,194 2,194 0 3,576 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,754 ALARM SYSTEM 9/30/2005 7443 150,000 150,000 0 244,518 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,755 WATER/SEWER LINES CONSTRUCTION 11/30/2004 7115 93,867 77,570 16,297 160,069 160,069 - 160,069 - - - 80,034 - - - - - 80,034 -
2,756 BLDG MAT WATER/SEWR LINES 11/30/2004 7115 3,698 1,962 1,736 6,306 6,306 - 6,306 - - - 3,153 - - - - - 3,153 -
2,757 CIAC - ROYAL PALM II 10/5/2007 7967 115,803 50,181 65,622 176,357 176,357 - 176,357 - - - 88,179 - - - - - 88,179 -
2,758 CIAC - WALGREENS NOB HILL BRW 10/8/2007 7967 50,800 22,013 28,787 77,364 77,364 - 77,364 - - - 38,682 - - - - - 38,682 -
2,759 CIAC - PLANTATION POLICE STAT 10/24/2007 7967 74,000 31,861 42,139 112,695 112,695 - 112,695 - - - 56,348 - - - - - 56,348 -
2,760 CIAC - CORNERSTONE CONDO 12/12/2007 7967 100,100 42,821 57,279 152,443 152,443 - 152,443 - - - 76,221 - - - - - 76,221 -
2,761 CIAC - WEST REGIONAL LIBRARY 12/17/2007 7967 133,522 56,747 76,775 203,342 203,342 - 203,342 - - - 101,671 - - - - - 101,671 -
2,762 CIAC - PLANTATION COMM CHURCH 2/1/2008 8310 11,240 4,746 6,494 16,411 16,411 - 16,411 - - - 8,205 - - - - - 8,205 -
2,763 CIAC - WALGREENS ON UNIVERSIT 4/17/2008 8310 72,500 30,007 42,493 105,853 105,853 - 105,853 - - - 52,927 - - - - - 52,927 -
2,764 CIAC - KAMIRI 4/16/2008 8310 68,194 28,225 39,969 99,567 99,567 - 99,567 - - - 49,783 - - - - - 49,783 -
2,765 SLUDGE GRINDER REBUILD 7/23/2008 8310 6,778 6,778 0 9,896 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,766 Cntrc Fees-Plant Facilities 6/1/2020 11466 796,700 8,852 787,848 843,070 843,070 - 843,070 - 421,535 - - - - 421,535 - - - -
2,767 Materials-Plant Facilities 6/1/2020 11466 2,552 28 2,524 2,700 2,700 - 2,700 - 1,350 - - - - 1,350 - - - -
2,768 Cntrc Fees-Adv Mtr Intr 12/6/2019 11281 143,136 11,928 131,208 153,946 153,946 - 153,946 - - - 76,973 - - - - - 76,973 -
2,769 EQUIPMENT METERS 3/7/2007 7967 14,903 14,903 0 22,695 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,770 SPLIT BEAM SPECTROPHOTOMER 1/31/1992 4985 6,505 6,505 0 15,833 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,771 RIGID KOLLMAN SEWER SNAKE 8/5/1992 4985 1,896 1,896 0 4,615 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,772 GORMAN RUPP PUMP 11/18/1992 4985 2,500 2,326 174 6,085 6,085 - 6,085 - - - - - - - - - - 6,085
2,773 CROWN PUMP 12/2/1992 4985 1,845 1,713 132 4,491 4,491 - 4,491 - - - - - - - - - - 4,491
2,774 GORMAN RUPP PUMP 12/9/1992 4985 1,408 1,306 102 3,428 3,428 - 3,428 - - - - - - - - - - 3,428
2,775 GORMAN RUPP PUMP 12/9/1992 4985 2,122 1,970 153 5,166 5,166 - 5,166 - - - - - - - - - - 5,166
2,776 GORMAN RUPP PUMP 12/9/1992 4985 2,500 2,319 181 6,085 6,085 - 6,085 - - - - - - - - - - 6,085
2,777 AIR COMPRESSOR UNIT #5 4/21/1993 5210 9,989 9,989 0 23,262 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,778 WELDING MACHINE W/ ACCESSORIES 12/13/1993 5210 4,017 4,017 0 9,355 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,779 400'ROLL 1" 25OOPSI JET HOSE 3/23/1994 5408 1,040 1,040 0 2,333 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,780 THREE WAY RECOVER SYSTEM 11/1/1994 5408 2,405 2,405 0 5,396 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,781 GAS MONITOR W/2 BATTERIES,CHAR 11/23/1994 5408 2,262 2,262 0 5,074 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,782 SIX DEHUMIDIFIERS 1/13/1995 5471 1,019 1,019 0 2,260 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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2,783 COMPACTOR/STONE VIBRATORY PLAT 3/22/1995 5471 1,615 1,615 0 3,582 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,784 ANALYZER-ION AUTOMATIC 7/10/1996 5620 46,576 46,576 0 100,553 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,785 THERMO LYNE MUFFLE FURNACE 9/19/1996 5620 3,519 3,519 0 7,598 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,786 HOMELITE PUMP UNIT# 17 2/14/1997 5826 1,020 1,020 0 2,124 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,787 HOMELITE PUMP UNIT#18 2/14/1997 5826 1,020 1,020 0 2,124 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,788 LOCATOR 2 KITW/4" SIGNAL CLAMP 3/14/1997 5826 2,832 2,832 0 5,899 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,789 DRILLING MACHINE 10/29/1997 5826 1,049 1,049 0 2,184 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,790 TOSHIBA 2060 COPIER 6/9/1999 6059 3,803 3,803 0 7,615 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,791 SMOKER 7/1/1999 6059 1,300 1,300 0 2,603 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,792 THREE MAN PUMP PACKAGE 9/15/1999 6059 1,862 1,630 233 3,729 3,729 - 3,729 - - - - - - - - - - 3,729
2,793 HOMELITE TRASH PUMP UNIT #25 9/30/1999 6059 2,410 2,410 0 4,826 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,794 ELECTRONIC MARKER LOCAT0R 12/15/1999 6059 1,178 1,178 0 2,359 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,795 ANALYTICAL BALANCE 2/2/2000 6221 2,026 2,026 0 3,952 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,796 BASE STATION FOR RADIOS 9/5/2000 6221 2,220 2,220 0 4,330 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,797 GAS DETECTOR W/ PUMP 10/23/2000 6221 1,588 1,588 0 3,098 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,798 LOCATOR KIT 11/1/2000 6221 1,113 1,113 0 2,170 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,799 AIR/WATER EXCAVATION TOOL 1/2/2002 6538 1,524 1,524 0 2,828 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,800 TRANSMITTER/RADIO DETECTION 4/11/2002 6538 1,750 1,750 0 3,248 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,801 AIR BY PASS FUME HOOD 11/5/2003 6694 5,632 4,764 868 10,208 10,208 - 10,208 - - - - - - - - - - 10,208
2,802 CUES CAMERA W/SEALED LED'S 6/16/2004 7115 3,415 3,415 0 5,823 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,803 SEWER BY PASS PUMP W/TRAILER 6/30/2004 7115 28,852 28,852 0 49,200 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,804 STAINLESS STEEL CABINET 11/23/2004 7115 1,720 1,720 0 2,933 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,805 STAINLESS STEEL CABINET 11/23/2004 7115 1,720 1,720 0 2,933 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,806 STAINLESS STEEL CABINET 11/23/2004 7115 1,720 1,720 0 2,933 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,807 BENCH LATHE & STAND 12/1/2004 7115 3,930 3,930 0 6,701 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,808 COFFING TROLLY/HAND CHN HOIST 1/5/2005 7443 1,945 1,945 0 3,170 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,809 KONICA MINOLTA DI3510 COPIER 2/9/2005 7443 4,880 4,880 0 7,955 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,810 HYDRAULIC SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 4/13/2005 7443 25,545 25,545 0 41,641 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,811 MULTIQUIP 125 GENERATOR 9/30/2005 7443 35,000 35,000 0 57,054 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,812 AUTOSAMPLER ASSEMBLY 11/11/2005 7443 7,810 7,810 0 12,731 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,813 SANDBLASTING CABINET 12/22/2005 7443 1,755 1,755 0 2,861 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,814 CABLE & PIPE LOCATOR 11/21/2006 7751 2,435 2,435 0 3,812 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,815 A/C SYSTEM 12/6/2006 7751 13,250 13,250 0 20,741 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,816 4 CYCLE WACKER 1/17/2007 7967 2,649 2,649 0 4,034 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,817 3 PHASE WELDER 4/4/2007 7967 3,907 3,907 0 5,950 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,818 DIGESTION SYSTEM 6/13/2007 7967 9,910 4,404 5,506 15,092 15,092 - 15,092 - - - - - - - - - - 15,092
2,819 250KW GENERATOR 8/1/2007 7967 71,824 71,824 0 109,381 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,820 FAN 9/12/2007 7967 2,617 2,283 334 3,986 3,986 - 3,986 - - - - - - - - - - 3,986
2,821 DRILL PRESS 9/12/2007 7967 2,999 2,999 0 4,567 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,822 HYDRAULIC BREAKER 4/16/2008 8310 9,207 9,207 0 13,443 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,823 STERILIZER CHAMBER 10/17/2007 7967 5,677 5,677 0 8,646 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,824 MICROSCOPE BINOC 10/17/2007 7967 1,089 1,089 0 1,658 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,825 PROTABLE GAS DETECTOR 10/31/2007 7967 1,716 1,716 0 2,613 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,826 GAS DETECTORS 11/14/2007 7967 1,110 1,110 0 1,690 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,827 GAS DETECTORS 11/14/2007 7967 1,110 1,110 0 1,690 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,828 HATCH VALVE 2/13/2008 8310 1,140 1,140 0 1,664 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,829 BOX PAN BREAK 6/18/2008 8310 6,815 6,815 0 9,950 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,830 Sulfate Manfold 9/18/2008 8310 1,320 1,320 0 1,927 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,831 Analytical Balance 9/30/2008 8310 1,891 1,891 0 2,761 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,832 AUTOMATIC METER READING SYSTE 2/4/2008 8310 4,119,657 4,119,657 0 6,014,897 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,833 Meter Reading System 9/5/2008 8310 856,558 856,558 0 1,250,616 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,834 Capitalized Interest 9/30/2008 8310 67,882 67,882 0 99,111 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,835 Thermal Imager 2/4/2009 8570 13,990 13,990 0 19,806 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,836 Ice-O-Matic 5/13/2009 8570 1,517 1,517 0 2,148 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,837 Quikchem-8500 12/10/2008 8310 22,248 22,248 0 32,484 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,838 Pipe & Accessories 12/10/2008 8310 13,481 13,481 0 19,682 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,839 Analyser 12/17/2008 8310 3,107 3,107 0 4,536 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,840 Cooler - Ice System 2/25/2009 8570 1,244 1,244 0 1,761 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,841 Cold Saw - Belt Sander 3/11/2009 8570 2,095 2,095 0 2,966 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,842 Clean-o-Matic Pumps 11/12/2008 8310 3,391 3,391 0 4,951 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,843 Large Engine Lathe 6/30/2009 8570 13,000 13,000 0 18,405 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,844 Automatic Meter Reading Sys 10/27/2008 8310 195,321 195,321 0 285,178 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,845 Automatic Meter Reading Sys 5/13/2009 8570 150,000 150,000 0 212,363 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,846 Paint Sprayer 6/3/2010 8802 1,423 1,423 0 1,962 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,847 Electronic Cash Drawer 9/20/2011 9070 1,144 1,144 0 1,530 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,848 Electronic Cash Drawer 9/20/2011 9070 1,144 1,144 0 1,530 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,849 Hand Hydraulic Press-Utilities Dept. 2/14/2012 9308 3,859 3,859 0 5,030 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,850 Large Drill Bit Grinder 11/30/2016 10338 1,874 1,437 437 2,199 2,199 - 2,199 - - - - - - - - - - 2,199
2,851 Dell Latitude Laptop 3/24/2018 11062 2,839 1,420 1,420 3,114 3,114 - 3,114 - - - - - - - - - - 3,114
2,852 Dell Latitude Laptop 4/12/2018 11062 2,948 1,474 1,474 3,234 3,234 - 3,234 - - - - - - - - - - 3,234
2,853 Pipe Bending Machine 11/7/2018 11062 9,834 1,885 7,949 10,786 10,786 - 10,786 - - - - - - - - - - 10,786
2,854 Mig Welder 11/8/2018 11062 2,857 548 2,309 3,134 3,134 - 3,134 - - - - - - - - - - 3,134
2,855 14 inch Cutoff Saw 3/5/2019 11281 2,795 443 2,352 3,006 3,006 - 3,006 - - - - - - - - - - 3,006
2,856 Valve Maintenance Skid 6/19/2019 11281 78,620 9,828 68,793 84,558 84,558 - 84,558 - 42,279 - - - - 42,279 - - - -
2,857 3Ton Seer AC Unit 7/8/2019 11281 3,659 457 3,201 3,935 3,935 - 3,935 - 1,968 - - - - 1,968 - - - -
2,858 Dell Latitude 5424 11/8/2019 11281 2,839 520 2,319 3,053 3,053 - 3,053 - - - - - - - - - - 3,053
2,859 Laser Pulley Alignment Systm 11/14/2019 11281 1,562 143 1,419 1,680 1,680 - 1,680 - 840 - - - - 840 - - - -
2,860 Colilert 18 & Sealer Plus 1/17/2020 11466 4,040 269 3,771 4,275 4,275 - 4,275 - - - - - - - - - - 4,275
2,861 10'x10' Rolling Steel Door 3/6/2020 11466 2,250 131 2,119 2,381 2,381 - 2,381 - 1,190 - - - - 1,190 - - - -
2,862 10'x10' Rolling Steel Door 3/6/2020 11466 2,250 131 2,119 2,381 2,381 - 2,381 - 1,190 - - - - 1,190 - - - -
2,863 Gas Powered Ring Saw 4/8/2020 11466 3,311 166 3,145 3,504 3,504 - 3,504 - - - - - - - - - - 3,504
2,864 Defibrillator & Cabinet 4/22/2020 11466 1,506 63 1,443 1,594 1,594 - 1,594 - - - - - - - - - - 1,594
2,865 Defibrillator & Cabinet 4/22/2020 11466 1,506 63 1,443 1,594 1,594 - 1,594 - - - - - - - - - - 1,594
2,866 Defibrillator & Cabinet 4/22/2020 11466 1,506 63 1,443 1,594 1,594 - 1,594 - - - - - - - - - - 1,594
2,867 QuikChem Ion Analyzer 3/30/2020 11466 3,266 163 3,103 3,456 3,456 - 3,456 - - - - - - - - - - 3,456
2,868 HD Ultra Scanner 4/20/2020 11466 8,266 344 7,922 8,747 8,747 - 8,747 - - - - - - - - - - 8,747
2,869 2020 Freightliner Crane Truck 7/27/2020 11466 197,449 3,291 194,158 208,941 208,941 - 208,941 - - - - - - - - - - 208,941
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City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Analysis

Index Estimated Adj.
Line Acquired at Acq. Acquisition Depreciation Book Replacement Recognized Recognized Collection General
No. Description Date Date Amount Amount Value Costs Amount Adjustments Amount Supply Treatment Transmission Distribution Fire Hydrants Meters Treatment Effl./Recl. Transmision & Direct Recl. Plant

Table 3-1

WastewaterWater System

Summary of Existing Utility Assets

2,870 Ground Penetrating Radar 8/21/2020 11466 16,703 139 16,564 17,675 17,675 - 17,675 - - - - - - - - - - 17,675
2,871 Utility Locator Equipment 8/24/2020 11466 5,069 42 5,026 5,364 5,364 - 5,364 - - - - - - - - - - 5,364
2,872 Fork Lift 9/30/2020 11466 32,596 0 32,596 34,493 34,493 - 34,493 - - - - - - - - - - 34,493
2,873 Dell Latitude 5420 Laptop 9/23/2020 11466 2,547 0 2,547 2,696 2,696 - 2,696 - - - - - - - - - - 2,696
2,874 Dell Latitude 5420 Laptop 9/23/2020 11466 2,547 0 2,547 2,696 2,696 - 2,696 - - - - - - - - - - 2,696
2,875 Dell Presicion 3431 PC 9/23/2020 11466 1,396 0 1,396 1,477 1,477 - 1,477 - - - - - - - - - - 1,477
2,876 Contractor Fees - Meter Reading Project 9/30/2010 8802 75,204 23,815 51,390 103,664 103,664 - 103,664 - - - - - - - - - - 103,664
2,877 Retainage Proj 546 9/30/2009 8570 15,837 5,015 10,822 22,421 22,421 - 22,421 - - - - - - - - - - 22,421
2,878 Meter Reading Prof Fees 9/30/2010 8802 158,466 158,466 0 218,435 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,879 DATA SYSTEM SOFTWARE - UTILITY 1/3/2006 7751 7,595 7,595 0 11,889 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,880 HANDHELD METER READER 1/4/2006 7751 4,350 4,350 0 6,809 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,881 HANDHELD METER READER 1/4/2006 7751 4,350 4,350 0 6,809 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,882 HANDHELD METER READER 1/4/2006 7751 4,350 4,350 0 6,809 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,883 HANDHELD METER READER 1/4/2006 7751 4,350 4,350 0 6,809 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,884 HANDHELD METER READER 1/4/2006 7751 4,350 4,350 0 6,809 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,885 POWEREDGE SERVER 9/26/2007 7967 4,566 4,566 0 6,953 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,886 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK ACCESSORIE 9/30/2007 7967 336 336 0 512 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,887 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,888 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,889 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,890 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,891 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,892 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,893 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,894 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK 9/30/2007 7967 3,187 3,187 0 4,854 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,895 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK ACCESSORI 10/24/2007 7967 4,830 4,830 0 7,355 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,896 PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK ACCESSORI 10/24/2007 7967 4,629 4,629 0 7,049 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,897 GPS System 2/1/2010 8802 16,624 16,624 0 22,915 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,898 Dell Latitude Laptop 7/31/2018 11062 1,038 450 588 1,138 1,138 - 1,138 - - - - - - - - - - 1,138
2,899 Dell Latitude Laptop 8/28/2018 11062 7,377 3,074 4,303 8,091 8,091 - 8,091 - - - - - - - - - - 8,091
2,900 Dell Latitude Laptop 8/28/2018 11062 4,426 1,844 2,582 4,855 4,855 - 4,855 - - - - - - - - - - 4,855
2,901 Laptop Dell Latitude 5414 1/2/2019 11281 2,839 994 1,845 3,053 3,053 - 3,053 - - - - - - - - - - 3,053
2,902 Dell Latitude 5501 Laptop 6/22/2020 11466 5,007 250 4,757 5,299 5,299 - 5,299 - - - - - - - - - - 5,299
2,903 Inventory Software 9/14/2020 11466 1,988 33 1,955 2,104 2,104 - 2,104 - - - - - - - - - - 2,104
2,904 XEON SQL SERVER - HANSEN 6/13/2007 7967 169,761 45,269 124,491 258,529 258,529 - 258,529 - - - - - - - - - - 258,529
2,905 PC ACCESSORIES - HANSON PROJ 9/19/2007 7967 380 304 76 579 579 - 579 - - - - - - - - - - 579
2,906 HANSEN SOFTWARE 12/27/2007 7967 226,767 90,707 136,060 345,345 345,345 - 345,345 - - - - - - - - - - 345,345
2,907 Capitalized Interest 9/30/2008 8310 2,586 1,035 1,552 3,776 3,776 - 3,776 - - - - - - - - - - 3,776
2,908 Hansen SW Imp 11/15/2008 8310 269,792 269,792 0 393,909 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,909 Software Implementation 6/30/2010 8802 276,622 110,649 165,973 381,306 381,306 - 381,306 - - - - - - - - - - 381,306
2,910 Hansen Implementation 9/30/2011 9070 80,750 32,300 48,450 108,020 108,020 - 108,020 - - - - - - - - - - 108,020
2,911 Hansen Software Ugrade 9/30/2012 9308 208,949 83,580 125,370 272,366 272,366 - 272,366 - - - - - - - - - - 272,366
2,912 TRUCK MOUNTED CRANE UNIT 80 1/23/1992 4985 8,772 8,772 0 21,350 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,913 1998 CHEVY TRUCK 3/4/1998 5920 31,834 31,834 0 65,243 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,914 TRAILER UNIT 1 2/2/2000 6221 3,152 3,152 0 6,147 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,915 TOOL BOXES & BED LINER - TRUCK 5/9/2001 6343 3,089 3,089 0 5,908 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,916 TOOL BOXES & BED LINER - TRUCK 5/9/2001 6343 3,089 3,089 0 5,908 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,917 SLUDGE TRAILER 6/27/2001 6343 7,990 7,990 0 15,283 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,918 2001 FORD F350 TRUCK 12/4/2001 6343 59,654 59,654 0 114,107 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,919 UTILITY TRAILER 12/10/2001 6343 1,069 1,069 0 2,045 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,920 1999 CHEVROLET LUMINA 7/31/2002 6538 11,800 11,800 0 21,898 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,921 KNAPHEIDE KUV UTILITY TRUCK 9/30/2004 7115 18,507 18,507 0 31,559 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,922 2005 FORD F550 FOR AUTO CRANE 9/30/2004 7115 23,249 23,249 0 39,646 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,923 2005 R10 FORD RANGER 3/16/2005 7443 14,854 14,854 0 24,214 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,924 2005 FORD F150 4/6/2005 7443 22,485 22,485 0 36,653 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,925 EXCAVATOR 12/13/2006 7751 30,745 14,177 16,568 48,127 48,127 - 48,127 - - - - - - - - - - 48,127
2,926 2007 FORD F550 CRANE BODY 12/20/2006 7751 84,993 84,993 0 133,043 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,927 2007 FORD RANGER XLT 3/14/2007 7967 12,336 12,336 0 18,787 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,928 2007 FORD RANGER XLT 3/14/2007 7967 12,336 12,336 0 18,787 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,929 2007 FORD RANGER XLT 3/14/2007 7967 12,336 12,336 0 18,787 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,930 2008 FORD F-350 7/11/2007 7967 22,657 22,657 0 34,504 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,931 2008 FORD EXPLORER 1/23/2008 8310 22,986 22,986 0 33,561 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,932 2008 FORD F-150 2/13/2008 8310 15,324 15,324 0 22,374 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,933 2008 8 FORD F-350 3/19/2008 8310 22,435 22,435 0 32,757 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,934 2008 8 FORD F-350 3/19/2008 8310 22,435 22,435 0 32,757 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,935 2008 CROWN VICTORIA 4/16/2008 8310 23,936 23,936 0 34,948 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,936 2010 Ford Explorer - DUPLICATE - ZERO $$ 8/31/2009 8570 0 0 0 0 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,937 2010 Ford Explorer 8/31/2009 8570 22,486 22,486 0 31,835 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,938 2011 Ford F-750 4/25/2011 9070 115,008 103,507 11,501 153,847 153,847 - 153,847 - - - - - - - - - - 153,847
2,939 2011 Ford Ranger 12/31/2010 8802 13,909 13,909 0 19,173 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,940 2011 Ford Ranger 12/31/2010 8802 16,788 16,788 0 23,141 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,941 2011 Ford Fusion 2/9/2011 9070 16,133 16,133 0 21,582 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,942 2017 Ford F-150 3/19/2017 10737 34,553 12,093 22,459 39,045 39,045 - 39,045 - - - - - - - - - - 39,045
2,943 2017 Ford Explorer 3/19/2017 10737 31,457 11,010 20,447 35,547 35,547 - 35,547 - - - - - - - - - - 35,547
2,944 2017 Ford F-350 5/23/2017 10737 33,278 11,093 22,185 37,605 37,605 - 37,605 - - - - - - - - - - 37,605
2,945 2017 Ford F-350 5/23/2017 10737 33,278 11,093 22,185 37,605 37,605 - 37,605 - - - - - - - - - - 37,605
2,946 2017 Ford F550 7/25/2017 10737 123,371 39,067 84,303 139,411 139,411 - 139,411 - - - - - - - - - - 139,411
2,947 2017 Ford F550 7/25/2017 10737 123,371 39,067 84,303 139,411 139,411 - 139,411 - - - - - - - - - - 139,411
2,948 2018 Ford F550 8/24/2018 11062 56,513 11,774 44,739 61,984 61,984 - 61,984 - - - - - - - - - - 61,984
2,949 2019 Ford F150 8/9/2019 11281 25,955 3,028 22,927 27,915 27,915 - 27,915 - - - - - - - - - - 27,915
2,950 2020 Ford F150 6/24/2020 11466 28,332 708 27,623 29,980 29,980 - 29,980 - - - - - - - - - - 29,980
2,951 2020 Ford F150 7/2/2020 11466 28,332 708 27,623 29,980 29,980 - 29,980 - - - - - - - - - - 29,980
2,952 2020 Ford Explorer 7/2/2020 11466 31,931 798 31,133 33,789 33,789 - 33,789 - - - - - - - - - - 33,789
2,953 2020 Ford Fusion 8/31/2020 11466 18,865 157 18,707 19,963 19,963 - 19,963 - - - - - - - - - - 19,963

Construction in Progress as of September 30, 2020
2,954 Eng Fees-CTWP Prod Wells 9/30/2019 11281 19,263 0 19,263 20,718 20,718 (20,718) - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3-1

WastewaterWater System

Summary of Existing Utility Assets

2,955 Eng Fees-CWTP Prod 9/30/2020 11466 28,640 0 28,640 30,307 30,307 (30,307) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,956 Prof Svcs-Strge Tnk 9/30/2020 11466 9,980 0 9,980 10,561 10,561 (10,561) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,957 Eng Svs-Genrt Blk Dsl 9/30/2020 11466 22,152 0 22,152 23,441 23,441 (23,441) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,958 Eng Fees-CWTP Deep Well 9/30/2020 11466 32,855 0 32,855 34,767 34,767 (34,767) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,959 Eng Fees-EWTP 9/30/2017 10737 134,620 0 134,620 152,123 152,123 (152,123) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,960 Eng Svcs-EWTP Chem 9/30/2018 11062 73,957 0 73,957 81,117 81,117 (81,117) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,961 Prof Svcs-EWTP Chem 9/30/2018 11062 27,251 0 27,251 29,889 29,889 (29,889) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,962 Materials-EWTP 9/30/2019 11281 14,281 0 14,281 15,360 15,360 (15,360) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,963 Centrifugal Roof Fan-EWTP 9/30/2019 11281 3,873 0 3,873 4,166 4,166 (4,166) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,964 Eng Fees-EWTP 9/30/2019 11281 67,707 0 67,707 72,820 72,820 (72,820) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,965 Concrete Flooring-EWTP 9/30/2019 11281 46,958 0 46,958 50,504 50,504 (50,504) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,966 Propeller Fan-EWTP 9/30/2019 11281 14,295 0 14,295 15,375 15,375 (15,375) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,967 Centrifugal Roof Fan-EWTP 9/30/2019 11281 6,954 0 6,954 7,479 7,479 (7,479) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,968 Centrifugal Roof Fan-EWTP 9/30/2019 11281 6,954 0 6,954 7,479 7,479 (7,479) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,969 Micropilots-EWTP 8/14/2019 11281 1,503 0 1,503 1,616 1,616 (1,616) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,970 Micropilots-EWTP 8/14/2019 11281 1,503 0 1,503 1,616 1,616 (1,616) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,971 Micropilots-EWTP 8/14/2019 11281 1,503 0 1,503 1,616 1,616 (1,616) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,972 Eng Fees-EWTP Chem 9/30/2020 11466 157,788 0 157,788 166,971 166,971 (166,971) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,973 Prof Svs-EWTP Chem 9/30/2020 11466 7,161 0 7,161 7,578 7,578 (7,578) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,974 Cntrct Fees-EWTP Chem 9/30/2020 11466 512,617 0 512,617 542,453 542,453 (542,453) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,975 Engineering Fees 9/8/2010 8802 41,701 0 41,701 57,483 57,483 (57,483) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,976 Engineering Services 9/30/2011 9070 4,799 0 4,799 6,419 6,419 (6,419) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,977 Surveying 9/30/2011 9070 3,360 0 3,360 4,495 4,495 (4,495) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,978 Professional Services 9/30/2011 9070 4,695 0 4,695 6,281 6,281 (6,281) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,979 Materials-LS Telemetry 9/30/2020 11466 97,077 0 97,077 102,727 102,727 (102,727) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,980 Prof Svcs-LS Telemetry 9/30/2020 11466 142,788 0 142,788 151,099 151,099 (151,099) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,981 VTScada Upgr-LS Telmtry 9/30/2020 11466 8,200 0 8,200 8,677 8,677 (8,677) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,982 Materials-RWWTP MCC 9/30/2019 11281 3,515 0 3,515 3,780 3,780 (3,780) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,983 Prof Svcs-RWWTP MCC 9/30/2019 11281 2,854 0 2,854 3,069 3,069 (3,069) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,984 Prof Svcs-RWWTP Reuse 9/30/2020 11466 24,389 0 24,389 25,809 25,809 (25,809) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,985 Pipes-RWTTP Scnd Clarif 9/30/2020 11466 95,710 0 95,710 101,280 101,280 (101,280) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,986 Materials-RWWTP Sldg Convy 9/30/2020 11466 15,116 0 15,116 15,996 15,996 (15,996) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,987 Cntr Fees-LS 71 & 103 9/30/2020 11466 848,653 0 848,653 898,046 898,046 (898,046) - - - - - - - - - - - -

2,988 TOTAL SYSTEM ASSETS - CURRENTLY REPORTED 254,832,797$ 175,384,932$ 79,447,864$ 547,649,227$ 369,010,274$ (25,700,826)$ 343,309,448$ 4,358,736$ 101,014,682$ 21,670,355$ 44,050,825$ 3,472$ 53,396$ 99,373,331$ 49,023$ 24,185,746$ 42,472,088$ 6,077,795$

2,989 ALLOCATION OF OTHER DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS - - - - - - - - - - - -
2,990 ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT PLANT - - - - - - - - - - - -

2,991 TOTAL ASSETS FOR IMPACT FEE DETERMINATION 254,832,797$ 175,384,932$ 79,447,864$ 547,649,227$ 369,010,274$ (25,700,826)$ 343,309,448$ 4,358,736$ 101,014,682$ 21,670,355$ 44,050,825$ 3,472$ 53,396$ 99,373,331$ 49,023$ 24,185,746$ 42,472,088$ 6,077,795$
2,992 100.00% 1.27% 29.42% 6.31% 12.83% 0.00% 0.02% 28.95% 0.01% 7.04% 12.37% 1.77%

2,993 TOTAL ASSETS CONSIDERED AS DONATIONS / CONTRIBUTIONS 47,334,898$ -$ -$ -$                  23,652,440$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$                  23,682,459$ -$

Footnotes:

[1] Amounts shown are derived from the fixed asset register provided by the City; amounts reported as of September 30, 2020. Amounts are classified to plant functions based on i) fixed asset description and cost center / location; ii) relevance of fixed asset; and iii) ratemaking judgment.
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Table 3-2

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Analysis

Overview of Water and Wastewater Capacity Charge Calculations By Component

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

TREATMENT COMPONENT

Starting Cost Per ERC of Treatment Facilities
Cost of Existing Facilities With Available

1 Capacity to Serve New Growth [1] 105,373,419$    99,422,354$
2 Less Grant Funds and Other Contributions - -
3 Adjusted Cost 105,373,419$    99,422,354$

4 Number of ERCs That Could Be Served By Facilities [2] 54,078 63,629
5 Cost Per ERC 1,948.53$          1,562.53$

Capital Improvement Program [3]
Capital Projects Representing New Facilities and Upgrades to

6 Existing System -$                       -$
7 Less Estimated Cost of Original Fixed Assets Being Replaced - -
8 Cost Difference -$                       -$

Adjusted Cost Per ERC of Treatment Facilities
Adjusted Cost of Existing Facilities With Available

9 Capacity to Serve New Growth [Line 3 + Line 8] 105,373,419$    99,422,354$
10 Number of ERCs That Could Be Served By Facilities [2] 54,078 63,629

11 Base Cost Per ERC 1,948.53$          1,562.53$
11 Capital Financing Recovery - Treatment Component - -
12 Adjusted Cost Per ERC 1,948.53$          1,562.53$

TRANSMISSION COMPONENT

Starting Cost Per ERC of Transmission Facilities
Cost of Existing Facilities With Available

13 Capacity to Serve New Growth [1] 21,670,355$      24,185,746$
13 Less Grant Funds and Other Contributions - -
14 Adjusted Cost 21,670,355$      24,185,746$

15 Number of ERCs That Could Be Served By Facilities [2] 54,078 63,629
16 Cost Per ERC 400.72$             380.11$

Capital Improvement Program [3]
Capital Projects Representing New Facilities and Upgrades to

17 Existing System -$                       -$
18 Less Estimated Cost of Original Fixed Assets Being Replaced - -
19 Cost Difference -$                       -$

Adjusted Cost Per ERC of Transmission Facilities
Adjusted Cost of Existing Facilities With Available

20 Capacity to Serve New Growth [Line 14 + Line 19] 21,670,355$      24,185,746$
21 Number of ERCs That Could Be Served By Facilities [2] 54,078 63,629

Base Cost Per ERC 400.72$ 380.11$
Capital Financing Recovery - Transmission Component - -

22 Adjusted Cost Per ERC 400.72$             380.11$

23 Calculated Capacity Fee Per ERC 2,349.25$          1,942.63$
24 Calculated Capacity Fee Per ERC (Rounded) 2,349.00$ 1,942.00$
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Table 3-2

City of Plantation, Florida
Utility Rate Analysis

Overview of Water and Wastewater Capacity Charge Calculations By Component

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

25 Cost per Gallon 7.41$                 7.65$

26 Existing Capacity Fee Per ERC 1,745.00$          1,315.00$

Footnotes:

[1] Based on functionalization of fixed asset list (i.e., identification of treatment and transmission fixed assets) as of September 30, 2020
that was provided by the City as shown in Table 3-1. Amounts are summarized as follows:

Asset Type Water Wastewater

Total Assets 174,236,062$    169,073,386$

Assets Recognized
Treatment 105,373,419$    99,422,354$
Transmission 21,670,355 24,185,746

Total Assets Recognized 127,043,774$    123,608,100$
Percent of Total Assets 72.9% 73.1%

[2] ERCs based on current capacity and level of service standard.  Derived as follows:
Combined Treatment Plant Capacity of East and Central Plants - Peak Daily Flow (MGD) 24.000
Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Capacity - Maximum Three-Month Average Daily Flow (MGD) 18.900
Peaking Factor [*] 1.400 1.169
Treatment Capacity (Average Daily Flow - MGD) 17.143 16.162

Treatment Capacity (Maximum Month Flow - gallons per day) 17,142,857 16,161,804
Level of Service Standard Per ERC (gallons per day) 317 254
Number of ERCs That Could Be Serviced By Capacity 54,078 63,629

Transmission Capacity (Maximum Month Flow - gallons per day) 17,142,857 16,161,804
Level of Service Standard Per ERC (gallons per day) 317 254
Number of ERCs That Could Be Service By Capacity 54,078 63,629

[*] Peaking factors based on historical peak-to-average-daily-flow relationships.

[3] Since the capital improvement program is primarily renewals and replacements of existing assets, no projects in the capital improvement
program were included in the capacity charge calculations.
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Line
No. Description Water Wastewater Combined

City of Plantation, Florida
1 Existing Capacity Fees Per ERC 1,745$ 1,315$ 3,060$
2 Proposed Capacity Fees Per ERC 2,349 1,942 4,291

Other Utilities in Broward County
3 Broward County 1,590$ 2,010$ 3,600$
4 City of Coconut Creek 1,086 1,148 2,235
5 City of Cooper City 1,316 2,201 3,517
6 City of Coral Springs 1,322 1,322 2,644
7 City of Dania Beach 1,557 725 2,282
8 Town of Davie 3,050 2,920 5,970
9 City of Deerfield Beach 2,500 560 3,060

10 City of Fort Lauderdale 1,977 1,888 3,865
11 City of Hallandale Beach 1,318 1,672 2,990
12 City of Hollywood 1,130 2,130 3,260
13 City of Margate 1,790 1,920 3,710
14 City of Miramar 3,755 3,771 7,526
15 City of Pembroke Pines 2,900 2,709 5,609
16 City of Pompano Beach 985 545 1,530
17 City of Sunrise 1,500 1,350 2,850
18 City of Tamarac 1,700 2,200 3,900

19 Other Broward County Utilities' Average 1,842$ 1,817$ 3,659$
20 Minimum 985 545 1,530
21 Maximum 3,755 3,771 7,526

Footnotes:

[1] Amounts reflect fees for a typical single family residential unit (i.e., one ERC) and are effective in June 2022.

Table 3-3
City of Plantation, Florida

Comparison of Capacity Charges / Impact Fees Per
Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC) for Water and Wastewater Service

Capacity / Impact Fee Per ERC [1]

Utility Rate Analysis
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES
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GENERAL

The City of Plantation, Florida (the "City") recognizes that one of the keys to the long-term
sound financial management of the City's water and wastewater services enterprise fund
(the "Enterprise Fund" or the "System") is the adoption of formal fiscal policies associated
with the financial management and creditworthiness of the System (the "Financial
Policies"). This view is supported by bond rating agencies, investors, and the Government
Finance Officers Association. The Financial Policies are primarily intended to help protect
the financial resources of the Enterprise Fund through:

 Formal adoption of industry-recognized best practices for utility financial
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management;

 Guiding the managers of the Enterprise Fund in the financial planning cycle and
decision-making process;

 Establishing appropriate levels of operating and capital cash reserves, and
providing available funds for emergencies and extraordinary expenditures;

 Developing a process to efficiently finance necessary capital improvements;

 Reducing the cost of debt by providing a framework for the Enterprise Fund to
achieve and maintain strong credit ratings; and

 Maintaining reasonable and justified levels of rates and fees to promote the long-
term sustainability of the Enterprise Fund.

Capitalized terms are defined in the "Definitions" section of this financial policy document.

POLICY OBJECTIVES

The primary objectives of these Financial Policies are:

 The desire to maintain strong operations and maintenance programs and provide
the necessary funds to finance priority and ongoing capital projects in order to
deliver high-quality water and wastewater services;

 The desire to have available funds and access to financial resources to be able to
quickly respond to unplanned Capital Improvement Plan projects, emergency,
catastrophic, and Force Majeure Incidents and to allow for the continued ability to
provide water and wastewater service;

 The desire to maintain a strong financial condition aimed at preserving and
enhancing the Enterprise Fund's credit ratings to minimize capital project financing
costs and promote long-term System sustainability; and

 The desire to maintain reasonable and justified levels of rates and fees over the
long run in accordance with good business practices and these Financial Policies.

These Financial Policies are in addition to other policies that may be adopted from time
to time by the City Council and will be reviewed periodically and updated as appropriate.
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DEFINITIONS

The following are definitions of key terms that are referenced or used in the Financial
Policies and are presented to provide general guidance associated with the interpretation
of these Financial Policies:

All-in Debt means all outstanding debt and long-term liabilities incurred for the financing
of Capital Improvements – including additions, renewals, replacements, and betterments
to the System – or to establish reserves as a condition of issuing the debt; or assigned
by the City to be paid through revenues of the System.

Appropriation represents the authorization of the City to incur expenditures or liabilities
for goods, services, or Capital Improvements to be used for purposes as specified in the
budgets of the System in amounts not in excess of those specified for each purpose.

Balloon Indebtedness shall mean debt in which 25% or more of the original principal
amount matures during any one Fiscal Year.

Capacity Charges means impact fees and charges if any, levied upon and collected from
new users of the System that represent a pro rata share or the costs of the System and
that are attributable to the increased demand such additional connections create upon
the System to the extent the same are lawfully collected and pledged.

Capital Improvement Plan represents the capital expenditures for the utility plant-in-
service of the System identified over a multi-year period, generally five (5) to ten (10)
years, that are planned to be constructed by the City and which are included in the budget
and financial / rate plan for the Enterprise Fund.

Capital Improvements represent expenditures for asset additions, betterments,
replacements, and upgrades for the System that benefit future periods and are capitalized
for financial reporting and cost recovery purposes; such amounts are not considered as
Operating Expenses.

Cash Reserves represent the amount of cash or cash equivalents (short-term, highly
liquid investments that are readily convertible into cash within six months) on deposit, net
of liabilities and Encumbrances, which are held in a separate account or fund for use by
the City.

Cash Reserves Target represents the target minimum unappropriated and
unencumbered Cash Reserves balances as defined in these Financial Policies.

City means the City of Plantation, Florida.
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City Council means the City Council of the City of Plantation, Florida.

Days Cash on Hand is defined as "Current unrestricted cash and investments plus any
restricted cash and investments (if available for general system purposes), divided by
operating expenditures minus depreciation, divided by 365."

Debt Ratio means the Outstanding Principal amount of debt compared to the Net Fixed
Assets or utility plant investment of the System and indicates how much the System has
leveraged the cash flow of the Enterprise Fund for utility plant capital investment.

Debt Service represents the annual deposits required from System revenues to a sinking
fund, loan repayment fund, or its equivalent as required for the principal and interest
payments made by the Enterprise Fund for repayment on outstanding indebtedness of
the System. Debt Service includes general obligation debt assigned to the System. In
calculating such amount, the Debt Service on debt that constitutes Balloon Indebtedness,
whether bearing interest at a fixed interest rate or variable rate, shall be determined
assuming it is amortized over 20 years on an approximately level annual debt service
basis.

Debt Service Coverage is a requirement of the City's bond and loan agreements and
represents the ratio of the Net Revenues divided by the Debt Service. The ratio indicates
the ability of revenues, after the payment of Operating Expenses, to meet the annual Debt
Service obligation. The Financial Policies target a coverage ratio above the minimum
requirement to maintain a strong credit and to reduce the cost of future borrowings with
the objective to provide for long-term rate stability and overall lower rates.

Debt Service Coverage Target represents the target minimum Debt Service Coverage
as defined in these Financial Policies.

Encumbrance means the amount of cash (either on account or secured through
financing, grant commitment, etc.) that has been committed by the City to pay an
expenditure for the System established by contract, purchase order, or some other means
at a future date and that restricts the cash for such specific expenditure (is not available
for any other purpose of the System).

Enterprise Fund is a fund type established by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP) which is used to report any activity for which a fee is charged to external users
for goods and services and generally is used when debt is solely backed by fees and
charges and there is a legal or policy decision to recover the cost of providing services,
including Capital Improvements. The Enterprise Fund referenced in this financial policy
document is the City's water and wastewater services enterprise fund.
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Enterprise Fund Financial Management Policies or Financial Policies means these
policies which are applicable to the City's water and wastewater services Enterprise Fund,
as may be amended and adjusted from time to time.

Fiscal Year means the period commencing on October 1 of each year and continuing
through the next succeeding September 30, or such other period as may be prescribed
by law as the fiscal year of the City.

Force Majeure Incidents are caused by the usual and natural consequences of external
forces (e.g., severe weather event), are beyond the reasonable control of the City, and
may result in an inability to meet the objectives of these Financial Policies.

General Fund is the primary fund of the City and is used to record all resource inflows
and outflows that are not associated with special-purpose or enterprise funds. The
activities paid for through the City's General Fund constitute the core administrative and
operational tasks of the City.

Gross Revenues means the total revenues derived from the operations of the System
and includes income from rates, fees, and charges; income on investments; and other
revenues associated with the operation of the System. Gross Revenues does not include
property and cash capital contributions and non-recurring fees such as government
grants for capital, contributed utility plant and water and wastewater Capacity Charges
(impact fees) received by the System as part of the land development process.

Net Fixed Assets means the total depreciable and non-depreciable capital assets (utility
plant-in-service), including construction-work-in-progress, less accumulated depreciation
and amortization.

Net Revenues means Gross Revenues less Operating Expenses.

Operating Expenses means the expenses for the operation, maintenance, repairs, and
replacements with respect to the System, and includes administrative expenses,
insurance, and other payments calculated in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles. Operating Expenses for purposes of compliance with these
financial policies shall include transfers to the General Fund from the utility that recover
the allocated cost of services provided to the utility by the General Fund (indirect cost
reimbursement). Operating Expenses does not include depreciation and amortization
expenses (non-cash expenses) or the payment of interest expense on outstanding
indebtedness.

Operating Reserve represents the amount of cash, cash equivalents, or investments
which is unrestricted to provide adequate levels of Working Capital to i) mitigate current
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and future risks regarding revenue shortfalls and unanticipated expenses; and ii) ensure
stable services and rates.

Operating Reserve Target represents the target minimum unencumbered Operating
Reserve balance as defined in the fund balance policies section of this document.

Outstanding Principal means the total principal amount of all forms of debt previously
issued by the City for the System that are paid from the Net Revenues of the System –
including Senior Lien debt, Subordinate Lien debt, and general obligation debt assigned
to the System – that has not yet been paid by the Enterprise Fund and represents a
liability to the System. Such amount does not include accrued interest that may be due
on outstanding indebtedness; interest is an expense of the System.

Renewal & Replacement Reserve represents the amount of cash, cash equivalents, or
investments for Capital Improvements to i) mitigate risks regarding unanticipated capital
expenditures or increases in materials, labor, or other costs from ongoing or planned
capital projects; ii) provide for changes in capital expenditure priorities resulting in the
advancement or addition of certain capital projects; iii) promote the availability of funds
for capital reinvestment for the existing infrastructure intended to limit outages and
inability to provide service from equipment or infrastructure failures or as a result of Force
Majeure Incidents due to weather events and other occurrences; and iv) ensure reliable
service and ameliorate the effects to monthly service rates from unanticipated costs.

Renewal & Replacement Reserve Target represents the target minimum
unappropriated and unencumbered Capital Reserve balance as defined in these
Financial Policies.

Senior Lien refers to the priority of the payment of Debt Service from Net Revenues and
has the highest priority of payment after the payment of Operating Expenses.

Subordinate Lien refers to the priority of the payment of Debt Service from Net Revenues
and has a lower priority of payment when compared to Senior Lien debt.

System means the water and wastewater utility system of the City.

Working Capital means the amount of current assets less current liabilities which is
available to meet Enterprise Fund current obligations as well as provide for any non-
recurring or extraordinary expenditures or changes in revenues that would affect the Net
Revenues of the System. Working Capital in these Financial Policies relates to the
amount of cash available to meet such current obligations after recognition of the current
liabilities payable from such cash balances.
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FINANCIAL POLICIES

The following Financial Policies will guide financial management and utility rate activities
for the Enterprise Fund:

Credit Rating Policy

The City shall strive to maintain financial performance for the Enterprise Fund consistent
with that of utilities with an uninsured bond rating of "AA" or better. A higher credit rating
can result in lower borrowing costs and lower rates over the long term for the benefit of
the customers of the System.

Fund Balance Policies

Cash Reserves provide a measure of the immediate liquidity of the System and the ability
to meet unanticipated expenditures and changes in cash flow. Further, Cash Reserves
serve to reduce the short-term financial risk of the System. The maintenance of Cash
Reserves promotes the financial stability of the Enterprise Fund and reduces overall
financial risk.

Cash Reserves Policies

1. Operating Reserve Policy – The City will establish and maintain for the System
a cash-funded Operating Reserve to provide adequate levels of Working Capital
to i) mitigate current and future risks regarding revenue shortfalls and
unanticipated expenses; and ii) ensure stable services and rates.

1.1 The City will maintain a minimum unencumbered and unrestricted
Operating Reserve balance equal to one hundred and twenty (120) days of
the current fiscal year budgeted operating expenses (the Operating
Reserve Target).

1.2 If the Operating Reserve unrestricted balance at the end of the preceding
fiscal year is less than the Operating Reserve Target, the City will develop
a plan to re-establish the operating reserves over a period not to exceed
three (3) fiscal years.

2. Renewal & Replacement Reserve Policy – The City will establish and maintain
for the System an ongoing cash-funded Renewal & Replacement fund for
renewals, replacements, and Capital Improvements. The cash balances
established in this fund (the Renewal & Replacement Reserve) are to i) mitigate
risks regarding planned and unanticipated renewals, replacements, and capital
expenditures, or increases in materials, labor, or other costs from ongoing or
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planned projects; ii) provide for changes in expenditure priorities resulting in the
advancement or addition of certain projects; iii) promote the availability of funds
for renewals, replacements, and capital reinvestment for the existing
infrastructure, with the intent to limit outages and inability to provide service from
equipment or infrastructure failures or as a result of Force Majeure Incidents due
to weather events and other occurrences; and iv) ensure reliable service and
ameliorate the effects to monthly service rates from unanticipated costs.

2.1 The City will maintain for the System a minimum unappropriated and
unencumbered Renewal & Replacement Reserve equal to the prior year’s
annual depreciation expense (the Renewal & Replacement Reserve
Target).

2.2 The Renewal & Replacement Reserve will be in addition to the funds held
on deposit for purposes of maintaining the minimum Operating Reserve as
described in section 1.1 herein. It is contemplated in these Financial Policies
that the monies on deposit that are included as a component of the Renewal
& Replacement Reserve may be expended on renewals, replacements, and
Capital Improvements to meet the overall financial objectives and funding
needs of the Enterprise Fund.

2.3 If the Renewal & Replacement Reserve balance at the end of the preceding
fiscal year is less than the Renewal & Replacement Reserve Target, the
City will develop a plan to re-establish the Renewal & Replacement Reserve
in an amount equal to the Renewal & Replacement Reserve Target over a
period not to exceed three (3) fiscal years. Compliance with the re-
establishment of the Renewal & Replacement Reserve Target may not be
achieved through the deferral of maintenance and/or identified capital
reinvestment.

3. Cash Reserves Policy – For the System, the City establishes a Cash Reserves
Target equal to 365 Days Cash on Hand that shall include the Operating Reserve
and Renewal & Replacement Reserve. If Cash Reserves at the end of the
preceding fiscal year are less than the Cash Reserves Target, the City will
develop a plan to re-establish the Cash Reserves in an amount equal to the
Capital Reserves Target over a period not to exceed five (5) fiscal years.
Compliance with the re-establishment of the Cash Reserves Target may not be
achieved through the deferral of maintenance and/or identified capital
reinvestment.



Page 9 of 12

Fund Balance Policies – Other

4. Other Required Deposits and Reserves – All other funds and accounts
established separately by the City for the System i) for funding specific Operating
Expenses, renewals, replacements, or Capital Improvements; or ii) as may be
required under a separate policy approved by the City Council will be funded in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the documents or policies for which
the funds were established. When necessary and prudent, the City may create
additional accounts for a specific purpose. These accounts may include funding
for specific capital projects or periodic but non-recurring expenditures, risk
management, and revenue or rate stabilization, among others.

5. Other Provisions – The City staff will regularly evaluate cash needs and the
current status of the reserve funds. Any reserves found below the required
threshold shall be addressed timely, and a formularized plan to replenish said
reserves shall be implemented. All funding alternatives will be considered in
order to meet financing needs and to achieve the most cost-efficient operations
of the Enterprise Fund.

Debt Coverage Policy

For the purpose of evaluating compliance with these Financial Policies, the City will
recognize all outstanding indebtedness and long-term liabilities incurred for the financing
of Capital Improvements, additions, renewals, replacements, and betterments to the
System or to establish reserves as a condition of issuing the debt; or assigned by the City
to be paid through revenues of the System (collectively referred to as "All-in Debt"). All-in
Debt includes, but is not limited to, Senior Lien debt; Subordinate Lien debt such as state
revolving fund (SRF) loans, and general obligation debt issued by the City for which
payment is assigned to the System.

Debt Coverage – The Debt Service Coverage ratio indicates the ability, after the payment
of Operating Expenses, to pay the annual principal and interest coming due on the
outstanding All-in Debt. The Debt Service Coverage ratio measures the ability of the Net
Revenues of the System to pay the annual Debt Service on All-in Debt and provide funds
to meet other expenditures (after payment of the annual All-in Debt service payments).
This coverage also indicates the future leveraging capability in the event of a significant
event triggering the need for the issuance of additional indebtedness. The City will
establish rates, fees, and charges for services for the System that will provide, in each
Fiscal Year, Net Revenues which are greater than or equal to 200% of the annual All-in
Debt service payment (the "Debt Service Coverage Target"). The Debt Service Coverage
ratio shall be determined as follows:
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Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Annual Net Revenues / Annual All-in Debt Service
Payments from Net Revenues

The Debt Service Coverage Target recognizes that the utility has significant annual or
routine capital expenditure, renewals, and replacements that benefit existing customers
and that should ideally be funded on a pay-as-you-go basis from the rates of the System.
Net Revenues less the annual All-in Debt service payments represent the amounts
available for other purposes of the System such as funding pay-as-you-go capital needs.

If the Debt Service Coverage for a given Fiscal Year is less than the Debt Service
Coverage Target, the City will develop a plan to meet the Debt Service Coverage Target
over a period not to exceed three (3) fiscal years.

The City may not establish rates that do not meet the rate covenants associated with the
issuance of any debt of the System.

Return on Investment Policy

Unless otherwise directed by the City Council, the System shall annually transfer to the
City's General Fund an amount equal to the greater of i) $3,500,000; or ii) 5% of the
previous Fiscal Year combined water utility revenue (City accounting code 440-0000-343-
3000) and sewer/wastewater utility revenue (City accounting code 440-0000-343-5000).
This transfer shall be in addition to any transfers made for indirect cost reimbursements.

Operating Budget Policy

The annual operating budget for the Enterprise Fund will i) be structurally balanced, with
revenues sufficient to meet expenses (those that are ongoing in nature); ii) reflect rates
set at levels intended to support the direct and indirect costs of the System, with the intent
to provide the lowest reasonable rates over time, not necessarily the lowest fees and user
charges during the current or budget Fiscal Year, and at a level necessary to ensure the
adequate maintenance and operations of the System; and iii) reflect these Financial
Policies and include amounts necessary to maintain the required operating and capital
reserves.

Capital Budget Policy

The City staff will prepare a five-year capital expenditure and funding plan (the "Capital
Improvement Plan") for the System each fiscal year that includes the following for each
individual capital project i) the name and capital project number; ii) the required annual
Appropriation for the project by fiscal year; iii) the prior period Encumbrances by capital
project through the current fiscal year if not identified in the Capital Improvement Plan
Appropriation; iv) the planned funding sources associated with project financing; and v) a
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description of the project. The first year of the Capital Improvement Plan will constitute
the budget for the respective fiscal year. Annually and as part of the Capital Improvement
Plan development process, the City staff will prioritize the budget expenditures
recognizing the following criteria: regulatory compliance, safety, expansion, criticality of
asset renewal and replacement, efficiencies in joint project construction with other public
agencies, availability of funding sources, affordability, and other factors prescribed from
time to time by the City staff and its consulting engineers.

Rate and Financial Plan Review Policy

1. The City staff will use a formal forecasting and expenditure monitoring
process in the evaluation of the financial positions of the System. These
processes are intended to i) minimize financing costs through proper planning
for Renewal & Replacement and Capital Improvement spending and financing
needs; ii) obtain formal endorsement by the City Council for long-term financial
needs and sources of financing; and iii) maintain or strengthen the credit ratings
of the System.

2. The City shall perform a formal rate study at least once every five years.
The rate study will contain a ten-year financial forecast, and the City shall adopt
at least a five-year schedule of rates, fees, and charges based on the results of
the rate study.

3. The City staff shall analyze the financial positions of the System annually to
determine whether the adopted rate and financial plan remains sufficient to avoid
substantial future rate increases. The City shall conduct revenue sufficiency or
rate studies as needed so that if increases in rates above what has been adopted
by the City Council are necessary, the resulting impact to customers will be
minimized or phased over time. The rate reviews may be performed internally or
with a rate consultant. The level of rates charged to customers of the System will
be based on the following principles, in order of priority:

a. Meeting Debt Service Coverage and cash reserve requirements delineated
in the Financial Policies;

b. Maintaining rates considered affordable by utility industry standards; and

c. Maintaining competitive rates, primarily with those of neighboring utilities or
utilities with similar service characteristics.

As part of the annual financial planning process, the City staff will prepare multi-
year operating and capital budgets to ensure rates are sufficient to meet the
needs of the utilities.
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4. The System will be run in a business-like manner. Rates and fees will be set to
ensure the full recovery of the System's operating and capital expenditures. This
practice will ensure that the Enterprise Fund has reduced financial risk and will
meet Federal, State, and local regulations as well as service area demands.

Capacity Charges / Impact Fees Policies

Collections from each Capacity Charge shall be placed and accounted for in a separate
trust or account. Water capacity charges may only be used to i) pay for extensions,
expansions, oversizing, or other future capital construction expenditures for the water
system to enable the water system to provide service to new customers; or ii) retire bonds
or other indebtedness issued previously for the expansion of the water system to serve
new customers now requiring service from the water system. Similarly, wastewater
capacity charges may only be used to pay for growth- or expansion-related wastewater
capital projects as well as expansion-related debt allocable to the wastewater system.

UPDATES TO FINANCIAL POLICIES

These policies will be reviewed and updated at a minimum once every five (5) years to
reflect needed changes in policy.
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